
SUGGESTED AGENDA 

TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COUNm COMMISSIONERS 
PERRY, FLORIDA 

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2010 
5:00 P . M .  

201 E. GREEN SZREET 
TAYLOR COUNTY COURTHOUSE ANNEX 

OLD POST OFFICE COMPLEX 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, PURSUANT TO E'LORIDA STATUTES 
286.0105, THAT ANY PERSONS DECIDING TO APPEAL ANY MATTER 
CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE 
MEETING AND MAY NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF 
THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE 
TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE 
BASED. 

1. Prayer  

2 .  Pledge of Al leg iance  

3. Approval of  agenda 

TEE BOARD TO HEAR TEN 1 1 0 )  MINUTE PRESENTATIONS EaOM 

1. CARDNO, TBE 
2 .  CAUSSEAUX, HEWITT & WALPOLE, INC. 
3. CPH ENGINEERS, INC. 
4. DELTA PROFESSIONAL LAND SERVICES, LLC 
5. DYER, RIDDLE, MILLS & PRECOURT, INC. 
6. GYC,INC. 

4. THE BOARD TO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF PROCLAMATION TO 
PROCLAIM THE MONTH OF OCTOBER, 2010 AS FLORIDA FOREST 
FESTIVAL MONTH. 

CO-S AND CONUCRNS EROM THE PUBLIC FOR NON-AGENDAED 
ITEMS: 



CONSENT ITEMS: 

5. THE BOARD TO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION TO REFLECT 
UNANTICIPATED MONIES IN THE GENERAL FUND, AS SUBMITTED 
BY COUNTY FINANCE. 

6. THE BOARD TO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION TO REE'LECT 
UNANTICIPATED MONIES IN THE SMALL COUNTY COURTHOUSE 
SECURITY GRANT FUND, AS SUBMITTED BY COUNTY FINANCE. 

7. THE BOARD TO CONSIDER ADVERTISING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING 
TO CONSIDER AMENDING ORDINANCE SECTION 2-126 OF THE 
CODE OF ORDINANCES REGARDING CODE ENFORCEMENT, AS 
AGENDAED BY THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR. 

8. THE BOARD TO CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE SHIP ANNUAL 
REPORTS AND CERTIFICATIONS FOR FISCAL YEARS 2007/2008 
AND 2008/2009 AND 2009/2010, AS AGENDAED BY MELODY COX, 
GRANTS COORDINATOR. 

BIDS/PUBLIC HEARINGS : 

9. THE BOARD TO HOLD THE FIRST OF TWO (2) PUBLIC HEARINGS, 
SET FOR THIS DATE AT 6:10 P.M., OR AS SOON THEREAFTER 
AS POSSIBLE, TO RECEIVE PUBLIC INPUT AND NOTIFY THE 
PUBLIC OF THE POSSIBLE GRANT APPLICATION TO THE FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (DEP) COASTAL 
PARTNERSHIP INITIATIVE GRANT PROGRAM 2011 FUNDING 
CYCLE. 

10. THE BOARD TO HOLD THE FIRST OF TWO (2) PUBLIC HEARINGS, 
SET FOR THIS DATE AT 6:15 P.M., OR AS SOON THEREAFTER 
AS POSSIBLE, TO RECEIVE CITIZEN VIEWS AND TO NOTIFY THE 
PUBLIC OF THE POSSIBLE GRANT APPLICATION TO THE FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS (DCA) FY 2010 SMALL 
CITIES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) OF UP 
TO $750,000. 

HOSPITAL ITEMS: 

11. THE BOARD TO CONSIDER APPROVAL OF LEASE AGREEMENT WITH 
DOCTORS' MEMORIAL HOSPITAL (Dm) FOR THE EXCELART 
VANTAGE AGV HIGH FIELD MAGNETIC RESONANCE IMAGING (MRI) 
SYSTEM, AS AGENDAED BY JACK R . B R m ,  COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATOR. 



PVBLIC REQUESTS: 

12. BOB BROWN, PERRY CITY MANAGER, TO APPEAR TO REQUEST 
THAT THE BOARD SEND A NO CHALLENGE RESPONSE TO THE CITY 
OF PERRYrS PROPOSAL TO MODIFY THE EXISTING BOUNDARIES 
OF THE CITY'S COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT. 

13. SAM HOFFMAN TO APPEAR TO DISCUSS DRIVING GOLF CARTS ON 
GAMBLE ALLEY IN STEINHATCHEE. 

14. RICK BREER, TAYLOR COUNTY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY(TCDA) , 
TO APPEAR TO REQUEST AUTHORIZATION OF PAYMENT OF 
$51,759 FROM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUNDS FOR BUCKEYE 
PROJECT ENERGY INDEPENDENCE. 

COVNTY STAFF ITEMS: 

15. THE BOARD TO CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE MASTER 
DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT AGREEMENT WITH TAYLOR 
COUNTY, FOLEY TIMBER AND LAND COMPANY AND THE NORTH 
CENTRAL FLORIDA REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL, AS AGENDAED 
BY DANNY GRINER, BUILDING OFFICIAL. 

16. THE BOARD TO CONSIDER APPROVAL/ADVERTISING FOR BIDS FOR 
THE DEMOLITION AND RECONSTF~JCTION OF THE HOME OF MARTHA 
AND FRANKI;IN RATLIFF THROUGH THE SHIP PROGRAM, AS 
AGENDAED BY THE GRANTS COORDINATOR. 

17. THE BOARD TO CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE GRIEVANCE 
PROCEDURES FOR FY 2010-2011 FOR TKE LOCAL COORDINATING 
BOARD FOR THE TRANSPORTATION DISADVANTAGED, AS AGENDAED 
BY THE GRANTS COORDINATOR. 

18. THE BOARD TO CONSIDER APPOINTING THE SHIP LOCAL HOUSING 
ASSISTANCE BOARD TO ALSO SERVE AS THE HOUSING CITIZENS 
ADVISORY TASK FORCE BOARD, AS AGENDAED BY THE GRANTS 
COORDINATOR. 

19. BOBBY LEWIS, TIS DIRECTOR, TO UPDATE THE BOARD ON THE 
IMPACT OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 
MANDATED NARROWBAND REQUIREDENTS . 



20. THE BOARD TO CONSIDER REQUEST FOR RADIO EQUIPMENT 
PURCHASE FOR PUBLIC SAFETY, AS AGENDAED BY RENAf 
COURTNEY, ON BEHALF OF THE COMMUNICATIONS SURCHARGE 
BOARD. 

COUNTY ADMINIS!l'RATOR ITEMS: 

21. THE BOARD TO CONSIDER ACCEPTING THE APPmISAL REVIEW, 
AS PREPARED BY AL JONES REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL SERVICES, 
FOR THE IDEAL MARINA IN STEINHATCHEE. 

22. THE BOARD TO CONSIDER APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY 
ADMINISTRATOR TO MOVE FORWARD WITH THE PURCHASE OF THE 
OLD IDEAL MARINA AND SURROUNDING PROPERTY. 

23. THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO PRESENT INFORMATIONAL 
ITEMS. 

BOARD INFORMATIONAL ITEMS : 

Examination and approval of invoices 

Motion to adjourn 

FOR YOUR INFORMATION: 

THE AGENDA AND ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTATION, IF APPLICABLE, IS AVAILABLE TO 
THE PUBLIC ON THE FOLLOWING WEBSITE: 

www.taylorcountygov.com 

IF YOU ARE A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY WHO NEEDS ANY ACCOMODATION IN 
ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROCEEDING, YOU ARE ENTITLED, AT NO COST 
TO YOU, TO THE PROVISION OF CERTAIN ASSISTANCE. PLEASE CONTACT LAWANDA 
PEMBERTON, 201 E. GREEN STREET, PERRY, FLORIDA, 850-838-3500, EXT. 7, 
WITHIN TWO (2) WORKING DAYS OF THIS PROCEEDING. ' 



TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
County Commission Agenda Item 

SUBJECTITITLE: BOARD TO ACCEPT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION AND 
SCHEDULE PRESENTATIONS FROM PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING 
AND MAPPING RESPONDENTS. 

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: I October 4,2010 

Statement of Issue: 

The Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act, Section 287.055, Florida Statutes, requires that 
Surveying and Mapping Services be solicited as a Request for Qualifications for continuing contracts 
and those projects that will meet or exceed specified thresholds within the statute. 

Six Statements of Qualifications (SOQ) were received by the Board at its September 21, 2010 regular 
meeting. The SOQ Review Committee brings the results of its findings. The Board of County 
Commissioners shall review and take action on the recommendation of the SOQ Review Committee. 

Recommended Action: 

The Board of County Commissioners should hear 10-minute presentations fiom the following firms at 
its October 19,20 10 regular meeting: 

Cardno, TBE 
Causseaux, Hewett & Walpole, Inc. 
CPH Engineers, Inc. 
Delta Professional Land Services, LLC 
Dyer, Riddle, Mills & Precourt, Inc. 
GCY, Inc. 

Fiscal Impact: FISCAL YR 201011 1 - ADDITIONAL STAFF REVIEW TIME. 

Budgeted Expense: YES 

Submitted By: SOQ REVIEW COMMITTEE 

Contact: COUNTY ENGINEER 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL I ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: 

The Consultants' Competitive Negotiation Act, Section 287.055, Florida Statutes, requires that 
Surveying and Mapping Services be solicited as a Request for Qualifications for continuing contracts 
and those projects that will meet or exceed specified thresholds within the statute. In accordance with 
this requirement, Staff proposed, and the Board agreed to advertise a Request for Qualifications for 
Professional Surveying & Mapping Services to be received at its September 21,2010 regular meeting. 
At that meeting, the Board received Statements of Qualifications from six (6) firms seeking to provide 
Taylor County with professional surveying and mapping services. The proposals from each of the 



firms were reviewed by the selected committee and were screened based on certain criteria. This 
recommendation presents the results of that screening and further requests that each of the f m s  be 
given an additional opportunity to present their qualifications to the Board. 

Staff recommends that presenting firms be afforded 10 minutes to present their qualifications and 
answer any questions the Board may have at the October 19th meeting. After hearing all presentations, 
the Board should then rank the firms in order of preference as guidance for Staff to begin contract 
negotiations. The negotiated contract(s) will be executed by the County Administrator and brought 
back to the Board for Ratification once finalized. The scope of work under this proposal covers a 
possible five year time period from October 1,2010 through September 30,2015. 

Options: 

1) Approve the proposed recommendation and hear 10 minute presentations from the top six 
f m s  at the October 19,201 0 regular meeting. 

2) Deny the proposed recommendation, state reasons for such denial and hear presentations 
from a Board chosen list of firms. 

Attachments: 

SOQ Review Results and Firm Ranking 





MALCOLM PIOE DARVLL QUlrrER C U V  BETMEA JACK BROWN PATRICIA PATTEREON 
D I H ~ I ~ ~  I bmnct 2 oubicl~ D I * I ~  4 DblWt s 

TAYLOR COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ANNIE MAE HURPlrv, CM( 
Pmt Off ie Boy 520 
Psfry. Florida a 2 3 ~  
(850) 838-3505 Pnone 
(850) msaaaa FRX 

Waynr D. IW~)nurnphriw, cwniy Admlnlshater W R R P D  C. BISHOP. JR., C C U ~ I Y  Anomoy 
201 Easl orsen 3 r d  Po81 Otfim Box 187 
Perry, nodm Wt Perry. Florida 37348 

(850) 838-360~, usrtmsion 6 Phone (sao) sseei l a   none 
(950) @3e:3501 Far (85OJ 584-PA33 Fax 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA REQUEST 

1 Please fill ouf this form completely and return to the County Administrator for approval. 
The deadline to receive Board Agenda requests is the Wednesdaypreceding the Board 
Meeting date at 7O:QOam. Board meetings are held the first Monday and third Tuesday 
each month, unless otherwise specified, County Administmtor will have final approval 
on all agenda requests. If approved, please supply any supporting documentation. 
Nine conies wU/ be needed. 

5&Y+-3-3'b 6 
Name of person making request Contact Phone 

/ &kw F~sf ivq  58 "1' - 3 b 6  
Organization Contact Phone 

~ j q  pss - p s +  6th C ~ R L  £ ' A n g { r  6;~- 
Name of person attending the meeting 

f'o @ax !&-J- 
Mailing address 

/"r 201D 
Board Meeting Date F&quested 

V 

Agenda Item Request; 4-&, * f i  j?md cc ms, vzut, Ffd. 

Rwlved Date:- . , 

Approved: Yes Ma 
Cgritacted Datembe: taw" 



PROCLAMATION 
FLORIDA FOREST FESTIVAL 

WHEREAS, October 201 0 marks the 55th Anniversary of the Florida Forest Festival 
in Taylor County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, in 1956, the citizens of Taylor County, Florida decided to stage a 
countywide "Pine Tree Festival" as an educational tool to reduce forest fires that were 
crippling the county's economic base-the timber industry; and 

WHEREAS, over the years the Festival grew and accomplished its aim so well that 
by 1965 Taylor County could boast the lowest fire record in the nation; and 

WHEREAS, in 1965 Taylor County was the top tree-producing county in the South 
and then Florida Governor Haydon Burns and the Florida Cabinet proclaimed Taylor County 
the "Tree Capital of the South" and at the urging of Governor Burns, the Pine Tree Festival became 
the Florida Forest Festival; and 

WHEREAS, the goal of the Florida Forest Festival became and remains that of 
promoting the benefits of "Forestry in Florida"; and 

WHEREAS, special activities have been planned throughout the month of October 
to celebrate the occasion of this anniversary and it is fitting that we should join in the celebration 
representing more than 50 years of service to the forest industry. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved, that Taylor County does hereby proclaim the month of 
October, 201 0 as Florida Forest Festival Month. 

PASSED in regular session this day of ,2010. 

BY: 
Mark Wiggins, Chairman 

ATTEST: 

BY: 
Annie Mae Murphy, Clerk of Court 



R E S O L U T I O N  

IN COMPLIANCE to the laws of the State of Florida, as 

per Florida Statute 129.06 (b) , the undersigned Clerk and 

Auditor for the Board of County Commissioners of Taylor 

County, Florida, made and prepared the following budget 

changes to reflect unanticipated monies for a particular 

purpose which caused the GENERAL FUND for the fiscal period 

ending September 30, 2011, to be in excess of the advertised 

budget. 

BE IT RESOLVED that the listed receipts and 

appropriations be added to, included in and transferred to 

the GENERAL FVND budget for the fiscal year 

ending September 30, 2011. 

Amount Account Account Name 
$545,728 001-3899010 General Fund- 

Cash Brought Forward 

$545,728 0451-56101 Steinhatchee Boat Ramp- 
Capital/Land 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of 

County Commissioners of Taylor County, Florida, that they 

do approve as provided by law this resolution this 19th day 

of October 2010, at Perry, Taylor County, Florida, to amend 

the budget for the fiscal period ending September 30, 2011 

with a motion by Commissioner I 

seconded by Commissioner , and carried 

unanimously. 

Annie Mae Murphy, Clerk-Auditor Chairman 

(Balance of funds @ FYE 2010, not projected in 2011 FY 
budget) 



Taylor County Board of County Commissioners 
201 East Green Street 

Peny, F132347 

Memo 
To: Tammy Taylor, Finance Director 

From LaWanda Pemberton, Asst. County Administrator 

R e  Request for Budget Amendment for FY 2010-201 1-Dept. #0451 Steinhatchee Boat Ramp - 

Please see attached documentation that shows a balance of $1,807,109 remaining in the Steinhatchee Boat Ramp 
C 

account at the end of fiscal year 2009-201 0. Staff requested a total of $1,260,972 in this account for fiscal year 2010- 

201 1. Please amend the fiscal year 201 0-201 1 budget by an increase of $545,728 ($546,137 minus final payroll for FY 

2009-201 0) and allocate as follows: 

0451 -561 00 Land $545;728 

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions. 



SUNGARD PENTAMATION, INC. 
DATE: 10/05/2010 
TIME: 11:08:15 

SELECTION CRITERIA: expledgr.key-orgn='0451' 
ACCOUNTING PERIOI): 1/11 

TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
EXPENDITURE STATUS REPORT 

SORTED BY: FIIND,FUNCTION.ACTIVITY,TOTL/DEPT,ACCOUNT 
TOTALED ON : FUND, TOTL/DEPT 
PAGE BREAKS ON: FUND,TOTL/DEPT 

FUIrV-001 GENERRL F3ND 
FUNCTION-570 WLTURE/RECREATlON 
ACTIVITY-572 PARKS 6 RECREATION 
TOTL/DEPT-0451 STEINHATCHRE BDAT RAMP -k 

PERIOD 
PICCOUNT - - - - - TITLE - - - - - BUDGET EX E'EN31TURES 
5i200 REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES 4,500.00 .00 
52110 FICA/MEDICARE TAXES 344.00 .OO 
5220G WORKERS' COWPENSATION 128.00 .OO 
54902 LEGAL ADVERTISING 1,000. 00 .03 
56300 CAPITAL/INFRASTRUCIURE 1,255,000.00 .03 

TOTAL STEIMUTCHEE BOAT RAMP 1,260,372.00 .03 

TOTAL GENERAT. FclXO 

PAGE NLMBER: 1 
EXPSTA11 

ENCUMBRANCES YEAR TO DATE AVAILABLE 
OUTSTANDING EX P BALANCE 

TOTAL REP3RT 1,260,972.00 . O U  . CO .OO 1,260,972.00 .OO 



SUNGARD PENTAMATION, INC 
DATE: 10/06/2010 
TIVE: 15:40:08 

TAYLOR COUNTY BOAR3 OF COlrl".ISSIONERS 
EXPENDITURE STATUS REPORT 

SORTEI) BY: FUN3,FWNCTION,ACTIVITY,TOTL/~EPT,ACCi3~T 
TOTALE3 ON: FWND,TOTL/3EPT 
PAGE BREAKS ON : FWND, TOTL/3EPT 

F W - G O 1  GENERAL FUND 
FUNCTION-570 CULTURE/RECREATION 
ACTIVITY-572 PARKS & RECREATION 
TOTL/3EPT-0451 STEINZXATCHEE BOAT RAKP 

ACCOUNT - - - - - TITLE - - - - - BUDGET 
51200 REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES 9,900.00 
52110 FICA/MEDICARE TAXES 960.00 
52400 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 500.00 
53101 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 14.640.00 
54902 LEGAL ADVERTISING 1,000.00 
56100 LAND 1,175,000.00 
56300 CAPITAL/INFRASTRUCTURE 698.000.00 

TOTAL STEINZIATCXEE BOAT RAKP 1, 900,000.00 

TOTAL OENERAL FUN2 1,900,000.00 

TOTAL REPORT 1,90C, 000.00 

PER103 
EXPENDITURES 

.oo 

.C0 

.oo 

.00 

.CO 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

ENCUMBMCES 
OUTSTAX ING 

.oo 

.oo 

.00 
2.000.00 

.oo 

.oo 
0 0 

2,000.00 

PAGE NWBER: 1 
EXPSTA11 

YEAR TO 3ATE AVAILABLE YTD/ 
EXP BALANCE BUZ 

9,225. 00 675.00 93.18 
705.74 254.26 73.51 



R E S O L U T I O N  

IN COMPLIANCE to the laws of the State of Florida, as 

per Florida Statute 129.06 (b) , the undersigned Clerk and 

Auditor for the Board of County Commissioners of Taylor 

County, Florida, made and prepared the following budget 

changes to reflect unanticipated monies for a particular 

purpose which caused the SMALL COUNTY COURTHOUSE SECURITY 

GRANT FUND for the fiscal period ending September 30, 2011, 

to be in excess of the advertised budget. 

BE IT RESOLVED that the listed receipts and 

appropriations be added to, included in and transferred to 

the SMALL COUNTY COURTHOUSE SECURITY GRANT FUND budget for 

the fiscal year ending September 30, 2011. 

Amount Account Account Name 
$266,551 628-3899010 Cash Brought Forward 

$ 78,101 6007-56200 Capital Outlay/Buildings 
$188,450 6007-56400 Capital Outlay/Equipment 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of 

County Commissioners of Taylor County, Florida, that they 

do approve as provided by law this resolution this 19th day 

of October, 2010 at Perry, Taylor County, Florida, to amend 

the budget for the fiscal period ending September 30, 2011 

with a motion by Commissioner I 

seconded by Commissioner I and carried 

unanimously. 

Annie Mae Murphy, Clerk-Auditor Chairman 

(Represents grant funds remaining @ FYE2010 - not projected 
in the 2011 budget) 



Taylor County Board of County Commissioners 
201 East Green Street 

Perry, FI 32347 

Memo 
Tm Tammy Taylor, Finance Director 

F m  LaWanda Pemberton, Asst. County Administrator 

Re Request for Budget Amendment for FY 201 0-201 1-Dept. MOO7 Courthouse Security Grant 

Please see attached documentation that shows a balance of $356,551 remaining in the Courthouse Security Grant 

account at the end of fiscal year 2009-2010. Staff requested a total of $90,000 in this account for fiscal year 2010- 

201 1. Please amend the fiscal year 201 0-2011 budget by an increase of $266,551 and allocate as follows: 

6007-56200 Capital Outlay-Building $78,101 

6007-56400 Capital Outlay-Equipment $1 88,450 

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions. 



SUNGARD PENTAMATION, INC. 
DATE: 10/06/2010 
TIME: 14:38:42 

TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
EXPENDITURE STATUS REPORT 

PAGE NUMBER: 1 
EXPSTAll 

SELECTION CRITERIA: expledgr.key-0rgn='6007' 
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 13/10 

SORTED BY: FUND,FUNCTION,ACTIVITY,TOTL/DEPT,ACCOUNT 
TOTALED ON: FUND,TOTL/DEpT 
PAGE BREAKS ON: FUND,TOTL/DEPT 

FUND-628 SM.CNTY.C/HOUSE SECURITY 
FUNCTION-710 CNTY COURT-GEN.OPERATIONS 
ACTIVITY-712 COURTHOUSE FACILITIES 2~ "a TOTL/DEPT-6007 COURTHOUSE SECURITY GRANT 

&f/20/3 PERIOD ENCUMBRANCES YEAR TO DATE AVAILABLE YTD/ 
ACCOUNT - - - - - TITLE - - - - - BUDGET EXPENDITURES OUTSTANDING EXP BALANCE BUD 
54902 LEGAL ADVERTISING 400.00 .OO .OO .OO 400.00 .OO 
56200 CAPITAL OUTLAY-BUILDINGS 180,600.00 .OO .OO 12,499.00 168,101.00 6.92 
56400 CAPITAL OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT 192,000.00 .OO .OO 3,950.00 188,050.00 2.06 

TOTAL COURTHOUSE SECURITY GRA 373,000.00 .OO .OO 16,449.00 356,551.00 4.41 

TOTAL SM.CNTY.C/HOUSE SECURIT 373,000.00 .OO .OO 16,449.00 356,551.00 4.41 - 
TOTAL REPORT 373,000.00 .OO .OO 16,449.00 356,551.00 1 4.41 



SUNGARI) PENTAY'TION , INC 
3ATE:  1 C / 0 6 / 2 0 1 C  
TIME:  1 4 : 5 7 : 4 8  

TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF CCMXISSIONERS 
EXPEXDITURE STATUS REPORT 

PAGE NWBER:  1 
E X P S T A l l  

SELECTION C R I T E R I A :  e~plt?dgr.key_-orgn='6007' 
ACCOUNTING PERIOI): 1 3 / 1 1  - 
SORTED BY: FUND,FUNCTION,ACTIVITY,TOTL/~EPT,ACCOUNT 
TOTALE3 ON: FUND, TOTL/DEPT 
PAGE BREAXS ON: F [ IN3 ,TOTL/3EPT 

F[IN3-628 SI*!.CNTY.C/HOUSE SECURITY /-- 
FUNCTION-710 CNTY COURT-GEN OPERATIONS 
A C T I V I T Y - 7 1 2  COURTXOUSE F A C I L I T I E S  
T O T L / 3 E P T - 6 0 0 7  COURTHOUSE SECURITY GRANT 

PERIOD ENCWBRANCES YEAR TO DATE AVAI LllBLE Y T ~ /  
ACCOUNT - - - - - T I T L E  - - - - - BUDGET EXPENDITURES OUTSTANDING EXP BALANCE B t D  
56201:  CAPITAL OUTLAY-BUIL3INGS 9 0 , 0 0 0 . C O  .CO . O O  .OO 9 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  . O O  

TOTAL COURTHOUSE SECURITY GRA 9 0 ,  GCO.CO CO .OO . OC 9 0 . 0 0 0  0 0  . O O  

TOTAL SM.CNTY.C/HOUSE SECURIT 9 C ,  OGO. 0 0  .OO .OO .OO 9 0 .  0 0 0 . 0 0  . CC 

TOTAL REPORT 9 0 ,  0CO GO 0 0  0 0 

t 



TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
County Commission Agenda Item 

SUBJECTITITLE: I The Board to consider advertising an ordinance to amend section 2- 
126 of the code of ordinances regarding code enforcement, as 
agendaed by the County Administrator, Jack R. Brown 

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: I October 19,201 0 

Statement of Issue: The attached draft ordinance amends section 2-126 
of the Taylor County Code of Ordinances to authorize 
the County Administrator to designate code 
enforcement, amending the issuance of citations and 
the violations procedures. 

Recommended Action: Authorize ordinance to be advertised and have the 
county attorney prepare notice. 

Fiscal Impact: NIA 

Budgeted Item: NIA 

Submitted By: Jack R. Brown, County Administrator 

Contact: (850) 838-3500, Ext 7. 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL I ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: This amendment to section 2-126 will authorize the 
County Administrator to designate code enforcement 
as an additional duty for selected employees, 
autliorizes code enforcement officers to write citations 
for a first infraction at county boat ramps, etc. 

Options: 

Attachments: 

1 ) Authorize ordinance to be advertised 
2) Don't Authorize 

Draft ordinance 



ORDINANCE NO: 2010- 

AN ORDINANCE OF TAYLOR COUNTY, FLORIDA AMENDING 
CHAPTER 2 - ADMINISTRATION, ARTICLE V. BOARDS, 
COMMISSIONS AND AUTHORITIES, SECTION 2-126 - CIVIL 
INFRACTIONS - OF THE TAYLOR COUNTY CODE OF 
ORDINANCES PROVIDING FOR A DEFINITION OF CODE 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER, PROVIDING FOR AUTHORITY 
FOR THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO DESIGNATE CODE 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS, PROVIDING FOR AUTHORITY 
TO ISSUE CITATIONS, AMENDING VIOLATIONS 
PROCEDURES, PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN THE CODE; 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, in accordanc hapter 125.01, the Florida Legislature 
grants the Board of County Commission er to carry on county government and 
Chapter 1 25.01 (l)(t) authorize and resolutions necessary 
for the exercise of its powe alties for the violation of 
ordinances in accordance with 1 

WHEREAS, it is County Commissioner in 
accordance with Florida St protect, and improve the 
health, safety, and welfare 

axpayers of Taylor County 
manner to implement and 

NOW, THE AINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF OR COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT: 

SECTION 1. Chapter 2, Article V, Section 2-126 of the Code of Ordinances of 
ded as follows: 

Sec. 2- 126. Civil infiactions. 

(a) Definitions . F s of this section, the following definitions shall apply: 
Code Enforcement Officer means any employee or agent of the county whew 
who d&y& is designated by the County Administrator to enforce codes and ordinances 
enacted by the county. Provided, however, nothing herein shall be construed to authorize 
any person designated as a code enforcement officer to perform any function or duties of 
a law enforcement officer other than as specified. A code enforcement officer shall not 
make physical arrests or take any person into custody. 
County shall mean the unincorporated areas of Taylor County, or any municipalities 
within Taylor County that have entered interlocal agreements with the board of county 
commissioners for the provision of code enforcement services. 

Page 1 of 4 



(b) Authority to issue citations. Any code enforcement officer is hereby empowered to 
issue citations to any person when, based upon personal investigation (including license 
plate information), the officer has reasonable cause to believe that the person has 
committed a violation of a duly enacted Taylor County code or ordinance. 

(c) Ordinances enforced and penalties assessed. All Taylor County codes and/or 
ordinances may be enforced by this section by citation to the appropriate county court of 
the county, except where prohibited by law or statute. Violations of codes and ordinances 
shall carry a fine as provided from time to time by res of the board. However, in 
no event shall a fine exceed five hundred dollars ($500 

(d) Violations procedure. 

authorized to issue 
a citation to a person when, based upon persona 
reasonable cause to believe that the person has commit 

warning. However, in the case of animal control issues or junk and debris, prior 
to issuing a citation, a code enforcement offi/cer-&&- may-provide notice to the 
person that the person has committed a violation of code or ordinance and shall 
establish a reasonable time period within which the person must correct the 
violation. If, upon personal investigation, a code enforcement officer finds that the 
person has not corrected the violation within the time period, a code enforcement 
officer may issue a citation to the person who has committed the violation. A code 
enforcement officer does not have to provide the person with a reasonable time 
period to correct the violation prior to issuing a citation and may immediately 
issue a citation if the code enforcement has reason to believe that the violation 
presents a serious threat to the public health, safety or welfare, or if the violation 
is irreparable or irreversi 

shall issue a notice of violation in a form 
d it shall contain: 

time of issuance. 
d address of the person to whom the citation is issued. 
time the civil infraction was committed. 

d. The facts constituting reasonable cause. 
e. The number or section of the code or ordinance violated. 
f The name and authority of the code enforcement officer. 
g. The procedure for the person to follow in order to pay the civil penalty 
or to contest the citation. 
h. The applicable civil penalty if the person elects to contest the citation. 
i. The applicable civil penalty if the person elects not to contest the 
citation. 

Page 2 of 4 



j. A conspicuous statement that if the person fails to pay the civil penalty 
within the time allowed, or fails to appear in court to contest the citations, 
he shall be deemed to have waived his right to contest the citation and 
that, in such case, judgment may be entered against the person for an 
amount up to the maximum civil penalty. 

(3) After issuing a citation to an alleged violator, a code enforcement officer 
shall deposit the original citation and one (1) copy of the citation with the county 
court. 

ing in county court, the 
county judge shall have the authority to 
hundred dollars ($500.00). 

( 5 )  Any person who willhlly 
code enforcement oficer shall 
punishable as provided in F.S. 5 7 

SECTION 2. I 

Taylor County Code; and that the 
ettaed and word "ordinance" may be 
ropriate word or phrase in order to 

y Commissioners is that if any subsection, clause, 
s Ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional 

by a Court of comp 
construed as to ren 
Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. Effective Date. 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon being enacted and duly filed in the office of the 
Secretary of State of the State of Florida. 
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PASSED AND ADOPTED in regular session by the Board of County Commissioners of 
Taylor County, Florida, on this day of 201 0. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
TAYLOR COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST: 
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I 
TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

County Commission Agenda Item 
SUBJECTJTITLE: I 1 

Board to review and approve SHlP Annua! Reports and Certifications 
for FY 200712008, 200812009 and 20091201 0. 

1 I MEETING DATE REQUESTED: I October 19,2010 1 
Statement of Issue: Requesting approval of the Annual Reports and Certifications 

for the SHlP Program. The reports have been submitted 
and reviewed by Florida Housing Finance Corporation. 

Recommended Action: Approval of Annual Reports and Certifications for the 
SHlP program. 

Fiscal Impact: N 2007/2008,2008/2009, and 200912010 the County received 
$350,000 per year to be used for First Time Homes Buyers 
Down Payment Assistance, rehabilitation, and the 
demolition and reconstruction of existing homes to 
qualified SHlP recipients. The State did not fund the 
program FY 201 01201 1. 

Budgeted Expense: YIN 

Submitted By: Melody Cox 

Contact: Melody Cox 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL 1 ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: Meridian Community Services Group submitted the Annual 
Reports on behalf of Taylor County to Florida Housing 
Finance Corporation. Meridian prepared the reports based 
on audit and expenditure reports and other applicable 
financial statements received from the County Finance 
Department. Both the Grants Department and the Finance 
Department budget balances were in agreement. 

Attachments: Certifications, SHlP Annual Reports for FY 200712008,2008/2009, and 
20091201 0. 



- SHIP AFUO2-1 
CERTIFICATION 

For Implementation of 
Regulatory Reform Activities 

Required by S.H.I.P. 

On behalf of Taylor County , I hereby certify that the following information 
(NAME OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT) 

is true and accurate as of the date of submission: 

1) Permits as defined in s. 163.3164(7) and (8)* for affordable housing projects are expedited to a 
greater degree than other projects; and 

2) There is an ongoing process for review of local policies, ordinances, regulations, and plan 
provisions that increase the cost of housing prior to their adoption. 

3) The cumulative cost per newly constructed housing per housing unit, fiom these actions for 
* * F Y S o i s  estimated to be $ 7  3 ,  0 0 0 . 

4) The cumulative cost per rehabilitated housing per housing unit, from these actions for 
**FY- is estimated to be $ 2 5 , 0 0 0 . 

09/1 

Date Date 
Witness Chief Elected Official 

Mark Wiggins, Chairman 

(Type) Name and Title 

Date Date 
Witness County/City Administrator 

(whichever applies) 

Jack R. Brown, County Administrator 
(Type) Name and Title 

Date 
Attest (Seal) 

- - 

* 163.3164(7) of the Florida Statutes: "Development order" means any order granting, denying, or granting with conditions 
an application for a development permit. 163.3 164(8) of the Florida Statutes: "Development permit" includes any building 
permit, zoning permit, subdivision approval, rezoning, certification, special exception, variance, or any other official action 
of local government having the effect of permitting the development of land. 



CERTIFICATION 

On behalf of Taylor 1 hereby certifl that the information presented 
(NAME OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT) 

herein is true and accurate as of the date of submission. 

Date - Date 
Witness Chief Elected Official or Designee 

Date Mark Wiggins, Chairman Date 
Witness (Type) Name and Title 

Or 

Date 
Attest (Seal) 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Name of Person to call regarding the Annual Report Form: R i a  R i c k s  

Telephone Number: ( 8 5 0) 8 7 7 - 1 9  0 8 

SHIP ARJ07 



Form SHlP ARl2009 
67-37.008(3)(f), F.A.C. 
Effective Date: 1112009 

Title: SHIP Annual Report 
Taylor County FY 200712008 

Report Status: Submitted 

Form 1 

SHlP Distribution Summary 
Homeownership 

code 

Rentals 

2 

3 

4 

Rental Totals: 

Subtotals: $362,586.31 10 

Additional Use of Funds 

111 I . I  
. Strategy ' 

Homeownership Totals: $362,586.31 10 

Home Buyer Assistance 

Rehabilitation 

Demo/Reconstruction 

, ; .  ,, , , : :  c& -$-> $ > ,(,,5:E : .  <;* ~;c~2.;~~q#to:~~~7*:.'$~x9$$t:.~$+:?:$..~:;~;2 , . , , . '-.,.:,.' 8 ~ "  ' r i - .  :,*.,;: 
z<;,;s2:c!.~;;> .fy .:;~ ,',:::~g&$j~;~&i$~g*;$<~?i$j~+ 
9.; ,..*.i.., : : : ~ # , ~ : > : 7 ~ ; " i ~ . ,  , . ., ..,a,?*' l-+'*':z:ii *... ".: ... X' 

Administrative 

Homeownership Counseling 

Admin From Program lncome 

Admin From Disaster Funds 

.- 
~ n i t s  

.Expended 
Amount' 

Totals: $3$7,486.31 ' 10 $.OO $.OO * 

$35,491.31 

$327,095.00 

, Encumbered 
Amount . Units Code 

Total Revenue (Actual andlor Anticipated) for Local SHlP Trust Fund 

. Encumber* 
Amount ' 

5 

5 

,' 

' ' ' ' Strati?gy ' , - 

Unencumbered 
Amount ' 

Units 

' U ~ S  

, - Source of Funds , 

I~anvover  funds from previous year 1 $15,101.97( 

' ~xpended,' 
Amount - 

 mount 
State Annual Distribution 

Program Income (Interest) 

Program lncome (Payments) 

Recaptured Funds 

Disaster Funds 

Other Funds 

1 -  Total: $366,314.051 

Unencumbered, 
Amount 

. , , 
' ~ n i &  

I 
$350,000.00 

$1,212.08 

L I 

* Carry Forward to Next Year: -$31,172.26 

Units 

Page 1 



Form SHlP AM2009 
67-37.008(3)(9, F.A.C. 
Effective Date: I l l2009 

NOTE: This carry forward amount will onty be accurate 
when all revenue amounts and all expended, 
encumbered and unencumbered amounts have been 
added to Form 1 

Form 2 

Rental Unit Information 
;#&j&$#g+3@&$@~$~;~.~@:;;$$@$@~;;;; ~$j;$p;~$?*,:?g$~$j@#; ,$&$;gg::?g$;~j"y$;~$f@;~$* J:$!p$: :; ;$?:Tfj$i;;<, 3,,, :*,, ,>.siz>,L.... qt@ <:* ,.$,.? . ..,.z *i<.L, ,.<.*< :.&. , b. ' ,,'d.> .: 
<,:: -p:., :>-& .. ,",~.,?<,; $,. . .,; --"*2!>jE ff$T; " .>- %*. ," r;,,',,i ;. $&;!&*;* .,;' '-. ;:,%>~*.,; :8Fs"-'%;-.**T5~52s+:f;. :~$:~:p4~>;~~~.~:@""'.:.~~~ ,.?,'.;l.*Y 

..(. :~-G,~,@escr~p%~pn:~~~~Kz.~~+3~~. .:is?5ks!gqm:. . -Eg&x;s? . 3 ~ ~ , 3 ~ ~ ~ : ~  ,, .,,, . ' ,, os4z%+:3 ,x3r$jgqg;~eaj!j$s!:%j . ~s i~ ;~g~ ;~eq i~~~~~ :~   bed;;$@; 

1 R e c a ~  of Fundina Sources for Units Produced I 

ISHIP Funds Expended I $362,586.31 ( 100.00% 

SHIP Pronram Compliance Summarv - Home OwnershiplConstructionlRehab 

Public Moneys Expended 

Private Funds Expended 

Owner Contribution 

Total Value of All Units $362,586.3 1 

- - 

Proaram Com~liance - Income Set-Asides 

.OO% 

.OO% 

.OO% 

100.00% 

' .  

compliance category' . '  

Homeownership 

Construction I Rehabilitation 

Special Target Groups for Funds Expended (i.e. teachers, nurses, law enforcement, 

$362,586.31 

$336,995.00 

Extremely Low 

Very Low 

Low 

Moderate 

fire fighters, etc.) Set Aside 

' ,  
SHIP ~ u n d s  '. ,% of  rust ~ u n d    rust Funds , 

$350,000.00 

$350,000.00 

Totals: $362,586.31 $.OO $.OO $362,586.31 98.98% 

$190,600.00 

$63,800.00 

$82,595.00 

$25,591.3 1 

I Project Funding for Expended Funds Only 

Page 2 

FL Statute 
Minimum % 

- 

103.60% 

96.28% 

$.OO 

$.OO 

$.OO 

65% 

75% 

Total # of 
Expended Units 

$.OO 

$.OO 

$00 

$.OO 

ExpendedFunds 
+ - 

Description 
Special Target , 

Group 

$190,600.00 

$63,800.00 

$82,595.00 

$25,591.31 

52.03% 

17.42% 

22.55% 

6.99% 



Form SHIP AW2009 
67-37.008(3)(f), F.A.C. 
Effedive Date: 1112009 

Form 3 

$f$=*#gFe5f=gF$2 
?:p.>:**~sa.>$kjl;&%: ~ ,<*e>3r~~.~2h~~~e~~~s*m~s3u> ~, em---,,*. -a:..' ., ;> 

~ ~ f ~ 3 5 ~ ~ ; + ~ g 2 ~ ~ ~ ; + $ ~ ~ ; ~  2wz:,+ ~:-,; ~ , ~ ~ , , ~ ~ ~ ~ - . , , . . .  ~: ,:*;*kieT 
; ~ , 8 ~ ~ z ~ ~ g 2 ~ ~ G 7 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ; 3 f ~ ; g ~ 2 ~ n  
.*& Lvs'sw; .<.<-; ::3'-::;32!f*~. 5::+:*g>$: <k " .-,*..* p>.;?& &g;gz :w- 

Extremely Low 

Very Low 

Low 

Moderate 

Number of HouseholdslUnits Produced 

Totals: $.OO 0 $362,586.31 10 $362,586.31 10 

~ & ~ * ; g ~ ~ ~ $ # $ ~ ~ ; ~ ~ $  
*<:@%i-$4>?$ ?k&--h~>,~*; :; 

i ~ 6 ~ b ~ ~ ~ & : i * j ~ ~ ~  ,~,*.~+g~'-as ~ <c,.L, ~ & - ~  9:;gt 
z ~ ~ $ n ~ ; & ~ ~ , ~ ~ 3 ~ s ~  
'-*m>.w-*."t,," .+ :<#*;;g#k!+? ,T,,zs:s; @ &5F%<ps~c*~,,$ :.,;y+b. ;b <* ,* -  .*+; ;>: 

..;. ,, , " . .>rr  . :.:.",.'i,<. 

Totals: 3 1 2 4 10 

$~&i&*#$$~@@; y$p.* ~ - >  .2z<<$2*,*,.,.&; a@eansr&s- ; ~ 8 $ ~ # ~ t  ..75x.v;t ~:,p:+.& 

,4DpB3,,jJhl@$i 
,&#&3&$g2?2 :; +,,.>, #+s,z:, *,. $$$?)$$% < 

Total 
Home Buyer 
Assistance 

Demolition1 
Reconstruction 

Rehabilitation 

;;~~&g,jj  :gLs-<.*; w:.,: ;&< 
"z3.-. 

-*etmtb: $$2ci:$s i%s3 2@; ~,,-* 3,: =,=~-. 

$gg@jig 
3 

1 

2 

4 

;.fFg&-@:gggagg$ 
*>$:i*.> ~:$*%-:*$6+$~g@x:+~!d$ 
~ S H ~ ~ G ~ ~ ~ ~ ; ~ ~ : .  % ,;Tz,?4ps,e. . $3: 
$ 8 ~  

:b ?* ..sz; ik;;::js!:!;!p@$~>&$ygg 
#&@@@~&##jji@ 

$190,600.00 

$63,800.00 

$82,595.00 

$25,591.31 

. ~ . , ,  . . 
' ~escr i~t ion - ' 

Familv Size 

- ,  

/ 

,>, 9 - , 

E L I  

~ i s t  'unincorporated' 
""dp~dch ,,! , <.' Municipality 

Taylor County 

Taylor County 

Taylor County 

Home Buyer 
Assistance 

Demolition1 
Reconstruction 

Rehabilitation 

#{$M~~;~$; 
,& a -!.%;<zi.:z<:${ 
gtFgeg . e L.7ay,c,:s.,. 

ig&~ ,ggt$;2;@3$J 
3 

1 

2 

4 

:,$$;g$6pgigi,ggE$ $;;*:& .,! >f&p.- ;.?> :.@#;*% 

z 1 F 3 ; g ~ i ~ u ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * ~  ..x.-v.+. ,&." 2$%2w)a:+w3 &&$ 
":: si!?~qjehd=d!zsdg:., ~~$3$3d$mg"h~#g 

$190,600.00 

$63,800.00 

$82,595.00 

$25,591.31 

?. , ', , 

I + 

3 

Totals: 4 1 2 3 10 

Taylor County 

Taylor County 

Taylor County 

- - - - - . - .v 

Totals: 

Race (Head of Household) 

Home Buyer 
Assistance 

Demolition1 
Reconstruction 

Rehabilitation 

Page 3 

$ ' >  - 1 

Ldw 

1 

4 

' 

'Total . 

~ d d  

, . 5+,, ' 

People 

Taylor County 

Taylor County 

Taylor County 

1 

1 

1 

. r l  _ 
, 

' ' I  0escripthn 

"List Unincorporated'. 
;and~ach: -'" 

. I  

Municipality , 

j ' 
person: 

2 

4 

4 

0 

1 

1 

, 
' 2 - q ~ .  
people 

5 

5 

0 

3 

1 

3 

5 

5 

0 

5 

5 

0 



Form SHIP AR12009 
67-37.008(3)(f), F.A.C. 
Effective Date: 1112009 

Form 4 

.:r <:~;,'*>~$:+.- ..#: J<Tp*;.:.:. ;a ,s,. :.fx'@yL, .>.. - . ' 
i,,zse+k, ddGd 16fj;:,l, - '-+;?...~" '. 

i$z3zi&3i3s5g+: i,e3i9.f 
;,,,s9ig;;d,,,,@g+i , x 5 ~  . 72-5s.z: ;2::3w ~ f $ ~ ~ ~ . . ~ $ # $ < g j r  .5~z;$s+ 

4 3.:. ~ ..s. .a .c<7,:72 ->* z-.. *t~$.:%:~$ 

;%ii$;;~~$crlpt~o@~$j;~~;::: ,erg .*..,a . .. .., . . ; . 

Home Buyer 
Assistance 

Demolition/ 
Reconstruction 

Rehabilitation 

I Status of Incentive Strategies 
1 Incentive Strategy: I 

~ 

: ~ r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ : ~ j ~ i i i k ~ s ~ ~ f i ~ ~ ~ ~ s ~ ~ . ~ ; r ' ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ i : ~ ; ~ ~ j ~ ,  ,,,.~.5&q %.p,sfifgQBpcorporag=e2 
~i~t$jig2@&g#~ggc~$~$g y.gL+v &,%*. 
->.&;c::.:f;~z%$gt!$t+& sqr3$ +$qi>;&s>,:%?; 
; 2 ~ t ~ : : ~ ; ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ l @ ~  . . : , . . . . , . 

Taylor County 

Taylor County 

Taylor County 

1 1 ~ x ~ e d i t e d  Permitting strategy and Ongoing Review Strategy I I 

Totals: 7 3 10 

Special Needs (Any Member of Household) 

Adopting Ordinance or Resolution Number or identify local policy: 
I 

Resolution dated April 6, 2009. 

Implementation Schedule (Date): 

... , . "", ~; 4&;:<;:Lin, 

gjj5&&2? , + $ ~ ~ r ~ [ . ~  
5 

5 

0 

~rgij?z.,%~:;* 

R"$$$ $&g$$! ,:>c,, -=?::;: 

, :;wfi#& , . .,. 

5 

2 

p*g;c)+j3<;;&;@$:8*~$:.!':,;qv~p;~;5g~p<:, 
*;?+ ~ cG<*L;t '?* t#&$;@32i3$h&+~;2&< 

y<,5$i, :k,aw;;-<"54;5; 
,:.sl.twr~ ;rr*,z,, i:)cXi.s .,. . 
<e*s..!>s + *..TFr $~>2;EGF&.;:~7pa",~ ,,.d, "' $:$BjF&EGgi:2?g*$$:&; ,,,,,, 

gi*s sg3r8qg $,%,:g5; 
.,=,,_ ,,.- "., ctD ". eoc,uphq"~~:F7~ ,. ,;-;s:::: -. ;., @ 

.&+?A$, x >- 

April 6, 2009 

~;$gji?@$ib$~$&#~c 
: g ~ ~ ~ @ ; + ~ ~ ~ ~ +  
,l-c.,~i:~::u*bai #gt$;&ts 5$lJ 
,g$$jFarrn$i 
r@!orIi@g 
~,*!~?$$$?{?d%%& 

!3p%#;*a:2,q**b".i.,y ,,.- *%" ..*.TZ. ,*p....-r ,.-.. 
{{# ;Q#j!@; g$$$$&&$g%9$#$#a$$i%$ I- +. . . , .,-, , . ,r,.,*. .,-* -,,, z;pSt~n,nW wOra t=df 
5 k*&% & z*s#r!F>.5 & i+w$jl$&+ $ "$.g..a ~3r:4t&~:7~c~$$~a~h;~a5i;i.~:; 
.I$.Y ..,: j' i,>f,f%~, W r h v ~ t c ~ p , a  ,, 

~ 6 : & ; . d X A l ; r * ~  

Has the plan or strategy been implemented? If no, describe the steps that will be taken to implement the plan: 

. i i . ~ ~ ~ s + % ~ ~ ~  , $?f$i$~i;; 
g@$;gi 
..ysv@$!J+& 
@iac~; 

3 

Yes. 

$?d#'9~(4g?~~Yf8g~~:. ,(@&%&@w~<. 
~ , g q ~ ~ : s .  :&$ +jL$&7 j$$ 
.i%@Dr-@E 
:~g@Igdz 
&$,$*@PSJP.*~:~. 

0 

0 

0 

Status of Strategy - (is the strategy functioning as intended, i.e. are the time frames being met, etc.): 

3m5r EL3:. s&;&g2:! 
';?@@jj 
:;&$;::,; :&$ 
:'T=~,=::; ~ 7 , 7  . , . s.4,~ 

Totals: 0 

---- 
Home Buyer Taylor County 
Assistance 

l ~ h e  strateav is functionina as intended and time frames are being met. I 

~!?Sg:$@t$?6!q: .--~:.~:- ..*I.,.*+ 
~:~;g;#)~:~~;! 
$$>:&$&i<g 
;;@&e$;; 
giI'l,$gf $3 
. ,t6- j., .,&!.I; 

Demolition/ 
Reconstruction 

Rehabilitation 

Support Services 
Homeownership Counseling - an 8 hour workshop, offered to those who are applying for Homebuyer Assistance. 
The workshop covers budgeting, home maintenance, credit reporting, the importance of using a home inspector 
when purchasing an existing home, using a realtor, finding a lender, the application process and closing. 

i::y;; ;,:::<*: 
;@$$;j:;;. 
j@i$ig+i 
:4fgg;$iig* 

~ ;?~g~g$ .,,, .~ 

Taylor County 

Taylor County 

Other Accomplishments 
I N/A 

- -  - - - 

Availability for Public Inspection and Comments 

-.B"L.+ ..~.~.., 
*&i$y;;$: 

%$% ,#& j,)tA,zA.&< gi 
, , ~"di&., ,,.%.,~.~, . 

..->?P<p?JL$%.= ,,,;;r@> *+4%?~:!:'65 
:;;2$&$,q,~W 
ig;+$$$,g?@; j7g&$f:$:%$ 
.~IE~+F~P;;., 
>F,:.#,.~a.~;7$i,; 
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,,F,i'l , r,t.yG:.i ;;ij&;f::y' 
$$;!*ig~ *~:~.;;$:gz 
i)t@r.i; ,,. ,. 

..$:!t~::$?p~:$*l;r : 
2ganwq.+ydtd$&< %zm%sr-x 

i$s@#& ~speclal: 
i l.+ ~wds!# . ..-.. r:,.r .a;: 

!f+,%;s?Jjp8;!;&~3 

;;$$%+.$;2! ;$!,. 2% i% ...:-rvTz+h :,,. :h.-rr-r 

f$$gg&;.$@ 
!tSpeclaln 
aN,cpd~$ . . 

Y;,:..&.%+$:~~& 

-*>:c,>., * #  ':<~~s*g<~~!:L. 
x:a~+%#~s:- 

$g@g&; 
~:,$f$? 
~~,ii;falii -:.. %. .. ., . 



Form SHIP AR.2009 
67-37.008(3)(f), F.A.C. 
Effective Date: 1112009 

Legal Ad ran in the local newspaper to inform the public that Taylor County's SHIP Annual Report is avaiable for 
review by request from the Grants Office. 

Default and Foreclosure 
Mortgage Foreclosures 

A. Very low income households in foreclosure: 

B. Low income households in foreclosure: 

C. Moderate households in foreclosure: 

Mortgage Defaults 

A. Very low income households in default: 

B. Low income households in default: 

C. Moderate households in default: 

Welfare to Work Programs 

Strategies and Production Costs 

1 Home Buyer Assistance I $5,915.221 

ExpendedFunds 
Total Unit Count: 10 Total Expended Amount: $362,586.00 

DemoIReconstructi Mamie Aikens 676 North Myrtle Perry 32347 $63,800.00 
on Street 

DemolReconstructi Glen Miller 1206 E. Green Street Perry 32347 $63,400.00 
on 

DemolReconstructi Treva Walker 107 Belair Street Perry 32347 $63,400.00 
on 

DemolReconstructi James, Maxine 609 E. Granger Drive Perry 32347 $63,800.00 
on and Carl Smith 

DemoIReconstructi Lucinda 11 19 S. Orange Perry 32347 $72,695.00 
on Sherouse Street 

Home Buyer Joshua Clark 3820 N. US Hwy 221 Perry 32347 $6,900.00 
Assistance 

Home Buyer Charles Pitts 81 7 Cherry Street Perry 32347 $5,223.67 
Assistance 

Home Buyer Deborah 306 N. Orange Perry 32347 $6,900.00 
Assistance Dorman Street 

Home Buyer Kelli Pitts 60 Bradshaw Blvd. Perry 32347 $9,900.00 
Assistance 

Home Buyer Jessica and 11 2 Woodgate Drive Perry 32347 $6,567.64 
Assistance Andrew 

Williams 

Page 5 



Form SHIP ARl2009 
67-37.008(3)(f), F.A.C. 
Effective Date: 1112009 

Administrative Expenditures 

I I I I I 

Proaram Income - 
I ~ r o ~ r a m  income Funds 'I. , 

I Other 0: I I 

Loan Repayment: 

Refinance: 

Foreclosure: 

Sale of Property: 

interest Earned: 

Total: $1,212.08 

$1,212.08 

Total: $.OO 

Explanation of Recaptured funds 

Taylor County 2007 Closeout 

.,.i<:i'i;,,i*.LV1-Lj)i?. ,,>.' :D~*3d*@tid"gjgq$#qy~@&$~g~~#$gggg~~$)j&;$y$gj~$;$$?;;&gg4p~@t?2~$~i*~: 
,; ,,* >".Lii'" , .,,,,mpA!"i, ;>~: ,+a,:r;,,.;.><, $#r~~&$j~;g<#48,:$~c2<22i$@m2; . . ~::Tie~~5;$~~;~~~&*$@!i:~;$~~gj$$&~$2z~~j@g; 
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Form SHlP ARl2009 
67-37.008(3)(9, F.A.C. 
Effective Date: 11/2009 

Title: SHIP Annual Report 
Taylor County FY 200812009 

Form I 

Report Status: Submitted 

SHlP Distribution Summary 
Homeownership 

(2  l ~ o m e  Buyer Assistance 1 $36,600.001 41 $21,000.00( 31 1 I I 
13 1 Rehabilitation 1 $24,960.001 1 ( $75,000.001 31 I I I 

strategy.' , ' 

- - 

Homeownership Totals: $61,560.00 5 $242,000.00 8 

. Expended 
Amount Units 

Rentals 

Encum bcered 
' haunt " Units 

Unencu,mbered 
Amount '"' 

Rental Totals: 

Units 

' ,  
.f 

Code. 

Subtotals: $61,560.00 5 $242,000.00 8 

Additional Use of Funds 

Use - I 
1 Administrative I 

. 
units 

l~omeownershi~ Counseling I 

> I '  

+,L : 

.- . Strategy . .. - . 

IAdmin From Program lncome 1 

: 
~ l i i t s  

Expended. ' - a  

Amount 

( ~ d m i n  From Disaster Funds 1 , 
Totals: c,' $96,460.00 , !j $242,000.00 8 $.OO 

Total Revenue (Actual and/or Anticipated) for Local SHlP Trust Fund 

Unencumbered 
~rrihurit ,. 

Encumbered 
Ainount Units 

I 

1 carryover funds from previous year 1 431 ,I 72.261 

'Source of< ~ u n d s  ' " 
State Annual Distribution 

Program Income (Interest) 

Program lncome (Payments) 

Recaptured Funds 

Disaster Funds 

Other Funds 

I Total: $325,559.82) 

Amdunt 

$350,000.00 

$1,212.08 

$5,520.00 

* Carry Forward to Next Year: $12,900.18 

I 
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Form SHlP AR12009 
67-37.008(3)(9, F.A.C. 
Effective Date: 1112009 

NOTE: This carry forward amount will only be accurate 
when all revenue amounts and all expended, 
encumbered and unencumbered amounts have been 
added to Form 1 

Form 2 

Rental Unit Information 

Description ' I Eff. 1 I Bed 1 2 Bed I 3 Bed 1 ' 4Bed ' 

1 Recap of Fundinn Sources for Units Produced I - 

1 private Funds Expended I $365,917.001 85.60% 1 

~burce'br ~u,nds prod"&d. 
through June 3bth for Units - 

SHIP Funds Expended 

Public Moneys Expended 

I 1 owner Contribution s.00 1 .00% I 
l ~ o t a l  Value o f ~ l l  Units I $427,477.00 1 

. 
' Arirount of ~unds ~xiehded'to 

DaC - - 
$61,560.00 

$.OO 

1 SHIP Program Compliance Summary - Home Ownership/Construction/Rehab 

. . 
I ' % of Total Value 

14.40% 

-00% 

- - 

1 Extremely Low 1 $-00 1 $.001 $.00l $.00 1 .OO% I 

s f  

Compliance categoj ' 

Homeownership 

Construction / Rehabilitation 

1 Moderate 1 $6,900.00( $46,000.00( $.00( $52,900.00( 16.25% 1 

FL Statute 

I Totals: $61,560.00 $242,000.00 $00 $303,560.00 93.24% 

Program Compliance - Income Set-Asides 

$303,560.00 

$266,760.00 

Special Target Groups for Funds Expended (i.e. teachers, nurses, law enforcement, 
fire fighters, etc.) Set Aside 

I SHIP Furids ' 

$355,520.00 

$355,520.00 

I Project Funding for Expended Funds Only 

Page 2 

7 

, '  ~ r u s t  ~ u " d s  
85.38% 

75.03% 

65% 

75% 

Total # of 
Expended Units 

% of Trust F h d  

' ~xdended Funds Description 

Minimum % 

, Special ~a rge t  
; Group , 
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Form SHIP ARl2009 
67-37.008(3)(f), F.A.C. 
Effective Date: 1112009 

Totals: 5 5 

I Totals: 0 I 

Special Needs (Any Member of Household) 

Form 4 
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Form SHIP ARl2009 
67-37.008(3)(f), F.A.C. 
Effedive Date: 1112009 

Incentive Strategy: 

Adopting Ordinance or Resolution Number or identify local policy: 

Implementation Schedule (Date): 

Has the plan or strategy been implemented? If no, describe the steps that will be taken to implement the plan: 

Status of Strategy - (is the strategy functioning as intended, i.e. are the time frames being met, etc.): 

Expended Funds 
$61,560.00 

Taylor Counly 2008 Interim-I 

Home Buyer Benjamin 220 E. Roberts Perry 32347 $9,900.00 
Assistance Reams Arnan Road 

Page 5 

Home Buyer 
Assistance 

Home Buyer 
Assistance 

Home Buyer 
Assistance 

Rehabilitation 

Bryan Tyler 1605 N. Calhoun 
Street 

Perry 

Haywood 
Kinsey 

Perry 

Perry 

Perry 

178 Sam Poppell 
Road 

32347 

32347 

32347 

32347 

Joshua Walker 

$6,900.00 

4350 Fortner Circle 

0 
$9,900.00 

$9,900.00 

$24,960.00 Shirley Blair 123 Walker Smith 
Road 
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Form SHlP AR12009 
67-37.008(3)(f), F.A.C. 
Effective Date: 1 112009 

NOTE: This carry forward amount will only be accurate 
when all revenue amounts and all expended, 
encumbered and unencumbered amounts have been 
added to Form 1 

Form 2 

I Rental Unit Information 

I Private Funds Expended I I#~r ro r  I 

SHIP Funds Expended 

Public Moneys Expended 

IOwner Contribution I I#~r ro r  1 
l ~ o t a l  Value of All Units I $00 I#~rror  I 

$00 

SHIP Program Compliance Summary - Home Ownership/Construdion/Rehab 

#Error 

#Error 

- - 

Proaram Com~liance - Income Set-Asides 

: % 

~o&bliance category . 
Homeownership 

Construction 1 Rehabilitation 

" 
lricome Category - " SHIP Funds SHIP, Funds' SHIP Funds , Total of ' . Total 

- 
, . 

, Expended ' Encuinbered Unencumbered -SHIP Funds ' 'kvailable 
?. , I Funds % * 

Extremely Low $.OO .OO% 

Very Low $300,000.00 $300,000.00 88.99% 

Low $2,100.82 $2,100.82 .62% 

'. >, 

% I ~ P  ~ u n h s  ' 

$227,500.00 

$262,500.00 

I Moderate I I I I s.001 .OO% 

p p p p  

Totals: $.OO $.OO $302700.82 $302,100.82 89.62% 

r < 

Trust Funds ' 

$350,000.00 

$350,000.00 

Special Target Groups for Funds Expended (i.e. teachers, nurses, law enforcement, 
fire fighters, etc.) Set Aside 

Page 2 

% of Trust Fund 

65.00% 

75.00% 

FL Statute 
Minimum % 

65% 

75% 
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Fom SHIP ARi2009 
67-37.008(3)(f), F.A.C. 
Effective Date: 1112009 

Incentive Strategy: 

Adopting Ordinance or Resolution Number or identify local policy: 

Implementation Schedule (Date): 

Has the plan or strategy been implemented? If no, describe the steps that will be taken to implement the plan: 

Status of Strategy - (is the strategy functioning as intended, i.e. are the time frames being met, etc.): 

Strategy . 
. ,  > I  , 1 ., ;- , Full Name . ~kidress , , r - )  City . $  : - Zip ' Expended, .'Unit ,. 

, code Funds Counted 

Taylor County 2009 Interim-2 

Page 4 



I TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: I October 19, 201 0 

County Commission Agenda Item 

Statement of Issue: The County has been notified of the upcoming Coastal 
Partnership lnitiative grant cycle and this is the first of two 
public hearings. The actual grant application will need to 
be approved at the second public hearing set for 
November I, 2010 due to the grant timelines. Grant staff 
recommends submitting grant application for funding 
assistance for the construction of a picnic pavilion and 
coastal education kiosk at Keaton Beach Coastal Park. 

SUBJECTlTITLE: 

Recommended Action: Approve submitting grant application to the CPI grant 
program and approve staff recommendation to submit 
application for funding assistance for the construction of a 
picnic pavilion and coastal education kiosk at Keaton 
Beach Coastal Park. 

Board to hold the first of two public hearings to discuss and receive 
public input for the upcoming Coastal Partnership Initiative Grant 
cycle. 

Fiscal Impact: The project would have a cost of approximately $20,000. The 
County will be requesting a grant in the amount of $10,000. The grant 
requires a match of $10,000 and sufficient funding is currently set aside in the 
Keaton Beach Coastal Park budget to provide the match. Additional funding 
would not be required from the Board. 

Budgeted Expense: YlN 

Submitted By: 

Contact: 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL 1 ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: The Coastal Partnership lnitiative grant cycle is now open 
with the final deadline for submission of application being 
November 10,2010. This program is funded through the 
National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) 
with the funding being administered through the Florida 



Coastal Management Program. Tile County did not submit 
application to the program last year (2010). The County 
did submit grant application in 2009 and was awarded 
funding for the Steinhatchee Pier project. Grants staff is 
recommending submitting application for funding 
assistance for construction of one of two picnic pavilions 
at Keaton Beach Coastal Park and a coastal education 
kiosk. If awarded the grant, funds will be available in July 
201 1. 

Options: Not submit grant application for the 201 I funding cycle, or select another 
project as per the outcome of the public hearing. 

Attachments: Coastal Partnership Initiative Grant Information 



- - 

WORKING WATERFRONTS + 

The COASTAL PARTNERSHIP INITIATIVE'S Working Waterfonts priority 
area is designed to assist communities in laying the groundwork to 
pursue designation under the WATERFRONTS FLORIDA PARTNERSHIP 
program administered by the Department of Communitv Affairsl- (DCA). 

Funds under Working Water-onts may also be used to assist in 
waterfront revitalization of any community, whether it is pursuing 
designation by the WATERFRONTS FLORIDA PARTNERSHIP or not. 

This priority area helps participating communities revitalize and promote 
interest in their waterfront districts. Projects proposed under Working 
Waterfronts might involve the following activities: 

Create a community redevelopment plan for water-dependent 
businesses 

Create an architectural vision for the waterfront district 

Construct a waterfionts informational kiosk or install way finders* 

Construct a boardwalk, trail or observation platform along the public 
waterfront* 

Implement a community initiative to plan for off-water locations for 
seafood processing facilities and new public waterfront access 

 h he DCA typically designates up to three communities every other year, and 
provides training, education and fmancial assistance to support the development 
and implementation of waterfront revitalization plans. 

RESILIENT COMMUNITIES 
Florida communities have an opportunity to receive funds to prepare for, 
and respond to, the effects of climate change and natural hazard events and 
disasters. Resilient Communities grant applications may incorporate 
elements of coastal management, resource restoration and preservation, 
emergency response and "smart" or "green" community development. To 
become resilient, communities can prepare to understand potential hazards 
and implement specific actions to reduce vulnerability to hurricanes, rising 
sea levels, flooding, climate change and other natural disasters. 

For more information on planning for climate change, please see the 
University of Washington's Preparing for Climate Change: A Guidebook 
for ~ ~ ~ ~ l ,  ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ ~ l  and state G ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ,  available at 
http:Ncses.washington.edu~cidfbt/widebook.shtml. Climate and energy 
tools and case studies are available from EPA's Climate and Energy 
Program at htt~://www.epa.gov/statelocalclimate/index.hl. Florida 
Atlantic University's Center for Urban & Environmental Solutions has 
prepared a Climate Change Toolbox on adaptation and mitigation strategies 
available at m). 
Examples of projects under the Resilient Communities priority area: 

Conduct vulnerability analyses, risk assessments and climate change 
adaptation strategies 

Draft post-disaster redevelopment plans & business continuity plans 

Develop resiliency policies, guidance and best management practices 

Implement energy efficiency and alternative energy strategies 

Model coastal effects due to sea level rise and climate change 

COASTAL RESOURCE STEWARDSHIP , 
The goal of this CPI priority area is to promote stewardship and appreciation * 
of fragile coastal resources through local government involvement. One of 
the best ways to inspire conservation and responsible use of Florida's 
resources is through direct contact with the coastal environment. 

The Coastal Resource Stewardship priority area supports small-scale, 
community-based projects that encompass a broad range of activities - 
volunteer monitoring, wetland restoration, and conducting educational field 
trips and waterfront cleanups. Suggested projects for the Coastal Resource 
Stewardship priority area include: 

Designlconstruct a coastal learning center or related education facility 

. Promote "plorida ~ ~ i ~ ~ d l ~  ~ ~ d ~ ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ ~  by establishing demonstration 
yards* and conducting educational workshops 

Coordinate a community effort to remove invasive exotic plants, replant 
native vegetation*, and build awareness on the threat of non-native 
species 

Develop and implement programs that promote sustainable stewardship 
of coastal ecosystems, e.g., beach and dune systems, coastal waterways 
and wildlife habitat 

Conduct a cultural resource survey to promote the understanding and 
importance of historical resources in coastal communities 

Organize volunteer activities to clean up shorelines and wetlands 

Construct a bird observation tower in a coastal preserve* 

ACCESS TO COASTAL RESOURCES 
Access to cultural, historical and natural areas is essential to the public's enjoyment and understanding of coastal and marine resources; at the same time, 
these fragile ecosystems should be protected from overuse and environmental damage. The Access to Coastal Resources priority area encourages 
communities to accommodate public access needs while protecting coastal environments. Projects funded under Access to Coastal Resources typically 
involve planning activities and small capital improvement projects that enhance public access. Projects must be constructed on publicly-owned land or 
on property that is leased in perpetuity for the public's use, as verified by evidence of title. The following are examples of activities that could qualify 
for CPI funding: 

Plan and construct coastal access facilities, e.g., boardwalks, riverwalks, dune crossovers; fishing piers and overlook or observation structures; and 
canoe/kayak/sailboat launches* 

Acquire land that will be open to public and provides access to coastal resources* 

Restore natural shorelines and beach and dune systems affected by unmanaged and uncontrolled public use* 

Install amenities on coastal public parks - information kiosks, picnic tables, bike racks, benches, signage, lighting* 

Develop recreational surface water use plans or policies under Section 163.3177(6')(g)2, Florida Statutes (2006) 

~2 Construction projects, invasive exotic plant removal, habitat restoration 
and projects located on undeveloped barrier islands are subject to 
additional review and approval by NOAA andlor the U.S. Fish & 
Wildlife Service. Please note: 

Non-profit groups are not eligible to receive FCMP funds for 
construction activities 
Shoreline hardening projects are not eligible for FCMP funds 
Infrastructure projects must have a clear coastal management 
component 
Projects must be small-scale in scope 

/iL 
Financial assistance for this publication is provided by a grant from the National 
Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration's Office of Ocean & Coastal Resource 
Management awarded under the Coastal Zone Management Act, 1972, as amended. 

@Printed on reycledpaper 
- 



H o w  TO APPLY 

The Florida Coastal Management Program (FCMP) will publish a 
Notice of Availability of Funds in the Florida Administrative Weekly 
(FAW) before October 1, 2010, to solicit grant applications for 
COASTAL PARTNERSHIP INITIATIVE (CPI) projects to be funded in FY 
201 1-12. The Notice will also be posted on the FCMP website (see 
cover page) and mailed to eligible communities and other potential 
applicants. [Please contact the FCMP to be added to the CPI 
mailing list - see contact information below.] CPI applicants may 
submit one application for funding per grant cycle, i.e., one 
application per county, municipality, non-profit organization, or 
other eligible entity. 

RULE 62s-4 & CPI APPLICATION FORM 

Rule 62s-4, Florida Admnisbative Code (FAC), governs all aspects 
of the COASTAL PARTNERSHIP INITIATIVE. The CPI Application 
Form is incorporated in Rule 628-4, FAC - it includes all sections to 
be completed and indicates the maximum possible points for each 
section. Please note that non-profit organizations are not eligible to 
receive FCMP funds for land acquisition, construction, habitat 
restoration or invasive exotic species removal, but may partner with 
a local government to conduct such projects. 

CPI FUNDING AMOUNTS 

Applicants may request: 
Up to $30,000 for planning, design and coordination projects. 
Up to $60,000 for construction projects - construction activities 
include invasive exotic species removal and habitat restoration 
activities (dune and natural shoreline restoration, and oyster reef 
and seagrass restoration projects). 
$10,000 is the minimum amount of b d s  that may be requested. 

Recipients are required to provide 100% (1:l) cash or in-kind 
matching funds in the form of supplies and services that directly 
benefit the specific grant project. Federal funds may not be used as 
match. 

TIMELINE 

CPI applications are due 60 days after the Notice of Availability of 
Funds is published in the FAW. The grant cycle for fimded CPI 
projects will be July 1,201 1 through June 30,2012. In April or May 
201 1, the FCMP will publish the list of selected projects included in 
its annual application to NOAA. NOAA's final decision on the 
FCMP's application is expected in late June or early July 20 1 1. 

- F o r m m e i d o m a t i ~ - t 0 7 e q u e s ~ p p f  - the- No- 
Availability of Funds, Rule 628-4 or the CPI Application Form, 
please contact Dornecia Allen at (850) 245-2 161, send an email to 
Domecia.Allen@,dep.state.fl.us or visit our website at 
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/cmp/~rants/. 

NEW! 2010 REVISIONS TO CPI GRANT APPLICATION 

Please note: The Florida Coastal Management Prograrin 
revised Rule 62s-4, FAC, in 2010 to streamline and 
improve grant submittal and review processes. The CPI 
Application Form has also been revised; please be sure to 
use the revised CPI Application Form, available on the 
grants webpage at http://www. dep. state. fl.us/cmp/grants. 

IMPORTANT CHANGES TO CPI APPLICATION & 
REVIEW PROCEDURES 

$30,000 is maximum that may be requested for planning, 
design and coordination activities. 

$60,000 is maximum that may be requested for 
construction activities, including habitat restoration, 
invasive exotic plant removal or land acquisition. These 
proposals may not include any planning components. 

$10,000 is the minimum amount that may be requested for 
planning and construction-related applications. 

Applicants must submit one original, signed application, 
four copies of the application, and one copy of the 
application copy on a CD or DVD. 

Evaluation Criteria and maximum points for each criterion 
have been revised. 

Applications may address more than one priority area. 

National Estuarine Research Reserves are no  longer 
eligible to submit grant applications under the Coastal 
Partnership Initiative, but may submit a request for funding 
as a state agency. Please see Rule 62s-5, FAC, or call 
FCMP staff for more information. 

National Estuary Programs are required to partner with an 

eligible local government on CPI applications. 

Please call the FCMP Grant section (850-245-2161) 
with questions regarding changes to the CPI grant 
application form or grant Rule 628-4, FAC. 

Grant Opportunity 

Sustaining 
Florida 's Coastal Communities 

The Florida Coastal Management Program's COASTAL 
PARTNERSHIP INITIATIVE grant opportunity was developed to 
promote the protection and effective management of Florida's 
coastal resources. The COASTAL PARTNERSHIP INITIATIVE makes 
federal h d s  from the National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration available to local governments of the 35 coastal 
counties and all municipalities within their boundaries that are 
required to include a coastal element in the local comprehensive 
plan. Florida public colleges and universities, regional planning 
councils, national estuary programs and nonprofit groups may also 
apply if an eligible local government agrees to participate as a 
partner. 

This brochure provides an overview of the COASTAL 
PARTNERSHIP INITIATIVE, describes each priority area, and 
summarizes the grant application process. 
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COASTAL PARTNERSHIP INITIATNE, REQUEST FOR 
APPLICATIONS FY 20 11-20 12 

The Florida Coastal Management Program (FCMP) 
annoasces the availability of federal grant funds for innovative 
coastal projects under its COASTAL PARTNERS 
INITIATIVE (CPI) for fiscal year 2011-2012. Elig 
applicants include local governments within the 35 cot 
counties that are required to include a coastal element in t 
local comprehensive plans. Florida public colleges alia 
universities, regional planning councils, national estuary 
programs and nonprofit groups may also apply for CPI funds, 
as long as an eligible local government is a partner in the 
project. Applications must be submitted on the revised CPI 
APPLIcA'rION Pow, avaiiabie from the FCMP website at: 
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/crnp/grants/indexh. Applications 
must be received no later than 4:00 p.m. (EDT), November 10, 
20 10, and should be mailed to: 

Florida Coastal Management Program 
ATTN: CPI Applications 
Department of Environmental Protection 
3900 Commonwealth Blvd,, MS #47 
Tallahassee, FL, 32399-3000. 
Electronic and faxed applications will not be accepted, 

Selected projects will be included in the FCMP application to 
the National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) 
for FiscaI Year 201 1-12, which begins July 1, 20 11, and ends 
June 30,2012. 
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Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 36, Number 36, September 10, 201 0 . 
The purpose of the COASTAL PARTNERSHP 

NTIATIVE is to promote' the protection and effective 
management of Florida's coastal resources in four priority 
areas: RESILIENT COMMUNKIES, COASTAL RESOURCE 
STEWARDSHIP, ACCESS TO COASTAL RESOURCES and 
WORKING WATERFRONTS. These priority areas are described in 
Chapter 628-4, F.A.C., along with other information about the 
CPI grant program, including the CPI Application Form, 
submittal requirements, and the criteria by which applications 
will be scored and ranked, The CPI Application Form and 
Chapter 625-4, F.A.C., are available from the FCMT grants 
website at: http://www.dep.state.fl.us/cmp/grants/index.htm, 
PIease note the following important details regarding the CPI 
grant process for FY 2011-2012: 
1. Applicants must submit one originally signed application, 

four (4) copies of the application, and one copy of the 
application on CD or DVD. 

2. Financial assistance is available as reimbursement grants, 
specifically: 
a. No more than $60,000 and no less than $10,000 for 
construction projects, habitat restoration, invasive exotic 
plant removal, and land acquisition; and 
b. No more than $30,000 and no less than $10,000 for 
planning, design and coordination activities. 

3. Recipients are required to provide 100 percent matching 
contributions (cash or in-kind) in the form of goods and 
services that directly benefit the specific grant project. No 
more than one-half (50%) of match can be provided by a 
third party. 

4. There are additional requirements for applications 
involving construction, invasive exotic plant removal, 
habitat restoration, and land acquisition, including: 
a. Applicants proposing construction, invasive exotic plant 
removal and habitat restoration must conduct a 
preliminary consultation with appropriate local, state, and 
federal regulatory agencies. A summary of the 
consultation must be included in the CPI application, or 
the application will be considered incomplete and will not 
be processed. 
b. Non-profit organizations (NPO) are not eligible to 
receive FCMP funds for construction, invasive exotic 
plant removal, habitat restoration or land acquisition. 
Applications submitted by NPOs that propose these 
activities will be disqualified. 
c. Shoreline hardening projects are not eligible for FCMP 
funds, 
d. Projects must be small-scale in scope. 
e. Infrastructure projects should have a clear coastal 
management component. 

f. Construction and land acquisition activities occurring in 
designated CoastaI Barrier Resource Act units are subject 
to additional review and zpprcval by hTOAP. andlor the 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service. 

For questions or to request a copy of Chapter 62s-4, F.A.C., or 
the CPI Application Form, please contact: Ms. Dornecia Allen 
at the Florida Coastal Management Program, 3900 
Commonwealth Blvd., MS #47, Tallahassee,.FL 32399-3000, 
(850)245-2161, email: Dornecia.Allen@dep.state.fl .us. 
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Board to hold the first of two public hearings to discuss and receive 
public input for the upcoming funding cycle of the Florida Department 
of Community Affairs Community Development Block Grant (CDBG). 

I 

I I MEETING DATE REQUESTED: 1 October 19,2010 

TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
County Commission Agenda Item 

SUBJECTJTITLE: 1 

Statement of Issue: The County is considering the submission of grant application 
to the CDBG program the upcoming funding cycle for 
funding assistance for the County housing rehabilitation 
program. 

Recommended Action: Approval to submit grant application to the CDBG program 
for housing rehabilitation funding assistance. 

Fiscal Impact: If approved, the County will be submitting grant application in the 
amount of $750,000. The County will provide a match in 
the amount of $125,000 in which existing SHlP program 
funds will be used. This will not have a negative impact on 
the County SHlP program. No additional funding will be 
required from the County. 

Budgeted Expense: YIN 

Submitted By: Melody Cox 

Contact: Melody Cox 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL / ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: The Florida Department of Community Affairs Community 
Development Block Grant funding cycle will be open in late 
November 2010. The County is eligible to submit grant 
application for funding assistance for the housing 
rehabilitation, neighbor revitalization, commercial 
revitalization, and/or economic development and job 
creations programs. Grants staff and Meridian 
Community Services Group who assists the County in 
administering the SHlP Program recommends submitting 
application to the housing rehabilitation program. The 



County has not submitted grant application to the CDBG 
program since 2000. 

Attachments: CDBG Workshop Flyer 



TAYLOR COUNTY 
FFY 2009 - 2018 Community Development Block Grant 

WORKSHOP 
CURRENT COMMUNITY WIDE NEEDS SCORE 67.66 

WORKSHOP - DISCUSSION OF PROPOSED CDBG APPLICATION, processes and 
procedures. 
Two public hearings are required to ensure the public can voice opinions on the proposed 
application; 
The first hearing is held to outline the type of grants that are possible; the second hearing is 
held to review the draft application before it is submitted to DCA. 

CDBG Program Obiectives 
Ber~efrt low and moderate income persons (a minimum of 51%) 
Aid in the prevention or elimination of slums or blight 
Other community development needs 

Regular Categories And Activities 
A local government may have only one of these grants open at any given time. There is a set 
deadline each year, usually in the spring. This year the application will be due in November. 

Housing Rehabilitation - Assists low and moderate income residents with physical 
improvements that address code, safety and other rehabilitation items. In some cases, 
severely deteriorated structures may be demolished and replaced. 

Neighborhood Revitalization - Assists communities with infrastructure improvements, such 
as paving, fire protection, drinking water, sewer, flood and drainage, handicap accessibility in 
public facilities, and other similar activities. It is required that no less than 51% of the 
residents who benefit from these activities be low to moderate income. 

Commercial Revitalization - Provides funds to address improvements to downtown or 
commercial districts, including water, sewer, sidewalks, parking, building facades, etc. 

Economic Development Category 
A local government can open one new economic development grant every year and there is no limit 
to the number of these grants that can be open at any given time, provided all grants are on 
schedule. A local government may apply for an economic development grant even if it has an open 
housing, r~eighborhood, or commercial grant, provided that grant is on schedule. There is no 
deadline -funds are awarded on a first comelfirst serve basis. 

These funds are used to build infrastructure necessary to attract new businesses or retain 
expanding businesses. Job creation is required, and at least 51% of the jobs created rnust be 
available to low to moderate income persons. (Low to moderate income jobs are defined as 
positions requiring no more than a high school diploma. If additional training is required, the 
company must provide this training at no cost to the employee.) 



I I MEETING DATE REQUESTED: I October 19,2010 

TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
County Commission Agenda Item f 

Statement of Issue: The Board to consider approval of lease agreement with 
Doctor's Memorial Hospital lncorporated for the Excelart 
Vantage AGV High Field Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) 
System as agendaed by the County Administrator, Jack R. 
Brown 

SUBJECTITITLE: 

Recommended Action: Approve the Lease 

The Board to consider approval of lease agreement with Doctor's 
Memorial Hospital lncorporated for the Excelart Vantage AGV High 
Field Magnetic Resonance lmaging (MRI) System as agendaed by 
the County Administrator, Jack R. Brown 

Fiscal Impact: NIA 

Budgeted Item: NIA 

Submitted By: Jack R. Brown, County Administrator 

Contact: (850) 838-3500, Ext. 7 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL I ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: The County was directed by the Bond Counsel that in order to 
protect the County's investment of bond funds used to 
purchase the equipment that the equipment should be leased 
to Doctor's Memorial Hospital rather than merely being turned 
over to DMH in order to clearly demonstrate that the equipment 
belongs to the Board of County Commissioners. 

Options: 

Attachments: 1) Copy of the Draft Lease as prepared by the County 
Administrator 



A P L I O  MX CARDIOLOGY ULTRASOUND IMAGING SYSTEM 

EQUIPMENT LEASE AGREEMENT 

T H I S  LEASE AGREEMENT ( h e r e i n a f t e r  referred t o  a s  t h e  
" A g r e e m e n t " )  m a d e  a n d  entered  i n t o  t h i s  day o f  

, 2 0 1 0 ,  by and b e t w e e n  t h e  TAYLOR COUNTY, 
FLORIDA,  a Florida poli t ical  subdivis ion w i t h  i t s  address be ing  
a 2 0 1  E .  G r e e n  S t ree t ,  P e r r y ,  F l o r i d a  3 2 3 4 7  ( h e r e i n a f t e r  
referred t o  a s  L e s s o r )  and DOCTORS' MEMORIAL HOSPITAL I N C . ,  a 
Florida N o t - f o r - P r o f  it C o r p o r a t i o n  w i t h  i t s  address b e i n g  333 N . 
B y r o n  B u t l e r  P k w y ,  P e r r y ,  F l o r i d a  3 2 3 4 7  ( h e r e i n a f t e r  refer red  t o  
a s  " L e s s e e " ) .  

WHEREAS L e s s o r  desires t o  l ease  t o  L e s s e e ,  and L e s s e e  
des i res  t o  lease  f r o m  L e s s o r ,  c e r t a i n  t a n g i b l e  p r o p e r t y .  

NOW, THEREFORE, i n  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  of t h e  m u t u a l  covenants  
and p r o m i s e s  h e r e i n a f t e r  se t  f o r t h ,  t h e  p a r t i e s  h e r e t o  agree a s  
f o l l o w s :  

L e a s e .  L e s s o r  h e r e b y  leases t o  L e s s e e ,  a n d  L e s s e e  h e r e b y  l eases  
f r o m  L e s s o r ,  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  described e q u i p m e n t  ( E q u i p m e n t )  
purchased f r o m  T o s h i b a  A m e r i c a  Medical S y s t e m s ,  I nc .  : 1 each 
A P I L O ~ ~  MX CARDIOLOGY lJLTRASOUND IMAGING SYSTEM c o n s i s t i n g  o f :  1 
B A S I C  DICOM: P R I N T ,  STORE AND VERIFY,  1 MULTIFRAME ADVANCED 
DICOM, 1 CONTINUOUS WAVE K I T ,  1 ECG REFERENCE SIGNAL UNIT ,  1 
IMAGE MAKER PRO, 1 NON-IMAGING CONTINrJOUS WAVE TRANSDUCER, 1 
MULTI-FREQUENCY LINEAR TRANSDrJCER, 1 MULTI-FREQUENCY L I N E R  
TRANSDUCER, SMALL PARTS,  1 MUTI-FREQUENCY SECTOR TRANSDrJCER, 
CARDIAC, 1 MUTI-FREQUENCY CONVEX TRANSDUCER, 1 MULTI-FREQUENCY 
MICRO-CONVEX TRANSDUCER, 1 INTEGRATED S T R E S S  ECHO MODULE, 1 BOX, 
ECG, ATTENTUATOR, BLACK BOX, 1 CABLE, RCA, 2 0 ' ,  1 MICRO PURE 
IMAGING K I T ,  ONE P R E C I S I O N  IMAGING FOR A P L I O  MX & A P L I O  XG, 1 
ELASTOGRAPHY SOFTWARE, 1 I P  BOARD K I T ,  1 SONY D I G I T A L  GRAYSCALE 
PRINTER ,AND 1 0  CME SONOBUCKS . 

T e r m .  T h e  t e r m  of  t h i s  L e a s e  s h a l l  c o m m e n c e  on t h e  day of  
, 2 0  and s h a l l  r e m a i n  i n  e f f e c t  f o r  a pe r iod  of 5 

yea r s  c o m m e n c i n g  upon t h e  da te  of e x e c u t i o n  of t h e  A g r e e m e n t  by 
b o t h  p a r t i e s .  

T e r m i n a t i o n .  T h e  B o a r d  of C o u n t y  C o m m i s s i o n e r s  m a y  t e r m i n a t e  
t h i s  A g r e e m e n t  by g i v i n g  s i x t y  ( 6 0 )  days n o t i c e  t o  t h e  o t h e r  
p a r t y .  
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Rent and Deposit. The annual rent for the Equipment is $10 
dollars per year, to begin on the 15th day of July, 2010 and on 
the same day of each succeeding year throughout the term hereof. 
Payment shall be sent to Lessor at 108 N. Jefferson St, Perry, 
Florida, 32347. 

Use. Lessee shall use the Equipment in a safe and appropriate 
manner and shall comply with and conform to all national, state, 
municipal, and other laws, ordinances and regulations in any way 
relating to the possession, use or maintenance of the Equipment. 

LESSOR DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

Repairs. Lessee, at its own cost and expense, shall keep the 
Equipment in good repair, condition and working order and shall 
furnish any and all parts, mechanisms and devices required to 
keep the Equipment in good mechanical working order. 

Loss and Damage. Lessee hereby assumes and shall bear the entire 
risk of loss and damage to the Equipment from any and every 
cause whatsoever. No loss or damage to the Equipment or any part 
thereof shall impair any obligation of Lessee under this Lease. 

In the event of loss or damage of any kind whatever to the 
Equipment, Lessee shall, at Lessor's option: 

Place the same in good repair, condition and 
working order; or 

Replace the same with like equipment in good 
repair, condition and working order; or 

Pay to Lessor the replacement cost of the 
Equipment. 

Surrender. Upon the expiration or earlier termination of this 
Lease, Lessee shall return the Equipment to Lessor in good 
repair, condition and working order, ordinary wear and tear 
resulting from proper use thereof excepted. 

Insurance. Lessee shall procure and continuously maintain and 
pay for 2 1 1  risk insurance against loss of and damage to the 
Equipment for not less than the full replacement value of the 
Equipment, naming Lessor as loss payee, and liability and 
property damage insurance with limits as approved by Lessor, 
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naming Lessor as additionally named insured and a loss payee. 
The insurance shall be in such form and with such company or 
companies as shall be reasonably acceptable to Lessor. Lessee 
shall provide Lessor with an original policy or certificate 
evidencing such insurance. 

Encumbrances. Lessee shall keep the Equipment free and clear of 
all levies, liens and encumbrances. Lessee shall report, pay and 
discharge when due all license and registration fees arising out 
of receipts from use or operation of the Equipment, together 
with any penalties or interest thereon, imposed by any state, 
federal or local government or any agency, or department 
thereof, whether or not the same shall be assessed against or in 
the name of Lessor or Lessee. 

Indemnity. Lessee shall indemnify Lessor against, and hold 
Lessor harmless from, any and all claims, actions, suits, 
proceedings, costs, expenses, damages and liabilities, including 
reasonable attorney's fees and costs, arising out of, connected 
with, or resulting from Lessee's use of the Equipment, including 
without limitation the manufacture, selection, delivery, 
possession, use, operation, or return of the Equipment. 

Default. If Lessee fails to pay any rent or other amount herein 
provided within thirty (30) days after the same is due and 
payable, or if Lessee fails to observe, keep or perform any 
other provision of this Lease required to be observed, kept or 
performed by Lessee, Lessor shall have the right to exercise any 
one or more of the following remedies: 

To declare the entire amount of rent 
hereunder immediately due and payable 
without notice or demand to Lessee. 

To sue for and recover all rents, and other 
payments, then accrued or thereafter 
accruing. 

To take possession of the Equipment, without 
demand or notice, wherever same may be 
located, without any court order or other 
process of law. Lessee hereby waives any and 
all damages occasioned by such taking of 
possession. 
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To terminate this Lease. 

To pursue any other remedy at law or in 
equity. 

Notwithstanding any repossession or any other action which 
Lessor may take, Lessee shall be and remain liable for the full 
performance of all obligations on the part of the Lessee to be 
performed under this Lease. All of Lessor's remedies are 
cumulative, and may be exercised concurrently or separately. 

Bankruptcy. Neither this Lease nor any interest therein is 
assignabl; or transferable by operation of law. If any 
proceeding under the Bankruptcy Act, as amended, is commenced by 
or against the Lessee, or if the Lessee is adjudged insolvent, 
or if Lessee makes any assignment for the benefit of his 
creditors, or if a writ of attachment or execution is levied on 
the Equipment and is not released or satisfied within ten (10) 
days thereafter, or if a receiver is appointed in any proceeding 
or action to which the Lessee is a party with authority to take 
possession or control of the Equipment, Lessor shall have and 
may exercise the option to, without notice, immediately 
terminate the Lease. The Lease shall not be treated as an asset 
of Lessee after the exercise of said option. 

Ownership. The Equipment is, and shall at all times be and 
remain, the sole and exclusive property of Lessor; and the 
Lessee shall have no right, title or interest therein or thereto 
except as expressly set forth in this Lease. 

Entire Agreement. This instrument constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties on the subject matter hereof and 
it shall not be amended, altered or changed except by a further 
writing signed by the parties hereto. If any part of this 
Agreement shall become illegal, null or void or against public 
policy, for any reason, or shall be held by any court of 
competent jurisdiction to be illegal, null or void or against 
public policy, the remaining parts of this Agreement shall not 
be affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect to 
the fullest extent permissible by law. 

Notices. Service of all notices under this Agreement shall be 
sufficient if given personally or by certified mail, return 
receipt requested, postage prepaid, at the address hereinafter 
set forth, or to such address as such party may provide in 
writing from time to time. 
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I f  t o  L e s s o r :  County A d m i n i s t r a t o r ,  Tay lo r  County, 201 E.  Green 
S t . ,  Pe r ry ,  F l o r i d a  32347 

I f  t o  Lessee :  Chief  Execu t ive  O f f i c e r ,  Doctorsf  Memorial 
H o s p i t a l ,  I n c . ,  333 N .  Byron B u t l e r  Pkwy, P e r r y ,  F l o r i d a  32347 

Assignment.  Lessee  s h a l l  n o t  a s s i g n  t h i s  Lease o r  i t s  i n t e r e s t  
i n  t h e  Equipment. 

Governing Law. T h i s  Agreement s h a l l  be  governed by and c o n s t r u e d  
under  t h e  laws of  t h e  S t a t e  of F l o r i d a  w i t h o u t  cho ice  of law 
r u l e s .  The venue f o r  any a c t i o n ,  l a w s u i t  o r  proceeding a r i s i n g  
o u t  o f  o r  r e l a t i n g  t o  t h i s  Agreement s h a l l  be  i n  Taylor  County, 
F l o r i d a .  

Headings.  Headings u s e d  i n  t h i s  Lease a r e  p rov ided  f o r  
convenience  o n l y  and s h a l l  n o t  be  used  t o  c o n s t r u e  meaning o r  
i n t e n t .  

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, t h e  p a r t i e s  h e r e t o  have he reun to  s e t  t h e i r  
r e s p e c t i v e  hands and s e a l s ,  a s  of  t h e  d a t e  h e r i n a b o u t  f i r s t  s e t  
f o r t h  o r  a s  o t h e r w i s e  p r o v i d e d  h e r e i n .  

LESSOR: 

Signed,  s e a l e d  and d e l i v e r e d  
i n  t h e  p r e s e n c e  o f :  

Witness  
P r i n t  Name: 

TAYLOR COUNTY, FLORIDA 
a F l o r i d a  p o l i t i c a l  
s u b d i v i s i o n  

(SEAL) 
By : 
A s  : 

Witness  
P r i n t  Name: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF TAYLOR, 

The f o r e g o i n g  i n s t r u m e n t  was acknowledged b e f o r e  me on t h i s  
day o f  I 2009, by 

I As o f  TAYLOR 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, a F l o r i d a  p o l i t i c a l  s u b d i v i s i o n ,  who p e r s o n a l l y  
appeared  b e f o r e  me a t  t h e  t ime of n o t a r i z a t i o n .  
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NOTARY : 

(SEAL) 
[I personally know to me 
[I produced 

As identification 

LESSEE : 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of: 

Witness 
Print Name: 

Doctors' Memorial Hospital 
Inc.,a Florida Not-for-Profit 
Corporation 

(SEAL) 
By: 

Witness 
Print Name: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF TAYLOR, 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this 
day of I 2009, by 

I As of DOCTORS 
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL INC., a Florida Not-for-Profit Corporation, 
who personally appeared before me at the time of notarization. 

NOTARY : 

(SEAL) 
[I personally know to me 
[I produced 

As identification 
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324 South .Jel'i'erson Stsect. Perry, FL, 33347-3235 

Mr. Jack Brown, County Administrator 
Taylor County Governmental Annex 
201 East Green Street 
Perry, FL 32347 

September 29,201 0 VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL 

Dear Jack. 

Please accept this as official notification per Florida Statute 163.361 of a City proposal to modify the 
existing boundaries of the City's Community Redevelopment District (CRD). 

The City proposes to enlarge the CRD boundary only by including 3 parcels (see enclosed map), parcel 
numbers 24-04-07-03595-000 (GA/FL Railnet) and 2 City owned parcels, 24-04-07-03632-000 and 
24-04-07-03598-000. The two City owned properties are tax exempt and according to the County tax 
assessor the way taxes are paid on railroad property, taxes or who received them would not be effected 
in any way on the railroad owned property. Due to this, the inclusion of these 3 parcels in the CRD 
would have no impact on the County's tax revenue, or any other negative impact upon the County. 

We hope to add these parcels to the CRD so that CRD incentives we are developing can be offered on 
especially parcel 03598-000 for new development in the CRD and downtown area. 

The City plans to have the required advertised public hearing on the proposal at its regular City Council 
meeting on Tuesday, October 26,2010. 

The Statute allows the County 30 days to challenge the proposal due to "competing policy goals and 
plans for the public funds the county would be required to deposit to the community redevelopment trust 
fund under the proposed modification to the community redevelopment plan." Since the proposal would 
require no funds from the County, we hope that the County will send a no challenge response to us in 
less than 30 days so that we may move forward with the proposal. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 
.,- *- --~.----, 

<" i 
' S i n c e r e l % / '  

Bob Brown 
L 

City Manager 
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I TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

1 MEETING DATE REQUESTED: 
I - 

I / 0 - 1 9 - / 0  

Statement of Issue: I C L B O ~ C  03-14 o I *s? 75 * H ~  

Recommended Action: -fu/) 4 %  d Q & J  =7idd 

Fiscal Impact: es ,, 7 5  a f i  L mB by a JS B Z ~  
/ 

Budgeted ~ x ~ e n s e @ ~  
I 

Submitted By: ICK @a J Fm 
Contact: xg+--S6~7 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL / ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: 

Options: 
Attachments: 



TCDA Memo 

To: County Commissioners 

From: RickBreer 

CC: County Attorney, County Administrator 

Da&x October12,2010 

Re: Project Energy Independence community match for 201 1 

The TCDA Board of Directors, at their last Board meeting in September, voted to approach the Board of County 
Commissioners (BOCC) with the recommendation for the BOCC to authorize payment of the Buckeye Project 
Energy lndependence 201 1 community match payment of $51,750 from economic development account # 59914. 
This payment is due in March, 2011. If authorized, the encumbered $51,750 in the TCDA's 2010-2011 budget 
would become unencumbered and could be applied in this year's TCDA budget to maintain and enhance the 
momentum we have all worked so hard to generate. 

If authorized, the TCDA Board of Directors, during the current fiscal year, would have additional 
resources to apply to consultants, marketing, education and the continued implementation of the 
strategic economic development plan. I have attached the 2010-201 1 budget adopted by the 
TCDA Board in September. 

Thank you for all of your assistance. If there is anything additional you would like from me on this subject, I am at 
your disposal. You can reach me at 584-5627. Thanks. 



1011 311 0 
Accrual Basis 

Taylor County Development Authority 
Profit & Loss Budget Overview 

October 2010 through September 2011 

Postage and Delivery 
FedEx Account 
Postage and Delivery - Other 

Total Postage and Delivery 

Printing and Reproduction 
Publications/Advertising 

Subscriptions 
PublicationslAdvertising - Other 

Total PublicationslAdvertising 

Staff 
Education 
Lodging 
Meals 
Mileage 
Travel 

Oct '1 0 - Sep I I 

Total Staff 

Utilities 
Gas and Electric 
Water 

Total Utilities 

Total Operating Expenditures 

Payroll Expenses 
Company FICA 
Company Medicare 
Employee Salary (net) 

Total Payroll Expenses 

Professional Fees 
Accounting 
Consulting 
Legal Fees 

Total Professional Fees 

Projects 
Carlton Cemetery Road site 
Strategic ED Plan 

Community summit 
Community Summit video 
Strategic ED Plan - Other 

Total Strategic ED Plan 

Total Projects 

Property Management 
Building Repairs 
Maintenance, Bldg 8 Grounds 
Sales Tax 

Total Property Management 

State Board of Administration E 
Monthly Admin fee 

Total State Board of Administration E 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Net lncome 
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TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
County Commission Agenda Item 

Board to consider approval of Master DRI Agreement between Taylor 
County, Foley, and the North Central Florida Regional Planning Council 
(NCFRPC) guiding development approval protocol for the Planning Areas 

part of the Evaluation & Appraisal Report (EAR) based 

Statement of Issue: Board to consider approval of the Master DM Agreement for development of 
the Planning Areas on the Future Land Use Map (FLUM). 

Recommendation: Consider for approval 

Fiscal Impact: Unkrlown 

Budgeted Expense: Yes No 0 NIA 

Submitted By: Danny Griner 

Contact: building.diredor@taylorcountygov.com 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL 1 ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: The Master DRI Agreement is the result of potential development 
resulting from the inclusior~ of the Planning Areas on the FLUM as part of the EAR based 
amendments and the requirement that those developments be processed as a 
Development of Regional Impact (DRI). Developments of Regional Impact receive a higher 
degree of scrutirly and review from the Regional Planning Council arrd state agencies than 
a standard development, due to the potential impacts to surrounding counties and 
rnul-~icipalities. The Master DRI Agreement is the first step il-I the ability to development the 
Planning Areas on the FLUM. Subsequent to the sigr~ing of the agreement by all parties, 
the next step will be submittal of an Application for Master Development Approval (AMDA). 
The development of the Planning Areas will require processing of an Application for 
Individual Development Approval (AIDA) for each of the Planning Areas as they are 
developed. 

Options: 1. Approve the Master DRI Agreement. 
2. Deny the Master DRI Agreement. 

Attachments: 1. Copy of the Agreement. 
2. CD containing the agreernent & exhibits. 



MASTER DRI AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this day of , 2010, by 

and between FOLEY TIMBER AND LAND COMPANY, a Delaware limited partnership, 

("FOLEY"), NORTH CENTRAL FLORIDA REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL 

("NCFRPC"), and TAYLOR COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida. 

WHEREAS, the Taylor County Vision 2060 Plan was adopted by TAYLOR 

COUNTY and included in it's local comprehensive plan in September, 2008; 

WHEREAS, TAYLOR COUNTY intends to promote sound economic 

development and sustainable development patterns by adopting amendments to its 

comprehensive plan that will implement its 2060 Vision Plan; 

WHEREAS, amendments to implement Vision 2060 are included in plan 

amendments that will implement Taylor County's Evaluation and Appraisal Report and which 

have been found in compliance with state requirements by the Florida Department of 

Community Affairs in August, 20 10; 

WHEREAS, FOLEY desires to assist TAYLOR COUNTY in implementing it's 

Vision Plan and local comprehensive plan by creating a master plan for its Taylor County 

property; 

WHEREAS, the property that is subject to this Agreement is described in Exhibit 

"A" attached to and made part of this Agreement; 



WHEREAS, development proposed by FOLEY is required to undergo 

Development of Regional Impact ("DRI") review in accordance with the requirements of 

Chapter 380.06. F.S.; 

WHEREAS, Section 380.06(21)(b), F.S., provides that if a proposed development 

is planned for development over an extended period of time, the developer may file an 

application for master development approval ("AMDA) of the project and agree to present 

subsequent increments of the development for preconstruction review pursuant to applications 

for incremental development approval ("AIDA). FOLEY's proposes development for its 

property through the year 2035; 

WHEREAS, the proposed total development program at buildout in year 2035 is 

25,673 residential units, approximately 3,100,000 square feet of retail and office development, 

650,000 square feet of industrial use, 528 acres of educational/institutional uses, 900 hotel rooms 

and medical facility(s) (600 beds) ("DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM),  which shall be further 

described in the AMDA and Master DRI Development Orders in accordance with Chapter 28-24, 

F.A.C.; 

WHEREAS, Section 280.06(21)(b), F.S. provides that in order to proceed with an 

AMDA, an applicant must enter into a formal agreement ("Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, Rule 95-2.028, F.A.C. provides that this Agreement shall be entered 

into by the developer, the regional planning council and the local government having jurisdiction 

over the proposed project, and TAYLOR COUNTY is the local government that has jurisdiction 

over the project. 



NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and of the 

following covenants, conditions and promises, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated 

herein and made a part hereof. 

2. The parties through the signatories to this Agreement represent they have 

full authority to enter into and execute this Agreement. 

3. The purposes of this Agreement are to define the geographic area subject 

to review pursuant to Section 380.06, F.S. and to identify the regional issues to be addressed, the 

DRI application questions to be answered, the type of responses required, and whether the 

responses will be provided in the AMDA or AIDA. 

4. Prior to TAYLOR COUNTY adopting an AMDA development order, 

FOLEY, NCFWC, and TAYLOR COUNTY will review the draRs of the development order to 

ensure anticipated regional and local impacts have been adequately addressed and informational 

requirements for subsequent incremental application review are clearly defined. 

5.  The AMDA development order will identify those issues, if any, that can 

result in the denial of an AIDA to the extent they are known at the time of the issuance of the 

AMDA development order. 

6. The scope of review for AMDA and AIDA applications is set forth in 

Exhibit "B" attached and made part of this Agreement. 



7. For purposes of reviewing transportation impacts, AMDA and AIDA 

applications and review of these applications shall comply with the transportation methodology 

and review process described in Exhibit "C" attached to and made a part of this Agreement. 

8. For purposes of reviewing housing adequacy, AIDA applications and 

review of these applications shall comply with Adequate Housing Methodology attached and 

made part of this Agreement as Exhibit "D". 

9. FOLEY may determine the size, boundaries, and timing of each AIDA 

and may propose land uses for each AIDA, however, the entire development program approved 

by the AMDA development order may not be submitted in only one increment. After the 

AMDA development order is issued, FOLEY may file one or more AIDA7s for concurrent, 

overlapping, or sequential increments, provided, any one filing of one or more AIDAs will not 

include cumulatively more than fifty percent (50%) of the entire Development Program. The 

frrst increment may be filed with the AMDA, or after the AMDA has been filed, but before the 

Master DRI Development Order has been issued. AIDA reviews and hearings will be conducted 

pursuant to the timeframes set forth in Section 380.06, F.S. 

10. AIDA review shall be limited to the specific scope of review and 

methodologies set forth in Exhibits "B", "C" and "D" unless (1) substantial changes in the 

conditions underlying the approval of the AMDA development order are demonstrated, (2) the 

AMDA development order is shown to have been based on substantially inaccurate information, 

or (3) FOLEY, NCFRPC and TAYLOR COUNTY otherwise agree to modify the scope of 

review. As provided in Rule 9J-2.028(4), F.A.C., substantial changes in conditions underlying 

the approval of the AMDA development order or substantially inaccurate information upon 



which the AMDA development order was based are to be construed to mean changed conditions 

or inaccurate information that creates a reasonable likelihood of additional adverse regional 

impact not previously reviewed by the regional planning agency. 

11. The AMDA and subsequent AIDAs shall be processed in accordance with 

Section 380.06(21), F.S., and Rule 95-2.028, FAC, as they may be revised or renumbered from 

time to time. 

12. Any revision to the location of Agriculture Transfer lands described in 

Exhibit "A" shall be governed by the Non-Substantial Change Policy for Agriculture Transfer 

Lands attached to this Agreement as Exhibit "E". 

13. Nothing in this Agreement, except as expressly stated herein, shall be 

construed as prejudicing, compromising or limiting in any way the authority of TAYLOR 

COUNTY and the discretion of its Board of County Commissioners, to approve, deny, or 

condition the approval of the AMDA or AIDA pursuant to adopted land use and development 

policies and regulations. 

14. This Agreement does not entitle FOLEY to any development orders 

approving the proposed development nor does it entitle any of the parties to the inclusion of any 

particular condition in a development order. FOLEY shall not claim vested rights or assert 

equitable estoppel based on this Agreement or any expenditures or actions taken in reliance on 

this Agreement. 

15. This Agreement shall terminate automatically two years from its effective 

date if the AMDA has not been filed. 



16. Effective Date. The effective date of this Agreement is the date upon 

which the last party signs the Agreement. 

17. Notice. Until further written notice by any party to the others, all notices 

provided for herein will be in writing and transmitted by messenger, by mail or by telefax: 

as to FOLEY: FOLEY TIMBER AND LAND COMPANY 
3400 Foley Road 
Perry, Florida 32348 
Attention: Bo Taff 

as to TAYLOR COUNTY: TAYLOR COUNTY 
201 East Green Street 
Perry, Florida 32347 
Attention: County Administrator 

as to NCFRPC: NORTH CENTRAL FLORIDA REGIONAL 
PLANNING COUNCIL 
2009 NW 67th Place 
Gainesville, Florida 32653 
Attention: Executive Director 

18. Remedies: In the event of a default hereunder, the non-defaulting party 

will have all remedies at law or equity; provided, however, the party asserting a default must first 

notify in writing the alleged defaulting party, and the alleged defaulting party will have thirty 

(30) days from the date of receipt of the notice to respond in writing to the party asserting the 

default. 

19. Time of Essence: Time is of the essence with respect to each provision of 

this Agreement which requires that action be taken by either party within the stated time period 

or upon a specified date. 



20. Venue. The venue of any litigation arising out of this Agreement will be 

Taylor County, Florida. 

21. Headings. The headings in this Agreement are for convenience of 

reference only, and do not limit or otherwise affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of 

this Agreement. 

22. Pronouns. The use of any gender in this Agreement will be deemed to 

include all genders, and the use of the singular will include the plural, wherever it appears 

appropriate from the context. 

23. Waivers. The failure or delay of any party at any time to require 

performance by another party of any provision of this Agreement, even if known, will not affect 

the right of that party to require performance of that provision or to exercise any right, power or 

remedy, and any waiver by any party of any breach of any provision of this Agreement should 

not be construed as waiver of any continuing or succeeding breach of provisions, a waiver of the 

provision itself, or a waiver of any right, power or remedy under this Agreement. No notice to or 

demand on any party in this case will, of itself, entitle a party to any other or further notice or 

demand in a similar or other circumstances, unless otherwise specified in this Agreement. This 

waiver provision does not apply to any statutory requirements regarding permits or development 

orders. 

24. Assignment. This Agreement may be assigned by FOLEY to its heirs, 

legal representatives, and successors-in-interest. 



25. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, and shall be binding upon and inure to the 

benefit of the parties hereto and their heirs, respective legal representatives, successors and 

assigns. 

26. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more 

counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original. 

27. Construction. This Agreement shall be construed as the joint and equal 

work product of the parties and shall not be construed more or less favorably on account of its 

preparation. 

28. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement 

between the parties relating to the Agreement's subject matter and supersedes all prior 

agreements or understandings made in connection with the subject matter. No modification or 

amendment of this Agreement shall bind the parties unless it is in writing and signed with the 

same authorization originally given by the party to be bound. 



NORTH CENTRAL FLORIDA 
REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL 

ATTEST 

By: 
Name: Name: 
Title: Executive Director Its: Chair 

Date: 

TAYLOR COUNTY 
ATTEST: 

By : 
Name: Name: 
Title: County Clerk Its: Chair 

Date: 

FOLEY TIMBER AND LAND COMPANY 

By: 
Witness Name: 
Name: Its: 

Date: 

Witness 
Name: 



LIST OF EXHIBITS 

A. Property Description and General Area Map 

B. Scope of Review for ANIDA and AIDA 

C. Transportation Methodology for 1WIDA and AIDA 

D. Adequate Housing Methodology for AIDA 

E. Non-Substantial Change Policy for Agriculture - Transfer Lands 
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MASTER DRI AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this ____ day of _____________, 2010, by 

and between FOLEY TIMBER AND LAND COMPANY, a Delaware limited partnership, 

(“FOLEY”), NORTH CENTRAL FLORIDA REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL 

(“NCFRPC”), and TAYLOR COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida.

WHEREAS, the Taylor County Vision 2060 Plan was adopted by TAYLOR 

COUNTY and included in it’s local comprehensive plan in September, 2008;

WHEREAS, TAYLOR COUNTY intends to promote sound economic 

development and sustainable development patterns by adopting amendments to its 

comprehensive plan that will implement its 2060 Vision Plan;

WHEREAS, amendments to implement Vision 2060 are included in plan 

amendments that will implement Taylor County’s Evaluation and Appraisal Report and which 

have been found in compliance with state requirements by the Florida Department of 

Community Affairs in August, 2010;

WHEREAS, FOLEY desires to assist TAYLOR COUNTY in implementing it’s 

Vision Plan and local comprehensive plan by creating a master plan for its Taylor County 

property;

WHEREAS, the property that is subject to this Agreement is described in Exhibit 

“A” attached to and made part of this Agreement;



2
JACK_1652855.2

WHEREAS, development proposed by FOLEY is required to undergo 

Development of Regional Impact (“DRI”) review in accordance with the requirements of 

Chapter 380.06. F.S.;

WHEREAS, Section 380.06(21)(b), F.S., provides that if a proposed development 

is planned for development over an extended period of time, the developer may file an 

application for master development approval (“AMDA”) of the project and agree to present 

subsequent increments of the development for preconstruction review pursuant to applications 

for incremental development approval (“AIDA”).  FOLEY’s proposes development for its 

property through the year 2035; 

WHEREAS, the proposed total development program at buildout in year 2035 is 

25,673 residential units, approximately 3,100,000 square feet of retail and office development, 

650,000 square feet of industrial use, 528 acres of educational/institutional uses, 900 hotel rooms

and medical facility(s) (600 beds) (“DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM”), which shall be further 

described in the AMDA and Master DRI Development Orders in accordance with Chapter 28-24, 

F.A.C.;

WHEREAS, Section 280.06(21)(b), F.S. provides that in order to proceed with an 

AMDA, an applicant must enter into a formal agreement (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Rule 9J-2.028, F.A.C. provides that this Agreement shall be entered 

into by the developer, the regional planning council and the local government having jurisdiction 

over the proposed project, and TAYLOR COUNTY is the local government that has jurisdiction 

over the project.
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NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and of the 

following covenants, conditions and promises, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated 

herein and made a part hereof.

2. The parties through the signatories to this Agreement represent they have 

full authority to enter into and execute this Agreement.

3. The purposes of this Agreement are to define the geographic area subject 

to review pursuant to Section 380.06, F.S. and to identify the regional issues to be addressed, the 

DRI application questions to be answered, the type of responses required, and whether the 

responses will be provided in the AMDA or AIDA.

4. Prior to TAYLOR COUNTY adopting an AMDA development order,

FOLEY, NCFRPC, and TAYLOR COUNTY will review the drafts of the development order to 

ensure anticipated regional and local impacts have been adequately addressed and informational 

requirements for subsequent incremental application review are clearly defined.

5. The AMDA development order will identify those issues, if any, that can 

result in the denial of an AIDA to the extent they are known at the time of the issuance of the 

AMDA development order.

6. The scope of review for AMDA and AIDA applications is set forth in 

Exhibit “B” attached and made part of this Agreement.
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7. For purposes of reviewing transportation impacts, AMDA and AIDA 

applications and review of these applications shall comply with the transportation methodology 

and review process described in Exhibit “C” attached to and made a part of this Agreement.

8. For purposes of reviewing housing adequacy, AIDA applications and 

review of these applications shall comply with Adequate Housing Methodology attached and 

made part of this Agreement as Exhibit “D”.

9. FOLEY may determine the size, boundaries, and timing of each AIDA

and may propose land uses for each AIDA, however, the entire development program approved 

by the AMDA development order may not be submitted in only one increment.  After the 

AMDA development order is issued, FOLEY may file one or more AIDA’s for concurrent, 

overlapping, or sequential increments, provided, any one filing of one or more AIDAs will not 

include cumulatively more than fifty percent (50%) of the entire Development Program.  The 

first increment may be filed with the AMDA, or after the AMDA has been filed, but before the 

Master DRI Development Order has been issued.  AIDA reviews and hearings will be conducted 

pursuant to the timeframes set forth in Section 380.06, F.S.  

10. AIDA review shall be limited to the specific scope of review and 

methodologies set forth in Exhibits “B”, “C” and “D” unless (1) substantial changes in the 

conditions underlying the approval of the AMDA development order are demonstrated, (2) the 

AMDA development order is shown to have been based on substantially inaccurate information, 

or (3) FOLEY, NCFRPC and TAYLOR COUNTY otherwise agree to modify the scope of 

review.  As provided in Rule 9J-2.028(4), F.A.C., substantial changes in conditions underlying 

the approval of the AMDA development order or substantially inaccurate information upon 
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which the AMDA development order was based are to be construed to mean changed conditions 

or inaccurate information that creates a reasonable likelihood of additional adverse regional 

impact not previously reviewed by the regional planning agency.

11. The AMDA and subsequent AIDAs shall be processed in accordance with 

Section 380.06(21), F.S., and Rule 9J-2.028, FAC, as they may be revised or renumbered from 

time to time.  

12. Any revision to the location of Agriculture Transfer lands described in 

Exhibit “A” shall be governed by the Non-Substantial Change Policy for Agriculture Transfer 

Lands attached to this Agreement as Exhibit “E”.

13. Nothing in this Agreement, except as expressly stated herein, shall be 

construed as prejudicing, compromising or limiting in any way the authority of TAYLOR

COUNTY and the discretion of its Board of County Commissioners, to approve, deny, or 

condition the approval of the AMDA or AIDA pursuant to adopted land use and development 

policies and regulations.

14. This Agreement does not entitle FOLEY to any development orders 

approving the proposed development nor does it entitle any of the parties to the inclusion of any 

particular condition in a development order.  FOLEY shall not claim vested rights or assert 

equitable estoppel based on this Agreement or any expenditures or actions taken in reliance on 

this Agreement.

15. This Agreement shall terminate automatically two years from its effective 

date if the AMDA has not been filed.
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16. Effective Date.  The effective date of this Agreement is the date upon 

which the last party signs the Agreement.

17. Notice.  Until further written notice by any party to the others, all notices 

provided for herein will be in writing and transmitted by messenger, by mail or by telefax:

as to FOLEY: FOLEY TIMBER AND LAND COMPANY
3400 Foley Road
Perry, Florida  32348
Attention:  Bo Taff

as to TAYLOR COUNTY: TAYLOR COUNTY
201 East Green Street
Perry, Florida  32347
Attention:  County Administrator

as to NCFRPC: NORTH CENTRAL FLORIDA REGIONAL 
PLANNING COUNCIL
2009 NW 67th Place
Gainesville, Florida  32653
Attention:  Executive Director

18. Remedies:  In the event of a default hereunder, the non-defaulting party 

will have all remedies at law or equity; provided, however, the party asserting a default must first 

notify in writing the alleged defaulting party, and the alleged defaulting party will have thirty 

(30) days from the date of receipt of the notice to respond in writing to the party asserting the 

default.

19. Time of Essence:  Time is of the essence with respect to each provision of 

this Agreement which requires that action be taken by either party within the stated time period 

or upon a specified date.
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20. Venue.  The venue of any litigation arising out of this Agreement will be 

Taylor County, Florida.

21. Headings.  The headings in this Agreement are for convenience of 

reference only, and do not limit or otherwise affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of 

this Agreement.

22. Pronouns.  The use of any gender in this Agreement will be deemed to 

include all genders, and the use of the singular will include the plural, wherever it appears 

appropriate from the context.

23. Waivers.  The failure or delay of any party at any time to require 

performance by another party of any provision of this Agreement, even if known, will not affect 

the right of that party to require performance of that provision or to exercise any right, power or 

remedy, and any waiver by any party of any breach of any provision of this Agreement should 

not be construed as waiver of any continuing or succeeding breach of provisions, a waiver of the 

provision itself, or a waiver of any right, power or remedy under this Agreement.  No notice to or 

demand on any party in this case will, of itself, entitle a party to any other or further notice or 

demand in a similar or other circumstances, unless otherwise specified in this Agreement.  This 

waiver provision does not apply to any statutory requirements regarding permits or development 

orders.

24. Assignment.  This Agreement may be assigned by FOLEY to its heirs, 

legal representatives, and successors-in-interest.
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25. Binding Effect.  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, and shall be binding upon and inure to the 

benefit of the parties hereto and their heirs, respective legal representatives, successors and 

assigns.

26. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in one or more 

counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original.

27. Construction.  This Agreement shall be construed as the joint and equal 

work product of the parties and shall not be construed more or less favorably on account of its 

preparation.

28. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement 

between the parties relating to the Agreement’s subject matter and supersedes all prior 

agreements or understandings made in connection with the subject matter.  No modification or 

amendment of this Agreement shall bind the parties unless it is in writing and signed with the 

same authorization originally given by the party to be bound.
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NORTH CENTRAL FLORIDA 
REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL

ATTEST

By:
Name: Name:  
Title:  Executive Director Its: Chair

Date: 

TAYLOR COUNTY
ATTEST:

By:
Name: Name:  
Title:  County Clerk Its: Chair

Date: 

FOLEY TIMBER AND LAND COMPANY

By:
Witness Name:  
Name:  Its: 

Date: 

Witness
Name:  
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LIST OF EXHIBITS

A. Property Description and General Area Map

B. Scope of Review for AMDA and AIDA

C. Transportation Methodology for AMDA and AIDA

D. Adequate Housing Methodology for AIDA

E. Non-Substantial Change Policy for Agriculture – Transfer Lands
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DESCRIPTIONS  
 

FOR 
 

FOLEY TIMBER AND LAND CO. 
 

PLANNING AREAS  
 

OCTOBER 26, 2009 
 

REVISED SEPTEMBER 21, 2010 
 
 
 
 
 

M.H. RATLIFF 
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR  

2998 GOLF-COURSE ROAD 
PERRY FLORIDA 32348 



PLANNING AREA #1 
TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 9 EAST: 
 
SECTION 32- ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF BEEHIVE      . 
                          ROAD. 
 
SECTION 33-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF BEEHIVE         
.   ROAD AND SOUTHERLY OF TRACTOR BOG ROAD. 
 
SECTION 34-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHERLY OF TRACTOR BOG                                                                           
.  ROAD AND WESTERLY OF SUGAR MOUNTAIN ROAD. 
 
SECTION 36-THE S3/4 OF THE E3/4. 
   
 
TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 9 EAST: 
   
SECTION 1-ALL. 
 
SECTION 2-THE E1/2 OF E1/2 AND THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTH ½  LYING  
  SOUTHERLY OF GARBAGE ROAD. 
 
SECTION 3-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHERLY OF GARBAGE ROAD   
  AND WESTERLY OF SUGAR MOUNTAIN ROAD. 
 
SECTION 4-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF COUNTY ROAD 
  NO. 361. 
 
SECTION 5-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF BEEHIVE   
                      ROAD AND NORTHEASTERLY OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 361. 
 
SECTION 9-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF  COUNTY      

ROAD NO. 361 AND ALL THAT PORTION OF THE SE1/4 OF SE1/4  
LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF LANDS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 

 
SECTION 10-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF COUNTY  

ROAD NO. 361.AND ALL THAT  PORTION OF THE SW1/4 LYING       
SOUTHWESTERLY OF C.R. #361 AND SOUTHEASTERLY OF 
LANDS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 

 
SECTION 11-ALL. 
 
SECTION 12-ALL. 
 
SECTION 13-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #9459-025, PARCEL #9459-100 
  AND SUGAR HILL ESTATES SUBDIVISION.  



 
 
 
PLANNING AREA #1, (CONTINUED) 
TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 9 EAST: 
 
SECTION 14-ALL; LESS AND EXCEPT STEINHATCHEE ACRES SUBDIVISION,  
    STEINHATCHEE ACRES COVE SUBDIVISION AND THE E1/2 OF  
     NW1/4 OF SW1/4., LESS AND EXCEPT R/W OF C.R. #361. 
 
SECTION 15-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF COUNTY  

ROAD NO. 361 AND ALL THAT PORTION  LYING 
SOUTHWESTERLY OF COUNTY ROAD  #361 AND  NORTHERLY 
OF THE COASTAL HIGH HAZARD AREA LINE, LESS AND 
EXCEPT PARCEL # 9464-200. 

 
SECTION 16-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF LANDS OF  
                        THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND NORTHEASTERLY OF THE  
  COASTAL HIGH HAZARD AREA LINE. 
 
SECTION 22-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE NE1/4 LYING NORTH OF ROY’S 
                        ROAD. 
 
SECTION 23-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE NW1/4 LYING NORTH OF ROY’S 
                        ROAD AND SOUTHWEST OF COUNTY ROAD #361. 
 
TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 10 EAST: 
 
SECTION 31-ALL OF THE S3/4 LYING WEST OF STATE ROAD NO. 51. 
 
TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 10 EAST: 
 
SECTION 6-ALL LYING WEST OF STATE ROAD NO 51. 
 
SECTION 7-ALL LYING WEST OF STATE ROAD NO. 51 LESS AND EXCEPT  
                      WATERS MEMORIAL GARDENS CEMETERY. 
 
SECTION 18-ALL LYING WEST OF STATE ROAD NO. 51 LESS AND EXCEPT 
                        PARCEL #9459-025, PARCEL #10182-025, PARCEL #10182-100,  
                        PARCEL # 10182-025, PARCEL #9459-040, PARCEL #10182-125 AND                      
                        PARCEL #10182-500. 
   
   



PLANNING AREA #2 & 3 
TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 9 EAST: 
 
SECTION 19-ALL. 
 
SECTION 20-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTH 5/8 LYING WEST OF THE 
                        C.C. GRADE AND THE TIDE CITY ROAD AND THE N3/8 OF W1/4. 
             
SECTION 29-ALL, THE N1/2 LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION LYING EAST      
                        OF TIDE CITY ROAD AND NORTH OF JACKSON HUNTING CAMP 
                        ROAD. 
 
SECTION 30-THE N1/2 AND THE NW1/4 OF THE SW1/4. 
 
TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 8 EAST: 
 
SECTION 24-THE E1/4 AND THE SW1/4 OF THE SE1/4. 
 
SECTION 25- THE E1/2. 
 
 
 
                                                                                                        



PLANNING AREA #4, 5 & 6 
 
TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 8 EAST: 
 
SECTION 2-THE S3/4. 
 
SECTION 3-THE S3/4 LYING SOUTHEAST OF AGNES ROAD. 
 
SECTION 14-THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2. 
 
SECTION 15-THE N5/8 OF THE W1/2 OF THE W1/2 AND THE E3/4 OF THE 
                       N1/2 OF N1/2 OF N1/2. 
 
SECTION 16-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE N5/8 OF THE E1/2 LYING EAST OF 
                       HENDRY FIELD ROAD. 
 
SECTION 9- THE E3/4. 
 
SECTION 10-ALL. 
 
SECTION 11-ALL. 
 
 
 



PLANNING AREA #7 
TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST: 
 
SECTION 24-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE  
  JODY MORGAN ROAD. 
 
SECTION 25-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF THE JODY      
  MORGAN ROAD, LESS AND EXCEPT THE N1/2 OF SW1/4, AND 
  PARCEL #6999-200. 
   
SECTION 36-THE E1/2 OF NE1/4 OF NW1/4 AND ALL THAT PORTION 
  OF THE NE1/4  LYING NORTHERLY OF BLUE CREEK,  
  LESS AND EXCEPT THE E1/2 OF  SW1/4 OF NE1/4 AND  
  PARCEL #6999-200. 
 
TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 8 EAST: 
 
SECTION 17-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE W1/2 LYING SOUTH EAST OF JODY 
  MORGAN ROAD AND NORTHWESTERLY OF GLOVER ROAD. 
 
SECTION 18-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEAST OF THE JODY MORGAN 
   ROAD. 
 
SECTION 19-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEAST OF THE JODY MORGAN 
  ROAD. 
 
SECTION 20-THE W1/2 OF W1/2, LESS AND EXCEPT THE N1/2 OF NW1/4 OF  
  NW1/4 AND THE S1/2 OF NW1/4 OF SW1/4. 
 
SECTION 29-THE NW1/4 OF NW1/4 AND THE N1/2 OF SW1/4 OF NW1/4 AND 
  THE W3/4 OF SW1/4. 
 
SECTION 30-ALL. 
 
SECTION 31-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT THE S3/4 OF W1/2 OF W1/2 OF W1/2,  
  N1/2 OF SE1/4 OF NE1/4, THE N1/2  OF NW1/4 OF SE1/4, THE  
  W7/8 OF THE S1/2 OF S1/2 OF S1/2. 
 
SECTION 32-THE NW1/4 OF NW1/4 AND THE W1/2 OF NE1/4 OF NW1/4 AND  
  THE S3/4 LYING SOUTHWEST OF THE FLOATING BRIDGE ROAD  
  AND WEST OF THE FISH CREEK ROAD, LESS AND EXCEPT THE  
  S1/2 OF SW1/4 OF NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 33-ALL THAT PORTION LYING WEST OF THE FISH CREEK ROAD 
  AND SOUTHWEST OF THE FLOATING BRIDGE ROAD. 
 



PLANNING AREA #7 (CONTINUED) 
TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 8 EAST: 
 
SECTION 5-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWESTERLY OF FISH CREEK  
  ROAD, LESS AND EXCEPT THE W1/2 OF SW1/4. 
 
SECTION 6-E1/2 OF E1/2 OF NE1/4. 



PLANNING AREA #8 
TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST: 
 
SECTION 12-SE1/4 OF SE1/4 AND S1/2 OF NE1/4 OF SE1/4. 
 
SECTION 13-E1/2 OF E1/2; THE W1/2 OF SE1/4 AND S3/4 OF W1/2. 
 
TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 8 EAST: 
 
SECTION 7-THE S1/2, LESS AND EXCEPT THE N1/2 OF NW1/4 OF SW1/4. 
 
SECTION 17-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE S3/4 OF THE W1/2 LYING  
                        NORTHWEST OF THE JODY MORGAN ROAD. 
 
SECTION 18-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWEST OF THE JODY  
                        MORGAN ROAD, LESS AND EXCEPT THE NW1/4 OF SW1/4. 
 
SECTION 19-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE NW1/4 LYING NORTHWEST OF  
                        THE JODY MORGAN ROAD. 
 
 



PLANNING AREA #13 
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST: 
 
SECTION 27-ALL THAT PORTION OF PARCEL #1969-000 LYING 
  SOUTH OF BOYD ROAD. 
 
SECTION 34-ALL OF PARCEL #2011-000. 
 
SECTION 35-ALL OF PARCEL  #2027-000. 
 



PLANNING AREA #14 
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST: 
 
SECTION 29-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE S1/2 LYING WESTERLY OF  
                        U.S. HIGHWAY #19 AND SOUTHEASTERLY OF NO. 15 ROAD. 
                        LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL # 1980-000. 
 
SECTION 32-ALL LYING WESTERLY OF U.S. HIGHWAY #19, LESS AND 
  EXCEPT PARCEL #1985-000, PARCEL #1987-000, PARCEL  
  #2000-000 AND FLORIDA GAS PIPELINE RIGHT OF WAY. 
 
TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST: 
 
SECTION 5-THE NW1/4, THE W1/2 OF NE1/4, THE SW1/4 AND THAT PORTION  
           OF THE SW1/4 OF SE1/4 LYING WEST OF WOODS CREEK ROAD 
            LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #2205-100, PARCEL #2211-100,  
                       PARCEL # 2211-000, PARCEL 2205-250, PARCEL #2205-200,  
                       PARCEL #2217-600 AND 60’ R/W FOR HARRISON-BLUE ROAD. 
 
SECTION 6-THE E3/8. 
 
SECTION 7-THE E3/8 OF N1/2 OF N1/2, THE E7/8 OF THE S1/2 OF N1/2, THE  
                      E7/8 OF THE N1/2 OF S1/2, AND ALL THAT PORTION OF THE E7/8 
                      OF THE S1/2 OF S1/2 LYING WEST OF NO. 15 ROAD AND  
                      NORTHERLY OF THE WATER WELL ROAD.            
  
SECTION 8-THE W1/2 OF NW1/4 AND ALL THAT PORTION OF THE N1/2 OF  
                      N1/2 LYING WESTERLY OF THE WOODS CREEK ROAD AND  
                       NORTHERLY OF THE CARLTON ROAD, LESS AND EXCEPT 
                      PARCEL # 2217-250 AND PARCEL #2205-200. 
 
SECTION 18-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF WATER WELL ROAD  
  AND WEST OF NO. 15 ROAD. 
 
 



PLANNING AREA #15 
TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST: 
 
SECTION 18-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE E5/8 OF THE S1/2 OF N1/2 
  LYING SOUTH OF THE POWERLINE RIGHT OF WAY 
  AND THE E3/4 OF S1/2 AND THE E1/2 OF SW1/4 OF SW1/4. 
 
SECTION 19-THE E1/2 AND NE1/4 OF NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 20-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE W1/2 LYING SOUTH OF O’STEEN 
  ROAD, THE S1/2 OF SE1/4 AND THE S1/2 OF NE1/4 LESS AND  
  EXCEPT PARCEL #2793-020, PARCEL #2793-200, PARCEL # 
  2793-100. 
  ALSO: ALL THAT PORTION OF THE NE1/4 OF NE1/4 SOUTH OF  
  WOODS CREEK ROAD LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #2823-000, 
  PARCEL #2794-100, PARCEL #2795-000, PARCEL #2793-100,  
  PARCEL #2793-500, PARCEL #2793-250, AND PARCEL #2793-050. 
 
SECTION 21-THE W3/8 OF S1/2 OF S1/2. 
 
SECTION 28-THE NW1/4 OF NE1/4 LESS AND EXCEPT RIGHT OF WAY OF  
  O’STEEN ROAD. 
  ALSO: THE W1/2, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #5653-050. 
  ALSO: THAT PORTION OF THE NW1/4 OF SE1/4 LYING WEST OF 
  SPRING CREEK. 
 
SECTION 29-ALL. 
 
SECTION 30-THE E1/2 OF E1/2, THE NW1/4 OF NE1/4 AND SW1/4 OF SE1/4. 
 
SECTION 31-ALL OF THE N3/4 OF THE E1/2 LYING NORTHERLY OF ROCKY 
  CREEK. 
 
SECTION 32-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHERLY OF SPRING CREEK  
  AND ROCKY CREEK. 
 
SECTION 33-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE NW1/4 OF NW1/4 LYING  
  NORTHERLY OF SPRING CREEK. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING AREA #16 
TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST: 
 
SECTION 32-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE E3/4 LYING SOUTH OF U.S.   
  HIGHWAY # 98, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #5641-400, PARCEL  
  #5641-100, PARCEL #5641-210, PARCEL #5641-230, PARCEL  
  #5641-200 AND PARCEL # 5651-500. 
 
SECTION 33-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE W3/4 LYING SOUTH OF A LINE  
  THAT IS 600 FEET SOUTH OF U.S. HIGHWAY #98 (MEASURED 
  ALONG THE WEST SECTION LINE) AND PARALLEL WITH SAID  
  HIGHWAY #98. 
  ALSO: THE SE1/4 OF NE1/4. 
 
TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST: 
 
SECTION 3-THE W1/2 OF W1/2, THE E1/2 OF SW1/4 AND THE W1/2 OF SE1/4 OF  
           NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 4-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #5989-200. 
 
SECTION 5-ALL THAT PORTION NORTH OF PARCEL #5990-200. 
 
SECTION 6-ALL OF THE S3/4 OF THE E1/2 LYING NORTHERLY OF PARCEL  
           #6014-200, LESS AND EXCEPT RIGHT OF WAY OF HAMPTON 
                      SPRINGS ROAD. 
 
SECTION 8-ALL THAT PORTION OF PARCEL #6019-000 LYING WESTERLY OF  
           PARCEL #6019-100.  
            
SECTION 9-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #6021-200. 
 
SECTION 10-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE W3/4 LYING WEST OF GOLF  
  COURSE ROAD, LESS AND EXCEPT THE NW1/4 OF NE1/4 
  AND PARCEL #6029-200. 
  ALSO: THE E1/2 OF SE1/4 LESS AND EXCEPT RIGHT OF WAY OF 
                    HOLT ROAD AND GOLF COURSE ROAD. 
 
SECTION 11-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE S1/2 OF SW1/4 AND THE S1/2 OF  
                      NW1/4 OF SW1/4 LYING NORTHWESTERLY OF PARCEL  
  #6096-100. 
 
SECTION 14-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE W1/2 LYING SOUTH OF PARCEL  
  #6096-100 AND NORTH OF PUCKETT ROAD, LESS AND EXCEPT 
  PARCEL #6082-100, PARCEL #6094-000 AND PARCEL #6093-300. 
 



PLANNING AREA #16 (CONTINUED) 
 
SECTION 15-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWEST OF PUCKETT  
                        ROAD LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #6109-050, PARCEL #6109-075, 
                        PARCEL #6109-500, PARCEL #6109-100, PARCEL 
                        #6108-100 AND GOLF-COURSE ROAD R/W. 
 
SECTION 16-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #6110-100. 
 
SECTION 17-THE N1/2 OF NE1/4 AND THE N1/2 OF N1/2 OF NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 21-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE N1/2 LYING EAST OF THE  
                        SOUTH WALDO SPRINGS ROAD AND ALL THAT  
   PORTION OF THE NE1/4 OF SW1/4 LYING NORTH OF  
  THE COURTNEY GRADE AND EAST OF THE SOUTH WALDO 
  SPRINGS ROAD. 
 
SECTION 22-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE N1/2 OF N1/2 LYING NORTH- 
  WESTERLY OF THE PUCKETT ROAD LESS AND EXCEPT 
                        PARCEL #6142-000. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



PLANNING AREA #19 
 
TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 6 EAST: 
 
SECTION 3-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTH OF PARCEL #1587-000. 
 
SECTION 9-THE SE1/4. 
 
SECTION 10-THE S1/2 AND ALL THAT PORTION OF THE NE1/4 LYING 
                       SOUTH OF PARCEL #1600-200. 
 
SECTION 11-THE W5/8 OF THE S1/2 AND ALL THAT PORTION OF THE W1/2 
                       OF THE W1/2 OF THE NW1/4 LYING SOUTH OF PARCEL #1601-100. 
 
SECTION 13-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWEST OF HAMPTON 
  SPRINGS ROAD. 
 
SECTION 14-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWEST OF HAMPTON  
                       SPRINGS ROAD LESS AND EXCEPT THE W1/2 OF NW1/4 OF  
                       THE NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 15- ALL THAT PORTION OF THE E1/2 LYING NORTH OF HAMPTON 
                        SPRINGS ROAD AND THE NE1/4 OF THE NW1/4 LESS AND  
                        EXCEPT THE NW1/4 OF THE NE1/4. 
 
SECTION 16- THE N1/2 OF THE NE1/4.      
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PG.1 
 
AGRICULTURE-TRANSFER LANDS DESCRIPTION 
TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 10 EAST 
 
SECTION 29-ALL OF THAT PORTION LYING SOUTH OF SNAKE ROAD AND 
  WEST OF STATE ROAD NO.51. 
 
SECTION 30-ALL OF THAT PORTION OF THE S3/4 LYING SOUTHWEST OF         
                        SNAKE ROAD. 
 
SECTION 31-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE N1/4 LYING WEST OF STATE ROAD 
                        NO. 51. 
 
SECTION 32-ALL OF THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWEST OF STATE ROAD 
                        NO. 51. 
 
TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 9 EAST 
                
 SECTION 23-ALL THAT PORTION LYING WEST OF PINE LOG ROAD AND  
                         SOUTH OF U.S. HIGHWAY N0. 27. 
 
SECTION 25-ALL. 
 
SECTION 26-ALL. 
 
SECTION 35-ALL. 
 
SECTION 36-ALL. 
 
TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 9 EAST 
 
SECTION 1-ALL. 
 
SECTION 2-ALL. 
 
SECTION 11-ALL. 
 
SECTION 12-ALL. 
 
SECTION 13-ALL. 
 
SECTION 24-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF HORTON SOG ROAD. 
 
SECTION 34-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTH OF LOOP #5 ROAD AND 
                        EAST OF #338 ROAD. 



PG.2 
 
TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 9 EAST 
 
SECTION 2-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF MEADOWS CANAL ROAD,  
                     AND SOUTHWEST OF RODDENBURY CUTOFF ROAD.  
                       
SECTION 3-ALL LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF 
                     NORTH MEADOWS CANAL ROAD, WEST OF #338 ROAD 
                     AND THAT PORTION OF THE SE1/4 LYING SOUTH OF  
                     MEADOWS CANAL ROAD. 
 
SECTION 4-ALL THAT PORTION LYING EAST OF FLORIDA GRADE AND   
                      SOUTH OF NORTH MEADOWS CANAL ROAD. 
 
TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 9 EAST 
 
SECTION 17-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEAST OF FISH CREEK GRADE 
                        AND SOUTHWEST OF C.C.C. ROAD. 
 
SECTION 19-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTH OF FISH CREEK GRADE. 
 
SECTION 20-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHWEST OF C.C.C. ROAD 
  AND SOUTHEAST OF FISH CREEK GRADE. 
 
SECTION 21-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHWEST OF C.C.C. ROAD. 
 
SECTION 28-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHWEST OF C.C.C. ROAD, 
                        LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #9398-000, PARCEL #9397-500. 
 
SECTION 29-ALL. 
 
SECTION 30-ALL. 
 
SECTION 31-ALL. 
 
SECTION 32-ALL.   
 
SECTION 33-ALL THAT PORTION LYING WEST OF C.C.C. ROAD AND             
                        SOUTHWEST OF SNAKE ROAD. 
 
SECTION 34-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHWEST OF SNAKE ROAD. 
 
TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 9 EAST 
 
 



PG.3 
 

SECTION 3-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHWEST OF SNAKE ROAD. 
 
SECTION 4-ALL.  
 
SECTION 5-ALL. 
 
SECTION 6-ALL. 

 
SECTION 7-THE S1/2 OF THE SW1/4, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #9415-000, 
                      ALL OF THE E1/2, THE N1/2 OF THE NW1/4 AND THE SW1/4 OF                                          
                     THE NW1/4, AND THE NW1/4 OF THE SW1/4. 
 
SECTION 8-ALL. 
 
SECTION 9-ALL. 
 
SECTION 10-ALL. 
 
SECTION 11-THE W3/4 LYING SOUTHWEST OF SNAKE ROAD, LESS AND  
                        EXCEPT THE SW1/4 OF THE SE1/4. 
 
SECTION 14-ALL OF THE W1/2 OF THE W1/2 OF THE W1/2 OF THE N1/2, THE  
                        SW1/4 AND THE SW1/4 OF THE SE1/4.  
 
SECTION 15-ALL. 
 
SECTION 16-ALL. 
 
SECTION17-ALL. 
 
SECTION 18-ALL. 
 
SECTION 20-THE E3/4 OF THE N3/8 AND THAT PORTION OF THE S5/8 OF THE   
                       E1/4 LYING EAST OF C.C.C. ROAD. 
 
SECTION 21-ALL.  
 
SECTION 22-ALL. 
 
SECTION 23-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT THE NE1/4 OF THE NE1/4.   
 
SECTION 24-THE SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4,THE W1/2 OF THE SW1/4 AND  
                        THE SE1/4 OF THE SW1/4.                                          
                                                                                                                                



 PG.4 
 
SECTION 25-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT THE NE1/4 OF THE NE1/4. 
 
SECTION 26-ALL.   
 
SECTION 27-ALL. 
 
SECTION 28-ALL.  
 
SECTION 29-ALL OF THE S1/2 AND ALL THAT PORTION LYING EAST OF THE     
                       C.C.C. ROAD AND NORTH OF JACKSON HUNTING CAMP ROAD. 
 
SECTION 30-THE S1/2 LESS AND EXCEPT THE NW1/4 OF THE SW1/4. 
 
SECTION 31-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHEAST OF COUNTY ROAD 
                        NO. 361. 
 
SECTION 32-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHEAST OF COUNTY ROAD 
                        NO.361 AND NORTHWEST OF BEEHIVE ROAD. 
 
SECTION 33-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWEST OF BEEHIVE ROAD 
                        AND NORTH OF TRACTOR BOG ROAD. 
 
SECTION 34-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF TRACTOR BOG ROAD 
                        AND EAST OF SUGAR MOUNTAIN ROAD. 
 
SECTION 35-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT THE E1/2 OF THE SE1/4. 
 
SECTION 36-THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2 AND SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4. 
 
TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 9 EAST 
 
SECTION 2-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF GARBAGE ROAD LESS 
          AND EXCEPT THE E1/2 OF THE E1/2. 
 
SECTION 3-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF GARBAGE ROAD AND  
           EAST OF SUGAR MOUNTAIN ROAD. 
 
SECTION 5- ALL OF THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWEST OF BEEHIVE ROAD 
                       AND NORTHEAST OF COUNTY ROAD NO. 361. 
  
 

 
 
 



PG.5 
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 8 EAST 
 
SECTION 6-ALL THAT PORTION LYING WEST OF MADISON MAINLINE     
                      ROAD. 
 
SECTION 7-ALL THAT PORTION LYING WEST OF MADISON MAINLINE 
                      ROAD. 
 
SECTION 18-THE N3/4 OF THE N1/2 LYING WEST OF MADISON  
                        MAINLINE ROAD. 

 
TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 8 EAST 
 
SECTION 6-THE E1/2 OF THE SW1/4 OF THE SW1/4 AND THE SE1/4 OF THE  
                      SW1/4 LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF HUXFORD GRADE. 
 
SECTION 7-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHERLY OF HUXFORD GRADE, 
                      LESS AND EXCEPT THE W1/2 OF THE W1/2 OF THE NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 8-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT THE E3/4 OF THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2 AND 
                      SE1/4 OF THE NE1/4. 
 
SECTION 17-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #8813-500. 
 
SECTION 18-ALL. 
 
SECTION 19-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #8816-000. 
 
SECTION 29-ALL OF THE W3/4 OF THE S1/2. 
 
SECTION 30-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #8851-500. 
 
SECTION 31-THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2 OF THE NW1/4 AND THE 
                        N1/2 OF THE N1/2 OF THE NE1/4 AND THE N1/2 OF THE SE1/4 
                        LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF FOX HUNTER GRADE. 
 
SECTION 32-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT THE NE1/4 OF THE NE1/4 AND THE 
                        W3/4 OF THE S1/2 OF THE S1/2. 
 
SECTION 33-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE W1/2 OF THE SW1/4,THE  
                        SE1/4 OF THE SW1/4 AND THE SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4. 
 
 
 

 



PG.6 
 

TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 8 EAST 
 
SECTION 3-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE W1/2 OF THE SW1/4,THE 
                      SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4 AND THE SE1/4 OF THE SE1/4. 
 
SECTION 4-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE N1/2, LESS AND EXCEPT THE 
                      NE1/4 OF THE NE1/4 AND THE W1/2 OF THE W1/2 OF THE 
                      S3/4 OF THE NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 5-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE N1/2 OF THE NE1/4 OF THE  
                      NE1/4. 
 
SECTION 6-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE S1/2 OF THE S1/2 LYING WEST 
                      OF #4 ROAD. 
 
SECTION 7-ALL OF THE N1/2 LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF #4 ROAD.  
                      
SECTION 8-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTH OF #4 ROAD,  
                     LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #8912-000. 
 
SECTION 9-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #8913-000 AND #8914-000. 
 
SECTION 10-ALL. 
 
SECTION 11-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE SW1/4, THE NW1/4 AND 
                        THE W1/2 OF THE W1/2 OF THE NE1/4. 
 
SECTION 14-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE W3/4. 
 
SECTION 15-ALL. 
 
SECTION 16-ALL. 
 
SECTION 17-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE E1/2, THE SE1/4 OF THE SW1/4  
                        LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF GLOVER ROAD AND THE N1/2 OF 
                         THE N1/2 OF THE NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 20-THE E3/4, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #8933-000 AND 
                       #8934-000.  
 
SECTION 21-ALL. 
 
SECTION 22-ALL. 
 



PG.7 
 
SECTION 23-ALL. 
 
SECTION 24-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTH OF FISH CREEK GRADE. 
 
SECTION 25-ALL. 
 
SECTION 26-ALL. 
 
SECTION 27-ALL. 
 
SECTION 28-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #8944-000. 
 
SECTION 29-THE E3/4, LESS AND EXCEPT THE S1/2 OF THE S1/2 OF THE 
                        NW1/4, THE W3/8 OF S1/2 AND PARCEL #8947-000. 
 
SECTION 32-ALL OF THAT PORTION OF THE E1/2 LYING NORTHEASTERLY 
                       OF FLOATING BRIDGE ROAD, THE E1/2 OF THE NE1/4 OF 
                        THE NW1/4 AND THE NW1/4 OF THE NE1/4 LYING SOUTH- 
                        WESTERLY OF FLOATING BRIDGE ROAD, LESS AND EXCEPT 
                         PARCEL #8963-000 AND #8963-009. 
 
SECTION 33-ALL. 
 
SECTION 34-ALL. 
 
SECTION 35-ALL. 
 
SECTION 36-ALL. 
 
TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 8 EAST 
 
SECTION 1-ALL. 
 
SECTION 2-ALL OF THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2. 
 
SECTION 3-THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2 AND THAT PORTION OF THE S3/4 LYING  
                     WEST OF AGNES ROAD. 
  
SECTION 4-ALL. 
 
SECTION 5-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF FISH CREEK 
                      GRADE. 
 

 



PG.8 
 
SECTION 7-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEAST OF FISH CREEK GRADE  
                     AND NORTHEEAST OF HENRY FIELD ROAD.                                                                                                                                 

 
SECTION 8-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF FISH CREEK 
                     GRADE AND NORTHEASTERLY OF HENRY FIELD ROAD. 
 
SECTION 9-THE W1/2 OF THE W1/2. 
 
SECTION 12-ALL. 
 
SECTION 13-ALL.     
 
SECTION 14-THE S7/8 
       
SECTION 15-THE S7/8 LESS AND EXCEPT THE N5/8 OF THE W1/2 OF THE W1/2. 
 
SECTION 16-THE S3/8 LYING EAST OF HENRY FIELD ROAD AND THAT  
                       PORTION OF THE NW1/4 LYING NORTH OF HENRY FIELD 
                       ROAD LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #8998-000. 
 
SECTION 17-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHEAST OF HENRY FIELD 
                       ROAD. 
 
SECTION 22-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF TENNILLE TURNPIKE 
                       ROAD, EAST OF AGNES ROAD, AND NORTHEAST OF 
                       COUNTY ROAD NO. 361.  
 
SECTION 23-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF          
  COUNTY ROAD NO.361. 
 
SECTION 24-ALL LESS AND EXCEPT THE E1/4 AND THE S1/2 OF THE 
                       SW1/4 OF THE SE1/4.                                
                        
SECTION 25-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE W1/2 LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF    
                        COUNTY ROAD NO. 361. 
 
SECTION 26-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF COUNTY 
  ROAD NO. 361. 
 
SECTION 36-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF COUNTY 
  ROAD NO. 361. 
 

 
 



PG.9 
 
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST 

                                                                                                                 
SECTION 1-ALL OF THE S1/2 OF THE NW1/4 AND ALL OF THE S1/2, LESS AND 
          EXCEPT THE NW1/4 OF THE SE1/4. 
 
SECTION 2-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT THE S1/2 OF THE SW1/4 OF THE SW1/4  
          AND THE N1/2 OF THE NE1/4.    
 
SECTION 3-ALL OF THE N1/2 OF SE1/4 AND ALL OF THE SE1/4 OF THE NW1/4 
          AND ALL OF THE NE1/4, LESS AND EXCEPT THE NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 6-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF WILLIE 
                     SHEFFIELD  ROAD, SOUTHERLY OF MUTT ANDREWS ROAD AND  
                    SOUTHEASTERLY OF PEAR TREE ROAD. 
 
SECTION 7-ALL THAT PORTION LYING EASTERLY OF PEAR TREE ROAD. 
 
SECTION 8-ALL. 
 
SECTION 9-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE W1/2 OF THE W1/2 OF THE NW1/4  
                     LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF MILL CREEK ROAD AND ALL OF   
                     THE S1/2 LYING NORTH OF 68 STILL ROAD, WEST OF OLD U.S.  
                     HIGHWAY #221 AND SOUTH OF MILL CREEK ROAD.  
 
SECTION 10-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE SW1/4 LYING WESTERLY OF U.S. 
                       HIGHWAY #221 AND NORTHERLY OF 68 STILL ROAD.  
 
SECTION 11-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF SCRUB  
                       POND ROAD. 
 
SECTION 12-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT SW/14 OF THE SW1/4. 
 
SECTION 13-THE N3/4 OF THE NE1/4 AND THE NE1/4 OF THE NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 16-ALL THAT PORTION LYING WEST OF OLD U.S. HIGHWAY 
                        #221 AND NORTHWESTERLY OF W & L ROAD. 
 
SECTION 17-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH WEST OF W & L ROAD, EAST 
                       OF 430 LOOP ROAD AND NORTH OF PEAR TREE CUT OFF ROAD. 
  
SECTION 18-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF PEAR TREE CUTOFF 
                        ROAD AND EAST OF PEAR TREE ROAD. 
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SECTION 19-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF 430 LOOP  
                       ROAD, NORTHWESTERLY OF W & L ROAD AND  
                       NORTHEASTERLY OF OLD ACL RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY, 
                       LESS AND EXCEPT POWERLINE RIGHT OF WAY. 
   
SECTION 20-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWESTERLY OF W & L ROAD 
                       AND SOUTHEASTERLY OF 430 LOOP ROAD. 
 
SECTION 29-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWESTERLY OF NO. 15 ROAD 
                       SOUTHWESTERLY OF U.S. HIGHWAY #19, LESS AND EXCEPT  
                       PARCEL #1982-000. 
 
SECTION 30-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #1982-000. 
 
SECTION 31-ALL. 
 
TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST 
 
SECTION 6-ALL OF THE W1/2 AND THE W1/2 OF THE W1/2 OF THE E1/2. 
 
SECTION 7-THE W5/8 OF THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2, THE S3/4 OF THE W1/8, 
                     AND THE SE1/4 OF THE SE1/4 LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION 
                     LYING NORTH OF WATER WELL ROAD AND NORTHWESTERLY 
                     OF NO. 15 ROAD. 
 
SECTION 18-ALL OF THE N1/2 OF THE NE1/4, THE N1/2 OF THE S1/2 OF 
                       THE NE1/4, THE W1/2 OF THE SW1/4 OF THE SW1/4, THE  
                       NW1/4 OF THE SW1/4 AND ALL OF THE NW1/4 LYING SOUTH- 
                       WESTERLY OF WATER WELL ROAD, LESS AND EXCEPT THE  
                       S1/2 OF THE E1/2 OF THE SE1/4 OF THE NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 19-ALL OF THE W1/2, LESS AND EXCEPT THE NE1/4 OF THE NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 30-ALL OF THE W1/2, THE SW1/4 OF THE NE1/4 AND THE NW1/4 
                       OF THE SE1/4. 
 
TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST   
 
SECTION 6-ALL OF THE SE1/4 OF THE SW1/4 LYING NORTHWESTERLY OF 
                      HAMPTON SPRINGS ROAD AND THE W1/2 OF THE W1/2, LESS 
           AND EXCEPT PARCEL #6014-200. 
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SECTION 7-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWESTERLY OF HAMPTON 
                      SPRINGS ROAD AND THE S7/8 LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF 
                      HAMPTON SPRINGS ROAD. 
 
SECTION 17-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT THE W3/4 OF THE S1/2 OF THE S1/2, THE 
  N1/2 OF THE NE1/4 AND THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2 OF THE NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 18-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT THE S1/2 OF THE SE1/4, THE W1/2 OF  
                       THE W1/2 OF THE W1/2. 
 
SECTION 19-ALL OF THE S1/2. 
 
SECTION 21-ALL OF THE SW1/4 LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF COURTNEY 
  GRADE AND THE N3/4 LYING WESTERLY OF SOUTH WALDO 
  SPRINGS ROAD.  
 
SECTION 28-ALL OF THE W1/2 OF THE NW1/4 AND ALL OF THE S1/2, LESS  
  AND EXCEPT PARCEL #6195-000. 
 
SECTION 29-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT THE W3/4 OF THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2  
                       AND THE SE1/4 OF THE NW1/4.                                                                                              
 
SECTION 30-THE E3/4. 
 
SECTION 31-THE E3/4 OF THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2. 
 
SECTION 32-THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2. 
 
SECTION 33-ALL OF THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2 AND ALL OF THAT 
  PORTION LYING EAST OF MIKE HUNTER ROAD EASEMENT  
  AND EAST OF SPRING WARRIOR ROAD. 
 
SECTION 34-THE SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4 AND ALL OF THE S1/2, LESS AND 
  EXCEPT THE NE1/4 OF THE SE1/4. 
 
TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST 
 
SECTION 1-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE S1/2 OF THE S1/2 LYING WESTERLY    
                      COUNTY ROAD NO. 361 AND THE NW1/4 OF THE SW1/4. 
 
SECTION 2-THE SE1/4, THE N3/4 OF THE SW1/4, THE W3/4 OF THE S1/2 OF  
           THE N1/2 AND THE NW1/4 OF THE NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 3-THE NE1/4 AND THE N3/4 OF THE E1/2 OF THE SE1/4. 
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SECTION 11-THE N3/8 OF E1/2. 
 
SECTION 12-ALL OF THE NE1/4 LYING WESTERLY OF COUNTY ROAD NO.361 
  THE N3/4 OF THE NW1/4, THE E1/2 OF THE NE1/4 OF THE SW1/4, 
  AND SE1/4, LESS AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF THE SW1/4 
                         OF SE1/4 LYING WEST OF C.R. #361, ALSO LESS ROAD R/W. 
 
SECTION 13-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF COUNTY  
  ROAD NO. 361, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #6287-000. 
 
SECTION 24-ALL THAT PORTION LYING EASTERLY OF COUNTY ROAD  
  NO. 361 AND NORTHEASTERLY OF FOX HUNTER GRADE. 
 
SECTION 25-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF FOX   
  HUNTER GRADE, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #6373-100. 
 
SECTION 36-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2 
                       LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF FOX HUNTER GRADE. 
 
TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST 
 
SECTION 1-THE SE1/4 OF THE SE1/4. 
 
SECTION 11-THE SE1/4 OF THE SE1/4. 
 
SECTION 12-THE SW1/4, THE W1/2 OF THE SE1/4, THE N1/2 OF THE NE1/4 OF 
  THE SE1/4, THE E1/2 OF THE NE1/4 AND THE SW1/4 OF THE  
  NE1/4. 
 
SECTION 13-THE W3/4 OF THE N1/2 OF THE N1/2. 
 
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 6 EAST 
 
SECTION 25-ALL. 
 
SECTION 26-ALL OF THE E1/2 OF THE E1/2 AND THE E1/2 OF THE W1/2 OF 
  THE SE1/4. 
 
SECTION 35-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF BOBBY   
  HODGE ROAD. 
 
SECTION 36- ALL.  
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TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 6 EAST 
 
SECTION 1-ALL.  
 
SECTION 2-ALL OF THE N1/2 LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF NO. 2 ROAD AND 
           EASTERLY OF BOBBY HODGE ROAD AND THE E1/2 OF THE     
           SE1/4 OF THE SE1/4.  
 
SECTION 11-THE E1/2 OF THE E1/2 AND THE SW1/4 OF THE SE1/4. 
 
SECTION 12-ALL. 
 
SECTION 13-ALL. 
 
SECTION 14-THE E3/4 OF THE E1/2. 
 
SECTION 23-ALL OF THE E1/2, SE1/4 OF THE NW1/4, AND E1/2 OF THE SW1/4. 
 
SECTION 24-ALL. 
 
SECTION 25-ALL. 
 
SECTION 26-ALL OF THE E3/4 LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF                                      
  U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 98, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL# 1563-000. 
 
SECTION 30-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWESTERLY OF   
  CONTAINER GRADE. 
 
SECTION 31-ALL THAT PORTION LYING WESTERLY OF CONTAINER  
                        GRADE. 

                                                 
SECTION 36-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHEASTERLY OF U.S.  
  HIGHWAY NO. 98 AND THE E1/2 OF THE SE1/4 LYING SOUTH- 
  WESTERLY OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 98. 
 
TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 6 EAST   
 
SECTION 1-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHERLY OF PARCEL #1582-100, 
           LESS AND EXCEPT THE NW1/4 OF THE NW1/4 AND THE N1/2 OF  
           THE SW1/4 OF THE NW1/4. ALSO ALL THAT PORTION OF THE  
                      SE1/4 LYING SE OF PARCEL #1582-100. 
 
SECTION 2-ALL THE W1/2, SE1/4 AND S1/2 OF THE S1/2 OF THE NE1/4. 
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SECTION 3-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHERLY OF PARCEL #1587-000. 
 
SECTION 4-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHERLY OF PARCEL #1588-100.  
                       
SECTION 5-ALL THE S1/2 OF THE N1/2, NW1/4 OF THE NW1/4, NE1/4 OF THE  
           NE1/4 AND ALL OF THE S1/2 LYING NORTHWESTERLY OF   
           PARCEL #1589-100. 
 
SECTION 6-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT THE S1/2 OF THE S1/2 OF THE SW1/4. 
 
SECTION 7-THE S1/2 OF THE NW1/4 OF THE SW1/4 AND THE SW1/4 OF THE  
           SW1/4.      . 
 
SECTION 8-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #1593-200 AND THAT PORTION 
           LYING WEST OF CONTAINER GRADE AND NORTH OF   
           WHITFIELD ROAD. 
 
SECTION 9-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTH OF PARCEL #1598-200 LESS 
           AND EXCEPT THE SE1/4. 
 
SECTION 10-ALL OF THE NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 11-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF PARCEL #1601-100. 
   
SECTION 12-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SE OF HAMPTON SPRINGS ROAD  
                        AND ALL THAT PORTION OF THE E1/2 LYING NW OF HAMPTON  
                        SPRINGS ROAD AND SOUTH OF PARCEL #1605-100 AND ALL OF  
                        THAT PORTION OF THE NW1/4 LYING NORTH OF PARCEL #1605- 
                        100. 
 
SECTION 16-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT THE SE1/4 OF THE SE1/4,   
                        HAMPTON SPRINGS ROAD R/W, AND THE N1/2 OF THE NE1/4. 
 
SECTION 17-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT PARCEL #1628-200. 
 
SECTION 18-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE E1/2 LYING EAST OF  
                       CROOKED TOP PINE ROAD AND WEST OF PARCEL 
                        #1631-000 AND THE S1/2 OF SW1/4 AND THE N3/4 
                        OF THE W1/4. 
 
SECTION 19-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE N3/8 LYING WEST OF  
                        PARCEL #1632-100 AND ALL THAT PORTION LYING  
                        EAST OF PARCEL #1632-100. 
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SECTION 20-ALL, LESS AND EXCEPT RIGHT OF WAY OF HAMPTON 
                        SPRINGS ROAD. 

 
SECTION 21-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NW OF HAMPTON SPRINGS 
                        ROAD AND ALL THAT PORTION OF THE W1/4 
                        LYING SOUTH OF HAMPTON SPRINGS ROAD AND                         
                        WEST OF GEORGE PAGE ROAD. 
 
SECTION 24-THE S1/2 OF SE1/4. 
 
SECTION 28-THE W1/2 AND THE S3/4 OF THE E1/2, LESS AND EXCEPT 
                       E1/2 OF SE1/4 OF NE1/4. 
 
SECTION 29-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NW OF HAMPTON SPRINGS ROAD 
                       AND ALL THAT PORTION LYING SE OF HAMPTON SPRINGS  
                       ROAD AND NORTH OF SPRING CREEK CUTOFF AND ALL THAT       
                       PORTION LYING EAST OF SPRING CREEK ROAD. 
 
SECTION 30-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NW OF HAMPTON SPRINGS ROAD 
                       AND EAST OF PARCEL #1667-200 AND ALL THAT PORTION  
                        LYING SE OF HAMPTON SPRINGS ROAD AND NORTH OF  
                        SPRING CREEK CUTOFF. 
 
SECTION 33-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NE OF GEORGE PAGE ROAD. 
 
SECTION 34-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE W1/2 OF NW1/4 LYING NE OF    
                       GEORGE PAGE ROAD. 
 
TOWNSHIP4 SOUTH, RANGE 5 EAST 
 
SECTION 20-THE W1/2. 
 
SECTION 23-ALL THAT PORTION LYING EAST OF THE J.C. FRANKLIN 
                       GRADE AND SOUTH OF THE HARRY DAVIS GRADE. 
 
SECTION 24-THE E1/2 AND THAT PORTION OF THE SW1/4 LYING SOUTH 
                       OF THE HARRY DAVIS GRADE. 
 
SECTION 25-ALL. 
 
SECTION 26-ALL THAT PORTION LYING EAST OF J.C. FRANKLIN GRADE 
 
SECTION 29-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE NW1/4 LYING NORTH OF THE  
                        HARRY DAVIS GRADE. 
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SECTION 30-THE E1/2 OF W1/2 AND THE W1/2 OF E1/2 AND ALL THAT                                                
                        PORTION OF THE E1/2 OF E1/2 LYING NORTH OF HARRY  
                        DAVIS GRADE. 
 
SECTION 31-THE W1/2 AND ALL THAT PORTION OF THE E1/2 LYING  
                        NORTH OF CABBAGE SINKS ROAD. 
 
SECTION 32-W1/2 OF NW1/4. 
 
SECTION 35-ALL THAT PORTION LYING EAST OF J.C. FRANKLIN 
                        GRADE. 
 
SECTION 36-ALL. 
 
TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 5 EAST 
 
SECTION 1-ALL LYING NW OF PADGETT ROAD. 
 
SECTION 2-ALL THAT PORTION LYING EAST OF THE J.C. FRANKLIN 
                      GRADE AND ALL THAT PORTION OF THE S1/2 LYING WEST 
                      OF THE FRANKLIN GRADE AND NORTH OF RATTLESNAKE 
                      GRADE. 
 
SECTION 3-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE S1/2 LYING NORTH OF            
           RATTLESNAKE GRADE.  
 
SECTION 4-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE E3/4 LYING SOUTH OF BILLY     
                      MARTIN GRADE AND SOUTH OF RATTLESNAKE GRADE AND  
                      NORTHWEST OF WARD TRAM. 
 
SECTION 6-ALL THAT PORTION OF THE W1/2 LYING NORTH OF MOSSY 
                       HAMMOCK GRADE AND WEST OF COKER ISLAND ROAD. 
  
SECTION 7-ALL THAT PORTION LYING WEST OF COKER ISLAND ROAD AND 
                     ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTH AND EAST OF THE CRUCE  
                     GRADE. 
 
SECTION 8-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTH OF THE CRUCE GRADE AND  
                      EAST OF THE CANNON GRADE LESS AND EXCEPT THE N1/2 OF 
                      N1/2. 
 
SECTION 9-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWESTERLY OF WARD TRAM 
                     ROAD  LESS AND EXCEPT THE NW1/4 OF NW1/4. 
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SECTION 11-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF BROWN TRAM AND  
                        EAST OF J.C. FRANKLIN GRADE. 
 
SECTION 12-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH AND EAST OF PARCEL 
                        #1330-500 AND WEST OF CULPEPPER ROAD AND SOUTH OF  
                        SEALY SLOUGH ROAD. 
                                                       
SECTION 16-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTHWEST OF WARD TRAM. 
 
SECTION 17-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF WARD TRAM. 
 
SECTION 18-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF WARD TRAM 
 
TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST 
 
SECTION 1-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF MOSSY  
                      HAMMOCK ROAD. 
 
SECTION 11-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF MOSSY 
                        HAMMOCK ROAD AND NORTHEASTERLY OF LOUGHRIDGE 
                        GRADE. 
 
SECTION 12-ALL THAT PORTION LYING SOUTHEASTERLY OF MOSSY 
                        HAMMOCK ROAD AND NORTHEASTERLY OF LOUGHRIDGE 
                        GRADE. 
 
SECTION 13-ALL THAT PORTION LYING NORTH OF WARD TRAM AND  
                        NORTHEASTERLY OF LOUGHRIDGE GRADE 
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EXHIBITB 
SCOPE OF REVIEW FOR AMDA AND AIDA 

Introduction: 

Taylor County has completed its Evaluation and Appraisal Report (EAR)-based Amendments to the 2015 Comprehensive Plan. The EAR-based 
amendments will begin the process of implementing the County's Vision 2060 Plan through the year 2035. The EAR-based Amendments were adopted 
by the Taylor County Board of County Commissioners in June 2010 and found "in compliance" by the Department of Community Affairs in August 
2010. 

Foley Timber and Land Company, the largest property owner in the County and a Vision 2060 partiClpant, is working with the County in the 
implementation of the Vision 2060 Plan by creating a master land use plan that supports the Vision (the "Foley Master Development of Regional Impact 
(DRI)"). This master plan is intended to promote regional economic growth by addressing the identified priorities of Taylor County's Vision 2060 Plan. 
It will execute a sustainable development and land conservation pattern that will serve as a model for rural communities across Florida. It will support the 
implementation of an infrastructure scheme that will help to induce economic development, complement regional economic development goals, and help 
to improve regional educational assets. 

Pursuant to Section 380.06(21), Florida Statutes, and Chapter 9J-2.022, Florida Administrative Code, Foley Timber and Land Company proposes to file an 
Application for Master Development Approval (AMDA) for the entire Foley Master DR! development program, using the land use pattern established in 
the 2035 Future Land Use Map of the Taylor County Comprehensive Plan. The AMDA will establish the development program for conceptual Planning 
Areas and identify existing conditions as the framework for Application for Incremental Development Approval (AIDA) submittal requirements. The 
development program described for each Planning Area in the AMDA is conceptual in nature, represents an estimated "snapshot" of potential future 
conditions at the time of AMDA approval. When an AIDA is filed, any change to an AIDA development program described in the AMDA shall not be a 
Substantial Deviation to the AMDA unless the proposed change, coupled with any previous AIDA development program changes, cumulatively is a 
substantial deviation as defined by general law. 

Pursuant to applicable regulations, individual and separate Application for Incremental Development Approval (AIDA), consistent with the AMDA, may 
be submitted for individual Development of Regional Impact (DRI) review. Each AIDA will provide an impact analysis on specific development areas, 
where it is more reliable and relevant to defining Development Order conditions. AIDA submittals will refine the existing conditions data and long-term 
estimates presented in the AMDA, which represents a "snapshot in time" and is conceptual in nature. 

A Master DR! Agreement will be executed by the North Central Florida Regional Planning Council (NCFRPC) , Taylor County Board of County 
Commissioners, and Foley Timber and Land Company prior to the formal filing of the AMDA and the AIDA submittals. This Exhibit B: "Scope of 
Review for AMDA and AIDA", supplemented by the transportation methodology agreement for the AMDA and the transportation and affordable 
housing methodology agreements between Foley Timber and Land Company and the NCFRPC that will be provided for each AIDA, identifies the 
information required for the AMDA and all subsequent AIDAs. Further, it is anticipated that all questions from DCA FORM-RPM-BSP-ADA-l will 
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be answered in full for each AIDA, or as agreed to by all parties, as site specific development footprints and applicable impact evaluation will be both 
relevant and reliable at this time. 

Q. 4-7: Development Information .. < .•.... . •.. ... 

5. Attach a legal description of the development site. Include section, township 
and range. 

Q.10: Part 1: Project Description 
.. 

.. I . .. .. 

A. Describe and discuss in general terms all major elements of the proposed 
development in its completed form. Include in this discussion the proposed phases 
(or stages) of development (not to exceed five years), magnitude in the appropriate 
units from Chapter 28-24, F.A.C., where applicable, and expected beginning and 
completion dates for construction. 
B. Provide a breakdown of the existing and proposed land uses on the site for 
each phase of development through completion of the project. The developed 
land uses should be those identified in Section 380.0651, F.S. and Chapter 28-24, 
F.A.C. Use Level III of The Florida Land Use and Cover Classification System: A 
Technical Report (September 1985), available from each regional planning council. 
Refer to Maps D (Existing Land Use) and H (Master Plan). Use the format below 
and treat each land use category as mutually exclusive unless otherwise agreed to at 
the pre-application conference. 

C. Briefly describe previous and existing activities on site. Identify any constraints 
or special planning considerations that these previous activities have with respect 
to the pro2osed develo-.£ment. 
D. If the development is proposed to contain a shopping center, describe the 
primary and secondary trade areas which the proposed shopping center will serve. 
E. Describe, in general terms, how the demand for this project was determined. 

Q.10: Part2: Comprehensive Plan 

Foley Master DRI 
AMDA Questions 

... .. AMDA Response .... . .. 
.. 

. 

A legal description of the entire development site as well as all 
Agriculture-Transfer areas will be provided in the AMDA. Each 
AIDA will include a legal description of the development site for 
the AIDA as well as all associated Agriculture-Transfer areas at the 
time of AIDA submittal . 

AMDA Response 

Buildout development program will be provided in the AMDA. 
Detailed phasing data, including expected beginning and 
completion dates, to be established at AIDA. 

General land use acreage and use for buildout for each Planning 
Area will be provided at AMDA. Development programs for each 
Planning Area are conceptual and subject to change at the time of 
AIDA. Gross and net densities will be provided. Open space, 
roads, and stormwater acreages will be separated for each Planning 
Area. Detailed land use acreage and use by phase will be provided 
at AIDA. 

Level II FLUCFCS will be provided at AMDA. Level III 
FLUCFCS will be provided at AIDA 
AMDA will address in full 

Not applicable. Shopping center use and primary and secondary 
trade areas will be determined at AIDA (if applicable) 
AMDA will establish consistency with population needs analysis of 
2035 Comprehensive Plan. Project specific market demand to be 
provided at AIDA 

AMDA Response 
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A. Demonstrate how the proposed project is consistent with the local 
comprehensive plan and land development regulations. Indicate whether the 
proposed project will require an amendment to the adopted local comprehensive 
plan, including the capital improvements element. If so, please describe the 
necessary changes. 
B. Describe how the proposed development will meet goals and policies 
contained in the appropriate Regional Comprehensive Policy Plan. 
e. Describe how the proposed development will meet goals and policies 
contained in the State Comprehensive Plan (Chapter 187, F.S.), including, but not 
limited to, the goals addressing the following issues: housing, water resources, 
natural systems and recreational lands, land use, public facilities, transportation, 
and agriculture. 
'.' Q:I0: Part 3 Demographics • ••••• 

. .. 

,. 

A. Complete the following Demographic and Employment Information tables. 

Q.I0:Part 4 Impact Summary 

A. Summarize the impacts this project will have on natural resources. 

B. Summarize public facility capital costs associated with project impacts: 

Q.ll: ,Revenue Generation Summary 

Project the funds anticipated to be generated by the project. This projection 
should include any source or use of funds which could have any reasonable 
connection to the proposed development: 
1. Make the following projections by year, including the first and last year in which 
any construction and/or development takes place: a. Yearly ad valorem tax 
receipts; b. Yearly impact fees collected; c. Yearly sales tax received by local 
government; d. Yearly gasoline tax received by local government; e. Yearly 
projections of any other funds by any other sources generated as a result of 
development of the proposed project within the region 

Foley Master DRI 
Aj'yffiA Questions 

AMDA will address in full 

AMDA will address in full 

AMDA will address in full 

AMDA Response 
, 

.. ' " 

AMDA will establish consistency with population needs analysis of 
2035 Comprehensive Plan. Project specific demographic and 
employment data and phasing to be provided at AIDA 

AMDA Response 

AMDA will summarize existing natural resources conditions, as 
described in Questions 12-16. Impacts on natural resources will 
be described in detail for each AIDA once site specific 
development footprints are known. 
Public facility capital costs will not be known until impacts 
resulting from site-specific development footprints have been 
established. Public facility capital costs and impacts will be 
determined at time of AIDA. 

AMDA Response 

Revenue generation projections at buildout for each Planning Area 
will be estimated, using 2010 dollars. Development programs for 
each Planning Area are conceptual and subject to change at the 
time of AIDA. 

--- --
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2. List all assumptions used to derive the above projections and estimates, show I Assumptions used to derive revenue generation projections at 
the methodologies used and describe the generally accepted accounting principles buildout will be provided. 
used in all assumptions, estimates and projections. 

Q.12:Vegetation andWildlif~ ..... 

A. Identify the dominant species and other unusual or unique features of the plant 
communities on Map F. Identify and describe the amount of all plant communities 
that will be preserved in a natural state following development as shown on Map 
H. 

B. Discuss what survey methods were used to determine the absence or presence 
of state or federally listed wildlife and plants. (Sampling methodology should be 
agreed to by the regional planning council and other reviewing agencies at pre­
application conference stage). State actual sampling times and dates, and discuss 
any factors that may have influenced the results of the sampling effort. Show on 
Map G the location of all transects, trap grids, or other sampling stations used to 
determine the on-site status of state or federally listed wildlife and plant resources. 
C. List all state or federally listed wildlife and plant resources that were observed 
on the site and show location on Map G. Given the plant communities on-site, list 
any additional state or federally listed wildlife and plant resources expected to 
occur on the site and show the location of suitable habitat on Map G. Additionally, 
address any unique wildlife and plant resources, such as colomal bird nesting sites 
and migrating bird concentration areas. For species that are either observed or 
expected to utilize the site, discuss the known or expected location and population 
size on-site, existence (and extent, if know) of adjacent, contiguous habitat off-site, 
and any special habitat requirements of the species. 

Foley Master DRl 
AMDA Questions 

Assumptions and methodology used to derive revenue generation 
projections and estimates will be provided at time of AIDA 

AMDA Response 
AMDA will identify vegetation and wildlife using best available 
existing published data sources, including Florida Natural Area 
Inventory (FNAI) and Suwannee River Water Management 
District (SRWMD) data. 

Because site specific development footprints have not been 
identified at the AMDA level, it is not possible to determine what 
plant communities will be preserved. This information will be 
2mvided at the time of AIDA. 
Not applicable. Surveys will not be performed at the AMDA 
level. The elapsed time between the approval of the AMDA and 
subsequent AIDAs may make information provided at the AMDA 
no longer reliable or relevant, as wildlife may migrate on- or off­
site over the period of the AMDA buildout period. Wildlife 
surveys will be performed in conjunction with AIDA submittals. 

Not applicable. AMDA will identify state or federally listed 
wildlife and plant resources from existing published data sources, 
including Florida Wildlife Commission (FWC), US Fish and 
Wildlife Service (USFWS), and Suwannee River Water 
Management District (SRWMD) data. The elapsed time between 
the approval of the AMDA and subsequent AIDAs may make 
information provided at the AMDA no longer reliable or relevant, 
as wildlife may migrate on- or off-site over the period of the 
AMDA buildout period. Observations on-site will be made at the 
time of AIDA 
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D. Indicate what impact development of the site will pose to affected state or Not applicable. Impacts will not be known at the AMDA level 
federally listed wildlife and plant resources. because site specific development footprints have not been 

established. Impacts to affected state or federally listed wildlife 
and plant resources will be described at the time of AIDA. 

E. Discuss what measures are proposed to be taken to mitigate impacts to state AMDA will describe consistency with Comprehensive Plan 
and federally listed wildlife and plant resources. If protection is proposed to occur Conservation Element Policies. 
on-site describe what legal instrument will be used to protect the site, and what 
management actions will be taken to maintain habitat value. If protection is Because site specific development footprints have not been 
proposed to occur-off-site, identify the proposed amount and type of lands to be identified at the AMDA, it is not possible to determine what 
mitigated as well as whether mitigation would be through a regional mitigation impacts will require mitigation. Appropriate mitigation measures 
land bank, by acquisition of lands that adjoin existing public holdings, or by other will be described at the time of AIDA. 
means. 

Q.13:Wedands . AMDA Response 
A. If there are wetlands on the site, discuss and specifv the following: 
1. Acreage and percentage of property which is currently wetlands. These wetlands ,AMDA will generally describe wetlands using existing best 
should be shown on Map F, Vegetation Associations and identified by individual 
reference numbers. 
2. Historic hydroperiods and seasonal water elevations of on-site wetlands. 

3. Acreage and location of wetlands which are to be preserved in their natural or 
existing state, including proposed hydroperiods, seasonal water elevations and 
methods for preservation. 

4. Acreage and location of areas to be enhanced, including proposed hydroperiods, 
seasonal water elevations and methods of enhancement. 
5. Actions taken to minimize or mitigate impacts on wetland areas, including 
maintaining the hydroperiod and providing buffers. 

6. Acreage and location of wetlands which will be disturbed or altered, including a 
discussion of the specific alterations and disturbances. 

Foley Master DRI 
AMDA Questions 

~~----------- ....... -.--.--------.......... --------- --- -- -- --~~-

available published data sources, including the National Wetlands 
Inventory (NWI) and Florida Natural Area Inventorv (FNAI). 
Not applicable. No seasonal water elevations are available at 
AMDA level. Detailed data for historic hydroperiods and seasonal 
water elevations to be provided at AIDA 
AMDA will map existing wetlands, using best available published 
data, and uplands area within the Planning Areas. Proposed 
hydroperiods, seasonal water elevations and methods for 
preservation for specific wetland areas will be provided at the time 
of AIDA. 
Not applicable. Areas to be enhanced will be determined at AIDA 
when a site specific development footprint and plan is available. 
AMDA will describe general strategies for mitigation and 
consistency with Comprehensive Plan Conservation Element 
Policies. Detailed data regarding mitigation to be provided at 

,AIDA 

AMDA will map existing wetlands, using best available published 
data, and uplands area within the Planning Areas. 

Because site specific development footprints have not been 
identified at the AI\1DA l<::vel, itis not possible to determine the 
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acreage and location of wedands that will be disturbed or altered . i 

7. Precautions to be taken during construction to protect wedand areas. . AMDA will describe general strategies for protection and 
consistency with Comprehensive Plan Conservation Element 
Policies. 

8. If available, provide jurisdictional determinations. Not applicable. AMDA will generally describe wedands using 
existing published data sources, including the National Wedands 
Inventory (NWI). Jurisdictional determinations to be provided at 
AIDA (if applicable). 

B. Provide any proposed plans (conceptual or specific) for created or enhanced Not applicable. Because site specific development footprints have 
wedand areas, including littoral lake slopes, buffers, vegetative species to be not been identified at the AMDA level, there are no current plans 
planted, etc. for created or enhanced wedand areas. This information will be 

provided at the time of AIDA (if applicable). 
. Q.14: Water '" AMDA Resp()nse ! 

A. Describe the existing hydrologic conditions (both ground and surface water) on AMDA will identify hydrologic conditions and significant natural 
and abutting the site, including identification and discussion of any potential resources using best available_existing published data, including 
aquifer recharge areas. Please identify and describe any Outstanding Florida Water, Florida Natural Area Inventory (FNAI), Florida Aquifer 
Wild and Scenic Rivers, Florida Aquatic Preserves or Florida Class I or II Waters Vulnerability Assessment (FA VA) and Suwannee River Water 
that occur within, abutting or downstream of the site. Management District (SRWMD) data. 
B. Describe, in terms of appropriate water quality parameters, the existing ground AMDA identify existing ground and surface water conditions using i 

and surface water quality conditions on and abutting the site. (The appropriate existing published data, including Florida Natural Area Inventory 
parameters and methodology should be agreed to by the regional planning council (FNAI) and Suwannee River Water Management District 
and other reviewing agencies at the pre-application conference stage). (SRWMD) data. 
C. Describe the measures which will be used to mitigate (or avoid where possible) AMDA will describe consistency with Comprehensive Plan 
potential adverse effects upon ground and surface water quality, including any Policies. 
resources identified in Subquestion A. 

Because site specific development footprints have not been 
identified at the AMDA level, it is not possible to determine if any 
potential adverse effects will require mitigation. 

Q.15: Soils AMDA Response 
A.1 Provide a description of each of the soils indicated on Map E. AMDA Map E will group soils into hydric, hydric with inclusions 

or non-hydric classes, using published data from the US 
Department of Agriculture. The AMDA will provide a description 
of all soils. 

A.2. Describe the potential for subsidence and any unique geologic features' Unique geologic features identified in best available existing data 
(such as sand dunes, bluffs, sink-holes, springs, steep heads, etc.) on the site. 
Discuss what aspects of the site plan will be used to compensate for or take 

Foley Master DRI 
rUvIDA Questions 

sources will be described. 
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advantage of these features. 

B. Where a soil presents a limitation to the type of use proposed in the 
development, state how the limitation will be overcome. Specify construction 
methods that would be used for building, road and parking lot foundations, and 
for lake or canal bank stabilization as relevant. 

C. What steps will be taken during site preparation and construction to prevent or 
control wind and water soil erosion? Include a description of proposed plans for 
clearing and grading as related to erosion control. 
D. To what degree and in what location(s) will the development site be altered by 
fill material? If known, specify the source location and composition of the fill. Also 
identify the disposal location for any overburden or spoil. 

Q.16: Floodplains .. 

A. Identify and pre- and post-development flood prone areas. 

B. Is any development proposed within a lOO-year flood prone area as identified 
by the Federal Emergency Management Agency? If so, indicate the appropriate 
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) zone designations and their locations, etc. 
C. If any structures, roadways or utilities are proposed within the post-
development lOO-year flood prone area, identify their location and indicate what 
measures will be taken to mitigate the potential flood hazard and to maintain the 
lOO-year floodplain storage volume. 

Foley Master DR! 
AlVIDA Questions 

. 

Because site specific development footprints have not been 
identified at the AMDA level, it is not possible to determine the 
potential for subsidence. Each AIDA will describe these features 
in detail (if applicable). 
Not applicable. Because site specific development footprints have 
not been identified at the AMDA level, it is not possible to 
determine where a particular soil presents a limitation to 
development. Detailed information, including construction 
methods, will be provided at time of AIDA 
AMDA will describe consistency with Comprehensive Plan 
Policies. Detailed information regarding proposed plans for 
clearin~ and~ading to be provided at time of AIDA (if applicable) 
Not applicable. Because site specific development footprints have 
not been identified at the AMDA level, it is not possible to 
determine if fill material will be needed. Detailed information to 
be provided at time of AIDA 

AMDA Response 
Pre-development flood prone areas will be generally identified at 
AMDA using existing published data. Because site specific 
development footprints have not been identified at the AMDA 
level, post-development flood prone areas will not be identified. 

Both pre- and post-development flood prone areas will be 
identified at AIDA. 
AMDA will address in full 

The AMDA will show potential road corridors and developable 
areas within the Planning Areas to identify if they are within the 
pre-development lOO-year flood prone area. The AMDA will 
describe consistency with Comprehensive Plan Policies regarding 
flood hazard mitigation. 

Because site specific development footprints have not been 
identified at the AMDA level, it is not possible to determine if any 
structures,roadways, or lltilities are within the post-development 
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D. Discuss any potential increase in the off-site flooding due to the development 
of this project. 

Q.17:Water Supply ... ' 

A.l Provide a projection of the average daily potable and non-potable water 
demands at the end of each phase of development. If significant seasonal demand 
variations will occur, discuss anticipated peaks and duration. 

A.2 Describe how this demand information was generated, including the 
identification of the consumption rates assumed in the analysis. 
B. Provide a breakdown of sources of water supply, both potable and non-potable, 
by development phase through project completion. 

c. If water wells exist on-site, locate them on Map H and specify those that will 
continue to be used. Also, locate on Map H all proposed on-site wells. (For 
residential developments, if individual wells for each lot are proposed, simply 
indicate the number of units to be served, general locations, and any plans for 
eventual phase-out). Indicate the diameter, depth, and pumping rates (average and 
maximum) for each of the existing wells and project this information for the 
proposed wells (for lots served by individual wells, this information may be 
grouped for projection purposes). Also, provide a breakdown of the wells with 
regards to potable and non-potable sources. 
D. If on-site water wells are used, will this result in interference with other water 
wells or result in adverse impacts to underlying or overlying aquifers? Document 
the assumptions underlying this response. 
E. Who will operate and maintain the internal water supply system after 
completion of the development? 

F.l If an off-site water supply is planned, attach a letter from the agency or firm 
providing service outlining: (a) the projected excess capacities of the water supply 

Foley Master DRl 
AMDA Quesllons 

lOO-year flood Detailed information, including mitigation 
measures, will be provided at time of AIDA 
Not applicable. Because site specific development footprints have 
not been identified at the AMDA level, it is not possible to 
determine if off-site flooding will occur due to the development of 
this project. Detailed information to be provided at time of AIDA 

AMDA Response :: 

Total potable and non-potable water demand for buildout for each 
Planning Area will be provided at AMDA. Development 
programs for each Planning Area are conceptual and subject to 
change at the time of AIDA. Water demand phasing will be 
provided at AIDA 
AMDA will describe consistency with adopted Comprehensive 
Plan Level of Service standards 
Potential strategies for alternative water supply will be described at 
AMDA. 

Detailed information, including sources and development phasing, 
to beflrovided at time of AIDA I 

Existing water wells on-site will be identified for the AMDA. 

Detailed information regarding proposed use of water wells to be 
provided at time of AIDA 

Not applicable. It is not known if on-site water wells will be used. 
Detailed information regarding water wells to be provided at time 
of AIDA 
AMDA will describe consistency with Comprehensive Plan 
Policies. Operator and maintenance provider for the internal water 
supplv svstem will be identified at time of AIDA 
Not applicable. Letters to be provided at time of AIDA 

--
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facilities to which connection will be made at present and for each phase through 
completion of the project, 
(b) any other commitments that have been made for this excess capacity, 
(c) a statement of the agency or firm's ability to provide services at all times during 
and after development. (This agency must be supplied with the water demand and 
supply tables in paragraphs A and B above). 
F.2 If service cannot be provided at all times during and after development, 
identify the required capital improvements, timing, cost, and proposed responsible 
entity for each phase in which service is unavailable. 
G. Please describe any water conservation methods or devices incorporated into 
the plan of development what percentage of reduction is anticipated over 
conventional plans? 

H. Indicate whether proposed water service will be provided within an established 
service boundary. 

Q.18: Wastewater Management 
A. Provide, in the table given below, the projected wastewater generation at the 
end of each phase of development and proposed wastewater treatment. Identify 
the assumptions made to project this demand. 

B. If applicable, generally describe the volumes, characteristics and pretreatment 
techniques of any industrial or other effluents prior to discharge from proposed 
industrial-related use(s). 
C.l If off-site treatment is planned, identify the treatment facility, and attach a 
letter from the agency or firm providing the treatment outlining present and 
projected excess capacity of the treatment and transmission facilities through 
buildout, any other commitments that have been made for this excess and a 
statement of abilitv to provide service at all times during or after development. 
C.2 If service cannot be provided, identify the required capital improvements, 
cost, timing, and proposed responsible entity necessary to provide service at all 
times during and after development. 
D. If septic tanks will be used on site, indicate the number of units to be served, 
general locations and any plans for eventual phase-out. 

Foley Master DRI 
AMDA Questions 

Not applicable. Detailed information regarding capital 
improvements to be provided at time of AIDA when site specific 
development footprints have been established. : 

General strategies for water conservation will be described in the 
AMDA. AMDA will describe consistency with Comprehensive 
Plan Policies. Methods for water conservation for specific 
development sites and estimated water reduction will be provided 
at AIDA 
The AMDA will specify if proposed water service is within an 
established service boundary. : 

AMDA Res~onse . 
.. 

Wastewater demand at buildout for each Planning Area will be 
provided at AMDA. Development programs for each Planning 
Area are conceptual and subject to change at the time of AIDA. 
The AMDA will specify the intent to use central wastewater for 
Urban Planning Areas. Specific demand by phase and proposed 

I wastewater treatment will be provided at AIDA 
Not applicable. Detailed information regarding discharge 
treatment for industrial uses to be provided at time of AIDA (if 
applicable) 
Not applicable. Letters to be provided at time of AIDA. 
Treatment facility to be identified at AIDA. 

AMDA will describe consistency with Comprehensive Plan I 

Policies. Detailed information regarding capital improvements to 
be provided at time of AIDA I 

Not applicable. Detailed information regarding use of septic tanks : 
to be provided at time of AIDA 
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E. Indicate whether proposed wastewater service will be provided within an 
established service area boundary. 

Q.19:· Stormwater Management ; ;; , , 

A. Describe the existing drainage patterns on-site as shown on Map 1-1, including 
any potential flooding and erosion problems. 

B. Describe the various elements of the proposed drainage system shown on Map 
1-2, including any wedands to be used as part of the system, and discuss the design 
criteria (including stage-storage/ stage-discharge assumption) to be used for the 
various elements. Provide typical cross-sections (showing dimensions, slopes and 
control elevations) for any proposed lakes for swales. Identify the control 
elevation for all drainage structures. Include information as to what design storm 
will be used for what portions of the svstems. 
C. From Map 1-1 and 1-2, indicate the total number of acres in each drainage area 
and specify the acreage of any portions of drainage areas outside the site 
boundaries. 
D. Specify and compare the volume and quality of run-off from the site in its 
existing condition to the anticipated run-off at the end of each phase of 
development. (The parameters to be used to define "quality" and methodology 
should be agreed to by the regional planning council and other reviewing agencies 
at the pre-application conference stage.) Identify any changes in timing or pattern 
of water flows between pre- and post- development conditions. Indicate what 
provisions will be incorporated in the design of the drainage system, including a 
summary description of any Best Management Practices to be used to minimize 
any increase in run-off from the site and to minimize any degradation of water 
quality in the ultimate receiving body over that occurring in its pre-development 
state. 
E. Who will operate and maintain the drainage system after completion of the 
development? 

Q.20a: Solid Waste .. .. 

A. Provide a projection of the average daily volumes of solid waste generated at 
the completion of each phase of development. Use the format below and identify 
the assumptions used in the projection. 

Foley Master DRI 
MIDA Questions 

.. 

The AMDA will specify if proposed wastewater service is within an 
established service boundary. 

AMDA Response 
Drainage patterns will be generally described at AMDA. Detailed 
drainage information, including potential flooding and erosion 
problems, to be provided for each AIDA when site specific 
development footprints are known. 
Not applicable. Detailed information regarding the proposed 
drainage system to be provided at time of AIDA, after site specific 
development footprints are known. 

Total acreage of drainage area inside and outside site boundaries 
will be generally described at AMDA. Detailed drainage 
information to be provided for each AIDA 
Not applicable. Because site specific development footprints have 
not been identified at the AMDA level, it is not possible to 
compare the volume and quality of run-off from the site in its 
existing condition to the anticipated run-off. 

General strategies for stormwater management, which may include 
Low Impact Development, will be identified in the AMDA. 
Specific information regarding volume and quality of runoff and 
Best Management Practices will be provided at AIDA 

AMDA will describe consistency with Comprehensive Plan 
Policies. Operator and maintenance provider of drainage facilities 
to be identified at time of AIDA 

.. AMDA Response 
Solid Waste generation at buildout for each Planning Area to be 
described at AMDA. Development programs for each Planning 
Area are conceptual and subject to change at the time of AIDA. 
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B. 1. Please specify the extent to which this project will contain laboratories, 
storage facilities, and warehouse space where hazardous materials may be 
generated or utilized. What types of hazardous waste or toxic materials are likely 
to be generated? Will a hazardous materials management plan be prepared 
covering all uses of hazardous materials on-site? If so, please discuss contents and 
enforcement ~rovisions. 
C. For all waste disposal planned (on or off site), attach a copy of the letter from 
the developer describing the types and volumes of waste and waste disposal areas 
requested, and attach a letter from the agencies or firms providing services 
outlining: 
Q .21:. Transp()!fation' 

A. Using Map J or a table as a base, indicate existing conditions on the highway 
network within the study area (as previously defined by Map J), including AADT, 
peak-hour directional, traffic split, levels of service and maximum service volumes 
for the adopted level of service (LOS). Identify the assumptions used in this 
analysis, including the "K" factor, directional "D" factor, facility type, number of 
lanes and existing signal locations. If LOS is based on some methodology other 
than the most recent procedures of the Transportation Research Board and 
Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), this should be agreed upon at the 
pre-application conference stage. Identify the adopted LOS standards of the 
FDOT, appropriate regional planning council, and local government for roadways 
within the identified study area. Identify what improvements or new facilities 
within the study area are planned, programmed, or committed for improvement. 
Attach appropriate excerpts from published capital improvement plans, budgets 
and programs showing schedules and types of work and letters from the 
appropriate agencies stating the current status of the planned, programmed and 
committed improvements. 
B. Provide a projection of vehicle trips expected to be generated by this 
development. State all standards and assumptions used, including trip end 
generation rates by land use types, sources of data, modal split, persons per 
vehicle, etc., as appropriate. The acceptable methodology to be used for projecting 
trip generation (including the Florida Standard Urban Model Structure or the 
Institute of Transportation Engineers trip generation rates) shall be determined at 
the jJ1:e-app~cation<:onfereIl<:~ stage. 

Detailed information for each phase to be described at AIDA. 
Not applicable. Detailed information to be provided at time of 
AIDA (if applicable) 

Not applicable. Detailed information to be provided at time of 
AIDA (if applicable) 

AMDA Response! 
.see Exhibit C: Transportation Methodology Agreement 

See Exhibit C: Transportation Methodology Agreement 

<- Transportation Methodology is subject to approval by the NCFRPC, in consultation '.llith revie'w agencies. 

Foley Master DRI 
AMDA Questions 
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C. Estimate the internal! external split for the generated trips at the end of each 
phase of development as identified in (B) above. Use the format below and 
include a discussion of what aspects of the development (i.e., provision of on-site 
employment opportunities, etc.) will account for this internal! external split. 
Provide supporting documentation showing how splits were estimated, such as the 
results of the Florida Standard Urban Transportation Model Structure (FSUTMS) 
model application. Describe the extent to which the proposed design and land use 
mix will foster a more cohesive, internally supported project. 
D. Provide a projection of total peak-hour directional traffic, with the DR!, on the 
highway network within the study area at the end of each phase of development. 
If these projections are based on a validated FSUTMS, state the source, date and 
network of model and TAZ projections. If no standard model is available and 
some other model or procedure is used, describe it in detail and include 
documentation showing its validity. Describe the procedure used to estimate and 
distribute traffic with full DR! development in sub zones at buildout and at interim 
phase-end years. These assignments may reflect the effects of any new road or 
improvements that are programmed in adopted capital improvements programs 
and/ or comprehensive plans to be constructed during DR! construction; however, 
the inclusion of such roads should be clearly identified. Show these link 
projections on maps or tables of the study area network, one map or table for each 
phase-end year. Describe how these conclusions were reached. 
E. Assign the trips generated by this development as shown in (B) and (C) above 
and show, on separate maps or tables for each phase-end year, the DR! traffic on 
each link of the then-existing network within the study area. Include peak-hour 
directional trips. If local data is available, compare average trip lengths by purpose 
for the project and local jurisdiction. For the year of build out and at the end of 
each phase, estimate the percent impact in terms of peak-hour directional DR! 
trips/total peak-hour directional trips, and in terms of peak-hour directional DR! 
trips/ existing peak-hour service volume for the desired LOS on each regionally 
significant roadway in the study area. Identify facility type, number of lanes and 
projected signal locations for the regionally significant roads. 
F. Based on the assignment of trips shown in (D) and (E) above, what 
modifications in the highway network (including intersections) will be necessary at 
the end of each phase of the development to attain and maintain local and regional 
level of service standards? Identify which of the above improvements are required 

Foley Master DRI 
AMDA Questions 

See Exhibit C: Transportation Methodology Agreement 

See Exhibit C: Transportation Methodology Agreement 

See Exhibit C: Transportation Methodology Agreement 

See Exhibit C: Transportation Methodology Agreement 
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by traffic not associated with the DR! at the end of each phase. For those 
improvements which will be needed earlier as a result of the DR!, indicate how 
much earlier. Where applicable, identify Transportation Systems Management 
(fS11) alternatives (e.g., signalization, one-way pairs, ridesharing, etc.) that will be 
used and any other measures necessary to mitigate other impacts such as increased 
maintenance due to a la~ number of truck movements. 
G. Identify the anticipated number and general location of access points for 
driveways, median openings and roadways necessary to accommodate the 
proposed development. Describe how the applicant's access plan will minimize the 
impacts of the proposed development and preserve or enhance traffic flow on the 
existing and proposed transportation system. This information will assist the 
applicant and governmental agencies in reaching conceptual agreement regarding 
the anticipated access points. While the ADA may constitute a conceptual review 
for access points, it is not a permit application and, therefore, the applicant is not 
required to include specific design requirements (geometry) until the time of 
permit application. 
H. If applicable, describe how the project will complement the protection of 
existing, or development of proposed transportation corridors designated by local 
governments in their comprehensive plans. In addition, identify what 
commitments will be made to protect the designated corridors, such as interlocal 
~ements, right-of-way dedication, building set-backs, etc. 
1. What provisions, including but not limited to sidewalks, bicycle paths, internal 
shuttles, ridesharing and public transit, will be made for the movement of people 
by means other than private automobile? Refer to internal design, site planning, 
parking provisions, location, etc. 

Q.22: Air Quality 
A. Document the steps which will be taken to contain fugitive dust during site 
preparation and construction of the project. If site preparation includes 
demolition activities, provide a copy of any notice of demolition sent to the 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("FDEP"), as required by the 
National Emission Standards for Asbestos, 40 CFR Part 61, Subpart M. 
B. Specify structural or operational measures that will be implemented by the 
development to minimize air quality impacts (e.g., road widening and other traffic 
flow improvements on existing roadways, etc.). Any roadway improvements 
identified here should be consistent with those utilized in Question 21, 
Transportation. 

Foley Master DRI 
AMDA Questions 

See Exhibit C: Transportation Methodology Agreement 

See Exhibit C: Transportation Methodology Agreement 

See Exhibit C: Transportation Methodology Agreement 

AMDA Response 
AMDA will describe consistency with applicable Comprehensive 
Plan Policies. Detailed information regarding fugitive dust 
mitigation to be provided at time of AIDA 

AMDA will describe consistency with applicable Comprehensive 
Plan Policies. Detailed information regarding structural or 
operational measures to minimize air quality impacts to be 
provided at time of AIDA 
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C. Complete Table 22-1 for all substantially impacted intersections within the 
study area, as defined in Map J, and for all parking facilities associated with the 
project. Using the guidance supplied or approved by the Florida Department of 
Environmental Regulation, determine if detailed air quality modeling for carbon 
monoxide (CO) is to be completed for any of the facilities listed in the table. 
D. If detailed modeling is required, estimate the worst-case one-hour and eight­
hour CO concentrations expected for each phase through buildout for comparison 
with the state and federal ambient air quality standards. Utilize methodology 
supplied or approved by the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation for 
making such estimates. Submit all air quality modeling input and output data along 
with associated calculations to support the modeling and explain any deviations 
form guidance. Provide drawings of site geometry and coordinate information for 
each area modeled. Show the location of the sources and rec~tor sites. 
E. If initial detailed modeling shows projected exceedance(s) of ambient air quality 
standards, identify appropriate mitigation measures and provide assurances that 
appropriate mitigating measures will be employed so as to maintain compliance 
with air quality standards. Submit further modeling demonstrating the adequacy of 
such measures. 

Q.23: Hurricane Preparedness 
A. 1. Identify any residential development proposed within the hurricane 
vulnerability zone delineated in the applicable regional hurricane evacuation study, 
regional public hurricane shelter study or adopted county peacetime emergency 
plan. If so, delineate the proposed development's location on the appropriate 
county and/or regional hurricane evacuation map and respond to questions B.(1) 
and B.(2) below. Proposed mobile home and park trailer developments should 
answer question B.(1), regardless oflocation, or answer questions B.(1) and B.(2) 
below, if proposed within the hurricane vulnerability zone or the high hazard 
hurricane evacuation area. 

A.2. Identify any hotel! motel or recreational vehicle/travel trailer development 
proposed within the high hazard hurricane evacuation area delineated in the 
applicable regional hurricane evacuation study, regional public hurricane shelter 
study, or adopted county peacetime emergency plan. If present, delineate the 
proposed development's location on the appropriate county or regional hurricane 
evacuation map and answer questions B.(1) and B.(2) below. 

Foley Master DRI 
AMDA Questions 

Not applicable. Detailed information to be provided at time of 
AIDA 

Not applicable. Detailed information to be provided at time of 
AIDA 

Not applicable. Detailed information to be provided at time of 
AIDA 

AMDA Response 
AMDA will describe consistency with Comprehensive Plan 
Policies. AMDA will include a map that depicts the Planning 
Areas and the existing hurricane vulnerability zone. 

Because site specific development footprints have not been 
identified at the AMDA level, it is not possible to determine if any 
residential development occurs within the hurricane vulnerability 
zone delineated in the applicable regional hurricane evacuation 
study, regional public hurricane shelter study or adopted county 
peacet:it1J.e emerg~ll<:YJ>lan. 
AMDA will identify development's location on the appropriate 
county or regional hurricane evacuation map. 
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A.3. Identify whether the proposed development is located in a designated special AMDA will identify existing designated special hurricane 
hurricane~reparedness district. pre~aredness districts 
B. 1. For each phase of the development, determine the development's public Not applicable. Detailed information to be provided at time of 
hurricane shelter space requirements based on the behavioral assumptions AIDA 
identified in the applicable regional study or county plan. Identify the existing 
public hurricane shelter space capacity during the one hundred year or category 
three hurricane event within the county where the development is being proposed 
and indicate whether the county has a deficit or surplus of public hurricane shelter 
space during the one hundred year or category three hurricane event. 
B.2. For each phase of the development, determine the number of evacuating Not applicable. Detailed information to be provided at time of 
vehicles the development would generate during a hurricane evacuation event AIDA 
based on the transportation and behavioral assumptions identified in the applicable 
regional study or county plan. Identify the nearest designated hurricane evacuation 
route and determine what percentage of level of service E hourly directional and 
maximum service volume the project will utilize. 
C. Identify and describe any action(s) or provisions that will be undertaken to AMDA will describe consistency with Comprehensive Plan 
mitigate impacts on hurricane preparedness. Policies. Specific actions or provisions will be identified at the time 

of AIDA when site specific development footprints are 
established. 

Q.24: Housing AMDA Response 
A.i. If the proposed development contains residential development, provide the Total residential program at buildout to be provided at AMDA. 
following information on Table 1 for each phase of the development: (Housing Detailed information regarding types of dwelling unit, gross rent 
cost, rental range, etc) range, and value to be ~rovided at time of AIDA 
A.2. What number and percent of lots will be sold without constructed dwelling Not applicable. Detailed information regarding improved lots to 
units? What is the extent of improvements to be made on these lots prior to sale? be provided at time of AIDA after site specific development 

footprints have been established. 
A. 3. What will be the target market for the residential development (break down Not applicable. Detailed information regarding target market for 
by number, percent and type the number of dwelling units to be marketed for residential development to be provided at time of AIDA after site 
retirees, families, etc.) What portion will be marketed as second or vacation specific development footprints have been established. 
homes? 
B. Indicate and discuss the availability or projected availability of adequate AMDA will address available jobs-to-housing balance at buildout. 
housing and employment opportunities reasonably accessible to the development Availability or projected availability of adequate housing and 
site. Housing opportunities should be described in terms of type, tenure, and cost employment opportunities from existing published data sources 
range and location within the following circumscribed areas: adjacent, two miles, will be provided (if available). AMDA will provide general 
five miles, ten miles, and within the local jurisdiction or county. Employment I strategies to address housing needs. 
~ortunities should be described in terms of two digit SIC code numbers located 

~---- .... -------------------.----------.. -.. -.--------...... _------_ ......... _---_ .. _ ......... _-------- .... _--------_ ..... _-----------------------_ ..... __ ......... _------------------------

Foley Master DRI 
.AlvIDA Questions 
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within the local jurisdiction with estimated distances or transit times to the 
development site. 

C. If displacement or relocation of existing residents will occur due to the 
proposed development, identify the number of people that will be affected, any 
special needs of these people, and any particularly in regards to their ability to find 
suitable r<:£lacement housing. 

Q.25:Police & Fire .Protection .... 

A. If police/ fire services, facilities or sites will be dedicated or otherwise provided 
on-site, describe them, specify any conditions of dedication and locate on Map H. 

B. Provide correspondence from the appropriate providers acknowledging notice 
of the proposed development and phasing, and indicating whether present 
facilities and manpower are capable of serving the project or specifying the 
additional manpower/equipment necessary to serve the development. If the 
provider is from another jurisdiction, the letter should also identify any non-
facility-related problems in providing said service. 
Q.26: Recreation & Open Space 

A. Describe the recreational facilities and open space (including acreage) which will 
be provided on-site. Locate on Map H. Identify which of these areas or facilities 
will be open to the general public. 

B. Will the development remove from public access lands or waters previously 
used by residents of the region for hunting, fishing, boating or other recreation 
uses? Specify. 

. C. \X7ill park:s andopen space be dedicated to the City or County? If not, who will 

Foley Master DRI 
AMDA Questions 

I Detailed information addressing housing type, tenure, cost and I employment opportunities to be provided at time of AIDA 

All AIDAs shall use the latest version of the North Central Florida 
Regional Planning Council Development of Regional Impact 
Affordable Housing Methodology in effect as of the date of the 
applicable AIDA preapplication conference to identify and mitigate 
adequate housing impacts pursuant to Rule 9J-2.048, Florida 
Administrative Code. See Exhibit D, Adequate Housing Methodology 
Agreement 
Not applicable. Detailed information to be provided at time of 
AIDA 

AMDA Response 
Police/Fire service demand and general service zones at buildout 
will be identified in AMDA. Facilities and sites to be identified in 
AIDA 
Not applicable. Letters to be provided at time of AIDA 

AMDA Response 
Recreational facility and open space demand at buildout for each 
Planning Area will be identified in AMDA. Development 
programs for each Planning Area are conceptual and subject to 
change at the time of AIDA. AMDA will describe consistency 
with recreation Level of Service standards in the Comprehensive 
Plan. Facilities and location to be identified in AIDA 
Detailed information regarding specific recreational uses to be 
provided at time of AIDA 

I AMDA will describe consistency with ComErehensive Plan 
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maintain the facilities? 

D. Please describe how the proposed recreation and open space plan is consistent 
with local and regional policies. 

E. Does the project have the potential for impacting a recreation trail designated 
pursuant to Chapter 260, F.S., and Chapter 16D-7, F.A.C? If so, describe the 
potential impact. 

Q.27: Education ... .... : .... " '. '. ' . <'. 
.'. 

A. If the development contains residential units, estimate the number of school 
age children expected to reside in the development. Use class breakdowns 
appropriate to the area in which the development is located 

B. Will school facilities or sites be dedicated or otherwise provided on the site? 

C. Attach a letter from the appropriate school board, acknowledging receipt of the 
estimated school age population information in (A) above, and providing a 
statement of what capital improvement adjustments would be necessary to 
accommodate these students. 

Q.28:Health Care 
A. Describe the health care services and facilities that will be required to meet the 
health needs generated by this project. Please provide a letter from the various 
providers acknowledging notice of the proposed development and ability to serve 
the project. 

Q.29: Energy .... 
A. Provide a projection of the average daily energy demands at the end of each 
development phase for each of the following: electrical power, gas, oil, coal, etc. 
For electrical power, also provide the peak hour demand at the end of each phase. 

B. If there is to be an on-site electrical generating facility (post-construction) 

Foley Master DR! 
AMDA Questions 

Policies. Detailed information regarding ownership and 
maintenance to be provided at time of AIDA 
AMDA to include general strategies to improve recreational access 
to public lands. AMDA will describe consistency with 
Comprehensive Plan Policies and North Central Florida Regional 
Planning Council Strategic Regional Policy Plan. Detailed 
information to be provided at time of AIDA 
Not applicable. Detailed information to be provided at time of 
AIDA (if applicable) 

AMDA Response .'., .. , .' . 

Estimated school age children at buildout for each Planning Area 
to be provided at AMDA using adopted Level of Service (LOS) 
standards. Development programs for each Planning Area are 
conceptual and subject to change at the time of AIDA. Demand 
for new facilities will be identified at AMDA. 
AMDA will describe consistency with Comprehensive Plan 
Policies. Facilities and sites to be identified at time of AIDA 
Not applicable. Letters to be provided at time of AIDA 

AMDA Response 
AMDA to describe health care service demand generated by 
project at buildout for each Planning Area. Development 
programs for each Planning Area are conceptual and subject to 
change at the time of AIDA. Letters to be provided at time of 
AIDA 

AMDA Response 
Energy demand at buildout for each Planning Area to be generally 
identified at AMDA. Development programs for each Planning 
Area are conceptual and subject to change at the time of AIDA. 
Demand by phase to be identified in AIDA 

Not applicable. Detailed information to be provided at time of 
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describe its proposed capacitv and use. 
C. If energy (electrical power, natural gas, etc.) is to be obtained from an off-site 
source, attach a letter from the firms or agencies providing service outlining: 
1. the projected excess capacities of the facilities and transmission line to which 
connection will be made at present and for each phase through completion of the 
project, 
2. any other commitments that have been made for this excess capacity, 
3. a statement of the supplier's ability to provide service at all times during and 
after development. (The supplier must be provided with demand information in 
(A) above.) 
D. Describe any energy conservation methods or devices incorporated into the 
plan of development. What considerations relative to energy conservation will be 
incorporated into the site planning, landscape, and building design, and equipment 
and lighting selection for this project? 

Q;30: Historical/Archaeological .. .. 
... .. 

A. Describe any known historical or archaeological sites on the development site. 
Provide a letter from the Department of State, Division of Historical Resources 
(DHR), which includes a list of known sites within the development site, the 
likelihood of historical or archaeological sites occurring within the development 
site, whether a site survev is needed, and whether anv known sites are significant. 
Q.31-38: Specific DR! Information 
Q .31: Airports 
Q.32: Attractions & Recreational Facilities 

Q.33: Hospitals 

Q.34: Industrial Plants & Industrial Parks 

Q.35: Mining Operation 
Q.36: Petroleum Storage Facilities 

Q.37: Port and Marina Facilities 

,_2)8: }J()st.:-secondary§chools 

Foley Master DRI 
AMDA Questions 

.. - ... _- .. _-

AIDA (if applicable) 
Not applicable. Letters to be provided at time of AIDA 

AMDA will describe consistency with Comprehensive Plan 
Policies. Detailed information to be provided at time of AIDA 
when site specific development footprints have been established. 

AMDA Response 
AMDA will describe known historical or archaeological sites within 
the Foley Master DR! boundaries using GIS data provided by 
DHR. Letter from DHR to be provided at time of AIDA 

.. AMDA Response , 
Not applicable. The AMDA does not propose an _airport 
Not applicable. The AMDA does not propose an attractions & 
recreational facilities 
The AMDA will identify the development program at buildout. 
Specific information regarding hospital or medical clinic use to be 
provided at AIDA (if applicable) 
The AMDA will identify the overall development program at 
buildout. Specific information regarding industrial plant or 
industrial park use to be provided at AIDA (if applicable) 
Not applicable. The AMDA does not propose mining operations 
Not applicable. The AMDA does not propose petroleum storage 
facilities 
Not applicable. The AMDA does not propose port or marina 
facilities 
The AMDA~ identify the overall development program at 
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Foley Master DRl 
AMDA Questions 

Specific information regarding post-secondary school 
rovided at AIDA (if aoolicable) 
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EXHIBIT C 

TranSp011ation Methodology Agreement 



North Central Florida 
~Regional Planning Council 
2009 NW 67 PLACE, 6UITE A, GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32653." 603 
[352)955.2200 SUN COM S25.2200 FAX (352) 955·2209 

September 23, 2010 

TO: Foley Master DR! Review Agencies 

FROM: Marlie Sanderson, Director of Transportation Planning 

SUBJECT: Foley Master Development of Regional Impact 
Application for Master Development Approval Transportation Methodology 

In accordance with Rule 9J-2.021(f), Florida Administrative Code, this document constitutes the 
North Central Florida Regional Planning Council (hereafter referred to as the "Council") 
transportation methodology for the Foley Master Development of Regional Impact - Application for 
Master Development Approval. 

This transportation methodology applies to the Application for Master Development Approval 
(AMDA) and each Application for Incremental Development Approval (AIDA) as specified in this 
document. 

FOLEY MASTER DRI TRANSPORTATION METHODOLOGY 

The following transportation methodology follows the format of the Florida Department of 
Community Affairs (FDCA) Application for Development Approval. Unless otherwise stated within 
this methodology, the AMDA shall conform to the procedures and criteria specified in the Florida 
Department of Transportation (FDOT) Transportation Impact Handbook, published August 12,2010. 
Unless otherwise stated in this methodology, the AIDA shall conform to the procedures and criteria 
specified in the latest version of the FDOT Transportation Impact Handbook in effect as of the date of 
the applicable AIDA preapplication conference. 
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Question 9 - Maps (Map J) 

Information in the Question 21 Map J series shall show, within and adjacent to the study area, all U.S. 
highways, State roads, and all functionally-classified local roads as identified in local government 
comprehensive plans. The Question 21 J series maps shall also show all significantly impacted 
roadway segments, including the percent of project traffic of the adopted PM peak hour highway level 
of service maximum service volume for the segment that is just beyond the last segment being 
significantly impacted. This last percent of project traffic shall be less than five percent and is needed 
in order to demonstrate that the Applicant has identified all of the required roadway segments. 

Question 21 - Transportation- General Comment 

All of the information in Question 21 shall be provided unless the Applicant has been specifically 
instructed by the Council staff in writing that the information does not need to be submitted. All 
Question 21 responses (maps, tables and text) shall be in one document. A separate technical 
appendix may contain detailed analyses and other supporting documentation. The technical appendix 
can be submitted on a compact disc (CD) or digital video disc (DVD). However, the Applicant agrees 
to provide paper copies of the appendix to all review agencies that request a paper copy. Agency 
review shall include a detailed review of Question 21 and, if information is not provided, the traffic 
study shall not be considered sufficient. 

All traffic study reports that are submitted must be "stand alone" documents that include all of the 
Question 21 information and do not refer or make reference to information submitted in earlier traffic 
studies. Also, all pages (including tables, maps and illustrations) shall have page numbers. The 
Applicant shall use the underline and strike out technique for all sufficiency documents. 

Information in the Question 21 tables shall show all significantly impacted roadway segments, 
including the percent of proj ect traffic of the adopted PM peak hour highway level of service 
maximum service volume for the segment that is just beyond the last segment being significantly 
impacted. This last percent of project traffic shall be less than five percent and is needed in order to 
demonstrate that the Applicant has identified all of the required roadway segments. 

Land Use Trip Conversion Matrix 

The Applicant and the Council staff agree that a Land Use Trip Conversion Matrix shall not be used 
for the AMDA or subsequent AlDAs. 

A. Existing Conditions on the Highway Network within the Study Area 

Existing conditions and analysis assumptions shall be described in the AMDA and subsequent 
AIDAs. For the AMDA, the FDOT District 2, Florida State Highway System Level of Service 
Report, 2008, shall be used to determine the Maximum Service Volume for all FDOT roadways. In 
addition, for the AMDA, the Generalized Service Volume Tables published in the FDOT 2009 
QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with addendums and corrections) shall be used to detennine the 
maximum service volume for all other roadways. 
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All AIDAs shall use the latest version of the FDOT District 2, Florida State Highway System Level of 
Service Report in effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA preapplication conference to determine 
the Maximum Service Volume for all FDOT roadways. In addition, all AIDAs shall use the 
Generalized Service Volume Tables published in the latest version of the FDOT Quality/Level of 
Service Handbook (with addendums and corrections) in effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA 
preapplication conference to determine the maximum service volume for all other roadways. 

Traffic Count Procedures 

For the AMDA, the Applicant shall use FDOT Year 2008 PM peale hour traffic counts as published in 
the FDOT District 2, Florida State Highway System Level of Service Report, 2008, for State roads 
and the most recent traffic counts available for County roads. For all AIDAs, the Applicant shall use 
FDOT PM peak hour traffic counts published in the latest version of the Florida State Highway 
System Level of Service Report, in effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA preapplication 
conference, for State roads and the most recent traffic counts available for County roads. The 
Applicant shall contact FDOT, City of Perry and Taylor County to provide existing traffic count data 
for roadway segments. If traffic counts are taken by the Applicant, they shall not be taken during 
public school breaks and federal holidays. 

For the AMDA, supplemental traffic counts on non-Strategic Intermodal System (SIS) roads taken by 
the Applicant, as well as the determination of K and D factors, shall follow FDOT guidelines 
established in the FDOT 2009 QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with addendums and corrections). 
For all AIDAs, supplemental traffic counts on non-Strategic Intermodal System (SIS) roads taleen by 
the Applicant, as well as the determination ofK and D factors, shall follow FDOT guidelines 
established in the latest version of the FDOT QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with addendums 
and corrections) in effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA preapplication conference. Any 
Applicant's "measured K" shall not be acceptable if it is inconsistent with FDOT's recommended 
minimum K factors for non-Strategic Intermodal System (SIS) State roads. K factors used for County 
Roads shall require concurrence by the Council staff, in consultation with review agencies. All 
sources of existing traffic counts shall be provided in the analysis tables and actual counts, as well as 
calculations, shall be provided in an appendix. 

For the AMDA, PM peak hour counts shall be calculated by multiplying the AADT by the KIOO factor 
pursuant to the FDOT 2009 Quality/Level of Service Handbook (with addendums and corrections) for 
non-State roads. For all AIDAs, PM peak hour counts shall be calculated by multiplying the AADT 
by the K100 factor pursuant to the latest version of the FDOT QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with 
addendums and corrections) in effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA pre application conference. 
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Highway Level of Service Procedures 

For the AMDA, all traffic data and analyses shall use the highway level of service (LOS) 
segmentation specified in the City of Perry and Taylor County Comprehensive Plans for local roads 
and approved FDOT corridor segmentation for State Roads as delineated in the FDOT District 2, 
Florida State Highway System 2008 Level of Service Report. For all AIDAs, all traffic data and 
analyses shall use the highway level of service (LOS) segmentation specified in the City of Perry and 
Taylor County Comprehensive Plans for local roads and approved FDOT corridor segmentation for 
State roads as delineated in the latest version of the FDOT District 2, Florida State Highway System 
Level of Service Report in effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA preapplication conference. 

For the AMDA, data collection and analysis shall conform to criteria in the Transportation Research 
Board (TRB) Highway Capacity Manual 2000; U.S. Customary Version and FDOT 2009 
QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with addendums and corrections). Default values from the most 
recent version of the FDOT 2009 QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with addendmns and 
corrections) can be used when recent data is not available for any roadway segment. 

For all AIDAs, data collection and analysis shall conform to criteria in the latest version of the 
Transportation Research Board Highway Capacity Manual, U.S. Customary Version and FDOT 
QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with addendums and corrections) in effect as ofthe date of the 
applicable AIDA preapplication conference. Default values from the latest version of the FDOT 
Quality/Level of Service Handbook (with addendums and corrections) in effect as of the date of the 
applicable AIDA preapplication conference can be used when recent data is not available for any 
roadway segment. 

Modifications 

For the AMDA, transportation system modifications scheduled for construction and affecting capacity 
located within the project study area and specified in FDOT, Florida's Adopted Five-Year Work 
Program, July 1,2010 through June 30, 2015, published July 1,2010 (with subsequent amendments 
and corrections), the City of Perry Comprehensive Plan Capital Improvements Element and the 
Taylor County Comprehensive Plan Capital Improvements Element shall be identified and mapped. 
Only those projects identified for construction within the first three years of the above mentioned 
programs in effect on the date that this agreement was executed shall be considered for the existing 
and futtue roadway network as applicable. Also, information on roadway modifications committed 
by other approved developments (if applicable), not contained in these listed documents, shall be 
obtained from the City of Perry, Taylor County or other applicable local jurisdictions. 

For all AIDAs, transportation system modifications, scheduled for construction and affecting capacity 
located within the project study area and specified in the latest version of the FDOT Adopted Five -
Year Work Program (with subsequent amendments and corrections) in effect as of the date of the 
applicable AIDA preapplication conference, the City of Perry Comprehensive Plan Capital 
Improvements Element in effect in effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA preapplication 
conference and the Taylor County Comprehensive Plan Capital Improvements Element in effect in 
effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA preapplication conference shall be identified and mapped. 
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Only those projects identified for construction within the first three years of the above mentioned 
programs in effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA preapplication conference shall be considered 
for the existing and future roadway network. Also, information on roadway modifications committed 
by other approved developments (if applicable), not contained in these listed documents, shall be 
obtained from the City of Perry, Taylor County or other applicable local jurisdictions. 

B. Provide a Pro jection of Vehicle Trips Expected to be Generated by this Development 

For the AMDA, the Applicant shall use the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), Trip 
Generation, 8th Edition, published in 2008, and ITE, Trip Generation Handbook, Second Edition, 
published in 2004, for trip generation at build-out and shall provide all necessary input data for agency 
review and verification purposes. For all AIDAs, the Applicant shall use the latest version of the ITE 
Trip Generation, and the ITE Trip Generation Handbook, in effect as of the date of the applicable 
AIDA preapplication conference for trip generation at build-out and shall provide all necessary input 
data for agency review and verification purposes. Trip generation shall be based upon the future 
buildout conditions of the development program described for each Planning Area in the AMDA. 

The Applicant shall provide both daily and PM peak hour trip generation estimates. Additionally, 
both daily and PM peak hour trip generation tables shall indicate land use quantities and generation. 
For the AMDA, the use of rates versus equations for trip generation shall be guided by the principles 
stated in the ITE, Trip Generation Handbook, Second Edition, published in 2004. For the AIDA, the 
use of rates versus equations for trip generation shall be guided by the principles stated in the latest 
version of the ITE Trip Generation Handbook in effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA 
preapplication conference. 

For the AMDA, if a proposed use in the Foley Master Development of Regional Impact is not listed in 
ITE, Trip Generation, 8th Edition, and there is no comparable land use that Council staff, in 
consultation with review agencies, can agree upon, the Applicant shall submit a special trip generation 
study that shows trip generation rates based on professionally acceptable techniques, such as the ITE, 
Trip Generation Handbook, Second Edition, published in 2004. For all AIDAs, if a proposed use in 
the Foley Master Development of Regional Impact is not listed in the latest version ofITE Trip 
Generation in effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA preapplication conference and there is no 
comparable land use that Council staff approves, in consultation with review agencies, the Applicant 
shall submit a special trip generation study that shows trip generation rates based on professionally 
acceptable techniques, such as the latest version of ITE Trip Generation Handbook in effect as of the 
date of the applicable AIDA preapplication conference. Acceptance of the Applicant's special trip 
generation study shall require concurrence by Council staff, in consultation with review agencies. 

The Applicant shall represent all land uses and trip generation information at the maximum levels that 
shall be included in the accompanying Future Land Use Amendment (in keeping with the Department 
of Community Affairs methodology). If the Applicant anticipates drive-through facilities being a part 
of the development, the trip generation associated with those uses shall be included in the analysis. 
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Study Area 

The study area shall be based upon PM peak hour traffic. For the AMDA, facility service volumes 
that are used to detennine the level of significance shall be based upon the maximum service volumes 
(MSVs) contained in the Generalized Service Volume Tables published in the FDOT 2009 
QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with addendums and corrections) for the adopted level of service 
standard. For all AIDAs, facility service volumes that are used to detennine the level of significance 
shall be based upon the maximum service volumes (MSV s) contained in the Generalized Service 
Volume Tables in the latest version of the FDOT QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with 
addendurns and corrections) in effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA preapplication conference 
for the adopted level of service standard. 

Roadway segments that are impacted by project traffic that are five percent or greater of the adopted 
service volume shall be identified as within the project study area. The determination of project traffic 
significance shall be consistent with Rule 9J-2.045, F.A.C. Project traffic significance shall be based 
on the traffic from cumulative project land uses (i.e. existing plus proposed land uses). Identified 
roadway segments in the project study area shall include at least one segment beyond the five percent 
significance threshold and is required in order to demonstrate that the Applicant has identified all of 
the necessary facilities and that project related traffic is not significant. 

Land Use 

The information in Exhibit 1 identifies the ITE codes of the Foley Master DRI for each of the 10 
planning areas. 

Land Use Codes - Institute of Transportation Engineers Trip Generation Report 

For the AMDA, all trip generation rates (PM and daily) shall be based on the ITE, Trip Generation, 
8th Edition, published in 2008, and the ITE Trip Generation Handbook, Second Edition, published in 
2004. For all AIDAs, all trip generation rates (PM and daily) shall be based on the latest version of 
the ITE, Trip Generation and the ITE, Trip Generation Handbook in effect as of the date of the 
applicable AIDA preapplication conference. The Applicant shall identify specific land use codes from 
the Trip Generation Report and Trip Generation Handbook that are associated with each of the 
proposed land use categories. 

Modal Split 

All project external trips shall be assigned to the highway network. 
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C. Estimate the InternallExternal Split for Trips Generated 

The Applicant shall develop internal capture and pass-by trips based upon professionally accepted 
techniques. 

Internal Capture 

With respect to internal capture, Exhibit 2 identifies the internal capture for each of the 10 planning 
areas that will be used in determining external project trips to be distributed and assigned to the 
roadway network in items D and E below for the AMDA. Internal capture estimates for the AMDA 
shall be are based upon the future buildout conditions of the development program described for each 
Planning Area in the AMDA. 

In order to demonstrate the internal capture estimates, the site specific development footprints for each 
Planning Area at the AIDA stage shall exhibit design characteristics, such as compactness, 
connectivity and walkability, and locational characteristics, such as remoteness and isolation. The 
Applicant may propose alternative internal capture rates for each planning area during the AIDA 
review process, subject to approval by the COlIDcil staff, in consultation with review agencies. In 
addition, the Council staff, in consultation with review agencies, may propose alternative internal 
capture rates for each planning area during the AIDA review process. The Applicant shall contact 
Council staff to schedule a meeting with review agencies to review the internal capture rates and 
obtain Council staff approval, in consultation with review agencies, before an AIDA is submitted. 

Pass-by Trips 

With respect to pass-by trips, the Applicant shall propose a number for the review agencies to 
consider. However, pass-by trips shall only apply to retail land uses. The Applicant shall contact 
Council staff to schedule a meeting with the review agencies to review pass-by trip results and obtain 
Council staff approval, in consultation with review agencies, before the AMDA or an AIDA is 
submitted. 

D. Total Peak Hour Traffic, With the Master Development of Regional Impact 

For the AMDA, PM peak hour project traffic shall be distributed and assigned to the highway network 
at future buildout conditions of the development program described for each Planning Area in the 
AMDA. Trips shall be assigned to the existing roadway network because no significant 
improvements are currently planned or programmed. 

For all AIDAs, PM peak hour trips shall be distributed and assigned to the highway network. 
Trip distribution and assignment estimates for all AIDAs shall be based upon the development 
program for each applicable planning area in the AIDA. 
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The Turnpike Statewide Model shall be used for distribution and assignment of project trips for the 
AMDA. The FDOT District 2 model shall be used for distribution and assignment of project traffic to 
State roads for the AIDAs. If not available at the date of the preapplication conference for an AIDA, 
the Applicant shall use the Turnpike Statewide Model for such AIDA to distribute and assign project 
traffic to State roads. For AIDAs, if the Turnpike Statewide Model is used to distribute and assign 
project traffic to State roads, project traffic shall be distributed and assigned to County roads through a 
manual gravity method of matching productions and attractions. 

The results of the distribution and assignment of project trips may be manually adjusted by the 
Applicant, subject to approval by the Council staff, in consultation with review agencies. In addition, 
the results of the distribution and assignment of project trips may be manually adjusted by the Council 
staff, in consultation with the review agencies. Project trip distribution shall be shown graphically on 
a roadway network map. 

Background Traffic 

The Foley Master Development of Regional Impact Transportation Analysis shall calculate an annual 
traffic growth rate for the purposes of estimating non-project traffic volumes on the roadway network 
based upon historic traffic counts. Exhibit 3 contains the annual growth rate methodology. The 
Applicant shall contact Council staff to schedule a meeting with the review agencies to review growth 
rate results and obtain Council staff approval, in consultation with review agencies, before the AMDA 
and each AIDA is submitted. 

E. Assign Trips Generated by this Development 

No data currently exists regarding average trip lengths by each trip purpose for Taylor County. 
General data is provided in the EAR-based Comprehensive Plan Amendment data and analysis. No 
detailed data shall be provided in the AMDA for comparison of trip length by trip purpose. 

The percentage impact in terms of AMDA PM peak hour (PH) trips/total PH trips and AMDA PH 
tripslPH adopted level of service (LOS) volume for each regionally significant facility shall be 
provided in the AMDA. PM peak hour trip estimates for the AMDA shall be based upon the future 
buildout conditions of the development program described for each Planning Area in the AMDA. 

Recommended changes in facility type for each regionally significant facility shall be provided. 
Projected signal locations shall not be provided in the AMDA because they are not reliable or relevant 
25 years in the future. Projected signal locations shall be provided in the AIDA. 

The Applicant shall provide maps that indicate the following information on each road segment: 
distribution percentages, background trips and proposed project trips. The Applicant shall provide a 
text discussion of the methodology applied to determine background trips, as well as the 
determination of applied PM peak hour factors. 
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F. Modifications in the Highway Network Necessary 

Needed highway modifications to maintain the adopted LOS standard at buildout shall be identified. 
These modifications may consist of adding travel lanes to deficient highways (such as widening two 
lane roads to four lanes), identification and preservation of new roadway corridors, improving 
connectivity and/or reducing impacts of deficient facilities. These modifications shall be coupled with 
land use strategies that provide transportation benefits to maintain LOS standards. Corridors shall be 
identified at a conceptual level in the AMDA. Improvements identified for the AMDA shall be based 
upon the future buildout conditions of the development program described for each Planning Area in 
the AMDA. The data and analysis provided by the Applicant shall be of sufficient detail to show that 
identified highway modifications will maintain adopted LOS standards at buildout. 

Intersection analyses and identification of needed intersection modifications shall not be included in 
the AMDA. Intersection analyses and identification of needed intersection modifications shall be 
included in subsequent AIDAs. Detailed analyses of future corridors and connections (exact location 
and timing) shall be provided in the traffic analyses to be provided at time of AIDA for those corridors 
impacted by the AIDA. 

Highway Level of Service Analysis 

Roadway segments that carry PM peak hour project trip volumes greater than five percent of the 
adopted LOS standard maximum volume shall be identified. Segments that meet this criterion, and 
whose peak hour traffic exceeds the adopted LOS standard maximum volumes, shall be considered 
adverse (deficient). These segments shall be analyzed to determine what modifications are needed to 
correct those deficiencies. 

To detennine the adverse links within the study area for the AMDA, the Applicant shall use the 
maximum service volumes (MSVs) contained in FDOT District 2, Florida State Highway Level of 
Service Report, 2008, for the adopted level of service standard for all FDOT roadways. FDOT 
Generalized Tables as published in the FDOT 2009 QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with 
addendums and corrections) shall be used to determine the Maximum Service Volumes (MSV) for all 
other roadways 

To determine the adverse links within the study area for AIDAs, the Applicant shall use the maximum 
service volumes (MSVs) contained in the latest edition of the FDOT District 2, Florida State Highway 
Level of Service Report in effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA preapplication conference 
for the adopted level of service standard for all FDOT roadways. FDOT Generalized Tables in the 
latest published version of the FDOT QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with addendums and 
corrections) in effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA preapplication conference shall be used to 
determine the Maximum Service Volumes (MSV) for all other roadways. 
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However, if the Applicant and the Council staff, in consultation with review agencies, agree that 
Generalized Tables published by FDOT are not appropriate for a given roadway segment for the 
AMDA, the Applicant may calculate Maximum Service Volumes (MSV) using Transportation 
Research Board, Highway Capacity Manual 2000; U.S. Customary Version, and/or highway capacity 
software (RCS), FDOT 2009 QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with addendums and corrections), 
or a methodology determined by Council staff, in consultation with review agencies, as having 
comparable reliability. For the AMDA, the only tools Council staffwill accept for roadway analysis 
(automobile) for planning purposes are the Generalized Service Volume Tables published in the 
FDOT 2009 QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with addendums and corrections), LOSPLAN, and 
the Transportation Research Board, Highway Capacity Manual 2000; U.S. Customary Version and/or 
highway capacity software (RCS), each applied at the proper level of analysis. Operational analyses 
based on other tools, such as CORSIM, may be submitted, subject to approval by the Council staff, in 
consultation with review agencies. 

If the Applicant and the Council staff, in consultation with review agencies, agree that Generalized 
Tables published by FDOT are not appropriate for a given roadway segment for an AIDA, the 
Applicant may calculate the Maximum Service Vohnne (MSV) using the latest version of the 
Transportation Research Board, Highway Capacity Manual; U.S. Customary Version, in effect as of 
the date of the applicable AIDA preapplication conference and/or highway capacity software (HCS), 
the latest version of the FDOT QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with addendlnns and corrections) 
in effect as of the date of the applicable AIDA preapplication conference, or a methodology 
determined by Council staff, in consultation with review agencies, as having comparable reliability. 

For all AIDAs, the only tools Council staffwill accept for roadway analysis (automobile) for planning 
purposes are the Generalized Service Volume Tables published in the latest version of the FDOT 
QualitylLevel of Service Handbook (with addendums and corrections) in effect as of the date of the 
applicable AIDA preapplication conference, LOSPLAN, and the latest version of the Transportation 
Research Board, Highway Capacity Manual; U.S. Customary Version in effect as of the date of the 
applicable AIDA preapplication conference and/or highway capacity software (RCS), each applied at 
the proper level of analysis. Operational analyses based on other tools, such as CORSIM, may be 
submitted, subject to approval by the Council staff, in consultation with review agencies. 

The analysis shall be provided for the following scenarios: 

Existing (Base) year and 
Future year (Base + Growth + Project) without modifications. 
Future year analysis with modifications (as needed) shall be provided in the AIDA. 
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Intersections and Interchange Ramps to be Analyzed- FOR AIDAs ONLY 

The specific number and location of both signalized and unsignalized intersections, as well as 
interchange ramps to be analyzed, shall be determined at a meeting with the review agencies 
after trip distribution. The Applicant will be responsible for analyzing all critical intersections 
identified by Council staff, in consultation with review agencies, and will provide graphics 
indicating project, background and total volumes by movement. Where roadway segments have 
been determined to be significant, the signalized intersections along significant segments shall be 
deemed to be significant. 

Intersection Analysis- General- FOR AIDAs ONLY 

Intersections will be analyzed using Synchro software. Council staff will request that FDOT 
provide the Applicant with copies, if any, of approved Synchro analyses of facilities and 
intersections within the study area. The analysis shall document and source any changes to the 
default values ofthe software or data from FDOT District 2 approved Synchro analyses. The 
analyses for existing and future without improvement conditions shall not be optimized. 

All future year analyses shall maintain the adopted level of service and the volume to capacity 
ratio (vic) shall not exceed 0.99 on all approach movements. The intersection level of service 
shall be based on the most restrictive level of service standard for the intersecting roadways. 
Roadways with two or more signalized intersections shall be evaluated in a coordinated manner, 
as determined by Council staff, in consultation with review agencies, depending on field 
conditions and distance between intersections. The Applicant will provide the Synchro files to 
Council staff, Taylor County staff and FDOT. In addition, the Synchro results shall be provided 
in Highway Capacity Software (HCS) format. Truck counts shall be taken on City and County 
roadways that are designated truck routes. For State roadways, the percent trucks shall be 50 
percent of the T-factor included in the most recent FDOT Florida Traffic Information (FTI) CD. 

The analysis shall be provided for the following scenarios: 

Existing (Base) year; 
Future year (Base + Growth + Project) without modifications; and 
Future year (Base + Growth + Project) with modifications (as needed). 

Existing signal timings shall be used for all scenarios unless approval is given by Council staff, 
in consultation with review agencies. Modifications to signal timing are not an acceptable form 
of mitigation to ensure that the intersection operates at the adopted level of service standard. If 
modifications to the intersection geometry or the installation of new traffic signal(s) are proposed 
to mitigate impacts associated with the proposed development, and the proposed modifications 
are located within a coordinated system, the cycle length shall be consistent for the corridor 
(corridor operates as a coordinated system). Signal timing and coordination information can be 
obtained by contacting FDOT. All assumptions shall be documented and included in the 
technical appendix for all submittals. 
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To determine turning movement volumes for future background traffic, the existing PM peak 
hour link volumes and the future year link volumes without the project shall be multiplied by the 
percent turns obtained from the present day turning movement counts. PM peak hour link 
volumes shall be obtained consistent with the trip assignment procedures discussed earlier in 
Section E. 

Project traffic shall be added to all intersection movements once the future year intersection 
volumes have been determined. The analysis shall be performed for the pm peak hour. 
Intersection turning movement illustrations shall be provided for existing and future year 
scenarios. For the future year, the illustrations shall clearly indicate the breakdown of existing 
traffic, background growth, project traffic and total traffic. 

Adequate turn lane storage must be provided where needed to accommodate the average back of 
queue. Supporting documentation shall be provided that shows that adequate turn lane storage 
has been provided. Intersection modifications will include the provision of receiving lanes 
where needed. 

The Applicant shall provide concept sketches that illustrate any proposed intersection geometric 
modifications. 

Intersection Analysis- TURNS 5A- FOR AIDAs ONLY 

The use of intersection analysis software TURNS5A is only acceptable in situations where a new 
roadway is planned creating a new intersection or a new "leg" is being added (i.e., T -intersection 
modified into a 4-way intersection). TURNS5A may only be used to help forecast the future 
turn movements at new intersections or for new intersection legs. 

Needed Intersection Modifications- FOR AIDAs ONLY 

The following procedures shall be used to determine if modifications are needed at intersections 
include testing to determine if the impacts are both significant and adverse (deficient). These 
terms are defined as follows: 

Significant- Development of Regional Impact traffic is determined to be significant if it 
uses five percent or more of the adopted PM peak hour level of service maximum service 
volume of the roadway segment. 

Adverse- An adverse (deficient) impact is when the intersection is projected to be 
operating below the adopted level of service standard. 

The procedures used to analyze intersections include the following three tests: 

Test 1 - Is the signalized intersection located on a roadway segment significantly 
impacted by a Development of Regional Impact? 
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Test 2 - Is the total Development of Regional Impact traffic at any approach to the 
intersection from Test 1 five percent or more of the service volume? 

Test 3 - For intersections that meet both Test 1 and 2, does Development of Regional 
Impact traffic in a failing turn movement exceed five percent or more of the total lane 
group capacity for that movement? 

If the results of the above tests are a significant and adverse (deficient) impact, modifications 
must be identified by the Applicant that will allow the turning movement or movements that are 
adversely affected to operate at an acceptable level of service. 

G. Identify the anticipated number and general location of access points for driveways, 
median openings and roadways necessary to accommodate the proposed development 

Information regarding access management shall be provided at time of AIDA after site specific 
development footprints have been established. A context-sensitive access management plan shall be 
developed for each AIDA. 

H. If applicable, describe how the project will complement the protection of existing or 
development of proposed transportation corridors designated by local governments in their 
comprehensive plans 

The Applicant shall identify how all proposed Foley Master Development of Regional Impact 
modifications shall be consistent with the Capital Improvements Element of the City of Perry 
Comprehensive Plan and the Capital Improvements Element of the Taylor County Comprehensive 
Plan with respect to the protection of existing corridors or development of proposed transportation 
corridors, including those provisions identified below in Question 21-1. The AMDA shall identify 
conceptual corridors in anticipated additional general travel desire paths. 

All AIDAs shall include detailed corridor studies that provide detailed information regarding 
alignment, location, number of lanes, and access management. Corridor studies shall be conducted for 
each corridor that traverses an AIDA and for each corridor that provides a reliever route for an 
adversely impacted regional facility identified in the AIDAs. 

1. What provisions, including but not limited to sidewalks, bicycle paths, internal shuttles, 
ridesharing and public transit will be made 

The AMDA shall describe consistency with Taylor County Comprehensive Plan policies. Detailed 
information regarding intermodal travel provisions, including sidewalks, bicycle paths, internal 
shuttles, ride sharing and public transit, shall be provided at time of each AIDA. Detailed information, 
such as internal design, site planning, parking provisions and location, shall be provided in each AIDA 
after site specific development footprints are established 

T:\Marlie\MS 1 O\DRI\Foley\ TranMeth4 _final.docx 
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Exhibit 1 
Foley 

Master Development of Regional Impact 
ITE Land Use Codes by Planning Area 

September 10,2010 

Planning Area 1: 

Land Use Category: Coastal Village 
Maximum residential development: 4,658 units, potentially consisting of the 
residential types listed below: 

LAND USE FOR TRIP GENERATION 
210 - Single Family Detached 
230 - Residential Condominium/Townhouse 
220 - Apartments 
720 - Medical Office 
750 - Office Park 
110 - General Light Industrial 
820 - Shopping Center 
610 - Hospital1 

310 - Hotel 
550 - University/College 
460 - Arena 

Planning Area 2/3: 

Land Use Category: Coastal Village 

2,833 
1,235 
540 
15,000 
145,000 
125,000 
360,000 
150 
300 
100 
6 

DUs 
DUs 
DUs 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
beds 
rooms 
employees 
acres 

Maximum residential development: 2,285 units, potentially consisting of the residential 
types listed below: 

LAND USE FOR TRIP GENERATION 
210 - Single Family Detached 
230 - Residential Condominium/Townhouse 
220 - Apartments 
710 - General Office Building 
720 - Medical Office 
820 - Shopping Center 
310 - Hotel 

1,255 
778 
252 
55,600 
7,200 
133,000 
100 

DUs 
DUs 
DUs 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
rooms 
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Planning Area 4/5/6: 

Land Use Category: Coastal Village 
Maximum residential development: 2401 units, potentially consisting of the residential 
types listed below: 

LAND USE FOR TRIP GENERATION 
210 - Single Family Detached 
230 - Residential Condominium/Townhouse 
220 - Apartments 
710 - General Office Building 
720 - Medical Office 
820 - Shopping Center 
310 - Hotel 

Planning Area 7: 

Land Use Category: Coastal Village 

1,294 
855 
252 
116,000 
9,200 
244,000 
150 

DUs 
DUs 
DUs 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
rooms 

Maximum residential development: 5,050 units, potentially consisting of the 
residential types listed below: 

LAND USE FOR TRIP GENERATION 
210 - Single Family Detached 
230 - Residential Condominium/Townhouse 
220 - Apartments 
720 - Medical Office 
750 - Office Park 
820 - Shopping Center 
610 - Hospital1 

310 - Hotel 
110 - General Light Industrial 

Planning Area 8: 

Land Use Category: Coastal Village 

3,241 
1,389 
420 
15,000 
157,000 
392,000 
150 
150 
125,000 

DUs 
DUs 
DUs 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
beds 
rooms 
sq. ft. 

Maximum residential development: 419 units, potentially consisting of the residential 
types listed below: 

LAND USE FOR TRIP GENERATION 
210 - Single Family Detached 
230 - Residential Condominium/Townhouse 
710 - General Office Building 
720 - Medical Office 
820 - Shopping Center 

293 
126 
12,100 
3,600 
31,400 

DUs 
DUs 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
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Planning Area 13: 

Land Use Category: Suburban Village 
Maximum residential development: 910 units, potentially consisting of the residential 
types listed below: 

LAND USE FOR TRIP GENERATION 
210 - Single Family Detached 483 DUs 
230 - Residential Condominium/Townhouse 427 DUs 

Planning Area 15: 

Land Use Category: Suburban Village 
Maximum residential development: 2,780 units, potentially consisting of the 
residential types listed below: 

LAND USE FOR TRIP GENERATION 
210 - Single Family Detached 
230 - Residential Condominium/Townhouse 
710 - General Office Building 
720 - Medical Office 
820 - Shopping Center 

Planning Area 16: 

Land Use Category: Regional Employment Center 

1,946 
834 
91,400 
3,600 
210,000 

DUs 
DUs 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 

Maximum residential development: 4,004 units, potentially consisting of the 
residential types listed below: 

LAND USE FOR TRIP GENERATION 
210 - Single Family Detached 2,072 
230 ~ - Residential Condominium/Townhouse 888 
220 - Apartments 1,044 
710 - General Office Building 239,000 
720 - Medical Office 25,000 
110 - General Light Industrial 400,000 
820 - Shopping Center 444,000 
310 - Hotel 150 
610 - Hospital1 300 
550 - University/College 300 
460 - Arena 52 

DUs 
DUs 

DUs 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
rooms 
beds 
employees 
acres 
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Planning Area 14 

Land Use Category: Conservation Community 
Maximum residential development: 1,066 units, potentially consisting of the 
residential types listed below: 

LAND USE FOR TRIP GENERATION 
210 - Single Family Detached 
820 - Shopping Center 
710 - General Office Building 

Planning Area 19 

Land Use Category: Rural Village 

1,066 
86,000 
40,000 

DUs 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 

Maximum residential development: 2,100 units, potentially consisting of the 
residential types listed below: 

LAND USE FOR TRIP GENERATION 
210 - Single Family Detached 
710 - General Office Building 
720 - Medical Office 
820 - Shopping Center 

2,100 
67,400 

3,600 
165,000 

DUs 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 
sq. ft. 

IThe Foley Master DRI contemplates a medical facility or clinic, but has used the term "hospital" consistent 
with the Application for Development Approval form. 

Note: Exhibit 1 is consistent with Tech Memo # 2 contained in the data and analysis for the recently adopted 
Comprehensive Plan Amendment (with the exception of the removal of planning areas 11, 12 and 18). 
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Exhibit 2 
Foley 

H 321-;'5-;~·:]03G 

Master Development of Regional Impact 
Internal Capture by Planning Area 

September 9, 2010 

Purpose 

The purpose of this memo is to document the justification for internal capture rates to be used for 
the Foley Application for Master Development Approval (AMDA) in Taylor County, Florida. It is 
anticipated that these ratios may be revised in subsequent Applications for Incremental 
Development Approval, based on justification provided at that time. 

Data was collected in November 2008 for a FDOT District 2 Internal Capture Study. Internal capture was 
calculated by hose counts and over 700 surveys. Internal capture is expressed in a range of the 
lowest to highest possible. Preliminary results from 2 developments indicate: 

• Magnolia Parke Internal Capture = 24% to 27% 
• Tioga Town Center Internal Capture = 29% to 33% 

The AMDA would certainly expect to capture the high end number reported in these studies and 
would reasonably be expected to substantially exceed these numbers for the following reasons: 

• AMDA is more isolated and remote. 
• AMDA will be designed as a walkable community. 
• AMDA will have fewer competing external opportunities. 
• AMDA analysis is for the build-out condition, which is when internal capture should be the highest. 
• Each Planning Area in the AMDA is significantly larger in scale than the sampled sites (with the 
exception of 2 PA's, for which a lower internal capture rate is proposed. 
• AMDA planning areas have well-matched productions and attractions (ie, amount of non­

residential development is driven by residential need) 
• AMDA will have a high degree of internal connectivity 
• AMDA mix of uses includes civic and other "complete neighborhood" uses 
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Internal Capture Rate - Process for AMDA Transportation Analysis 

The Applicant is voluntarily submitting an Application for Master Development Approval for the 
land, consistent with the Taylor County (a State-designated Rural Area of Economic Concern) 
Vision and the Taylor County Comprehensive Plan. This vision and plan include preserving the rural 
character of the County, creating self-sustained communities, and facilitating economic 
development. 

Individual internal capture rates will be calculated for each of the 10 planning areas, based on a 
number of factors, including the following: 

@) Land use characteristics, such as 
• Scale 
• Density/I ntensity 
• Mix of uses 
• Type of uses 
• Balance of productions and attractions 

@) Design characteristics, such as 
• Compactness 
• Connectivity 
• Walkability 

@) Locational Characteristics, such as 
• Remoteness, Isolation 
• Competing external opportunities 

The requested internal capture rates by planning area reflect these land use, design and locational 
characteristics. For instance, the rate includes an assumption that a number of trips within the 
planning area will be satisfied through walking (due to compact, connected, walkable design and 
mix of uses), having the effect of reducing the number of external project trips. The requested 
internal capture rate for each planning area, along with the justification for same, is listed below. 

® Planning Area 1 (Coastal Village) - 45% 
• Similar to St. Simons Island Analogue - 79% ICR 
• Remote - 30 miles to Perry; Steinhatchee nearby, but small compared to PA 
• Good balance of productions a attractions 
• Complete Neighborhoods Objective, Policies 
• Compact, connected, walkable 
• Conclusion: Realistic ICR=70%-80% 
• Assume 45% as conservative approach 
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@ Planning Area 2/3 (Coastal Village) - 40% 
• See PA 1 comments 

® Planning Area 4/5/6 (Coastal Village) - 40% 
• See PA 1 comments 

® Planning Area 7 (Coastal Village) - 45% 
• See PA 1 comments 

® Planning Area 8 (North Keaton Coastal Village) - 25% 
• See PA 1 comments. (However, this PA is smaller scale, so less internal 
capture/more interaction with other nearby planning areas. Similar scale to 
Tioga, but more remote, better design at build-out vs. when collected for Tioga. 

@ Planning Area 13 (Perry North Suburban Village) - 25% 
• Similar scale to PA 8 and Tioga. More remote. 

@ Planning Area 14 (NW Perry Conservation Community) - 40% 
• Self-contained Neighborhood Objective, Policies 
• Compact, connected, walkable 

@ Planning Area 15 (Woods Creek Suburban Village) - 40% 
• Complete Neighborhood Objective, Policies 
• Compact, connected, walkable 

@ Planning Area 16 (Hampton Fenholloway Regional Employment Center) - 45% 
• Very large scale & substantial mix of uses 
• Lots of interaction between uses 

o Hotel and Retail 
o Hotel and University 
o Retirement and University 
o Hospital and Retirement, etc. 

• Complete Neighborhood Objective, Policies 
• Compact, connected, walkable 

@ Planning Area 19 (Hampton Springs Fenholloway Rural Village) - 40% 
• Complete Neighborhood Objective, Policies 
• Compact, connected, walkable 
• High internal capture expected, large scale, good a mix of uses 
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Exhibit 2A 
Internal Capture Rate 

Comparison of Characteristics 
Collected Data vs. Proposed Planning Areas 

Factors that Effect Internal Collected Data Sites Planning Areas 

Capture 24%- 27% 28%- 33% 20%-40% Notes 
Magnolia Parke Tioga Taylor Go. 

Land Use Characteristics Objective IL12: Policies 11.121 & 11122 

Scale - - bZl All but PA 13 & 8 are larger than samples 

Density/Intensity QJ iii bZl Integrated Residential & Non-residential in PAs; 
High density with 114 mile walk 

PAs non-residential sized for residential; sized for market 

Mix of Uses - 0 
using demand per HH; Complete neighborhoods; - Sample sites uses cater to urban areas outside the 
development (medical, etc.} 

0 PAs have more non-residential, except PA 13; 

Type of Uses No groC'.ery No grocery Grocery supported in PA 1, 7 & 16; additional grocery store~ 
shared between 213 and 4/5/6 

Design Characteristics Objective 11.12: Policies 1112.3 & 11.12 4 

Compactness bZl iii b2l About the same level of compactness; 
Green edges in PAs 

PA connectivity required by policy & design standards; 

Connectivity - I{I iii Magnolia Parke residential is gated/separate from non-
residential; All non-residential located on major road with no 
pedestrian access form major road, big parking 

PAs - 1/4 mile walk by policy; 

IWalkability - [lI [lI Tioga construction, lack of complete sidewalks reduced 
walkability during sample 

Locational Characteristics 

Remoteness, Isolation iii 
60 miles from nearest urban area - - Sample sites are in an urban area 

No strip in Taylor County; Green areas in between; 
- Perry- 6,796 pop 

III 
Adj. Counties nearest development: 

Lack of External Competition - Mayo- 28 miles- 988 pop - - - Cross City - 45 miles - 1,775 pop 
-Tallahassee-60miles- 171,OOOpop 
- Chiefland- 90 miles- 1,993 pop 
- Gainesville - 100 miles - 114, 000 pop. 

!Phasing Characteristics - - III 



Exhibit 28 
Proposed Internal Capture Rates by Planning Area 

ITE Internal 
Daily Capture External 

Planning Area Trips Rate Trips Productions % Attractions % 
1 59,926 45% 32,959 62% 38% 

2,3 28,307 40% 16,984 64% 36% 
4,5,6 34,207 40% 20,524 56% 44% 

7 64,586 45% 35,522 61% 39% 
8 7,127 25% 5,345 49% 51% 
13 7,575 25% 5,681 68% 32% 
14 17,017 40% 10,210 57% 43% 
15 35,843 40% 21,506 62% 38% 
16 61,769 45% 33,973 48% 52% ._---
19 30,615 40% 18,369 62% 38% 

Total 346972 42% 201 074 

Tioaa 9357 29% -33% 6,390 

Magnolia Parke 13,526 24% -27% 9,874 
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Exhibit 3 
Foley 

Master Development of Regional Impact 
Background Traffic Forecast 

September 9, 2010 

The purpose of this Exhibit is to document the traffic forecasting process used to develop 
future-year volumes on the roadway network. 

The following data sources were reviewed to obtain a general sense of historical growth and 
growth trends in the County: 

o 2007 SIS Report, FDOT 
o 2007 SHS Report, FDOT 
o Florida Estimates of Population 2007, Bureau of Economic and Business Research, 

University of Florida 
o Historical Census Counts for Florida and Its Counties 1830 through 2000, Bureau of 

Economic Business Research, University of Florida 
o 2007 MDT Forecast, Transportation Statistics Office, FDOT 
o Florida Traffic DVD, Historical Traffic Data, Transportation Statistics Office, FDOT 

Historical Census Population Counts and Growth Rates 

Year Population Count Annual Growth Rate (%) 
----~.-"-.-.... -. 

1970 13,600 ---
1980 16,500 0.80 
1990 17,100 0.35 
2000 19,300 1.14 
2010* 22,900* 1.60 
2015* 23,900* 0.84 

30-Year Average Annual Growth --- 1.00 
15-Year Average Annual --- 1.29 Projection 

*PrO]ectlOn 
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Available historical traffic count data from the Florida Department of Transportation was 
reviewed for 1993 to 2007. Some traffic count data was available for County roads; however, 
there was no historical trend data available (e.g., only one count date was available for each 
location). Several conclusions can be drawn from review of this data: 

o Taylor County has experienced relatively flat growth in the past 45 years. They have had 
substantial population gains in some decades, only to be lost in future decades. 

o A 30-year trend indicates an overall average annual popuLation growth rate of 1.0%. 
o The average annual traffic growth rate, system-wide on the FDOT roadways is 0.7%. 
o It can be assumed that County roadways have generally experienced less annual average 

growth than the State roadways, due to the growth in through traffic (E-E trips passing 
through the County) on US routes that traverse the County. 

Traffic Forecast Methodology 

Based on the aforementioned conclusions, the traffic forecast methodology is as follows: 

1. Existing Conditions Traffic Estimate - 2010 
a. FDOT Roads - Use 2010 traffic projections contained in the "Florida State Highway 

System Level of Service Report, 2008, Florida Department of Transportation, 
District Two", dated November 2009. 

b. County Roads - Used the FDOT system-wide average annual growth (0.7%) and 
apply it to all County roads from the base year of the count to 2010. 

2. Future Year Background Traffic Forecast - 2035 
a. FDOT Roads - Use 2025 traffic projections contained in the "Florida State Highway 

System Level of Service Report, 2008, Florida Department of Transportation, 
District Two", dated November 2009 for each State roadway segment. Extrapolate 
the volumes from year 2025 to year 2035 by applying the growth rates contained in 
the report for each FDOT roadway segment. 

b. County Roads - Use the FDOT system-wide average annual growth (0.7%) and apply 
it to all County roads for the 25 years between 2010 and 2035. 

This methodology is anticipated to yield a reasonable, yet conservative, estimate of future 
background traffic volumes for Taylor County. These volumes will be the future year (2035) 
background traffic to which the estimated trips generated by the Application for Master 
Development Approval development will be added. 
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NORTH CENTRAL FLORIDA REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAlJ IMP ACT 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING METHODOLOGY 

September 20,2010 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

In accordance with Rule 9J-2.021 (1 )(f), Florida Administrative Code, this North Central Florida 
Regional Planning Council (Council) document clarifies certain aspects of the affordable 
housing analysis methodology which are not clearly addressed by either the standard 
methodology or the East Central Florida Regional Planning Council methodology. 

Development of Regional Impact applicants (hereafter referred to as the "Applicant") shall use 
the standard affordable housing methodology contained in Rule 9J-2.048, Florida Administrative 
Code (hereafter referred to as the "standard methodology"), as modified by The ECFRPC 
Housing Methodology: A Methodology for Assessing the Affordable Housing Impact of 
Developments of Regional Impact, published by the East Central Florida Regional Planning 
COlmcil on June 1, 1999 (hereafter referred to as the "ECFRPC methodology"), and as modified 
by this document for the analysis of affordable housing. Additionally, Applicants shall use the 
NCFLHousing.xls Excel workbook developed by the Council and its accompanying instruction 
manual titled, Development of Regional Impact Affordable Housing Methodology: An 
Instruction Manual for the NCFLHousing Excel Workbook, dated September 20,2010 (hereafter 
referred to as the "NCFLHousing.xls Manual"), to produce the affordable housing analysis. The 
standard methodology shall apply except to the extent that the ECFRPC methodology varies 
from the standard methodology. In all cases where the methodology contained in this document 
provides greater specificity than the ECFRPC methodology, the standard methodology, or the 
NCFLHousing.xls Manual, the contents of this document shall apply. Should the local 
government development order require subsequent analysis of affordable housing impacts, all 
such required affordable housing analysis shall be conducted in accordance with the terms of this 
document unless otherwise specified in the local government development order. 

This is not a stand-alone document. It shall be used in concert with the standard methodology as 
modified by the ECFRPC methodology, the NCFLHousing.xls Excel workbook, and the 
NCFLHousing.xls Manual. 

The Application for Development Approval shall include all information necessary to verify and 
validate the analysis. The Application for Development Approval shall include a fully­
completed electronic copy of the NCFLHousing.xls workbook as well as paper copies of all 
other tables, surveys, and documents referenced in this document. 

3 



For a single-phase Development of Regional Impact, the affordable housing analysis shall be 
conducted for all proposed development. For a multi-phase Development of Regional Impact, 
the affordable housing analysis shall include a calculation of employment and households by 
phase, for all phases of the proposed development. The analysis of affordable housing supply and 
demand shall be limited to that phase which is the subject of the affordable housing analysis. For 
example, the Phase 1 analysis of a two-phase Development of Regional Impact, Phase 1 shall 
include a calculation of employment and demand for Phase 1 and Phase 2. However, the 
determination of affordable housing supply and the matching of supply to demand shall be 
limited to Phase 1 demand. The determination of affordable housing supply for Phase 2 and 
matching of Phase 2 demand to the Phase 2 affordable housing supply shall not occur until the 
Phase 2 analysis. Any development approved as part of a Preliminary Development Agreement 
pursuant to subsection 380.06(8), Florida Statutes, shall be included in the affordable housing 
analysis for the applicable project phase. 

Any non-vested previously constructed portion of the project shall either be: 

1) Included in the analysis of Phase 1. The Applicant may deduct from the demand 
those households identified through a survey of the employees of the non-vested 
previously constructed portion of the project who are residing in affordable 
housing located within the Affordable Housing Supply Area; or 

2) Analyzed as separate five-year phases, the first phase beginning with the issuance 
of occupancy permits for the non-vested previously constructed portion of the 
project, using historical data to match demand to supply. 

To determine the number of employees of the non-vested previously constructed portion of the 
project, the Applicant may use either the employee ratios contained in Table 1, or survey the 
employees of the non-vested previously constructed portion of the project. For phases which 
begin prior to 2000, the Applicant shall use the employee-household conversion ratios, 
maximum caps by housing unit size, headship ratios, additional income percentages for multi­
worker households and percentage of single and multi-worker households for very-, low-, and 
moderate income households derived from the 1990 census as published in the ECFRPC 
methodology document. The analysis of the non-vested previously constructed portion of the 
project shall be in accordance, in all other aspects, with the terms of this document. 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEMAND 

The Applicant shall use the permanent, full-time and part-time employees of the Development of 
Regional Impact as the basis for determining the affordable housing demand. The Applicant 
shall not use permanent full-time employee equivalents. 

4 



Permanent Full-time and Part-time Employees by Land Use 

The Applicant shall use the following ratios of permanent full-time and part-time employees by 
land use: 

TABLE 1 

EMPLOYEES PER DEVELOPMENT UNIT 

Land Use Development Unit Employees per 
Development Unit 

. 

Removing Students from the Affordable Housing Demand 

As per Rule 9-J2.048(2)(x), Florida Administrative Code, and Rule 9-J2.048(2)(v), Florida 
Administrative Code, the analysis may exclude very low-income households with secondary 
school or post-secondary school students enrolled on at least a half-time basis from the 
affordable housing demand which include students employed on the project site as either full­
time or part-time permanent employees. Where applicable, the Applicant may use a survey of 
employees of previously developed properties located on the project site to determine the 
percentage of very low-income households which are students. When relying on a survey, the 
survey shall include the questions as worded in Attachment C. 

When relying on a survey of comparable land uses to estimate the percentage of very low­
income employees who are students, the Applicant shall determine the percentages by North 
American Industrial Classification System code and apply the surveyed percentage(s) to the 
estimated number of employees for the project site by North American Industrial Classification 
System code. Where the survey data does not include employees by North American Industrial 
Classification System codes applicable to land uses anticipated to occur on the project site, or a 
survey North American Industrial Classification System is not conducted, the Applicant shall use 
one of the following alternatives to determine the percentage of very low-income employees who 
are students for such employment codes: 
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If the project site is located outside the Gainesville Urbanized Area: 

S = (UF+CC+VT+BS+HS)/County Population*100 

Where; 

S = Percentage of very low-income employees who are students; 

UF = Half-time or greater four-year college limited to campuses located in the 
county of project location); 

CC = Half-time or greater community college enrollment limited to 
campuses located in the county of project location); 

VT= Half-time or greater county vocational/technical centers enrollment; 

BS = Half-time or greater county business school enrollment; and 

HS = Half-time or greater county public and private high school enrollment. 

If the project site is located within the Gainesville Urbanized Area: 

S = (UF+CC+VT +BS+HS)/Gainesville Urbanized Area Population* 100 

Where; 

S = Percentage of very low-income employees who are students; 

UF = Half-time or greater University of Florida enrollment (only campuses 
located within the Gainesville Urbanized Area); 

CC = Half-time or greater Santa Fe Community College enrollment 
(only campuses located within the Gainesville Urbanized Area); 

VT= Half-time or greater vocational/technical centers enrollment where such 
centers are located within the Gainesville Urbanized Area; 

BS = Half-time or greater business school (e.g., City College) enrollment where 
such schools are located within the Gainesville Urbanized Area; and 

HS = Half-time or greater Alachua County public and private high school 
enrollment for high schools located within the Gainesville Urbanized 
Area. 

Both of these methods are implemented by the Students worksheet of the 
NCFLHousing.xls workbook. 
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Population estimates for the urbanized areas used in the analysis shall be either the estimates 
published by the Florida Department of Transportation (see http://www.dot.state.fl.us/planning/ 
policy/demographic/) or estimates published by the U.S. Census Bureau (see 
http://www.census.gov). 

Data Source for Household Conversion Ratios, Maximum Caps by Housing Unit Size, Headship 
Ratios, Additional Income Percentages for Multi-worker Households and Percentage of Single 
and Multi-Worker Households for Very-, Low-, and Moderate-income Households 

For Phase 1, the Applicant shall use the employee-household conversion ratios, maximum caps 
by housing unit size, headship ratios, additional income percentages for multi-worker households 
and percentage of single and multi-worker households for very-, low-, and moderate income 
households for the county of jurisdiction as updated by the East Central Florida Regional 
Planning Council which are derived from year 2000 census data. For subsequent phases, the 
Applicant shall use, if available, updated data for these variables derived from subsequent 
decennial censuses as published by either the East Central Florida Regional Planning Council, 
the North Central Florida Regional Planning Council, or the Florida Department of Community 
Affairs. 

Median Family Income and Employee Wages 

The Applicant shall use countywide median family income data for the county of jurisdiction as 
reported by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). This information 
can be obtained at http://www.huduser.org or at http://www.ffiec.gov/webcensus/default.aspx. 
The Applicant shall use the annual Employment Security Manual Report No. 202 for the cOlmty 
of jurisdiction for average wages of the employees anticipated to be on the project site. This 
information can be obtained at http://www.labormarketinfo.comlLibrary.htm. The reporting 
year for which the information is used shall be the latest common year that information is 
published for both data sources. For example, if the latest year HUD median family income data 
is 2002, but the latest year that average wage information is available is 2001, then the Applicant 
shall use 2001 data from both datasets. 

If proposed North American Industrial Classification System codes for the project site do not 
exist in the Employment Security Manual Report No. 202 for the county of jurisdiction, the 
codes from the statewide Employment Security Manual Report No. 202 report may be used 
provided the statewide wages for such codes are adjusted to reflect any differences between the 
annual statewide wage for the applicable next higher-level North American Industrial 
Classification System code and the same applicable next higher-level North American Industrial 
Classification System code of the county of jurisdiction (Example: If the county Employment 
Security Manual Report No. 202 data does not report an annual wage for North American 
Industrial Classification System code 518, and the county average wage for North American 
Industrial Classification System code 51 is 80 percent of the statewide North American Industrial 
Classification System code 51 wage, multiply the statewide North American Industrial 
Classification System code 518 annual wage by 80 percent). 
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The ECFRPC methodology stipulates the use of separate demand distribution tables for each 
North American Industrial Classification System code proposed for the project site. Therefore, 
the Applicant shall not submit demand distribution tables reporting multiple or blended North 
American Industrial Classification System codes for proposed land uses contained in the 
Application for Development Approval project description. 

Demand Distribution Tables 

Employees shall be distributed by salary-income range using the Distributor Excel worksheet, 
which is included in the NCFLHousing.xls workbook, using both the Employee Distributor and 
Demand worksheets included in the NCFLHousing.xls workbook. Salary income ranges for the 
very low-income level shall include minimum-wage employees working 20-hours per month 
multiplied by 52 weeks per year 

The Applicant shall distribute employees by salary income range in whole number increments. 
Fractional employees shall not be used. The maximum salary income wage increment shall be 
no greater than $2,500. 

The demand distribution tables shall calculate demand based on the entire project phase. The 
time period (number of years) of the phase and any applicable stages shall be as defined in the 
project description of the Application for Development Approval. Demand shall not be 
annualized or reported for a time period less than that of the project phase. Should the project 
construction be greater than 5 years, the Applicant shall analyze affordable housing impacts on 
5-year intervals. For example, if the project entails an eight-year construction period, the project 
shall consist of two phases, the first phase shall be five years; the second phase shall be three 
years. 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY 

Affordable Housing Supply Area 

The Affordable Housing Supply Area shall be that area which is the smaller geographic area of 
the combination of geographic areas representing a 10-mile driving distance or a 20-minute 
peak-hour commute from the project site. The Applicant shall submit three copies of the 
Affordable Housing Supply Area map at a scale of 1 inch to 2 miles and shall clearly delineate 
the Affordable Housing Supply Area using color, shading, or textures. The map shall also 
include section-township-range lines and identifiers, a scale, a north arrow, all applicable local 
government jurisdictional boundaries, and major roads. If the Applicant is using census data, 
multiple listing service data, or another data source to identify the affordable housing supply, the 
Applicant shall include on the Affordable Housing Supply Area map an overlay of the 
boundaries of the applicable geographic units of aggregation (i.e. census tracts, census block 
groups, census blocks, multiple listing service zones, etc.). The Applicant may submit additional 
copies of the Affordable Housing Supply Area map at a different scale as part of the bound 
Application for Development Approval. 
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The analysis year for the Affordable Housing Supply Area shall be the first year of the project 
phase which is the subject of the affordable housing analysis. The roadway network projected to 
be in place through the analysis year may be included in the determination of the Affordable 
Housing Supply Area. Such roadway network improvements shall be limited to modifications 
specified in the Application for DeVelopment Approval. The analysis of the Affordable Housing 
Supply Area shall be based on the data used in the determination of transportation impacts in 
response to Question 21 of the Application for Development Approval to the maximum extent 
feasible. The background traffic for the model shall be grown through the analysis year using 
the same background growth rates used for the analysis of transportation impacts as specified in 
the transportation methodology agreement. 

For Affordable Housing Supply Areas located within Alachua County: 

1. The distance and commute times for the Affordable Housing Supply Area shall be 
calculated by using the approved transportation model for the Gainesville 
Urbanized Area as modified for the Application for Development Approval 
Question 21 analysis as per the Transportation Methodology document. 

2. Commute times shall be calculated for every Traffic Analysis Zone that 
comprises the Development of Regional Impact by either one of the following 
methods. 

Centroid to Centroid Method. 

Travel time shall be measure from Traffic Analysis Zone to Traffic 
Analysis Zone, and the entire destination Traffic Analysis Zone shall be 
included in the affordable housing supply area if the peak-hour travel time 
to the centroid representing the Traffic Analysis Zone is 20 minutes or 
less. Similarly, the entire destination Traffic Analysis Zone shall be 
excluded from the affordable housing supply area if the peak-hour travel 
time to the centroid representing the Traffic Analysis Zone is greater than 
20 minutes. 

Path Building Cost Calculation Method. 

Travel time shall be measured from each Traffic Analysis Zone across the 
highway network, and the entire destination Traffic Analysis Zone shall be 
included in the affordable housing supply area if the perimeter of the 
entire Traffic Analysis Zone has peak-hour access to the highway network 
is 20 minutes or less. If less than the entire perimeter of the Traffic 
Analysis Zone has peak-hour access to the highway network of 20 minutes 
or less, then that proportion of the Traffic Analysis Zone perimeter with 
peak-hour access to the highway network of 20 minutes or less may be 
included in the Affordable Housing Supply Areas. For example, if 75 
percent of the perimeter ofthe Traffic Analysis Zone has peak-hour access 
to the highway network of 20 minutes or less, then 75 percent of the area 
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of the Traffic Analysis Zone may be included in the Affordable Housing 
Supply Area. 

The two methods shall not be combined in a manner whereby some Traffic 
Analysis Zones are analyzed using the Centroid to Centroid Method while other 
Traffic Analysis Zones are analyzed using the Path Building Cost Calculation 
Method. The Applicant shall submit a map of the Traffic Analysis Zones which 
comprise the Affordable Housing Supply Area and shall specifically identify by 
name the Traffic Analysis Zones which comprise the area. 

The Applicant shall submit a map of the Traffic Analysis Zones which comprise 
the Affordable Housing Supply Area and shall specifically identify by name the 
Traffic Analysis Zones which comprise the area. 

Identified affordable housing units located within Traffic Analysis Zones where 
only a portion of a Traffic Analysis Zone has been identified as within the 
Affordable Housing Supply Area shall be pro-rated to the percentage of the 
Traffic Analysis Zone located within the Affordable Housing Supply Area. For 
example, if 60 percent of a Traffic Analysis Zone is located within the Affordable 
Housing Supply Area, then no more than 60 percent of the identified affordable 
housing units (by salary income range) located within the Traffic Analysis Zone 
shall be counted as part of the affordable housing supply. 

For Affordable Housing Supply Areas located outside Alachua County: 

1. The distance and commute times for the Affordable Housing Supply Area shall be 
calculated by using the level of service (LOS) for the roadway at peak-hour as 
projected for the analysis year, converted to travel speeds and plotted out 
commute distances. Driving distance shall be calculated as actual driving 
distance from the primary entrance of the development to the housing unit, not as 
a result of a straight radius from the entrance to the Development of Regional 
Impact to the boundaries of the Affordable Housing Supply Area. 

2. The Applicant shall submit to the Council a table of all roadway segments used to 
determine the Affordable Housing Supply Area. The table shall include the name 
of the road segment, starting and ending points of the segment, segment length, 
peak-hour level of service, and peak-hour driving time (minutes and seconds). 

For Developments of Regional Impact whose Affordable Housing Supply Area includes areas 
within and outside Alachua County, the Applicant shall calculate distance and commute times by 
using the methodology identified in the section of this Agreement entitled, "For Affordable 
Housing Supply Areas Located Within Alachua County," above, for areas inside Alachua 
County, and by using the methodology identified in the section of this document entitled. "For 
Affordable Housing Supply Areas located outside Alachua County," above, for areas outside 
Alachua County. 
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Regardless of the method used to determine the Affordable Housing Supply Area, the Council 
may use Google Maps to determine whether the identified affordable housing supply is located 
within the Affordable Housing Supply Area. Should Google Maps indicate that individual 
affordable housing units are located farther than either a 10-mile driving distance or a 20-minute 
commute from the project site, the Council may remove such units from the Affordable Housing 
Supply, unless sufficient information is provided by the Applicant by which the Council can 
verify and validate that the Affordable Housing Supply Area was determined in accordance with 
one of the methodologies described herein. 

Census Data 

When using census data to determine the number of rental or for-sale units which comprise the 
affordable housing supply, the Applicant shall use the lowest level census geography available 
from the Census Bureau. For example, if housing data is available at the Census block group 
level, then housing data shall be aggregated at the census block group level and not the census 
tract level. 

Where housing data is suppressed, housing data at the next-highest level Census Bureau 
geography shall be pro-rated to the Census Bureau geography used for the affordable housing 
analysis based on the percentage of population of the Census Bureau geography used for the 
affordable housing analysis to the next-highest level of census geography. For example, if 
aggregating at the block group level where housing data is suppressed for a block group, 
determine the percent of census tract population of the block group and multiply the affordable 
housing data at the census tract level by the percentage. Should the Affordable Housing Supply 
Area bisect the block group, pro-rate the housing data to the percentage of block group area 
located within the Affordable Housing Supply Area as discussed on page 13 under For-sale 
Units. 

Affordable Housing Supply Survey 

As noted on page three of the ECFRPC methodology, the Applicant may use government­
published housing data (e.g., census data) for a period up to two years after its publication or a 
private survey to identifY existing off-site units as part of the affordable housing supply. In 
either case, the Application for Development Approval shall provide sufficient information 
regarding the affordable housing supply to enable the Council to verifY and validate the supply 
survey. 

Rental Units 

If the Applicant is identifYing for-rent units as part of the affordable housing supply, the 
identification of such units shall be limited to those units identified by an affordable housing 
surveyor through government data sources (e.g., census data). 

After two years of the date of publication of the government data, the Applicant shall use a 
private survey to determine the vacancy rate as well as the number of vacant and occupied rental 
units. 
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Whether relying on government data or a private survey, the vacancy rate shall be the rate which 
applies to the Affordable Housing Supply Area and shall not be based on units located outside of 
said area. 

If the Applicant is using government data to identify the affordable housing supply beyond two 
years of its publication date, the government-published rent data shall be updated to reflect rents 
for the same year as the year used for the median income and the Employment Security Manual 
Report No. 202 wage data. Rents shall be updated using the annual percent change in Shelter 
costs as reported in Table 681, Consumer Price Indexes by Major Groups, as published in the 
latest available Statistical Abstract of the United States. If the Applicant is using government 
data to identify the affordable housing supply within two years of its publication date, the 
Applicant shall update government-published rent data to reflect rents for the same year as the 
year used for the median income and the applicable Employment Security Manual Report No. 
202 wage data. 

If a private survey is used to identify affordable rental units, the units shall be a "hard count" of 
all identified units. For-rent units shall not be estimated or based on a sample survey. The 
identification of affordable units shall be limited to those surveyed rental unit complexes which 
respond to the survey. Furthermore, the surveyed vacancy rate shall be based on the information 
provided by all of the responding surveyed rental unit complexes. A rate based on a sample of 
the responding surveyed rental unit complexes shall not be used. 

If a private survey is used to identify affordable rental units, the Applicant shall provide said 
survey information as per Rule 9J-2.048(5)(a) 1 , Florida Administrative Code, using the reporting 
criteria contained in Rule 9J-2.048(5)(a)2(b), and (c), Florida Administrative Code. The survey 
shall include the name and address of all surveyed rental unit complexes, total number of units 
by number of bedrooms, affordable lmits by number of bedrooms, and monthly rent by number 
of bedrooms. An aggregate vacancy rate shall be calculated for all rental units and presented in 
the affordable housing supply survey document. 

If rental units are included as part of the private affordable housing supply survey, the Applicant 
shall submit the affordable housing rental complex supply survey as part of the affordable 
housing analysis. Each surveyed rental complex shall be listed on the following form as part of 
the affordable housing supply survey. 
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Survey Date and Time: 

Complex Number: 

Complex Name: 

Complex Address: 

Complex Phone Number: 

Complex Contact Person: 

DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING SURVEY 

Total No. of Rental Units: 

Complex Vacancy Rate (%): ___________ _ 

-
Unit Type/No. Of Total No. of Units Vacant Units 
Bedrooms 

Rented by the 
Bedroom* 

-
Efficiency 

-- -
1 Bedroom 

-
2 Bedroom 

-
3 Bedroom 

~ 

etc. 

Notes: 

Monthly Rent 

*Units rented by the bedroom cannot be counted as part of the affordable housing supply. 
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If government data is used to identify affordable units, the Applicant shall provide said data in 
the Application for Development Approval. The Applicant shall provide information on the 
number of total units and for-rent units by rent range by geographic unit of aggregation as well 
as totals for the entire Affordable Housing Supply Area. If the government supply data is beyond 
two years of its publication date, the Applicant shall provide in the Application for Development 
Approval the updated rent ranges discussed above, as well as a discussion of how the rent ranges 
were updated. The Applicant shall include sufficient information to allow the verification of the 
rental range update by the Council. 

The first 5.0 percent of for-rent units shall not be counted as part of the existing supply (i.e., if 
the vacancy rate is 6.0 percent, then only the number of units equal to 1.0 percent of the 
identified rental lmits can be counted towards the existing affordable housing supply. If the 
vacancy rate is 4.0 percent, then none of the identified renter-occupied units can be counted 
towards the existing supply). The 5.0 percent set-aside shall be maintained within each salary 
mcome range. 

On-site rental units to be constructed during the project phase which is the subject of this 
analysis shall not be included in the determination of a vacancy rate for the off-site rental unit 
affordable housing supply. 

The affordable housing supply survey shall contain a map of the Affordable Housing Supply 
Area with the location of the surveyed rental unit complexes. The mapped locations shall be 
indexed to a listing of rental unit complexes by name, with the location of individual complexes 
identified on the map. 

If all or a portion of the Affordable Housing Supply Area is located within the Gainesville 
Urbanized Area, the affordable housing rental unit supply survey shall be conducted for that 
portion of the Affordable Housing Supply Area within the Gainesville Urbanized Area when the 
University of Florida is in session for either the fall or spring semester. If using government data 
two years past its publication date, (i.e., requires a private survey for the development of a 
current vacancy rate), the survey shall also be conducted when the University of Florida is in 
session for either the fall or spring semester. 

The affordable housing supply shall not include units in which bedrooms are rented separately. 
Such units are substandard units for purposes of the affordable housing supply survey. The 
affordable housing supply may include individual rental units which are not part of a rental unit 
complex. Such units shall be entered in the RSurveyOther worksheet of the NCFLHousing.xls 
workbook. 
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HUD Utility Allowances 

The utility allowances for the affordable housing analysis shall be based Section 8 utility 
allowances in effect at the time of the analysis of the public housing authority serving the local 
government of jurisdiction. If no such public housing authority or Section 8 utility allowances 
exist, the Applicant may substitute the Section 8 utility allowances of a nearby public housing 
authority. 

The rental unit utility allowance shall be an average allowance applied to all vacant affordable 
rental units within the affordable housing supply area, regardless of the number of bedrooms. 
The Applicant shall use the Utilities worksheet of the NCFLHousing.xls Excel workbook to 
determine the average utility allowance. The Applicant shall use the Bedrooms worksheet of the 
NCFLHousing.xls Excel workbook to determine the average number of bedrooms per rental unit 
for vacant affordable rental units. On-site rentallmits to be constructed during the project phase 
which is the subject of this analysis shall be included in the determination of the average number 
of bedrooms per rental unit of the rental unit affordable housing supply. 

For-Sale Units 

If the Applicant is identifying for-sale units or units sold within a recent 12-month period as per 
the ECFRPC methodology as part of the affordable housing supply, the survey shall contain a 
detailed listing of every identified for-sale unit within the Affordable Housing Supply Area, the 
price of the unit, its location, and the number of bedrooms. The supply shall be sorted by 
geographic area of aggregation (i.e. census tract, multiple listing service zone, section-township­
range, etc.). 

Identified for-sale units aggregated at the census block, census tract, Multiple Listing Service 
zone, zip code, square mile, or similar geographic aggregation system, shall be pro-rated to the 
percentage of aggregated area located within the Affordable Housing Supply Area. For example, 
if 60 percent of a census tract containing for-sale affordable housing units is located within the 
Affordable Housing Supply Area, then no more than 60 percent of these units may be counted as 
part of the for-sale affordable housing supply. The affordable housing supply analysis shall 
contain a map of the Affordable Housing Supply Area with an overlay of the geographic 
boundaries of the aggregation units. 

The affordable housing supply survey shall contain a table identifying the percentage of the 
geographic aggregation area (census tract, Multiple Listing Service zone, etc.) located within the 
Affordable Housing Supply Area, total number of units by income level (very low-, low-, and 
moderate-income) by aggregation area, and a column which is the sum of the multiplication of 
this percentage by the total number of lmits within the aggregation area as specified in Tables 
2.1,2.2 and 2.3. As indicated in Tables 2.1,2.2 and 2.3, pro-rated units shall be rounded down 
to the nearest whole number. Fractional dwelling units shall not be considered part of the 
affordable housing supply (see Attachment A). 
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Selecting a Mortgage Interest Rate 

The affordable housing supply analysis shall use a mortgage interest rate which is a current rate. 
As such, it shall be no older than the date of the preapplication conference. The selected 
mortgage rate shall be the current national average 30-year fixed rate mortgage as compiled by 
the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation. This rate can be found at http://www. 
freddiemac.com. 

Affordable Housing Units Proposed to be Constructed on the Project Site 

The Applicant may count as part of the affordable housing supply any affordable residential units 
to be constructed on the project site during the applicable project phase. If such units are 
included, they shall be clearly identified as proposed on-site units and segregated from existing 
off-site units in all applicable tables and text submitted as part of the affordable housing analysis. 
However, such units are not available to receive mitigation credits as they are not used to 
mitigate the affordable housing impacts of the project as per Rule 9J-2.04S(S)(c), Florida 
Administrative Code. 

When calculating ad valorem taxes, the Applicant shall use a single millage rate which 
represents a weighted average millage rate of the for-sale housing affordable housing supply 
located within the Affordable Housing Supply Area. The determination of a weighted average 
millage rate is implemented by the Taxes worksheet of the NCFLHousing.xls Excel workbook. 
The Taxes worksheet shall be used to determine taxes. 

Insurance 

Monthly homeowners insurance costs shall be an average of insurance rate for the county of 
project location based on insurance quotes listed on the Florida Department of Insurance 
Regulation website (http://www.shopandcomparerates.comlHOCompareRates.htm).l The 
Insurance worksheet of the NCFLHousing.xls workbook implements the determination of an 
insurance rate. The Insurance worksheet shall be used to determine the insurance rate. 

1 This site is used as the data source for insurance information as it provides a relatively large number of 
quotes based on home value, which in tum can be calculated to represent a cost per $1,000 of home sale price. 
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As per the ECFRPC methodology, private monthly mortgage insurance shall be taken into 
account in the cost of all for-sale units. The private mortgage insurance rate shall equal 
approximately III 0.5th of the monthly mortgage payment. This results in an annual private 
mortgage insurance payment which is approximately equal to 0.78 percent of the mortgage 
amount, which is generally recognized as a reasonable approximation of the private mortgage 
insurance costs? The Affordability worksheet of the NCFLHousing.xls workbook implements 
the determination of a private mortgage insurance rate. 

Excluding Housing Units Previously Included in Proximate Developments of Regional Impact 
(i.e., Preventing the Double-Counting of the Available Affordable Housing Supply by Multiple 
Developments of Regional Impact) 

As per Rule 91-2.048(5)(c)5, Florida Administrative Code, the affordable housing supply shall 
exclude housing units which have been previously included as part a Development of Regional 
Impact approved during the preceding 5 years of either: 

Housing units which have been previously included as part of the affordable housing 
supply survey of another proximate Development of Regional Impact used to meet its 
affordable housing demand which are located within the Affordable Housing Supply 
Area for the proposed development; and 

Housing units which have been previously included as part of the affordable housing 
supply survey of another proximate Development of Regional Impact used to mitigate its 
significant affordable housing impact pursuant to Rule 91-2.048(8), Florida 
Administrative Code, which are located within the Affordable Housing Supply Area of 
the proposed development.3 

Additionally, the affordable housing analyses of subsequent phases of each succeeding phase 
shall exclude from the affordable housing supply: 

Housing units included as part of the affordable housing supply survey of existing 
Developments of Regional Impact as well as Developments of Regional Impact approved 
in the future used to meet its affordable housing demand which are located within the 
Affordable Housing Supply Area of the proposed DeVelopment of Regional Impact, and 
where an affordable housing analysis was received by the Council within 5 years prior to 
the start of the subsequent phase which is the subject of the affordable housing analysis 
of the proposed Development of Regional Impact; and 

2 See http://www.westga.edu/-bquestlI997/costof.htmi, http://www.rateupdate.com/pmi.asp, and 
http://www.lstfin.com/mortgageBasics/pmi/pmiCost.html. 

3Le., units provided by the Applicant to mitigate a significant affordable housing impact. 
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Housing units included as part of the affordable housing supply survey of existing and/or 
future approved Developments of Regional Impact used to mitigate its significant 
affordable housing impact pursuant to Rule 9J-2.048(8), Florida Administrative Code, 
which are located within the Affordable Housing Supply Area of the proposed 
Development of Regional where an affordable housing analysis was received by the 
Council within five years prior to the start of the subsequent phase of the proposed 
Development of Regional Impact.4 

The Applicant shall use Attachment B, Accounting for Affordable Housing Units Reserved for 
Previously Approved Proximate Developments of Regional Impact to meet this requirement. 

DETERMINATION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING IMPACT 

The Applicant shall match affordable housing demand to supply such that the identified 
affordable housing supply is affordable to each salary income range within the very low-, low-, 
and moderate-income employee households. 

Housing units which have been previously included in an adequate housing supply survey as 
well as units used to mitigate affordable housing impact pursuant to Rule 9J-2.048(8), Florida 
Administrative Code, of other proximate Developments of Regional Impact approved during the 
preceding five years and which are located within the Affordable Housing Supply Area of the 
proposed development shall be identified and excluded from the identified affordable housing 
unit supply identified for the proposed Development of Regional Impact. 

DETERMINATION OF CUMULATIVE UNMET NEED 

The use of the word "cumulative" in Rule 9J-2.048(7), Florida Administrative Code, shall be 
applied to the entire project and shall not be limited to a single project phase. Therefore, the 
affordable housing need determined for Phase 1 shall be added to the identified housing need of 
the Phase 2 affordable housing analysis when the Phase 2 analysis is performed to determine the 
"cumulative" affordable housing impact. 

For example, should Phase 1 have a housing need of 20 households and the subsequent Phase 2 
analysis indicate a Phase 2 surplus of 20 housing units which are affordable to the housing need 
of Phase 1, the Phase 2 surplus housing units shall not be used to meet the Phase 1 housing need. 
In this case, the cumulative affordable housing need for Phase 2 remains at 20 households. In 
another example, should the Phase 1 analysis result in a housing need of 20 households and the 
Phase 2 analysis result in a Phase 2 housing need for 25 households, the cumulative affordable 
housing need through Phase 2 is the sum of the Phase 1 housing need of 20 households, plus the 
Phase 2 unmet need of25 households, for a total of 45 households. 
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In yet another example, should the analysis of Phase 1 produce an affordable housing need of 
150 households, resulting in a significant affordable housing impact where the housing need is 
mitigated in accordance with the adopted local government development order, and the 
subsequent Phase 2 analysis results in a housing need of 20 households, the Phase 1 housing 
need shall not be added to the Phase 2 unmet need. In this case, the cumulative affordable 
housing need through Phase 2 is 20 households. The Phase 1 housing need was met through 
mitigation, therefore the Phase 1 housing need equals zero. 

MITIGATING THE IDENTIFIED SIGNIFICANT AFFORDABLE HOUSING IMPACT 
AND THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING MITIGATION PLAN 

Should the Development of Regional Impact create a significant affordable housing impact, the 
Applicant shall mitigate the entire affordable housing impact of this project, and not be limited to 
that portion of the impact which is over and above the significance threshold established in Rule 
9J-2.048(7), Florida Administrative Code. The Applicant shall also include the cumulative 
impact of any unmet housing demand from the Phase 1 analysis with any unmet housing demand 
from the Phase 2 analysis in determining whether Phase 2 creates a significant affordable 
housing impact in accordance with Rule 9J-2.048(7), Florida Administrative Code. 

Should the Development of Regional Impact create a significant affordable housing impact, or 
rely upon proposed on-site dwelling units as part of the affordable housing supply without a 
guarantee of affordability to the identified affordable housing demand, and in the case of rental 
units, without a guarantee of affordability for a period of 15 years to the identified affordable 
housing demand, the absence of which would otherwise create a significant affordable housing 
impact, the Applicant shall submit an Affordable Housing Mitigation Plan as part of the 
Application for Development Approval. Should analysis of subsequent project phases create a 
significant affordable housing impact or rely on proposed on-site dwelling units as part of the 
supply in sufficient quantity which prevents triggering a significant affordable housing impact, 
the Applicant shall submit to the Council and to the local government of jurisdiction an 
Affordable Housing Mitigation Plan for review and approval prior to beginning construction of 
the applicable project phase. 

The Affordable Housing Mitigation Plan shall be prepared by the Applicant and shall address the 
method by which the project will mitigate all of its affordable housing impacts should the 
affordable housing analysis identify a significant affordable housing impact. The mitigation plan 
shall identify dollar amounts to be provided and the timing for the provision of the mitigation for 
all of its affordable housing impacts should the affordable housing analysis identify a significant 
affordable housing impact. As noted in Rule 9J-2.048 (8)(a), Florida Administrative Code, 
mitigation can be met by any of the following mitigation options: 

Mitigation Option 1. Construction of adequate housing on-site, or off-site but reasonably 
accessible to the development site, of sufficient number to equal the 
adequate housing impact identified for each salary income range within 
that stage or phase for very low-, low-, or moderate··income employee 
households; and/or 
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Mitigation Option 2. Payment to an appropriate affordable housing trust fund of funds 
dedicated to, and sufficient in amount to result in, the rehabilitation of 
substandard housing or construction of reasonably accessible housing 
units equal in number to the adequate housing impact identified for each 
salary income range within that stage or phase for very low-, low-, and 
moderate-income employee households; and/or 

Mitigation Option 3. Dedicated direct rent or ownership subsidies to the very low-, low-, and 
moderate-income employees sufficient in amount to satisfy the adequate 
housing impact identified for each salary income range within that stage or 
phase for very low-, low- and moderate-income employee households 
from unaffordable, but otherwise adequate housing units reasonably 
accessible to the development site. 

Should the mitigation plan include Mitigation Option I, the plan shall identify the location, 
number of bedrooms, and the timing (when) such units will be available for occupancy, the 
purchase price or monthly rent of the units, and clearly show how they are affordable to 
identified very low-, low-, or moderate-income employee households. The mitigation plan shall 
identify the location of these units and whether they are located within either the project site, the 
Affordable Housing Supply Area, or the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area. If rental units, the 
plan shall clearly identify how the rents will remain affordable for a I5-year period. 

Should the mitigation plan include Mitigation Option 2, the mitigation plan shall state the 
number of new units to be constructed and/or the number of substandard units to be rehabilitated 
and when such units will be available for occupancy. The mitigation plan shall identify the 
location of these units and whether they are located within either the project site, the Affordable 
Housing Supply Area, or the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area. The mitigation plan shall 
identify the number of bedrooms of each unit, the dollar amounts necessary for the 
construction/rehabilitation of the units, the methodology as well as the information source by 
which the dollar amounts were derived for both the construction of new units and/or the 
rehabilitation of existing units. The mitigation plan shall clearly identify the dollar amount to be 
donated, the timing of flmd transfers, the name of affordable housing trust fund to receive the 
funds, and/or the applicable local government or private non-profit corporation who will 
administer the funds. The mitigation plan shall also identify the purchase price or monthly rent 
of the units, and clearly show how they are affordable to identified very low-, low-, or moderate­
income employee households. If rental units are used, the plan shall clearly identify how the 
rents will remain affordable for a IS-year period. 

The Affordable Housing Mitigation Area shall be that area which is the smaller geographic area 
of the combination of geographic areas representing a I5-mile driving distance or a 25·minute 
peak-hour commute from the project site. Should the Applicant mitigate its significant 
affordable housing impact in a manner which relies on the provision of units within the 
Affordable Housing Mitigation Area, the Applicant shall submit a map of the Affordable 
Housing Supply Mitigation Area at a scale of I inch to 2 miles and shall clearly delineate the 
Affordable Housing Mitigation Area using color, shading, or textures. The Applicant may 
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submit additional copies of the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area at a different scale. The 
map shall also include section-township-range lines and numbers, a scale, a north arrow, all 
applicable local government jurisdictional boundaries, and major roads. 

Regardless of the methodology used to determine the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area, the 
Council may use Google Maps to determine whether the identified affordable housing supply is 
located within the Affordable Housing Supply Area. Should Google Maps indicate that 
individual affordable housing units are located farther than either a IS-mile driving distance or a 
25-minute commute time from the project site, the Council may remove such units from the 
Affordable Housing Supply, unless sufficient information is provided by the Applicant by which 
the Council can verify and validate that the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area was determined 
in accordance with one of the methodologies described herein. 

Should the mitigation plan include Mitigation Option 3, the mitigation plan shall identify how 
the development subsidy program will be administered. The mitigation plan shall identify the 
location of these units and whether they are located within either the project site or the 
Affordable Housing Supply Area. The Applicant may tum the administration of this program 
over to another entity, such as the local government of jurisdiction, a local public housing 
authority or similar governmental or private non-profit organization, which shall be identified in 
the mitigation plan. The mitigation plan shall identify dollar amounts to be provided by the 
Applicant to the entity. 

Should the mitigation plan include the portion of Mitigation Option 3 whereby the Applicant 
makes a direct payment to an appropriate affordable housing trust fund, the Applicant shall 
identify the dollar amount of mitigation as per NCFLHousing.xls workbook! The workbook 
identifies the amount of money needed to mitigate the significant affordable housing need in 
accordance with Rule 9J-2.048(8)(a)3, Florida Administrative Code. It identifies what 
households which comprise the unmet affordable housing need can afford to pay compared to the 
price of the least-expensive, although unaffordable but available for-sale and rental housing 
supply located within the Affordable Housing Supply Area. The difference between these two 
sums is the amount of money which will make the least expensive available housing supply 
affordable to the unmet affordable housing demand. 

As per Rule 9J-2.048(8)(c), Florida Administrative Code, as an incentive to promote the co­
location of affordable housing in close proximity with employment, and in recognition that such 
co-location also reduces impacts to transportation, air quality, and energy usage, the following 
credits against the mitigation requirements for the affordable housing need of this section shall 
be given for the developer provision of affordable housing units based on the distance of these 
units from the development site and the availability of direct mass transit facilities: 

1. Onsite Provision. Each very low-, low- or moderate-income adequate housing 
unit provided on-site shall be counted as mitigation for 1.5 units of that stage or 
phase's applicable very low-, low- or moderate-income affordable housing need 
within the same salary income range. 
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2. Direct Mass Transit Within the Affordable Housing Supply Area Provision. Each 
very low-, low-, or moderate-income affordable housing unit provided within the 
Affordable Housing Supply Area that is connected to the development site by a 
daily operating direct mass transit system shall be counted as mitigation for 1.25 
units of that phase's applicable very low-, low-, or moderate-income affordable 
housing need within the same salary income range. 

3. Outside the Affordable Housing Supply Area Provision. 

a. No more than 50 percent of a developments affordable housing need may 
be cumulatively satisfied by the provision of units within the Affordable 
Housing Mitigation Area under provisions b. and c., below. 

b. No Direct Mass Transit Provision. Each very low-, low-, or moderate­
income affordable housing unit provided within the Affordable Housing 
Mitigation Area shall be counted as mitigation for 0.30 units of that 
phase's applicable very low-, low-, or moderate-income affordable 
housing need within the same salary income range. 

c. Direct Mass Transit Outside of the Affordable Housing Supply Area 
Provision. Each very low-, low-, or moderate-income affordable housing 
unit provided within the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area and which is 
connected to the development site by a daily operating direct mass transit 
system shall be counted as mitigation for 0.50 units of that phase's 
applicable very low-, low-, or moderate-income affordable housing need 
within the same salary income range. 

However, mitigation credits are not provided to developer-provided affordable housing units 
which are not needed/used to mitigate the affordable housing impacts of the development. 
Excess developer-provided affordable housing units may be used to mitigate unmet need in the 
next phase, provided that such units are available (i.e., vacant) when needed in the next phase to 
mitigate said unmet need. Additionally, such units are eligible to receive mitigation credits per 
Rule 9J-2.048(8)(c), Florida Administrative Code which can be used to mitigate the unmet need 
of the next phase, and are accounted for in the CreditPrior worksheet of the NCFLHousing.xls 
Excel workbook. 

Either the mitigation plan or the monitoring report, as applicable, shall document the 
implementation of the mitigation plan. Either the mitigation plan or the monitoring report, as 
applicable, shall identify the number of affordable housing units provided to the identified 
demand by tenure, location (located within the project site, the Affordable Housing Supply Area, 
or the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area), and number of bedrooms. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING TABLES 
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TABLE 2.1 

PRO-RATA ADJUSTMENT TO FOR-SALE AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS 
BASED ON PERCENTAGE OF MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE ZONE WITHIN THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY AREA 

VERY LOW-INCOME LEVEL 

MLS Percentage of MLS Number of Affordable Pro-Rata Adjusted Number of Affordable ! 
Zone Zone Withm For-Sale UnIts by Salary Income Range For-Sale Units I 

Affordable Housmg 

$7,500 - I $10,000- $12,500 I $15,000 Supply Area $0 - $17,500 $20,000 $0 - $7,500 - $10,000- $12,500 $15,000 $17,500 $20,000 I 7,500 10,000 I 12,500 - 15,000 I _ 17,500 - 20,000 - 22,350 $7,500 10,000 12,500 - 15,000 - 17,500 - 20,000 - 22,350 

530 10.0% 10 12 15 20 I 5 37 1 1 1 2 0 0 3 

620 40.0% 20 24 30 40 2 10 74 8 9 12 16 0 4 29 

I 
710 100.0% 3 6 90 I 0 0 3 3 6 90 I 0 0 3 

730 
I 

85.0% I 45 0 32 16 1 7 9 38 0 27 13 0 6 7 

740 100.0% 0 0 5 7 37 98 o ! 0 0 5 7 37 98 0 

810 ' 100.0% 2 6 9 14 31 2 7 2 6 9 14 31 2 7 

830 67.0% 5 6 8 10 0 3 42 3 4 5 6 0 2 28 

990 75.0% 4 12 18 39 109 32 7 3 9 13 29 81 24 5 

Total 89 I 66 207 147 181 157 179 58 35 162 88 ! 149 136 82 
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TABLE 2.2 

PRO-RATA ADJUSTMENT TO FOR-SALE AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS 
BASED ON PERCENTAGE OF MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE ZONE WITHIN THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY AREA 

LOW-INCOME LEVEL 

MLS Percentage of MLS Number of Affordable Pro-Rata Adjusted Number of Affordable 
Zone Zone Within For-Sale Units by Salary Income Range For-Sale Units 

Affordable Housing 
Supply Area $22,350 - $25,000 - $27,500 - $30,000 - $32,500 - $22,350 - $25,000 - $27,500 - $30,000 - $32,500 -

25,000 27,500 30,000 32,500 35,750 25,000 27,500 30,000 32,500 35,750 

530 10.0% 14 18 20 22 11 1 1 2 2 1 

620 40.0% 4 2 3 4 20 1 0 1 1 8 

710 100.0% 31 16 9 I 21 0 31 16 9 21 I 0 
I 

730 85.0% 4 5 0 36 4 3 4 0 30 3 

740 100.0% 10 6 52 17 23 10 6 52 17 23 

810 100.0% 12 66 19 4 34 12 66 19 4 34 

830 67.0% 8 36 28 0 10 5 24 18 I 0 6 

990 75.0% 14 21 81 9 19 10 15 60 6 14 

Total 97 170 212 I 113 121 73 132 161 I 81 89 
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TABLE 2.3 

PRO-RATA ADJUSTMENT TO FOR-SALE AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS 
BASED ON PERCENTAGE OF MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE ZONE WITHIN THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY AREA 

MODERATE-INCOME LEVEL 

MLS Percentage of Number of Affordable Pro-Rata Adjusted Number of Affordable 
Zone MLS Zone For-Sale Units by Salary Income Range For-Sale Units 

Withm , 
$42,500 I $45,000 Affordable $35.750 $37,500 $40.000 $42.500 $45,000 $47.500 I $50,000 $35,750 $37.500 $40.000 $47,500 $50,000 

Housmg Supply - 37,500 - 40,000 - 42.500 - 45.000 - 47,500 - 50.000 - 53,650 - 37,500 - 40,000 - 42.500 - 45,000 - 47,500 - 50,000 - 53,650 
Area 

530 10.0% 210 122 115 35 14 0 421 21 12 11 3 1 0 42 

620 40.0% 14 14 39 0 26 107 34 5 5 15 0 10 42 13 

710 100.0% 30 69 143 48 9 0 45 30 69 143 48 9 0 45 

730 85.0% 4 56 359 14 85 39 32 3 47 305 11 72 33 27 
, 

740 100.0% 4 6 9 36 421 18 9 4 6 9 36 421 18 9 

810 100.0% 1 56 78 I 137 48 0 0 1 56 78 137 48 0 o • 
830 67.0% 24 156 59 0 34 0 54 16 104 39 0 22 0 36 

990 75.0% 9 17 75 36 19 320 70 6 12 56 27 14 240 52 

Total 296 496 877 306 656 i 484 665 86 311 656 262 597 333 224 
.......... 
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ATTACHMENT B 
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PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PROXIMATE 

DEVELOPMENTS OF REGIONAL IMPACT 
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ATTACHMENT B 
ACCOUNTING FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS RESERVED FOR 

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PROXIMATE DRIs 

OVERVIEW 

As per Rule 9J-2.048(5)(c)5, FAC, the affordable housing supply shall exclude dwelling units 
which have been previously included as part of the affordable housing supply of proximate DRls 
approved during the preceding 5 years located within the reasonably accessible contour of the 
DRI which is the subject of this Agreement. The accounting process for affordable housing units 
previously included in proximate DRIs involves three major steps: 

Accounting for Excess Units Included in the Affordable Housing Supply Survey of 
Previously Approved Proximate DRIs; 

Assignment of affordable housing supply located in overlapping areas of a previously 
approved proximate DRls; and 

Adjusting the housing prices of previously approved proximate DRls to reflect housing 
prices of the affordable housing survey year of the proposed DRI. 

These major issues are addressed and implemented through four tables which determine the 
affordable housing supply located in overlapping affordable housing supply areas which must be 
reserved for previously approved proximate DRls, and, therefore, excluded from the affordable 
housing supply of the proposed DRI. 

MAJOR CONCEPTS 

Accounting for Excess Units Included in the Affordable Housing Supply Survey of the 
Previously Approved Proximate DRI 

If the previously approved proximate DRI affordable housing supply survey is limited to just the 
minimum number of affordable housing units necessary to meet its demand, then all of the 
overlapping units are considered to be part of its affordable housing supply. However, this is 
usually not the case. Instead, affordable housing supply surveys typically report a deficit of units 
within certain salary income ranges, and a surplus of lmits in other salary income ranges. Excess 
units are not needed by the previously approved DRI and are therefore available to meet the 
affordable housing demands of other DRIs. 
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For example, assuming an affordable housing supply survey for a previously approved DRl 
identified within the $15,000 - $17,500 salary income range demand for 75 units, a supply 250 
affordable units, and that the area of overlap contains 100 of these units. Since the previously­
approved DRl had 150 units outside the overlap area, its entire demand could have been satisfied 
by units located outside the area of overlap, thereby allowing the proposed DRI to include all 
100 housing units within the overlap area as part of its affordable housing supply. The number 
of excess units within this salary income range for the previously approved DRI is reduced by 
100. The 100-unit reduction must be noted and recorded should yet a future proposed DRI 
overlap the affordable housing area of the previously-approved DR!. If the 100-unit reduction is 
not recorded for the previously approved DRI, then these 100 units may be double-counted by 
the second proposed DR!. 

Assignment of Affordable Housing Supply in Overlapping Areas of a Previously Approved 
Proximate DRI 

If both surveys identify affordable housing supply using address, parcel number, or other 
identification system which identifies specific units, and if the specific units are identified in 
both affordable housing supply surveys, then the duplicate units located in the area of overlap 
cannot be counted as part of the affordable housing supply of the proposed DR!. However, the 
exclusion of duplicate units is not as clear cut when the affordable housing supply is identified at 
an area level, such as census block, census tract, or multiple listing service zone, since the exact 
address of the identified units is unknown. 

If both surveys used an area-level method of identification of affordable housing supply, were 
conducted on the same day, and identified the same number of vacant affordable housing units 
within the overlap area, it would be reasonable to assume that both surveys had identified the 
same units within the area of overlap. Therefore, all of the affordable housing identified in the 
overlap area by the proposed DRI should be excluded and reserved for the proximate DR!. 
However, as the interval of time between the two surveys increases, the previously approved 
proximate DRI undergoes construction and generates demand for affordable housing. As 
demand is generated, its identified affordable housing supply is occupied by its lower-income 
employees. 

Assuming one-fifth of the previously approved proximate DRI is constructed each year, the 
number of affordable housing units in the overlap area needed by the previously approved 
proximate DRI is reduced by one-fifth annually, until after five years, all of the identified lmits 
are occupied by employees of the previously approved proximate DRl. Therefore, every year 
which passes between the affordable housing surveys of the proposed DRI and the proximate 
DRI reduces the likelihood of the overlapping units being the same units. 
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Therefore, this Agreement allows, with modifications as addressed later, the assignment of 20 
percent per year of area-identified duplicate affordable housing supply within overlap areas to be 
assigned to the proposed DR!. For example, if two years have passed between the two 
affordable housing surveys, then 40 percent of the duplicate overlapping area units can be 
assigned to the proposed DRl. If four years have passed, then 80 percent of the overlap area 
lmits can be assigned to the proposed DRI. If five years have passed, then all of the units can be 
assigned to the proposed DRl. 

One case where the supply of the previously approved DRI within the overlap area is not reduced 
by 20 percent per year is when the demand exceeds supply. In this case, the demand is reduced 
by 20 percent per year. When the reduction in demand equals or exceeds the identified supply, 
then the corresponding supply is reduced accordingly. 

Adjusting the Housing Prices of the Previously Approved Proximate DRI to Reflect 
Housing Prices of the Affordable Housing Survey Year of the Proposed DRI 

Once the overlapping affordable housing supply reserved for the previously approved proximate 
DR! is identified, adjustments must be made to reflect changes in housing costs which have 
occurred between the affordable housing survey years of the two DRIs. Once the cost of the 
reserved affordable housing supply is adjusted, it is then re-assigned to the applicable salary 
income ranges of the proposed DR! affordable housing analysis and removed from the identified 
affordable housing supply of the proposed DRl. 

TABLES 

Four tables are used to determine the number of affordable housing units within the area of 
overlap which must be reserved for the previously approved proximate DR!. The following 
section describes each table and how it implements the major concepts discussed above. 

Table A 

Table A identifies an interim number of for-rent and for-sale affordable housing units by salary 
income range identified in a hypothetical, previously-approved DR! (hereafter referred to as the 
Flamingo Mall DRI). Essentially, the table reduces the original Flamingo Mall DRI affordable 
housing supply to take into account housing units used by DR!s approved during the intervening 
period of time between approval of Flamingo Mall DRI and submittal of the proposed DRI. 
Once removed, the modified Flamingo Mall DR! affordable housing supply is used in Table B as 
the basis for determining the minimum number of affordable housing supply units needed to 
meet the affordable housing demand of the Flamingo Mall DRI, as well as to determine the 
number of excess Flamingo Mall DRI affordable housing supply units which can be used by the 
proposed DR!. 
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Table A is comprised of four major sections. The first section identifies the salary income 
ranges, median home prices, median monthly rents, and number of affordable for-sale and rental 
units from the Flamingo Mall DRI affordable housing supply analysis. The second section 
classifies the Flamingo Mall DRI affordable housing supply by number of housing units located 
within the area of overlap with the proposed DRI. The third section of the table identifies 
Flamingo DRI affordable housing supply which were used by other, previously-approved DRIs. 
If any such units were used, the net effect is to reduce the number of excess units of affordable 
housing supply associated with the Flamingo Mall DRI. The fourth section of the table contains 
the results of the subtractions. 

In Table A, below, some affordable housing units associated with the Flamingo Mall DRI have 
been used by other previously approved DRIs. These units must first be removed from the 
original Flamingo Mall DRI affordable housing supply survey before consideration of the 
overlap area between the proposed DRI and the Flamingo Mall DR!. Otherwise double-counting 
of the affordable housing supply may occur. An example of the subtraction process for one 
salary income range follows. 

The $8,250 - $9,999 salary income range identifies 86 for-sale units and 9 rental units as part of 
the Flamingo Mall DRI affordable housing supply. Section 3 of the table indicates that 24 ofthe 
for-sale units and all 9 rental units have been consumed by prior DRIs with affordable housing 
supply areas which overlap the Flamingo Mall DRI affordable housing supply area. Therefore, 
the net total for-sale units in this salary income range is 62. Since all of the rental units were 
consumed by prior DRIs, none of the 9 overlapping Flamingo Mall DRI rental units are available 
to meet the needs of either the Flamingo Mall DRI or the proposed DR!. Section 2 of the table 
indicates that 23 of the identified for-sale units contained in the affordable housing survey of the 
Flamingo Mall DRI overlap the affordable housing supply area of the proposed DRI (see column 
titled "Units Overlapping Proposed DRI, Units, For Sale Units). Since the number of net units, 
62, is greater than the number of Flamingo Mall DRI for-sale units located in the overlap area, 
there is no need to reduce the identified supply of available for-sale units within the overlap area 
of the Flamingo Mall DRI, 23, since all of its for-sale housing supply, 86, less for-sale units 
consumed by prior DRIs, 24, is greater than the number of units identified in the area of overlap 
between the proposed DRI and the Flamingo Mall DR!. This process is repeated for each salary 
income range. The remaining units, referred to as "net units" are the remaining unused 
affordable housing units associated with the Flamingo Mall DRI available to meet its affordable 
housing demand the Flamingo Mall DRI, (and, possibly, the proposed DRI within the area of 
overlap) and are carried forward to Table B. 
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2002 2002 Total 

Salary Income Range Median Median For-sale 

Home Monthly For-sale Units Used by 

Prrce Rent Units Other ORis 

Very Low-Income 

55.750 $8.249 $27.187 516 

8.250 9.999 34.783 171 85 24 

10.000 12.499 43.232 211 74 3 0 

12.500 14.999 53.327 258 107 19 2 

15,000 17,281 62,545 305 143 27 2 

17,262 18.351 69.846 343 132 26 

16.352 19.999 70.006 352 97 60 

20.000 21.913 78.346 398 234 42 4 

21.914 22.926 81,542 423 178 103 0 

22.927 24,049 61.967 436 14 10 

Low-Income 

24.050 24.999 85,698 460 198 100 

25.000 26.923 91.514 492 205 39 

26.924 28.172 95.665 517 243 113 

26.173 29.999 98,975 539 305 237 

30,000 31.931 108.193 586 453 260 

31.932 33.181 112,421 611 147 56 

33.182 34.999 115.655 633 219 139 

35.000 36.939 123.994 680 379 208 

36.940 37.809 128,299 706 246 135 

37,810 38.480 128.998 712 38 28 

f...,lod9rate-lncome 0 

38,481 39.999 131.853 736 143 90 

40.000 41.949 138.920 773 365 218 

41.950 43,199 143,300 800 158 93 

43.200 44.999 146.382 820 67 26 

45.000 46.480 155,599 867 349 199 

46,481 47.300 155.871 876 0 0 

47.301 48.985 163.061 914 185 73 

48.986 50,235 163,372 923 

50,236 51.966 170.522 961 207 102 

51.967 53.216 175,057 988 834 807 

53,217 54.999 177.984 1.008 485 469 

55.000 57.499 187.202 1.055 632 555 0 0 

57,500 57.720 191.810 1.082 590 568 0 0 
Above Moderate-Income 

57.721 + 194,210+ 1,265 + 
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Table B 

Table B converts the net housing units associated with the Flamingo Mall DRI from Table A into 
an interim number of affordable housing units which must be reserved for it, and therefore, 
excluded from the affordable housing supply of the proposed DRI. The identified reserved 
housing units are considered interim as additional adjustments must still be made in Tables C 
and D. Table B consists of four sections. A detailed explanation of each section of Table B 
follows. 

Affordable Housing Demand and Supply of the Previously Approved Proximate DRI 

The first section of Table B identifies, by salary income range, the affordable housing demand of 
the Flamingo Mall DRI as well as the net total and overlapping affordable housing supply units 
identified in Table A. The section concludes by subtracting Flamingo Mall DRI demand from its 
net supply. The process of subtraction is the same as used in Table 5 of the Agreement to 
determine discrete and cumulative surplus and/or deficiency. 

Affordable housing demand, as expressed by number of households, is subtracted from the net 
affordable housing supply for each salary income range. The result is shown in the 
Surplus/(Deficiency) columns. For the $8,250 - $9,999 salary income range, 43 households are 
subtracted from 62 off-site for-sale dwelling units. The result reveals a surplus supply of 19 
dwelling units affordable to this salary income range. Since this is the lowest salary income 
range, the surplus 19 units are also affordable to households in all other salary income ranges. 
The 19 surplus units are noted in both the Discrete and Cumulative columns under the 
Surplus/Deficiency heading. 

In the next income range, $10,000 - $12,499, the number of households exceeds the affordable 
housing supply by 11. Therefore, the previously identified 18 net surplus units is reduced by 11 
units from the prior salary income range, showing a cumulative surplus of 8 units. 

The next salary income range, $12,500 - $14,999, has a net deficit of84 dwelling units. Demand 
for these households can be partially supplied by the 8 remaining surplus units, since they are 
affordable to households within the higher salary income range. A deficit of 84 units is noted in 
the Discrete column while the Cumulative column drops from a surplus of 8 units to a deficit of 
76 units. 

The $15,000 - $17,281 salary income range has a 158 unit deficiency and is so noted in the 
Discrete column. No available affordable housing supply exists for these units. Therefore, the 
Cumulative Deficit is increased to 234 units. 

The $17,282 - $18,351 salary income range has a surplus supply of 90 dwelling units. These 
units cannot be used to meet the unmet cumulative demand as they are not affordable to 
households in the lower salary income ranges. Therefore, the cumulative deficit remains at 234. 
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The $18,352 - $19,999 salary income range has a deficit of 109 units. Demand for 90 of these 
households is supplied by the 90 surplus units associated with the $17,282 - $18,351 salary 
income range, resulting in a net deficit of 24 units. Therefore, the cumulative deficit increases 
by 24 units to 253. 

This process is repeated through all salary income ranges within the three income classes (very 
low-, low- and moderate-income). 

Units Available and Used for Mitigation of Significant Affordable Housing Impact of the 
Previously Approved Proximate DRI 

In addition to affordable housing units used by Flamingo Mall DRI to meet a portion of its 
demand, the Flamingo Mall DR! also used some of its surplus unaffordable but available housing 
units to mitigate at least some of its significant affordable housing impact in accordance with 
Rule 9J-2.048(a)3, F AC. Therefore, housing units used to mitigate impacts in accordance with 
this Rule must also be reserved for the Flamingo Mall DR! and cannot be considered excess units 
available to be used as part of the affordable housing supply of the proposed DRI. Therefore, the 
second section of Table B removes units used by the Flamingo Mall DRI for mitigation and 
assigns as many of the remaining excess units as possible to the area of overlap between the 
Flamingo Mall DR! and the proposed DR!. The resulting numbers are interim in nature as 
additional adjustments must be made based on whether the units in the area of overlap are 
identified by address or by area. 

The process for removing housing units used for mitigation is similar to Table 6 of the 
Agreement, where the remaining unmitigated need is met by the remaining affordable housing 
supply. The first step in this section of the table is to determine the number of units available for 
mitigation. The salary income ranges between $5,750 - $8,249 through $18,352 - $19,999 have 
no for-sale or rental units available for mitigation, as all of their units are used to meet the 
affordable housing demand. Therefore, the columns which identify for-sale and rental units 
available and used for mitigation equal 0 for these salary income ranges. Since there are no 
excess units in these salary income ranges, the column titled "Preliminary Excess For-sale Units" 
is 0 for these salary income ranges. Similarly, since no rental units are identified for these salary 
income ranges, the column titled "Preliminary Excess Rental Units" is also O. Since no units are 
available, the remaining unmet need column remains at 253 through all three salary income 
ranges. 

The $20,000 - $21,913 salary income range has an excess of 108 for-sale units which were not 
used to meet the affordable housing demand and is so noted in the column titled, "For-sale Units 
Available for Mitigation." All of these units are used to mitigate the unmet affordable housing 
need, and is subtracted from the 253 housing unit deficit in the column titled, "Remaining Unmet 
Need." resulting in a remaining deficit of 145 units. Since all of the excess units were used to 
mitigate its unmet need, the preliminary excess for-sale units for this salary income range is 0, 
and is so noted in the column titled, "Preliminary Excess For-sale Units." 
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The $25,000 - $26,923 salary income range has an excess of 121 for-sale units and 16 rental 
units. The Flamingo Mall DRI chose to mitigate its remaining 53 units of unmitigated need by 
using 53 for-sale units (note: The Flamingo Mall DRI could have used a combination of for-sale 
and rental units, but chose to use all for-sale units, in this case). Therefore, the column titled 
"Preliminary Excess For-sale Units" equals 68 (121 for sale units available for mitigation less 53 
for-sale units used for mitigation), and the column titled "Preliminary Excess Rental Units" 
equals 16. This process is repeated for all salary income ranges. 

Overlapping Units Reserved for the Flamingo Mall DRI 

The third section of Table B identifies units within the area of overlap which must be reserved 
for the Flamingo Mall DRl. They represent units which must be removed from the overlapping 
affordable housing supply of the proposed DRl. The identification is considered preliminary as 
additional adjustments must be made based on whether the units in the area of overlap are 
addressed-matched as duplicate units or whether they are area-matched as duplicate units. 

The determination of these units in Table B is described as follows. The net overlapping for-sale 
and rental units identified in the first section of the table for salary income ranges from $5,750 -
$8,249 through $24,050 - $24,999 is carried over to the reserved overlapping units columns, 
since all of these units were used by the Flamingo DRl to meet its affordable housing demand. 
In other words, Flamingo Mall DRl had no additional units within these salary income ranges 
located outside the area of overlap which could have been used to swap with these overlapping 
units. Therefore, all of these units must be reserved for the Flamingo Mall DRI. 

The $25,000 - $26,923 salary income range has 68 preliminary excess for-sale units and 16 
preliminary excess rental units. However, none of these units are located within the area of 
overlap. Therefore, the number of units in the columns titled reserved overlapping for-sale and 
rental units is o. 

As with the $25,000 - $26,923 salary income range, the $26,924 - $28,172 and the $28,173 -
$29,999 salary income ranges have no net overlapping units. Therefore, no units are served for 
these two salary income ranges in the columns titled reserved overlapping for-sale and rental 
units columns. 

The $31,932 - $33,181 salary income range contains 91 for-sale units, of which 10 are identified 
as located within the overlap area. This salary income range has a discrete deficit of 17 
affordable housing units and no units available for mitigation. Therefore, the 10 overlapping 
units are identified in the reserved overlapping for-sale units column. 
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The $36,940 - $37,809 salary income range contains 111 for-sale units, of which 25 are 
identified as located within the overlap area. Additionally, the salary income range also has 37 
vacant rental units, of which none are located within the area of overlap. The salary income 
range has a discrete surplus of 90 affordable housing units, of which 53 for-sale units and all 37 
vacant rental units are available for mitigation. None of these units were used by the Flamingo 
Mall DRI to mitigate their affordable housing impacts, as indicated by the zeros in the columns 
titled for-sale and rental units used for mitigation. Therefore, the salary income range has 53 
preliminary excess for-sale units and 37 preliminary vacant rental units. This process of 
allocation is repeated for all salary income ranges. 

Address-Matched and Area-Matched Affordable Housing Supply Units and Interim 
Overlapping Affordable Housing Supply Reserved for the Flamingo Mall DR! 

The final section of the table takes into account the reservation of affordable housing supply 
where both the proposed DRI and the Flamingo Mall DRI identify for-sale units by parcel 
number or address, and where both surveys identify rental unit complexes by name. If either the 
proposed DRI or the previously approved proximate DRI did not identify for-sale units by a 
unique identifier, such as address or parcel number, then the first column, titled "For-sale Units 
in Overlap Area with Same Address" would be blank. Similarly, if either of the DRIs did not 
identify rental complexes by name, then the second column, titled "Rental Units in Overlap Area 
in Same Rental Complex" would also be blank. In this example, Table B assumes that the for­
sale portions of the affordable housing supply surveys for both DRIs identify units by address 
and that rental units are identified by rental complex, but not by unique rental unit identifiers 
(such as apartment numbers). 

Having an exact address match between the two DRI affordable housing surveys for for-sale 
units in the overlap area is significant as such units may be required to be treated differently than 
overlapping units identified at an area level such as census tract, block group, or multiple listing 
service zone. Having the same rental complex in both surveys is significant, even if the exact 
addresses of the vacant rental units is unknown. Should the two surveys not identify the same 
rental complexes within the area of overlap, it is reasonable to assume that they have not 
identified the same rental units. In other words, if both affordable housing surveys identified 
rental units within the overlap area, but do not identify the same rental unit complexes, then each 
DRI is using different rental units as part of its affordable housing supply and there is no need to 
reserve any of these rental units for the Flamingo Mall DRI. Similarly with for-sale units, if the 
two DRIs do not contain the same units within the area of overlap, then each DRI is using 
different for-sale units for its affordable housing supply and there is no need to reserve any of 
these for-sale units for the Flamingo Mall DRI. 

A careful examination of the affordable housing supply surveys for matching units is reported in 
the first two columns of this section. The last two columns of the section report an interim 
overlapping housing supply reserved for the Flamingo Mall DRI. The data reported in these two 
columns are used in Tables C and D to adjust these values to take into account the time lapse 
between the two affordable housing supply surveys. 

B-9 



In this example the for-sale units of both affordable housing surveys are address-matched, and 
the rental complex surveys are marched by rental complex name but not by a unique identifier 
for each vacant rental unit (i.e., apartment number). Therefore, the last two columns report the 
same values as the first two columns of this section, provided the number of reserved 
overlapping for-sale and/or rental units is equal to or greater than the number of for sale units 
with the same address in the overlap area and/or rental units in the same rental complex. If the 
two affordable housing surveys had matched both for-sale and rental units using area-matching, 
then the last two columns of this section would report the data contained in the last two columns 
of section 3 without further modification. 

Examination of the $8,250 - $9,999 salary income range reveals 23 preliminary reserved for-sale 
units in the area of overlap as per the column titled "Reserved Overlapping For-sale Units". 
Without the for-sale unit address-matching affordable housing supply surveys, all 23 units must 
be reserved for the Flamingo Mall DRl and the proposed DRl would have to reduce its identified 
number of for-sale units by 23. However, the number of address-matched for-sale units in both 
DRl housing surveys is only 12, as identified in the column titled "For-sale Units in Overlap 
Area with Same Address." Therefore, 11 of the 23 units do not have the same address and are 
not used to meet the affordable housing demand of both DRls. As a result, the second to last 
column in the table identifies 12 interim overlapping for-sale units as reserved for the Flamingo 
Mall DRl. 

The $20,000 - $21,913 salary income range identifies 14 preliminary reserved overlapping rental 
units in the last column ofthe third section of the table. Without the rental unit complex surveys, 
all 14 units must be reserved for the Flamingo Mall DR! and the proposed DRI would be 
required to reduce its identified number of rental units by 14. However, the number of surveyed 
rental units in the overlap area which, in both DRl rental surveys are located within the same 
rental complex is 0, (as identified in the second column of the fourth section of the table, which 
is titled, "Rental Units in Overlap Area in Same Rental Complex). As a result, it is clear that, for 
this salary income range, the rental units identified in the two rental surveys were unduplicated 
units. Therefore, no rental unit reduction is necessary for the proposed DRl within this salary 
income range, and the last column of the table identifies 0 interim overlapping rental units in the 
overlap area reserved for the Flamingo DRl for this salary income range. 

The $30,000 - $31,931 salary income range identifies 5 for sale-units with the same address in 
the area of overlap between the two DRls. However, none of these units are identified in the 
second half of this section as interim overlapping for sale units reserved for the Flamingo Mall 
DR!. This is because the next to last column of the third section, titled, "Reserved Overlapping 
For-sale Units" does not indicate a need to reserve any of these units, as the Flamingo Mall DRl 
affordable housing demand for this salary income range can be met by other units located outside 
the area of overlap. This process is repeated for all salary income ranges. 
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TABLE B 
IDENTIFICATION OF IIfTERIM OVERLAPPING RESERVED AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY FOR A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PROXIMATE DRI 

Flamingo Man ORI 

Salary income Range Households 
Flamingo 

Low H, h DRI Units 
Very LOYHflCOme 

$5.750 $0.249 527,187 516 
8.250 9,999 34,703 171 43 

10.000 12.499 "3.232 211 82 
12.500 14,999 53,327 258 172 -84 
15.000 17,281 62,545 305 274 116 ~158 

17.282 10.351 69,846 3,3 17 106 98 
18.352 19.999 70,006 352 146 37 37 ~105 

-

249

1 

O· 0 

gl 
37 

20,000 21.913 78.346 398 84 192 13 99 13 121 ~253 ····108 ::-.:-." 0 99 
21.914 22.926 81,542 423 32 75 60 50 2' 109 -253' 43. '. :-:-:'56 : 0 56 
22.927 24.049 81,967 436 51 0 -47 

Low~mcom8 

24.050 24.999 85,698 460 54 96 76 44 
01 

76 
25,000 26,n3 91.514 492 45 .66 16 0 137 :::·.16 0 
26.924 28,172 95,685 517 68 130 0 62 
28,173 29.999 98,975 539 38 68 0 30 
30,000 31,931 108,193 586 48 193 34 145 
31.932 33.181 112,421 611 108 91 10 -17 

01 

10 
33,182 34,999 115,G55 633 80 80 23 0 ... 6 23 
35.000 35.939 123,994 680 76 171 14 0 109 ji 0 
36,940 37.809 128,299 706 58 111 37 25 90 0 
37.810 38,480 128,998 712 42 10 16 -16 .. 0 35 

Modora!e~lncome 

38,481 39,999 131,853 738 26 53 1 53 28 01 26 
40.000 41.9-19 138,920 773 .8 147 20 149 
41,950 43,199 1-13.300 BOO 33 65 18 13 50 
43,200 44,999 146,382 820 12 41 31 23 60 
45.000 46,480 155.599 867 7 150 23 58 166 
46.481 47.300 155,871 876 20 0 -20 

01 
20 

47.301 48.985 163,061 914 112 23 108 <g 48.900 50,235 163.372 923 37 0 -33 37 
50.236 51,966 170,522 961 2 105 13 38 116 
51.967 53216 175,057 986 31 27 0 -4 
53,217 54,999 177,984 1,008 1 16 15 
55.000 S7.4gg 187.202 1,055 0 77 32 82 
57.500 57.720 191,810 1,082 26 22 12 -4 -2531 0 O· O· , .. 0.' a . O· .. 01 16 
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Table C 

The Flamingo Mall DRl affordable housing survey was conducted in 2002. The affordable 
housing survey for the proposed DRl was conducted in 2005. Table C adjusts the monthly rent 
and price of Flamingo Mall DRI reserved for-sale and rental units identified in the last two 
columns of Table B to reflect 2005 prices. The year 2002 for-sale unit prices are adjusted using 
the median sales price of existing single-family homes by selected metropolitan areas as reported 
in the Statistical Abstract ofthe United States. Since the Statistical Abstract did not contain data 
for year 2003 through 2005, for-sale unit prices for these years are adjusted using median sales 
price of existing single-family homes for metropolitan areas as reported by the national 
Association of Realtors. Rental unit monthly rent adjustments are based on Bureau of Labor 
Statistics, Rent of Primary Residence, Southern Urban, Not Seasonally Adjusted Series. For 
example, the median sales price of the two reserved for-sale units identified in $8,250 - $9,999 
salary income range in Table C for the Flamingo Mall DRI is $34,783. However, in 2005, the 
value of the units is estimated to be $62,367. If home prices have risen at a faster rate than 
wages, these units may no longer be affordable to households in the lowest salary income range. 

The last two columns of Table C re-assign the reserved, 2005 price-adjusted, housing units to 
their new affordable housing salary income range for the proposed DRl. The table contains the 
high and low ends of affordable for-sale housing prices, as well as high and low ends of 
affordable monthly rent, by salary income range for the proposed DRl. As can be seen, the 
$8,240 - $9,999 salary income range in Table C identified 12 units of affordable for-sale housing 
reserved for the Flamingo Mall DRl based on year 2002 prices The price of these units is 
adjusted to a year 2005-equivalent price of $62,367. Since the upper end of for-sale affordability 
for this salary income range in Table D is $39,008, they are no longer affordable to this salary 
income range. Therefore, these 12 units are re-assigned to the $15,000 - $17,281 salary income 
range in the second to last column of the table. Similarly, the 21 reserved overlapping rental 
units affordable to the $21,914 - 22,926 salary income range of the Flamingo Mall DRI have a 
year 2002 median monthly rent of $421 The same units have a year 2005 adjusted monthly rent 
of $457. These 21 units are therefore re-assigned to the $24,050 - $24,999 salary income range 
in the last column of the table. This process is repeated for all reserved units identified in Table 
C. 

B-12 



MaliDRI 

Very Low-Income 
$5,750 $8,249 $24,101 $27,187 $30,272 -$15 $16 $30,324 $32,624 $36,420 $16 $17 

8,250 9,999 30,272 34,783 39.008 47 171 38,797 46,556 62,367 175 180 
10,000 12,499 39,008 43,232 48,280 91 211 48,221 57,865 77,516 216 222 
12,500 14,999 48,280 53,327 57,936 154 258 59,481 71,377 95,617 264 271 
15,000 17,281 57,936 62,545 66,196 216 305 69,763 83,715 112.145 312 321 
17,282 18,351 66,196 69,846 69,926 273 343 77,906 93,487 125,236 351 361 
18,352 19,999 69,926 70,006 74.176 301 352 78,085 93,702 125,523 360 370 
20,000 21,913 74,176 78,346 79,944 341 398 87,387 104,865 140,477 408 419 
21,914 22,926 79,944 81,542 81,755 389 423 90,952 109,142 146,207 433 445 
22,927 24,049 81,755 81,967 83,833 414 436 91,426 109,711 146,969 446 459 

Low-Income 
24,050 24,999 83,833 85,698 88,606 442 460 95,588 114,705 153,659 471 484 
25,000 26,923 88,606 91,514 93,590 466 492 102,075 122,490 164,087 504 517 
26,924 28,172 93,590 95,665 97,320 514 517 106,705 128,046 171,530 529 544 
28,173 29,999 97,320 98,975 103,584 545 539 110,397 132,476 177,465 552 567 
30,000 31,931 103,584 108,193 110.307 591 586 120,678 144,814 193,993 600 616 
31,932 33,181 110,307 112,421 114,038 639 611 125,394 150,473 201,574 626 643 
33,182 34,999 114,038 115,655 119,825 671 633 129,002 154,802 207,373 648 666 
35,000 36,939 119,825 123,994 126,147 716 680 138,303 165,963 222,325 696 715 
36,940 37,809 126,147 128,299 128,649 765 705 143,105 171,726 230.044 723 742 
37,810 38,480 128,649 128,998 130,426 786 712 143,884 172,661 231,297 729 749 

Moderate-mcome 
38,481 39,999 130,426 131,853 135,387 803 736 147,069 176,483 236,416 754 774 
40,000 41,949 135,387 138,920 141,060 841 773 154,951 185,942 249,087 792 813 
41,950 43,199 141,060 143,300 144.791 890 800 159,837 191,804 256,941 819 841 
43,200 44,999 144,791 146,382 150,991 921 820 163,274 195,929 262,467 840 862 
45,000 46,480 150,991 155,599 155,735 966 867 173,555 208,266 278,993 888 912 
46,481 47,300 155,735 155,871 159,466 1,003 876 173,859 208,630 279,481 897 921 
47,301 48,985 159,466 163,061 163,217 1,024 914 181,878 218,254 292,373 936 961 
48,986 50,235 163,217 163,372 166,947 1,066 923 182,225 218,670 292,931 945 971 
50.236 51,966 166,947 170,522 172,790 1,097 961 190,200 228,240 305,751 984 1,011 
51,967 53,216 172.790 175,057 176.521 1,140 988 195,259 234,310 313,882 1.012 1,039 
53.217 54,999 176,521 177,984 182,593 1,171 1,008 198,523 238,228 319,130 1,032 1,060 
55,000 57,499 182,593 187,202 189,506 1,216 1,055 208,805 250,566 335,658 1,080 1,109 
57,500 57,720 189,506 191,810 194.210 1,279 1,082 213,945 256,734 343,921 1,108 1,138 

Above Moderate-Income 
57.721+ 194.211 
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Table D 

Table D adjusts for the time-lag between the two affordable housing surveys for area-matched 
units. All reserved units in the overlapping area which are addressed-matched must be reserved 
for the full five years of the applicable Flamingo Mall DRI phase as per Rule 9J-2.048(5)(c)5, 
F AC. However, the number of units which must be reserved for the Flamingo Mall DRI which 
are area-matched may be further reduced to take into account the fact that a certain percentage of 
the Flamingo Mall DRI has been constructed by 2005, and that a corresponding percentage of its 
needed affordable housing supply has been occupied to satisfy its affordable housing need. 

For example, assume one year has passed between approval of the Flamingo Mall DRI and the 
affordable housing survey of the proposed DRI. Since it is not known for certain which of the 
area-matched rental units are needed by the Flamingo Mall DRI, it is reasonable to assume that 
one-fifth of the Flamingo Mall DRI affordable housing supply has been occupied by employees 
of the Flamingo Mall DRl. Therefore, one-fifth of the interim reserved units must be different 
units than those identified in the affordable housing supply survey of the proposed DRl for area­
matched units, and the number of reserved units which are area-matched can be reduced by one­
fifth. Every additional year between approval of the Flamingo Mall DRl and the affordable 
housing supply survey year of the proposed DRl allows an additional 20 percent reduction of the 
reserved area-matched units. 

In this example, three years have passed between the affordable housing surveys of the two 
DRls. Therefore, the percentage of reserved housing units based on area matching can be 
reduced by 60 percent. Since the rental units were not address-matched, they are reduced by 60 
percent as per the last column of Table D. 

Note that for the $15,000 - $17,281 salary income range, 12 for sale address-matched units are 
reserved for the Flamingo Mall DRl. in the column titled, "Address-matched For-sale Reserved 
Overlapping Units." The number of reserved units is not affected by the 60 percent reduction, 
since these units were address matched, and therefore, the column titled "For-sale Units Taking 
60% Time Reduction into Account" remains at 12. 

The $20,000 - $21,393 salary income range identifies 3 reserved overlapping rental units. Since 
these units are area-matched, they are subject to the 60 percent time reduction adjustment. 
Therefore, the final column reports 2 rental units, taking the 60 percent time reduction into 
account. 

The $26,924 "' $28,172 salary income range identifies 2 reserved overlapping rental units. A 60 
percent reduction to these units reduces the number of units to a fractional unit. Therefore, the 
final column reports one rental unit when taking the 60 percent time reduction into account. 

This process is repeated for all reserved units identified in Table C. The results of Table D, as 
reported in its final two columns, are reported in Table 9 in the column identified as "Less 
Overlapping Units Reserved for Prior DRls." 
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Very Low-income 
$5,750 $8,249 
8,250 9,999 

10,000 12,499 
12,500 14,999 
15,000 17,281 
17,282 18,351 
18,352 19,999 
20,000 21,913 
21,914 22,926 
22,927 24,049 

Low-income 
24,050 24,999 
25,000 26,923 
26,924 28,172 
28,173 29,999 
30,000 31,931 
31,932 33,181 
33,182 34,999 
35,000 36,939 
36,940 37,809 
37,810 38,480 

Moderate-income 
38,481 39,999 
40,000 41,949 
41,950 43,199 
43,200 44,999 
45,000 46,480 
46,481 47,300 
47,301 4B,985 
48,986 50,235 
50,236 51,966 
51,967 53,216 
53,217 54,999 
55,000 57,499 
57,500 57,720 

ALLOCATION OF FINAL OVERLAPPING AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY RESERVED FOR 

Proposed DRI 

$24,101 $30,272 
30,272 39,008 
39,008 48,280 
48,280 57,936 
57,936 66,196 
66,196 69,926 
69,926 74,176 
74.176 79,944 
79,944 81,755 
81,755 83,833 

83,833 88,606 
88,606 93,590 
93,590 97,320 
97,320 103,584 

103,584 110,307 
110,307 114,038 
114,038 119,825 
119,825 126,147 
126,147 128,649 
128,649 130,426 

130,426 135,387 
135,387 141,060 
141,060 144,791 
144,791 150,991 
150,991 155,735 
155,735 159,466 
159,466 163,217 
163,217 166,947 
166,947 172,790 
172,790 176,521 
176,521 182,593 
182,593 189,506 
189,506 194,210 

-$15 
47 
91 

154 
216 
273 
301 
341 
389 
414 

442 
466 
514 
545 
591 
639 
671 
716 
765 
786 

803 
841 
890 
921 
966 

1,003 
1,024 
1,066 
1,097 
1,140 
1,171 
1,216 
1,279 
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Final Overlapping 
Affordable Housing 
Supply Reserved for 

Mall DRI 
Rental 

Units Units, 
Taking 60% Taking 60% 

Time Time 
Reduction Reduction 

Into Account Into Account 

o 
o 
o 
o 

12 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
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ATTACHMENT C 

EMPLOYEE SURVEY 



[Page intentionally left blank] 



_____ , ____ EMPLOYMENT SURVEY 

date 

An employment survey is being conducted to determine the percentage of employees at 
______ who are either full-time or part-time students by income. Please help us by 
completing this form, even if you are not a student, and returning it to 

1. Type of business at which you work (i.e., restaurant, bank, office, retail store): 

2. What is your gross income (including taxes) at this job? If you are in the service 
industry, be sure to include tips. 

$_----

Indicate if this amount is: 

Weekly 
Every other week 
Twice per month 
Monthly 
Annually 
Other (please specify) ________ _ 

3. Are you currently a half-time or greater student at one of the following types of 
educational facilities? 

A secondary (high) school 
A vocational-technical center 
A business college 
A community college 
A college or university 

Yes No 

Thank you for your assistance! 

C-I 
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INTRODUCTION 

The North Central Florida Regional Planning Council Affordable Housing Methodology Excel 
Workbook consists of a series of worksheets which implement the East Central Florida Regional 
Planning Council Affordable Housing Methodology as interpreted by the North Central Florida 
Regional Planning Council. The companion North Central Florida Regional Planning Council 
Affordable Housing Methodology addresses these interpretations. With the workbook, data can 
be entered into the worksheets which will, in tum, assist the user in determining the affordable 
housing impacts of a Development of Regional Impact, as well as a mitigation program, should 
the project result in a significant affordable housing impact. 

The workbook was on a written on a personal computer containing 4 megabits of random access 
memory using Excel 2007 and Windows 7. The workbook uses a significant amount of 
computer resources. It is therefore recommended that the workbook be used on the fastest and 
highest capacity computer available to the user. 

Two copies of the workbook are provided: A blank version (NCFLHousing.xls) and a populated 
version (NCFLHouingpopulated.xls). The populated workbook serves as a sample affordable 
housing impact analysis and is the example workbook referenced in this manual. The workbook 
is quite large, consisting of 65 worksheets. Thirty-four of the worksheets require no user input. 
Therefore, 33 of these worksheets are hidden from view in order to present the user with a more 
streamlined and organized workbook. The Excel Hide/Unhide command may be used to view 
the hidden worksheets. 

The worksheets are grouped by colored tabs and are intended to be completed in the order they 
occur in the workbook (i.e. left to right). They are grouped, as follows: 

Project and Background Information (red); 
Employee Distribution and Household Formation (yellow) 
Affordable Housing Survey Data (light green); 
Affordability (light blue); 
Supply-Demand Analysis (dark blue); 
Mitigation Schedule, Fees and Impact Summary (white); and 
Reserved Housing Supply for Previously Approved Proximate 
Developments of Regional Impact (gray). 

Generally, data flow from left·-to-right within each worksheet. Correspondingly, data also flow 
left-to-right between worksheets. Unused worksheets should not be deleted as data used by other 
worksheets may flow through them. The worksheets should be completed in the sequence 
presented in the manual and the workbook. 

Several of the worksheets use circular references. Therefore, the user must first enable the 
Excel iterative calculation option to allow for circular references. It is recommended that 
the maximum number of iterations be set to 60. When set to 60 iterations, the user may 
experience a delay lasting several seconds with each cell entry when the Excel calculation option 
is set to automatic. To speed up data entry, two options are available: The first is to set the 



Excel calculation option to manual, forcing recalculations from time to time. The second option 
is to leave the Excel calculation option set at automatic and reduce the number of iterations to a 
low number, such as two. However, the second option will still require the user to re-calculate 
using 60 iterations per calculation before completion of the workbook to assure accurate results 
for all calculations. The user may find it most efficient to occasionally switch the Excel 
calculation option between manual and automatic (i.e., 60 iterations per calculation) at various 
points in the workbook. Upon completion of the workbook, it is recommended that the user 
open the Impacts worksheet and force a workbook recalculation. If some of the worksheet 
values change as a result of a recalculation, increase the number of iterations until no changes 
occur. 

Although tempting, it is strongly recommended that the Excel cut and paste tools not be 
used. Using cut and paste can result in Excel reference errors which can corrupt the 
workbook. It is recommended that copy and paste, along with deletion of unwanted data, 
be used instead. 

Data entry is limited to cells with pink or orange background color. All other cells are values 
calculated by the worksheets and should not be altered by the user. When entering data into the 
workbook, it is recommended that the user save each updated draft workbook under different 
names, such as TuscawillaDRI1, TuscawillaDRI2, etc. This will allow the user to return to the 
most recent version of the draft analysis should an error occur. Additionally, all data entry 
worksheets contain a place for explanatory notes and comments. 

A NOTE ON MEASURES OF CENTRAL TENDENCY 

The workbook uses averages to determine affordable housing impacts. For example, an average 
number of bedrooms per vacant affordable rental unit is used to determine utility costs for all 
vacant rental units. Additionally, an average ad valorem rate is used to determine property taxes 
for all for-sale units even when the affordable housing supply is located within multiple 
jurisdictions. An average cost per $1,000 of home replacement value is used to determine 
insurance costs. Similarly, an average ratio per $1,000 of sales price is used to determine private 
mortgage insurance costs. In another example, the percentage of County population comprised 
of secondary education and post-secondary education students is used to determine the 
percentage of very low-income households with students who are employees. 

Consideration has been given to allowing the differentiation of rates between income classes. 
However, such an approach can result in gaps and overlaps between affordability ranges for 
rental and for-sale units which renders the workbook unusable. Consideration has also been 
given to the use of differing ad valorem tax rates for affordable housing supply located in 
different local jurisdictions. However, implementation of differing tax structures requires 
multiple Affordability worksheets (and multiple copies of all the worksheets used in association 
with the Affordability worksheet). Such an approach is impractical to implement. 
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The use of averages is not perfect. They may result in slightly lower affordability ranges for 
rental units within the very low-income class and slightly higher affordability ranges for rental 
units within the moderate-income class. Conversely, the use of averages may result in slightly 
higher affordability ranges for for-sale units within the very low-income class and slightly lower 
affordability ranges within the moderate-income class. Nevertheless, the use of averages is a 
reasonable approach. The use of averages minimizes the effect of introduced errors, maintains 
internal workbook consistency, and keeps the number of worksheets to a manageable level. 

A NOTE ON PRINTING WORKSHEETS 

Due to the large number of rows and columns in each worksheet, it can be difficult to print 
readable paper copies of the worksheets. Therefore, extraneous rows and columns can be hidden 
using the Excel Hide command for purposes of printing. For example, the worksheets usually 
contain rows of salary-income ranges labeled "Out of Range" and "Above Moderate." These 
rows can generally be hidden in order to present a more readable printed presentation. However, 
please include one row which is "Out of Range" as well as one row which is "Above Moderate" 
so the Council can verify that the printed material covers all possible salary-income ranges. In 
another example, if the affordable housing analysis mitigates all its significant affordable 
housing impact by building units, then there is no need to print columns BN through BZ of the 
MitigationC worksheet, as these columns address mitigation which relies on home and rental unit 
subsidies. However, Column CA must still be printed since it tracks the remaining unmitigated 
need by salary-income range. 

A NOTE ON ERRORS AND ERROR MESSAGES 

If the Excel "#Value" error is evident within the workbook, it is most likely due to an over­
allocation by the user of either housing units or mitigation credits in the Unmet Need, 
MitigationP, or MitigationC worksheets. Over-allocation data entry errors in these worksheets 
will be passed through to other worksheets. Therefore, if an over-allocation error occurs, even if 
located in a different worksheet, the user should review the Unmet Need, MitigationP, and 
MitigationC worksheets for error messages such as "Reduce Units in Column V" or "Reduce # 
of Units". The full text of these error messages may not be visible due to column width 
limitations. Column widths can be expanded by the user to read the entire error message. 
Should such messages exist in these worksheets, reduce input values within the cells in which 
these messages occur until all of these types of messages are no longer visible. 

If the user suspects a formula error, contact the Council instead of attempting to modify the 
workbook (all cells, with the exception of the pink and orange data-entry cells, are locked and 
cannot be altered). 

What the worksheets do, how they do it, and how the user interacts with the worksheets is 
discussed below. 
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PROJECT AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The red-tabbed Project Background and Information worksheets are the repository for basic 
information about the project as well as background information used by the workbook. They 
consist of the GenInfo, HHRatios, and Students worksheets. Information entered in these 
worksheets is used throughout the workbook. 

GENINFO 

The GenInfo worksheet holds general information about the Development of Regional Impact. 
The worksheet consists of four main sections: General Project Information, Current Phase 
Information, Prior Phase Information, and Prior Phases Information. The required information 
for the sections is generally self-explanatory. General Project Information includes project 
name, starting and ending date of the current phase, current project phase number, and total 
number of project phases. Please note that the County Median Income Year, the Minimum 
Hourly Wage Year, and the North American Industrial Classification System C01mty Average 
Annual Income Year must all be the same year. The workbook supports county median annual 
incomes of up to $150,000. North American Industrial Classification System annual wages 
supported by the model is the amount in Cell D129 of Worksheet 1 minus $1.00. To determine 
this amount, first enter the County median annual income in the GenInfo worksheet, open 
Worksheet 1, and force a worksheet recalculation. 

The Current Phase Residential Constmction Information section includes entries for the number 
of on-site for-sale and rental units to be constmcted during the current project phase. If the user 
is uncertain as to tenure, enter detached residential units as For-sale units, and attached 
residential units as Rental units. This information is used to calculate ratios of on-site market­
rate housing to developer-provided on-site affordable housing. Therefore, tenure is not critical to 
the workbook. 

The Current Phase Affordable Housing Supply Options section tells the model which data source 
is used to determine the existing affordable housing supply. Enter "C" (without the quotes) for 
Census/American Community Survey data. Enter "S" (without the quotes) if using a private 
affordable housing survey. Data sources can differ by tenure. For example, Census data can be 
used to determine the for-sale housing supply and private survey data can be used to determine 
the rental unit supply. However, Census data combined with private housing survey data cannot 
be used to determine the supply by tenure. That is, Census data and private housing survey 
cannot be combined to identify the number of for-sale units. Similarly, census data and private 
survey data cannot be combined to identify the number of rentallmits. Finally, the use of Census 
data is limited as noted in the North Central Florida Affordable Housing Methodology document. 

The Current Phase Project Information by Land UselNorth American Industrial Classification 
System code section is where information regarding land uses by North American Industrial 
Classification System code is to be entered. The table supports up to ten different land uselNorth 
American Industrial Classification System codes and is generally self-explanatory. The Unit of 
Measure columns contains two entries: Number and Name. This is used to determine ratios of 
employees per standard unit of land use. Typically, employee ratios for retail, office, and 
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warehousing land uses, for example, are reported as employees per 1,000 square feet. Therefore, 
"1,000" is entered in the Number column and "Sq. Ft." is entered in the Name column (without 
quotes). Hotel employee ratios are typically reported as employees per hotel room. In this case, 
"1" is entered in the Number column and "Room" is entered in the Name column (without 
quotes). 

The Prior Phase General Project Information section is where selected information regarding the 
prior phase is to be entered, if the phase under analysis is a subsequent phase of a multi-phase 
project. If the Development of Regional Impact is a single-phase project, or the current project 
phase is the first phase of a multi-phase project, leave this section blank. The prior phase 
information is used to determine cumulative unrnet need of a multi-phase project and to convert 
the salary-income ranges of any prior phase unmet need to current phase salary-income ranges. 
The information is also used to note any unused developer-provided housing units and mitigation 
credits which are available to meet current phase unmet need, should the current phase analysis 
result in, or continue to produce, a significant housing impact. 

As noted at the bottom of the worksheet, GenInfo does not account for all project information 
needed by the workbook to conduct an affordable housing analysis. Additional information must 
be entered by the user in other worksheets. 

HHRATIOS 

The HHRatios worksheet contains information used to convert employees into households and 
households into 1-, 2-, and 3+ (3 and over)-worker households. The worksheet also contains 
multi-worker household income adjustment factors used to adjust the household income of multi­
worker households. This information is derived from the latest decennial census. The worksheet 
also includes the percentage of efficiency and one-bedroom rental units located within the 
County as derived from the latest decennial census. The worksheet does not include the 
percentage of 3+ (and over)-worker households as a percentage of total households. Instead, this 
information is calculated by the worksheet by subtracting the 1- and 2-worker households from 
the number 1. The user should hand-enter the data from the County in which the project is 
located into Cells CIO through K13 of the worksheet. The user should never use the Excel 
cut and paste feature when using the workbook. 

STUDENTS 

The North Central Florida Regional Planning Council Affordable Housing Methodology allows 
for very low-income households which contain secondary and post-secondary students attending 
school on at least a half-time basis to be removed from the determination of affordable housing 
demand. The Students worksheet is used to determine the percentage of very low-income 
households with such students. The Students worksheet determines the percentage of either 
countywide population comprised of students, or the percentage of urban area population which 
is comprised of students should the project site be located within an urban area. Alternatively, 
the worksheet allows the user to enter the percentage of workers who are very low-income 
students from a private survey of existing development. 
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If using the private survey method, enter the percentage of very low-income students which 
comprise the surveyed workers in Cell A4 of the worksheet. No additional data is needed. If 
using the percentage of population comprised of students method, enter either the population of 
the urban area (ifthe project site is located within an urban area) or the population of the County 
(if the project site is located outside an urban area (do not enter both) in the appropriate cells. If 
the project site is located within an urban area, only those secondary and post-secondary schools 
located within the urban area should be listed in the worksheet. If the project site is located 
outside an urban area, then all secondary and post-secondary schools located within the County 
should be listed. 

Regardless of the method used, Cell A44 displays the percentage of population comprised of 
students. This percentage is used by the individual demand distribution worksheets to determine 
(and remove) the number of very low-income households which include students. The 
population year and school year should be the same year as the median family income year 
reported in the GenInfo worksheet. 

EMPLOYEE DISTRIBUTION AND HOUSEHOLD FORMATION 

The yellow-tabbed worksheets consist of an employee distributor worksheet, ten individual 
demand distribution worksheets, one prior phase demand worksheet, and one total demand 
distribution worksheet. As previously noted, the workbook allows for a maximum of ten land 
uselNorth American Industrial Classification System codes. One demand distribution worksheet 
is to be used for each land uselNorth American Industrial Classification System code identified 
for the Current Phase in the GenInfo worksheet. The user is to populate Column E of the 
individual demand distribution worksheets (worksheets numbered 1 through 10) with the results 
from the Distributor worksheet, which distributes employees by North American Industrial 
Classification System code using a histogram which approximates a normal distribution. 

When using the employee/household distribution worksheets, it is important to include all 
employees and households, even those with above-moderate incomes, as this provides a 
complete accounting of the distribution of the unrnet need. The worksheets will remove all 
above moderate-income households from the matching of supply to demand. The removal of 
above moderate-income households occurs in two different places. Single-worker households 
with above-moderate incomes are removed in Column G of the individual demand distribution 
worksheets. Multi-worker households with above-moderate incomes are removed in Column D 
of the UnmetNeed worksheet. 
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DISTRIBUTOR 

The employee distributor worksheet is run one time for each individual land uselNorth American 
Industrial Classification System code identified in the Current Phase information section of the 
GenInfo worksheet (information contained in this portion of the GenInfo worksheet is transferred 
by Excel to the individual demand worksheets). In the Distributor worksheet, enter the number 
of the individual demand distribution worksheet for which a distribution is desired in Cell C 1. A 
yellow highlighted row will appear. It signifies the row containing the applicable employee 
distribution. Excel 2007 users may need to move the Distributor worksheet around the screen 
before the yellow line will appear (due to a screen refresh error in Excel 2007). If the yellow line 
does not appear, choose the row where the number in Column A equals the number in Cells C6 
through C8 (only one number appears in this cell range). 

The results are hand-copied to the corresponding salary-income ranges in column E of the 
applicable individual demand worksheet (worksheets numbered 1 through 10). Only one land 
uselNorth American Industrial Classification System code is entered per individual demand 
worksheet. Do not cut-and-paste the results to the individual demand worksheets as the 
distributed employees in the employee distributor worksheet may contain fractional 
employees. Employees reported in the individual demand worksheet must be whole numbers. 
This process is repeated for each individual Land UselNorth American Industrial Classification 
System code of the current phase using worksheets 1 through 10. 

The Distributor worksheet is the only worksheet which contains hidden rows and columns. They 
are hidden to increase worksheet readability. The hidden rows can be revealed using the Excel 
Unhide command. The worksheet is modeled after a working model of a normal distribution 
found in museums. The museum model is a large Plexiglas box, possibly 8 feet tall by 8 feet 
wide and 2 inches thick, in which balls are released one at a time through the top center of the 
box. The balls eventually drop to the bottom of the box. However, there are numerous pegs 
evenly distributed in the box so that a ball carmot drop straight to the bottom center of the box. 
Instead, each ball drops a few inches, hits a peg, and bounces either to the left or to the right, 
drops a few inches and hits another peg, bouncing left or right again. This process is repeated all 
the way to the bottom of the box. After many balls are dropped, they are distributed along a 
normal curve. The distribution pattern is so consistent that the box can have a curve painted on it 
which represents the predicted height of the balls after they have all dropped. Invariably, the 
height of all the stacked balls always matches, or nearly matches, the curve painted on the box. 

The Distributor worksheet does the same thing as the museum model, although the worksheet 
contains no possible variation due to chance. Chance does not apply as the distribution is of 
hypothetical employees. Each ball, when "bouncing" down to the next row, has a 50-50 chance 
of bmmcing down one column to the left or one column to the right. The maximum number of 
columns the ball can drop equals the number of salary-income ranges to the left of the column 
containing the North American Industrial Classification System annual average income. If the 
ball dropped one column to the left every time, then it will come to rest in the column which 
included a salary-income equal to 20 hours per month multiplied by 12 months multiplied by the 
Florida minimum hourly wage, which is the minimum hourly wage and monthly reporting time 
included in Employment Security Manual Report No. 202 data. 
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To assure symmetry around the mean, a hallmark of a normal distribution, the number of salary­
income ranges to the left of the salary-income range containing the average North American 
Industrial Classification System annual income defines the number of salary-income ranges to 
the right of the salary-income range containing the North American Industrial Classification 
System average income. The number of columns varies depending on the value of the North 
American Industrial Classification System average annual income. Therefore, the pyramidal 
shape of the distributor portion of the worksheet. 

While each dropped "ball" has a 50 percent chance of bouncing down to the left or right on the 
next row, the 50-50 rule does not apply to the very first drop in the Distributor worksheet 
pyramid. In this case, the split occurs as a proportion between the average income and the 
salary-income range which contains the average income. For example, if the average income is 
$9,375 and the salary-income range containing average income is $7,500 to $10,000, 75 percent 
of the employees drop to the right, or the next higher salary-income range, on the first drop, 
while 25 percent of the employees drop to the left, or the next lower salary-income range, on the 
first drop. If the average income is $8,175, then 75 percent of the employees drop to the left on 
the first drop while 25 percent drop to the right. Ifthe average income is $8,750, then 50 percent 
of the employees drop to the right and 50 percent drop to the left on the first drop. The left-right 
split returns to 50-50 for all subsequent drops through the pyramid regardless of the left-right 
split of the first drop. 

WORKSHEETS 1 - 10 

Worksheets 1 through 10 convert employee distributions by land uselNorth American Industrial 
Classification System code into households. More precisely they assist the user in converting 
employee distributions into a distribution of households by salary-income range. Table 1 
presents an excerpt from Worksheet 2. 
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TABLE 1 
EXCERPT FROM EMPLOYEE DISTRIBUTION WORKSHEET #2 

Income Class 

8 I 
54 

55 

56 

57 Very Low 2.54 \ 

58 Vervlow 5,041 

59 Veri low 7,541 

60 VervLow 10.0.1\ 

61 Vervlow 12,541 

62 Vcr{low 15,O~1 

63 Very Low 17.541 
64 Verilo\'! 20,041 

65 Vervlow 22.541 

66 Very.LDw ¥ low 25,041 

67 lo·, ... 27.541 

68 low 30.041 

69 Low 32,541 

70 Low 35,041 

71 low 37.541 38.791 40.040 74 2.B70..197 34 1,1 14 

72 low .10,041 41.291 42.540 100 4.129.050 46 19 19 

73 Low + Moderare 42,541 43}91 -15.040 122 5.342,44~ 74 32 32 

74 Modera!!! 45,041 46.291 47.540 133 8,156,637 82 36 35 

75 Moderate 47,541 48,791 50.040 129 6.293,975 80 35 35 

76 t,\oderilte 50.041 51,291 52,540 112 5,744.536 69 30 30 

77 /,1cdera!e 52,54\ 53.791 55.040 B8 4.733,564 55 24 24 

78 f,icderate 55,041 56,291 57,540 81 3.433,721 38 17 17 

79 t,lcderate 57.541 58,791 60,040 38 2,234.D39 24 11 11 

80 f.1odera!e 60,041 61,291 62.540 21 1.287.101 13 6 

81 

82 

83 

84 

85 

B6 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

130 

131 

132 

133 

134 

135 

136 

137 

138 

139 
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The user must enter the number of employees by salary-income range from the Distributor 
worksheet to Column E of Worksheets 1-10. The user must then check to ensure that the number 
of distributed employees in Cell E130 equals the number of employees in Cell E5 (the bottom 
total of the Number of Employees must equal the total number of employees in the blue-colored 
cell). Occasionally, the sums do not agree due to rounding errors. Employees lost or gained by 
the Distributor worksheet cannot be distributed in Worksheets 1 - 10. Therefore, such 
employees must be added to or subtracted from, as applicable, the salary-income range in 
Worksheets 1 - 10 which contain the average annual Employment Security Manual Report No. 
202 wage. When completed, the number of employees in Cell E130 must equal the number of 
employees in Cell E5. The average annual wage salary-income range is highlighted in yellow in 
Worksheets 1 10 to assist the user in identifying the appropriate row to address rounding 
errors. 

An example of the need to add employees as a result of rounding errors by the Distributor table 
can be seen in Worksheet 2 of the sample workbook. In this case the sum of the distributed 
employees was 999 rather than 1,000. Therefore, one additional employee was added to Cell 
E74. In extreme circumstances where the Employment Security Manual Report No. 202 annual 
average wage is very high and/or the number of employees is very low, few or perhaps even 
none of the employees will be successfully distributed by the Distributor worksheet, in which 
case it will be necessary to place many or all of these employees in the salary-income range 
containing the Employment Security Manual Report No. 202 annual average wage. 

After completing the employee distribution transfer, the worksheet will calculate the number of 
2- and 3+ worker households Columns Land O. In Table 1, these columns are labeled 2-Worker 
Households, Less Students, and 3-Worker Households, Less Students). However, these 
households are not located in the correct salary-income range. As can be seen by looking to the 
column to the right, the household income of these multi-worker households is significantly 
higher than the salary-income range to which they are currently assigned. For example, the 
$37,541 - $40,040 salary-income range in identifies 17 two-worker households with a household 
income of $78,900. The salary-income range also includes 3 three-worker households with a 
household salary of $78,939. Therefore, the user must manually transfer the number of 2- and 
3+-worker households from columns L and 0 to columns R and S, taking care to assign the 
households to the appropriate salary-income range. In this case, the 17 two-worker households 
are transferred to Cell R87, while the 3 three-worker households are transferred to Cell S87. 
This process is repeated for all North American Industrial Classification System codes identified 
in the Current Phase section of the GenInfo worksheet in worksheets 1 through 10. 
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NEEDPRIOR 

The NeedPrior worksheet is used to convert unmet need from prior phases into current phase 
dollars and salary-income ranges. If no prior unmet need exists, then this worksheet can be 
skipped. Ifunmet need from a prior phase exists, enter the unmet need from prior phases by land 
uselNorth American Industrial Classification System code by salary-income range in columns F 
through o. (The headings for Columns F through 0 are from the Prior Phase Project 
Information by North American Industrial Classification System code in the GenInfo worksheet). 
Columns P through Y convert the average salaries of the prior phase unmet need into current 
phase dollar. The conversion is based on the percentage increase in average salary by North 
American Industrial Classification System Code 10 (see Cells P131 through YI44). The user 
must hand-transfer the unmet need by current phase average salaries to the appropriate 
salary-income range in Columns AA through AJ. Table 2 is an excerpt of the worksheet 
from the NCFLHousingpopulated.xlsx workbook. Columns AK through AN contain the salary­
income range of the current phase to aid in the process of the manual redistribution. 
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Table 3 provides a close-up view of columns A through S of the NeedPrior worksheet. In Table 
3, Cell G59 contains two households employed in the Office Land UselNorth American 
Industrial Classification System code with 2002 annual salaries in the $4,085 to $6,584 salary­
income range (Cells B59 through D59). Cell Q59 contains the updated average salary for the 
two households (in this case, $5,937). 

TABLE 3 

NEEDPRIOR WORKSHEET EXCERPT 
COLUMNSA-S 

M N 

» Fit! In the pink cells. All other numbers will nutomnUcal1y update1 
TU5CAWILLA DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT, PHASE 2 OF 3 

Conversion of Unmet Need from Prior Phase to CutTent Phase Salaries 

Prior Phase Unmet Need 

Prior Phase County Median Int.ome: $51,320 

Prior Phase 

5alary-lncome Range 
Total I Unmet Unmet Need by Land Use/Nt.ICS Code 

o 

IllcomeClas.s. 
Low Midpoin! High N£'ed Retail Office Warehousing Hoiol NAJCS5 NAICSG NAICS7 NAICSa NAICS9 NAICS10 R£'tail 

54 Out of Range '476 1476 U7B o 0 0 0 0 

55 Out 01 Range 1,478 1476 1476 o 0 0 0 
56 QutofRange \478 1476 1476 

57 Vef)'low 1..;16 1530 1584 

58 Vet'jLow 1,595 2835 4084 

59 Very Low 4.0i35 5335 6.5B4 $6.283 

60 Vcrylnw 6,585 7.835 90B4 $9,227 

61 VelyLow 9,035 10,335 11,584 $12.171 

62 Ve/Ylow 11,585 12.835 14.0B4 20 15 S15.116 

63 VerylolV 14085 15335 IG 5a~ 2 $18.050 

6" Very Low 16JI!l5 17835 19084 

65 Very low 19085 20335 21594 $23,90'19 

66 Very low 21.595 22&35 24084 526,893 

67 Very.J.O'JI_low 24,O!l5 25335 26584 529,838 

68 Low 26,505 27,835 29,OB4 $32.782 

69 Low 29,085 30,335 31,584 

70 low 31,5B5 32.835 34.084 

71 Low 34.085 35.335 3G,SB4 

72 Low 36,595 37,835 39.084 0 

130 Tota! 65 37 '9 
Note: Columns J through 0 have been hidden for purposes of presentation. 

Q 

Conversion of Prior phase So: 

La 

oHice V.larehousing Hotel 

$5.937 

$9.187 

$12.119 

$14,283 S15,623 S15,051 

517,9B3 

$22,630 $23,8.116 

$2.7,795 $26,778 

$29,710 

S30.9n 533,881 532,641 

The two Office households are placed in Cell AB58, as this cell location is located within the 
Current Phase salary-income range ($5,041 to $7,540, as indicated in Cells AK58 through 
AM58) which contains their salary. Table 4 more clearly shows their placement in the 
worksheet. 

13 



TABLE 4 

NEEDPRIOR WORKSHEET EXCERPT 
COLUMNS P -AN 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~'~~di~~"i!)U~Mn~n!l~~W~""'~~~lJ~nm~~'N'~~d;IO,,(!me~!'II'~~'~~!Salft!~I~ncnl~;'J~n~~.~~;:~~ 
CUlTl:nt "hInt E5 202 Revort Annu~1 Avern t W~ Ye~r: 2007 

Co~l4:rJ'''r. 01 Prh:>r f>he.e ~D!Drie~ cj Uomft fll!'ec '" (wrcn, prn.Se' ~&ID"tl 

lar,~ Usc/NAJCS Code Tolal I Lln",el Nel":d by hnt! th~;NAlt30 rn~1!' Sal.ry I",O~~~::-:I)!I.~(> 
L ~" . '\"~"'M',,", I "'H"", '''rfm~ rI~S\ ~ 0111,11 Wafehousi~~ HOll~! Nt.!CS5 t .... ~1C56 Nf.!CS1 Nt,lesS N,\ICS>, NllleSl!.'> lie:ail OIiKe Wa'ehCl" ... si'l~ HOlel tlNC55 r·.I<\IC5.6 NAlCS7 NfI!CS8 r,;NCS9 111,\1(510 ~~'€~I n .. "; ~~\ ~ fr'! OU', ul R;i"",c 

55 

" 57 

" " '" " " " '" " " 67 

" ., 

$6.7Rl 

Snn 
512171 
;'15,116 

:;111,Of.o 

$2.3.~9 

$26,8;>:; 

$29,838 

$3H8~ 

$5,937 

S14,~a3 

$ZZ,fi)O 

S3o,9n 

, 
$;,>187 3 

SU1l9 1 

$15,613 $15,('51 " $17S1i3 

$23,646 

$27,795 $2;;,7li 
S2pno 

$33.SS] $:;2(-41 

ro 0 
n 0 
n 0 

15 , 

un (.s 37 (, 3 19 0 0 0 0 0 

Note: Columns T through Y and AE through AJ have been hidden for purposes of presentation. 

IMI O<t;'/ I",r"~~ 

Uj~' 2010 ;'I:l)UW 

2~' Jr~l "~UrH 
5.0H (;291 \efyt",., 
;;;..., 'Ir:tylhll 

11,2~' \~.5~!l :.:~~ '~.541 1371)1 1~.O~O 

H)1\11 17 S'O ,'e.yLON 

t7,!.4i t~ 79\ :W.rAD "~/t(lN 
l()041 112111 ',zytnN 

n,~41 ?3191 :!5.(l4~ Vcqi..L>(1 

2~.C'H ?t;,~g, 21 ,S~O '>e."Low-l.I;I" 
27,541 ,111(11 30Q4(l CD. 

3:,2111 tON 

.'t)1111 [hI< 

3E041 2$2(11 37540 "', 
~7 ~41 ~1I1\l1 40.Q~u luw 

~1 291 ~2S40 CD. 

This process is repeated until all of the prior phase urunet need is manually re-assigned to current 
phase salary-income ranges in Columns AA through AJ. Since the worksheet relies on hand 
adjustments, changes made to either the prior phase or current phase median household incomes 
or Employment Security Manual Report No. 202 average wages will require the user to revise 
the NeedPrior worksheet. 

DEMANDT 

The DemandT worksheet sums the distributed households from worksheets 1 through 10. This 
worksheet represents the total cumulative distributed demand of the project through the current 
project phase. It also calculates the percentage of current phase demand (households) by Land 
UselNorth American Industrial Classification System code, within each salary-income range. 
The worksheet also summarizes total unmet need from prior phases. No user input occurs in the 
worksheet. 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY 

Several worksheets are included for entry of the affordable housing supply. The affordable 
housing supply is categorized by for-sale units and rental units. It is further subdivided by off­
site supply and on-site supply_ For off-site rental urlit data, the workbook will accommodate data 
from either a private surveyor from the most recently published Census! American Community 
Survey data. The various affordable housing supply data entry worksheets, as well as interim 
calculation worksheets used to sort the affordable housing supply data, is discussed below. 

The user is encouraged to enter all identified off-site available for-sale and rental units located 
within the affordable housing supply area, including those units which are unaffordable to the 
highest salary-income range of the moderate income class. Such available but unaffordable units 
will be available for use in the mitigation phase of the analysis and may result in lower 
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nutlgation costs. Conversely, the user may wish to consider not entering all of the on-site 
affordable housing supply. Developer-provided housing used to meet the affordable housing 
demand cannot be used for mitigation and does not receive mitigation credits as per Rule 9J-
2.048(8)( c), Florida Administrative Code, as such units do not mitigate unmet need. Instead, 
they are used to match supply to demand, which occurs prior to mitigation. If the developer­
provided on-site affordable housing, in combination with the identified off-site supply, results in 
a significant affordable housing impact requiring mitigation, the user may wish to omit 
developer""provided on-site housing from the worksheet, reserving such units for the mitigation 
phase where it can be credited with mitigation bonuses. 

OFF-SITE FOR SALE AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY 

FOR SALE SURVEY 

The For Sale Survey worksheet is used for entering the off-site for-sale affordable housing 
supply. The worksheet can accommodate up to 5,000 for-sale units. The For-sale column is 
used to determine the affordability of the for-sale units. A sample of the worksheet is portrayed 
in Table 5, below. The Number of Units column is used to determine the number of for-sale 
units associated with the for-sale entry. This value should usually be one, as per the table below. 
The Date-of-Sale column is needed to validate that the sales occurred within a 12-month period. 
The Street Address, City, Parcel ID information is needed for verification of the identified for­
sale units. The Township-Range-Section is used to validate that the for-sale units are located 
within the Affordable Housing Supply Area. The "On-site?" column is used to distinguish the 
proposed on-site supply from the existing off-site supply. Other information, such as Market 
Land Value, Building Value, Miscellaneous or XOB Value, Total Appraised Value, and Just 
Value are not used by the workbook. However, this information may still be useful to the user in 
determining the cost of homeowners insurance. Similarly, Housing Type/Department of 
Revenue (DOR) Use Code, Number of Bedrooms, and Square Feet are not used by the workbook 
but may be useful. 

The worksheet sorts the number of affordable housing units by salary-income range. The results 
of the worksheet are used in Column K of the dark-blue-tabbed UnmetNeed worksheet as well as 
the light-blue-tabbed Insurance worksheet. Table 5 is an excerpt from the worksheet. Note that 
row 5,008 contains summary data. 
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10 

11 

12 

13 
14 

15 
16 

17 
18 
19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

5008 

5009 

A 

Street Address 

3459 NW Sunnyside Ave 
3559 NW Sunnyaldfl Ave 
3451 NW SunnysIde Av& 
3469 NW Shady Lane 
12 NW Sunnyside Ava 
3459 NW Sun Str 
9 NW Sunnyside Ave 
1 Sample Street Address 

~tc. 

etc. 
etc. 
etc. 
.ete. 
etc. 
etc. 
etc. 
etc. 
etc. 
ete. 
etc. 
TOTAL 

Prepared by 

I City I 
Rrunesv1tie 
Ralne8vme 
Ralnel\liUe 
Ralne-tvitle 
RaJnelvllle 
Rmnesville 
Ralnesville 
Rainesvilfe 
ele. 
ele. 
ele. 
ele. 
ele. 
ele. 
ele. 
ele. 
ele. 
etc. 

etc. 
etc. 

TABLES 

FORSALE SURVEY WORKSHEET EXCERPT 

etc M N o Q 

TUSCAWIllA DEVELOPMENT OF REGrONAlIMPACT, PHASE 2 OF 3 

Off-sile Affordable Housmg Supply - For Sale Unrts 

Surveyed For Sale Umts by Price 

Enler Off-sHe For Sele Sur.-ey Infommlion In Ihe Pink Cells 

ParcellD ITownShlP:Range-1 On-sIte? I Date of I 
Sechan Sale 

SalesPnce I Mkt.landValue I BuildingVa!ue IMisc.orXFOBI TotalAppralsed I 
Value Value 

Just Value I No. of ! HOUSing Typei I No_ of I I S _ Feet I 
Units DOR Code Bedroom q 

Comments 

32-19-444-222-001 23-66-36 no 21412.008 $17,669.00 $1,027.60 $10,641.40 $0.00 $17,669.00 $17,669.00 1 

32-19-144·222.QQ4 23·58-36 no 112812008 231486.00 ' 9,394.40 14,091.60 0.00 23,.!88.00 23,486.00 1 
32-19-144.222.Q06 23·66-36 no 61712008 27,656.00' 11,142.40 16,713.60 0.00 27,856.00 27,866.00 1 

32-19-444-111·222 23..06-36 no 811812008 30,643.00' 12,211.20 18,32S.BC 0.00 30,643.00 30,643.00 1 
32-19-144.Q06-122 23-66-36 no 911412008 32,909.00' 13,163.60 19,745.40 0.00 32,909.00 32,909.00 1 

32-18-144-222·222 23-56-36 no 612512008 32,913.00 • 13,166.20 19,747.80 0.00 32,913.00 32,913.00 1 

32-19.Q02·121.Q10 23..06-36 no .211412008 34,865.00' 13,946.00 20,919.00 0.00 34,866.00 34,866.00 1 
32-19.Q02·122-006 23-56-36 no 8/412008 37!543.00~ 16,017.20 22,625.80 0.00 31,643.00 37,643.00 1 

ete. etc. etc. etc. 37,590.00' 15,038.00 22,5S4.00 0.00 37,590.00 37,590.00 1 

etc. ete. etc. etc. 37,760.00' 16,104.00 22,666.00 0.00 37,760.00 37,160.00 1 

ele. etc. etc. etc. 37,160.00' 16,104.00 22,656.00 0.00 37,760.00 37,780.00 1 

etc. otc. etc. ele. 37,621.00 • 15,128.40 22,692.60 0.00 37,821.00 37,821.00 1 

ete. etc. etc. etc. 37j 98SJ.OO'" 15,195.60 22.793.4(1 0.00 37,989.00 "37,989.00 1 

etc. etc. etc. etc. 38,760.00' 15,504.00 23,256.00 0.00 38,760.00 39,780.00 1 

etc. ete. etc. ete. 39,765.00' 16,906.00 23,869.00 0.00 39,766.00 39,766.00 1 

etc. etc. etc. etc. 40,350.00'" 16,140.00 24,210.00 0.00 40,360.00 411,360.00 1 
ete. otc. etc. ele. 40,361.00 ,. 16,142.80 24,214.20 0.00 40,357.00 411,357.00 1 
etC. etc. etc. etc. 40,657.00' 16,262.80 24,39.1.20 0.00 40,857.00 40,657.00 1 
etc. etc. etc. etc. 40,967.00' 16,382.80 24,674.20 0.00 40,957.00 40,~57.00 1 

etc. ete. etc. etc. 41,257.00 • 16,602.90 24,764.20 0.00 41,257.00 41,257.00 1 
5530,869,657.00 $212.347,862.80 $318.521.794.20 $0.00 $530,869,657.00 $530.869,657.00 3,633 

Spiffy Diffv Planmng Consultants, januarv 15, 2009 
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CENSUSOWNERS 

The Census Owners worksheet is used to determine the number of affordable for-sale units when 
using Census data to determine the for-sale unit affordable housing supply. Enter the home 
value ranges from the Census data in cells C9 through 09 (Cell P9 of the worksheet assumes that 
the highest value equals 1.5 times the value of Cell 09). For each block group or census tract 
located wholly or partially within the Affordable Housing Supply Area, enter the Census block 
group number, vacancy rate, and number of units by value of the unit as indicated by Census 
information. The worksheet will calculate the number of vacant units and allocate vacant 
affordable for-sale units to the applicable salary-income range. Indicate the source of the data at 
the bottom of the worksheet. 

10 

11 

12 
13 

14 

15 

2D4 

2D5 

205 

2D7 

TABLE 6 

CENSUS OWNERS WORKSHEET EXCERPT 

A C D G H M N o 
TUSCAWlllA DEVElOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT, PHASE 2 OF 3 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY AREA CENSUS DATA 

Tolal OWner~occupied Dwelling Units by Dwelling Unit Price 
Census 

Vacancy 
Dwelling Unit Price 

TracL'Slock 
Rale 

From To From To From To From To From To From To From 
Group ID $0 $49,999 $50,000 $149,999 $150,000 $199,999 $200,000 $299,999 5300,000 $499,999 $500,000 $999,999 $1,000,000 

2.5% 100 100 100 100 100 100 
2.5% 100 100 100 100 100 100 
2.6% 100 100 100 100 100 100 
2.5% 100 100 100 100 100 100 
2.5% 100 100 100 100 100 100 
2.5% 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Tolal 19,400 19,400 19,400 19,400 19,40D 19,'100 

Prepared by: Spiffy Difty Planning Consultants, January 15, 2009 

Census Data 

Source: 

OFF-SITE RENTAL UNIT AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY 

Q 

To Total 

Sl,500,OOO 

100 700 

100 7DD 

100 7DO 

100 700 

100 700 

100 700 

19,4DD 135,8DO 

The green-tabbed rental survey worksheets consist of a large number of green-tabbed worksheets 
used for data entry, data sorting, and data summary. One worksheet is used for Census data 
entry (CensusRentals), one worksheet is used for private off-site survey rental unit complex data 
entry (RSurvey), and another is used for off-site individual rental units such as single-family 
residences (ROtherSurvey). 

Once the affordable housing supply data is entered, it is processed and sorted by a number of 
interim green-tabbed worksheets, the results of which are displayed in the RentalSum, 
ROtherSum, and OnSiteRentalSum worksheets. The data from these worksheets, in tum, are 
presented in the blue-tabbed UnmetNeed worksheet. Therefore, since these summary 
worksheets are also interim worksheets which require no user input, they are hidden from view 
to present the user with a more organized and manageable workbook. The user may review 
these worksheets using the Excel Hide/Unhide command. 

17 



The RSurvey rental unit data entry worksheet will accommodate up to 3,500 rental unit complex 
entries. If the rental unit survey contains more than 3,500 rental unit complex entries, contact the 
Council to request a modification to the workbook to accommodate additional rental unit 
complex entries. 

CENSUSRENTALS 

The CensusRentals worksheet is used to determine the number of affordable rental units when 
using Census! American Community Survey data to determine for rental unit affordable housing 
supply. Enter the monthly rent ranges from the Census data in cells C9 through 09 (Cell P9 of 
the worksheet assumes that the highest monthly rent equals 1.5 times the monthly rent of Cell 
09). For each block group or Census tract located wholly or partially within the Affordable 
Housing Supply Area, enter the Census block group number, vacancy rate, and number of units 
by rent range as indicated by Census information. The worksheet will calculate the number of 
vacant units and allocate vacant affordable rental units to the applicable salary-income range. 
Indicate the source of the data at the bottom of the worksheet. 

10 

11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

204 

A 

Census 
TracVB!ock 
Group ID 

Tolal 

C 

Vacancy 
From 

Rale 
$0 

6.0% 
6.0% 
6.0% 
6.0% 
6.0% 
6.0% 
6.0% 
6.0% 
6.0% 

TABLE 7 

CENSUSRENTALS WORKSHEET EXCERPT 

D G H M 
TUSCAWllLA DEVElOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT, PHASE 2 OF 3 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY AREA CENSUS DATA 

Total Rental Units by Gross Renl 

Gross Rent 

To From To From To From To From To From 

$200 $200 $299 $300 $499 $500 $749 5750 $999 $1,000 
300 300 300 300 300 
300 300 300 300 300 
300 300 300 300 300 
300 300 300 300 300 
300 300 300 300 300 
300 300 300 300 300 
300 300 300 300 300 
300 lDD 300 300 300 
300 300 300 300 300 

58,200 58,200 58,200 58,200 58,200 

N o Q 

To From To Total 

$1,499 $1,500 $2,250 

300 300 2,100 

300 300 2,100 

300 300 2,100 

300 300 2,100 

300 300 2,100 

300 300 2,100 

300 300 2,100 

300 300 2,100 

300 300 2,100 

58,200 58,200 407,400 

While published Census data provides information on the number of rental units by number of 
bedrooms, it does not report number of rental units by number of bedrooms by monthly rent. 
Therefore, the workbook applies the overall ratio of number of units by number of bedrooms to 
all salary-income ranges. The CensusBedrooms worksheet is used to enter data on the number of 
units by number of bedrooms. The CensusBedrooms worksheet is discussed in greater detail on 
page 23. Finally, in order for the worksheet to recognize that the user wishes to use Census 
rental unit data for the rental unit affordable housing supply, be sure to enter "C" in Cell C26 of 
the GenInfo worksheet. 
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RSURVEY 

The RSurvey worksheet is used to enter the results of an off-site private rental unit complex 
survey. The user enters the housing survey data into the pink cells. As per Table 8 below, 
multiple entries are made for each rental unit complex. Separate entries are made for each 
tmique combination of apartments based on number of bedrooms and monthly rent. For 
example, if a rentaltmit complex has three I-bedroom apartments which rent for $100 per month 
and eight I-bedroom apartments which rent for $200 per month, then two separate data entries 
are made, one entry for the three I-bedroom tmits renting for $100 per month, and one for the 
eight I-bedroom apartments renting for $200 per month. Similarly, if a rental unit complex has 
four 2-bedroom apartments renting for $500 per month and nine I-bedroom apartments renting 
for $500 per month, then two entries are needed; one for the four 2-bedroom units and a second 
one for the nine I-bedroom units. 

TABLE 8 

RSURVEY WORKSHEET EXCERPT 

A B C D E F G 

TUSCAWILLA DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT, PHASE 2 OF 3 

Off-site Affordable Housing Supply - Rental Unit Complexes 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Enter Rental Unit Information in the Pink Cells for Off-site Rental Unit Complexes Which are Part of the Affordable Housing Supply 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
15 
16 

17 
18 

Rental 

Complex No. Rental Complex Name 

1 Jackson Landing Villas 

1 Jackson Landing Villas 

3 Beautiful Greens Apartments 

3 Beautiful Greens Apartments 

3 Beautiful Greens Apartments 

3 Beautiful Greens Apartments 

3 Beautiful Greens Apartments 

3 Beautiful Greens Apartments 

4 ReptIle Wayside Apartments 

4 Reptile Wayside Apartments 

4 Reptile Wayside Apartments 

4 Reptile Wayside Apartments 

4 Reptile Wayside Apartments 

No. of 

Bedrooms 

Rental Complex Address per Unit 

11111 first Avenue, RainesvI1le, fl 0 

11111 first Avenue, RainesVl1le, fl 1 

9999999 Ninth Street, Rainesville, fL 0 

9999999 N"mth Street, Rainesville, fL 1 

9999999 Ninth Street, Rainesville, fL 0 

9999999 Ninth Street, Rainesville, fL 1 

9999999 Ninth Street, Rainesville, FL 2 

9999999 Ninth Street, Rainesvine, fL 3 

1 University Avenue, Rainesville, fL 2 

1 University Avenue, Rainesville, fL 3 

1 University Avenue, RainesviUe, fL 4 

1 University Avenue, RainesvIlIe, fL 5 

1 University Avenue, RalnesviUe, fL 6 

Monthly Total Vacant 

Rent Units Units 

$78.00 2 1 

95.00 6 1 

175.00 10 2 

210.00 13 1 

425.00 10 2 

470.00 27 1 

800.00 6 1 

840.00 6 1 

598.00 30 0 

610.00 20 0 

620.00 10 0 

646.00 10 0 

658.00 4 0 

3006 Total 11,747 672 

ROTHERSURVEY 

The North Central Florida Regional Planning Council Affordable Housing Methodology allows 
for the use of vacant rental units which are not included in rentaltmit complexes (i.e., single­
family homes used as rentals). Table 9, below, displays a sample from the ROtherSurvey 
worksheet. The number total number of units as well as the number of vacant units should both 
be one as in Table 9. As per the North Central Florida Regional Planning Council Affordable 
Housing Methodology, do not enter bedrooms which are rented out by homeowners or housing 
units which are rented by the bedroom. Such units are considered to be substandard. 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 
13 

14 
15 

3006 

A 

Unit Type 

SfRRental 

SfRRental 

SfRRental 

SfRRental 

SFRRental 

SfRRental 

SfRRental 

SFRRental 

SFRRental 

SfRRental 

TABLE 9 

ROTHERSURVEY WORKSHEET EXCERPT 

B c D E F 

TUSCAWllLA DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT, PHASE 2 OF 3 

Off-site Affordable Housing Supply - Other Rental Units 

Surveyed Rental Units by Number of Bedrooms 

Enter Off-site Other Rental Unit Survey Information in the Pink Cells 

Street Address City 
No. of Monthly Total 

Bedrooms Rent Units 

546 freshman Avenue Rainesville 3 625 1 
548 freshman Avenue RainesVllle 2 9S0 1 
550 freshman Avenue Rainesville 1 4035 1 

5526 freshman Avenue Rainesville S 4040 1 

554 freshman Avenue Rainesville 2 4045 1 

556 freshman Avenue Rainesvlfie 4 405() 1 

558 freshman Avenue Ralnesvlfie 3 4060 1 
5ufi freshman Avenue Rainesvlfie 2 407ll 1 

562 freshman Avenue Rainesville 1 4080 1 

564 Freshman Avenue Rainesville 2 4085 1 

Total 

OBEDS, IBEDS, 2BEDS, 3BEDS, 4BEDS, SBEDS, 6BEDS, OOTHERBEDS, 
lOTHERBEDS, 20THERBEDS, 30THERBEDS, 40THERBEDS, SOTHERBEDS, 
60THERBEDS, OFFSITERENTAL SUPPLY, RENTAL SUM, ROTHERSUM 

G 

Vacant 

Units 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

199 

These worksheets sort, by number of bedrooms, the offsite affordable housing rental unit supply 
by their respective affordability ranges.! They take data entered by the user in the RSurvey and 
ROtherSurvey worksheets, conduct interim calculations, and prepare the data for use by the 
OffsiteRentalSupply worksheet. The OffsiteRentalSupply worksheet then takes data from the 
ROtherSurvey and RSurvey worksheets, removes units above the maximum allowable caps for 
efficiency and one-bedroom units, and subtracts out the five percent rental unit set-aside to 
determine the number of rental units by salary-income range which can be used to meet the 
affordable housing demand. 

Since these worksheets represent interim calculations which require no user input, they are, with 
the exception of the OffSiteRentalSupply worksheet, hidden from view to present a more 
organized and streamlined workbook. The user may review the worksheets using the Excel 
HidelUnhide command. 

1 The first series is for rental unit complexes. The second series is for other rental units. 
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ON-SITE AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY 

The user may wish to use on-site residential units which are to be constructed during the current 
phase to meet the affordable housing demand. In which case, the on-site rental units and the on­
site for-sale units are to be entered in the OnSite For Sale and OnSiteRSurvey worksheets. As 
previously noted, the user may wish to consider not entering all of the on-site affordable housing 
supply in Columns I and J of the on-site worksheets. Developer-provided housing entered in 
Columns I and J cannot be used for mitigation and does not receive mitigation credits as per Rule 
9J-2.048(8)(c), Florida Administrative Code, as such units do not mitigate unmet need. Instead, 
they are used to match supply to demand, which occurs prior to mitigation. If the developer­
provided on-site affordable housing, in combination with the identified off-site supply, results in 
a significant affordable housing impact requiring mitigation, the user may wish to omit 
developer-provided on-site housing from the affordable housing supply, reserving such units for 
the mitigation phase where they can be credited with mitigation bonuses. 

ONSITE FOR SALE 

The Onsite For Sale worksheet is used for entering the on-site for-sale affordable housing supply 
for the current phase. It is nearly identical to the For Sale Survey worksheet used for entering 
the off-site for-sale affordable housing supply. Data for the on··site for sale affordable housing 
supply is to be entered in the same manner as in the For Sale Survey worksheet. However, since 
the developer-provided on-site for-sale housing supply has not yet been constructed or sold, it is 
anticipated that the provided data should be limited to location information (address, city, Parcel 
ID, etc.), on-site status (On-site?), and the asking price (to be entered in the Sales Price column) 
as per Table 10, below. 

A 

Street Address 

1 Sample Street Address 

1 Sample Street Address 
1 Sample Street Address 

10 1 Sample Street Address 
11 1 Sample Street Address 
12 1 Sample Street Address 

TABLE 10 

ONSITE FOR SALE WORKSHEET EXCERPT 

I City 

RalnesvlUe 

RainesvlDe 
RalnosVlDe 
RalnesvlDe 
RalnosvlUe 
Ralnesvtne 

D G 

TUSCAWILLA DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT, PHASE 2 OF 3 

On~srte Affordable Housing Supply - For Sale UMs 

Surveyed For Sale Units by Plice 

Enler On-site For Sale Survey Inrormahon in the Pmk Cells 

I Parcel 10 I TseCti°1 n- I on~srte?J Date of I Sales Price I Mkt., land I 
ovms l!P- Sale Value 

49-444-222-222 23-56-38 ye. 5106,000.00 
-49-444-222-222 23-58-36 yes 108,000.00 
49-444-222-222 23-56-36 ye. 109,000.00 
-48-444-222-222 23-56-36 yes 110,600.00 
49-444-222-222 23-56-36 ye. 
-48-444-222-222 23-56-36 ye. 
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ONSITERSURVEY 

The OnsiteRSurvey worksheet is used to enter any developer--provided on~site rental units to be 
used as part of the affordable housing supply. These units are kept separate from the off-site 
rental unit affordable housing supply since adding the on-site rental unit supply, all of which is 
likely to consist of vacant units, to the off-site rental unit supply will likely result in an increase 
in the off-site affordable housing survey vacancy rate. The on-site rental units are still subject to 
the five percent vacancy rate set-aside and the county-wide caps on efficiency and one-bedroom 
units that the apply to the off-site rental unit affordable housing supply. The on-site rental 
supply data is processed by a number of interim worksheets to produce the number of on-site 
affordable housing units which can be used as part of the affordable housing supply. 

ONSITEROBEDS, ONSITERIBEDS, ONSITER2BEDS, ONSITER3BEDS, 
ONSITER4BEDS, ONSITER5BEDS, ONSITER6BEDS, ONSITERENTALSUM, 
ONSITERENTALSUPPL Y 

Similar to prior interim worksheets, these worksheets sort and calculate, by number of bedrooms, 
the on-site affordable housing rental unit supply by their respective affordability ranges. They 
take data from the OnsiteRSurvey worksheet, conduct interim calculations, and prepare the data 
for use in the OnsiteRentalSupply worksheet. The results of the interim calculations are 
contained in Column AB of the OnsiteRentalSupply worksheet and are used in Column I of the 
UnmetNeed worksheet. Since these worksheets are interim calculations which require no user 
input, they are hidden from view to provide a more organized and streamlined workbook. The 
user may review the worksheets using the Excel HidelUnhide cornmand. 

AFFORDABILITY 

The light blue-tabbed Affordability worksheets are used to determine the monthly rent and 
housing price of for-sale units affordable to each salary-income range. Four worksheets 
(Utilities, CensusBedrooms, Bedrooms, Insurance, and Taxes) are used to determine various 
inputs values used in the Affordability worksheet. The output from the Bedrooms and Utilities 
worksheets are used by the Affordability worksheet to determine affordable rents. The output 
from the Insurance and Taxes worksheets are used by the Affordability worksheet to determine 
affordable for-sale home prices. 
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UTILITIES 

As per the East Central Florida Regional Planning Council Affordable Housing Methodology 
and the North Central Florida Regional Planning Council Affordable Housing Methodology, the 
workbook uses Section 8 utility allowances in effect at the time of the analysis from either the 
local government/county of project location. If Section 8 utility allowances are not available 
from the local public housing authority, Section 8 allowances from a nearby public housing 
authority may be substituted, provided the Council agrees to the substitution. The Utilities 
worksheet calculates efficiency utilities costs by subtracting the difference between I-bedroom 
and 2-bedroom costs from the I-bedroom costs. Note that the calculated values in Cells B45 
through D53 are dependent on information entered in the CensusBedrooms or Bedrooms 
worksheets. Therefore, they are not calculated until either the CensusBedrooms or Bedrooms 
worksheet is completed. 

TABLE 11 

UTILITIES WORKSHEET EXCERPT 
c 0 E f I J K l M 

UllUTY ALLOWANCE TABLE FOR HOUSING AUTHORITY SECT10N 8 
Elder UtJbty Allov.'ance InrormatJon Hera 

Effidem:y 1 Bedroom 2 Bedrooms 3 Bedroorn~ 4 Bedrooms 50edrooms Utility 
Hou~e Apt. House Apt Hou~e Apt House Apt. House Apt House I\pl 

Heating 

10 Electric 

11 NuturlIlGas 

12 Bonled Gas 
13 Oil 

14 Air Conditionins 

15 Cooking 

16 Eleen!c 
17 NllturalGas 
18 Bonled Gas 
19 WalerHeating 

20 Electric 
21 N<'IwralGds 

22 Bottled Gas 

23 Other Electric 
24 O!hl."~ Natural Ge~ 

25 Woter 

26 Sewer 

27 Tra!>" Collection 

Av!"flIge UtiliW 
28 costIn Bedroom$ 

Average Uhhty 
A!Iowanca 
Inctudlng Heat & 
Air. less Trash 

$33 
10 

31 

27 

" o 
23 

13 
20 

19 
11 

19 
51 

15 
17 

~02 

137 

$31 

30 

25 

39 

23 
13 

10 

19 
11 

19 

51 

15 

17 

102 

133 

29 

30 The City Utluty Tax'$ Included throughout 

$37 
11 
36 
30 
411 

2. 
13 
20 

2. 
17 
2IJ 

•• 
8 

13 
23 
17 

152 

194 

$35 ,. 
34 
2IJ 
45 

24 
13 
20 

2'J 
17 
28 
50 

• 
13 
23 
17 

152 

191 

$41 
12 
40 
33 
54 

25 
13 
20 

52 
24 
50 
61 

8 
20 ., 
17 

202 

251 

$39 

11 
3. 
31 
53 

25 
13 
20 

52 
24 
50 
61 

• 
20 ., 
17 

202 

2<9 

$45 

13 
44 
36 
61 

2S I. 
20 

76 
32 
87 
65 

8 
31 
.0 
21 

262 

315 

$42 

" 42 
3. 
59 

2S ,. 
20 

76 
32 
07 
65 
8 

31 
tiO 
21 

2.2 

311 

$48 

" 47 
J9 
57 

27 ,. 
20 

9lJ 
41 

115 
70 

8 
43 
78 
21 

317 

m 

51 other ~ (row 23), Other Natural Gu (row 24), Water traw25) and Sewer (row 26): Includes billing charges. 
32 TnJah CoUection {row 27}: If the- home or aparbnent haa an individual container. 

33 Average UWlty Cost Jlt!r Number of Bedrooms (row 28): Without heatlng orcootlng costs. 

35 Source: Ralnnville Housing Authority, October 15,2008 
36 Prepared by' Spiffy DiH", Planning Consultants,January 15, 2009 

$4. 
13 
45 

31 
65 

27 
I. 
20 

9lJ 
41 

115 
70 

43 
78 
21 

317 

374 

$52 
15 
51 
42 
7J 

28 ,. 
24 

122 
4. 

143 
7. 
• 

65 
91 
26 

379 

$50 

" 49 
40 
71 

28 ,. 
24 

122 
4. ,.3 
76 

8 .. 
91 
26 

379 

<39 

37 Note; Efficiency unit costs derived from cost differences between 1 bedroom and 2 bedroom rento! units, North Central Florida Regional Planning Council 

38 Note; Averagt" Utiity Allowance per Bedroom, Including Heat, Air, Less Trash determined by tnt' Nortn Central florida Regional Plnflning Council 

39 '. 41 

42 Average Number of Bedrooms par Vacant SUfYayed AffortJable Rental Unit 

" Total Affordabla Renta! Units 

" 
" <fi 

" 
" 

No of Bedrooms 

Vacant 
Totoll 

Rental 

Units by f.~:~~~~y 
No, of 

Atlowem:e 
Bedrooms 

25 3,325 
Il5 

246 
220 

16.235 
61.254 

68th10 

'<:9 4 70 26_UID 
m 5 u wm 
51 6 16 8,032 

52 rTO""""' ___ -I __ -'fi=99 199209 

53 

Average Bedrooms 
per Affordatle 
RenlalUni! 

2,57 

Av& 
Monthly 

Utility 

Allowance 

28fi 

23 

N o 

6Bedroom~ 

House Api 

5 .. ,. 
50 
45 
7ll 

2. 
14 
2. 

145 
57 

171 

7" 
8 

•• 
115 
26 

436 

50' 

$53 

15 
53 
43 
77 

2'J ,. 2. 
,.5 

57 
171 

79 

• •• 
115 

25 

435 

502 



CENSUSBEDROOMS 

The CensusBedrooms worksheet contains information on the number of rental units by number 
of bedrooms within the Affordable Housing Supply Areas. The worksheet determines the 
average number of bedrooms per affordable rental unit which is used by the Utilities worksheet 
to determine the monthly utility rates for Census-derived rental units. If the user is relying on a 
private survey to determine the rental unit affordable housing supply, then this worksheet 
should be left blank. This worksheet is also used by the Affordability worksheet to determine 
the maximum number of vacant efficiency and one-bedroom rental units by salary-income range 
which can be used as part of the affordable housing supply. For each Census block group or 
Census tract located wholly or partially within the Affordable Housing Supply Area, enter the 
Census block group number and number of units by number of bedrooms per unit. Indicate the 
source of the data at the bottom of the worksheet. 
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5 
6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 
13 

14 
15 

16 

17 

18 
204 

205 

206 

207 

208 

TABLE 12 

CENSUS BEDROOMS WORKSHEET EXCERPT 

A B C D E F G H K 

TUSCAWILLA DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT. PHASE 2 OF 3 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY AREA CENSUS DATA 

Number of Dwelling Units by Number of Bedrooms 
Efficiency Units 1 Bedroom 2 Bedrooms 3 Bedrooms 4 Bedrooms 

Census Tract/Block Group 10 

No. of Units 
No. of 

No. of Units 
No. of 

No. of Units 
No. of 

No. of Units 
No. of No. of No. of 

Bedrooms Bedrooms Bedrooms Bedrooms Units Bedrooms 

9021.2.100 3D 0 45 45 68 136 79 237 43 172 

9021.2.200 30 0 45 45 68 136 79 237 43 172 

9021.2.300 30 0 45 45 68 136 79 237 43 172 

9021.2.400 30 0 45 45 68 136 79 237 43 172 

9021.2.500 30 0 45 45 68 136 79 237 43 172 

9021.2.600 30 0 45 45 68 136 79 237 43 172 

9021.2.600 30 0 46 45 68 136 79 237 43 172 

9021.2.700 30 0 46 45 68 136 79 237 43 172 

9021.2.800 30 0 45 45 68 136 79 237 43 172 

Total 5.820 0 8.730 8.730 13,192 26.384 15,326 45,978 8.342 33,358 

Average Number of Bedrooms per Dwelling Unit 

Prepared by: Spiffy Diffy Planning Consultants, January 15, 2009 

Census Data Source: 
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5 Bedrooms 6+ Bedrooms 
Total 

Total 

No. of Units 
No. of No. of No. of Dwelling 

Bedrooms 
Bedrooms Units Bedrooms Units 

32 160 3 18 300 768 

32 160 3 18 300 768 

32 160 3 18 300 768 

32 150 3 18 300 768 

32 150 3 18 300 768 
32 150 3 18 300 768 

32 150 3 18 300 768 
32 150 3 18 300 768 

32 160 3 18 300 768 

6,208 31,040 582 3,492 58,200 148,992 

2.56 



BEDROOMS 

The Bedrooms worksheet is used to determine the average number of bedrooms per affordable 
rental unit identified in the Applicant's off-site rental unit surveys as well as anyon-site rental 
units to be used as part of the affordable housing supply. If the user is relying on Census data 
to determine the rental unit affordable housing supply, then this worksheet should be left 
blank. The average bedroom size is used to determine the monthly utility allowance. Generally, 
the higher the average number of bedrooms, the higher the monthly utility allowance. Rather 
than using the average number of bedrooms per surveyed unit, the worksheet limits the 
determination of average bedroom size to affordable rental units. Higher rents are assumed to be 
associated with a higher number of bedrooms per rental unit. By removing the unaffordable 
rental units, the average number of bedrooms will usually be lower, resulting in a lower monthly 
utility allowance and higher affordable rents. Discrete values for average number of bedrooms 
by income class (i.e., very low-, low-, and moderate-income) cannot be used as to do so creates 
overlaps and/or gaps in affordable monthly rent between the salary-income ranges which 
represent the breaks between the very low- and low-, as well as the low- and moderate··, income 
classes, thereby violating model integrity. 

For each surveyed vacant rental unit, the user enters the monthly rent, the number of bedrooms, 
the number of rental units, and the Rental Unit Complex Number (a number assigned by the user 
which identifies each surveyed rental unit complex) from the RSurvey, OnsiteRSurvey, and 
ROtherSurvey worksheets. The user should prepare and sort this data in a temporary workbook 
using the copy and paste commands. The data must be sorted by monthly rent in ascending order 
(low to high) as per the example worksheet. Once sorted, the user can copy and paste the sorted 
data into the appropriate rows in Cells A through D of the Bedrooms worksheet. Do not include 
rental unit complexes which have no vacant units. Doing so will invalidate the results of the 
Bedrooms worksheet. 

It is acceptable to copy and paste the rental survey data from the RentalSurvey, OnsiteRSurvey, 
and ROtherSurvey worksheets to a temporary worksheet for sorting. However, do not use the 
cut and paste function for this purpose. Using cut and paste will likely result in reference errors 
to formulas in these three worksheets. The workbook will then be corrupt, requiring the user to 
re-start the analysis with an uncomlpted copy of the workbook (i.e., the user must revert to the 
latest backup copy or start over with a clean copy ofthe workbook). 

After entering the vacant rental lmit data into the worksheet, the user must enter in Cell F3 the 
number of the last row containing vacant rental unit data. In example worksheet, the last row 
containing vacant rental unit data is row 243, as is entered in Cell F3. The user must then 
perform a number of manual entries to Cell F5 to determine the average number of bedrooms. 
Rows 16 and 17 of the worksheet are linked to the Affordability worksheet. Row 16 portrays a 
rent level affordable to the highest moderate-income salary-income range. Row 17 contains the 
value of the lowest rent affordable to the above moderate-income salary-income range. The user 
is to enter in Cell F5 a row number in so that the value contained in Cell F8 is as close as 
possible, without exceeding, the value of Cell F16. This process will require multiple iterations 
by the user. 
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TABLE 13 

BEDROOMS WORKSHEET EXCERPT 

A B - C - D - - G H K - M N 

TUSCAWILLA DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT, PHASE 2 OF 3 

VACANT RENTAL UNITS BY MONTHLY RENT BY NUMBER OF BEDROOMS 

Number of last Row Containing Rental Units: 430 No. of Vacant 
Affordable Units by 

Number of last Row Containing Affordable Rental Units: 317 No. of Bedrooms 

Avg. No. Bedrooms per renlel unil (All Vacanl Units): 2.58 No. of ,I No. of 
Avg. No. Bedrooms, per unil (Affordable Vacant Unils Only): 2.57 Bedroom Units 

Maximum Renl for Row limit: $1,330 .. """:O~:l Adiusllhe value of Cell F5 0 25 
so that the value of Cell F8 1 85 

From Affordabilily WO!1<sheel is as close as possible to 2 246 
the value of Cell F16 without 3 220 

Salary-Income Range 
TOlal Affordable Monlhly Paymenl 

Affordable Monlhly Renl exceeding the value of 4 70 
Utility Allowance (Less Ulilities) Cell Flo. 5 37 

Low High low High 
, 

6 16 

Tolal 699 

Moderate Sl'S6~1 $1.626 $286 $1,278 $1.340 10"':0",,"'" 

Above Moderate 1,626 1,689 286 1,340 1,403 

INSERT VACANT RENTAl UNIT INFORMATION IN PINK CELLS BElOW 

Monthly 
Vacant Tolal No. 

No. of Va can I Renlal Unils by Number of Bedrooms 
Rental Comple)( No. Renlal Complex Name Renlal Complex Address 

No. of Bedrooms T alai Renlal 
Renlal of Va can I 

perUnl! Rent Units 
Units Bedroom I I I I I 0 1 2 3 4 5 

13 etc. etc. 0 20.00 5 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 
13 etc. etc. 1 30.00 10 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 
91 etc. ete. 1 60.00 24 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 
1 Jackson Landing Villas 11111 First Avenue, Ralnesvills, Fl 0 $78.00 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 
1 Jackson Landing Villa. 11111 First Avenue, Raine.vill •• FL 1 95.00 6 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 

37 ele. ete. 0 97.00 20 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 
14 etc. etc. 2 100.00 10 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 
98 etc. etc. 1 105.00 8 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 
14 etc. ete. 3 160.00 9 2 6 0 0 0 2 0 
37 etc. etc. 1 158.00 38 1 I 0 1 0 0 0 

3 B.autiful Greens Apartments 9999999 Ninth Street, Raine.ville, FL 0 115.00 10 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 
16 etc. etc. 2 175.00 4 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 

8 etc. etc. 1 187.00 15 1 I 0 1 0 0 0 
netc. etc. 1 200.00 8 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 
80 etc. etc. 1 200.00 90 1 I 0 1 0 0 0 
3 Beautlrul Greens Apartments 9999999 Ninth Street, Ralnesvme, Fl 1 210.00 13 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 
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0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 



The value entered by the user in Cell F5 tells the workbook the number of bedrooms and the 
rental price ranges of the surveyed vacant rental units in rows 24 through the row number entered 
by the user. These are the vacant rental units affordable to households in the highest moderate­
income salary-income range. The workbook then computes the average number of bedrooms 
and the average utility allowance. The average utility allowance is updated by Excel in the 
Affordability worksheet. The affordability worksheet then recalculates affordable rents, as 
affordable rents change to reflect changes in the utility allowance. 

TAXES 

The Taxes worksheet calculates an average ad valorem tax rate used by the Affordability 
worksheet to determine ad valorem taxes. The worksheet also calculates an average special 
assessment representing taxes levied on a per-dwelling-unit basis. The Affordable Housing 
Supply Area, as well as the available for-sale units, can be located in multiple jurisdictions and 
taxing district. Therefore, the worksheet calculates an average tax rate and an average per­
dwelling unit special assessment based on either the percentage of affordable housing supply 
area located within each jurisdiction/special taxing unit, or the percentage of total dwelling unit 
value of the identified for-sale affordable housing supply located within each jurisdiction/special 
taxing unit. The user may choose either method; however, the two methods cannot be "mixed 
and matched." One method must be selected for all jurisdictions. The user chooses a method by 
entering in either column B or C the percentage of affordable housing supply area/value of for­
sale housing for each assessment item. The worksheet provides for up to four school districts, 
four counties, ten municipalities, three water management districts, and three "Other" taxing 
districts. 

The user must enter tax information on counties, municipalities, and water management districts 
in one of the worksheet areas specifically designated for the applicable local government type. 
This assures correct handling of the Homestead Exemption for owner-occupied residential lmits. 
Local governments and water management districts are classified into the graduating type of 
homestead exemption, whereas school districts and "other" taxing districts receive the standard 
$25,000 homestead exemption. 

INSURANCE 

The Insurance worksheet calculates an average insurance rate per $1,000 of home value. It 
requires the user to enter insurance rate information for the County of project location from the 
Florida Department of Insurance Regulation website 
(http://www.shopandcomparerates.comlHOCompareSelect.htm).This site is used as the data 
source for insurance information as it provides a relatively large number of quotes based on 
home value, which in tum can be calculated as a cost per $1,000 of home sale price. The user 
should enter all quotes provided by the website. The calculated value in Cell G 107 is used in 
the Affordability worksheet to determine monthly insurance costs of for-sale units. 
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TABLE 14 

INSURANCE WORKSHEET EXCERPT 

B C D E F G 

TUSCAWILLA DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT, PHASE 2 OF 3 

HOMEOWNERS INSURANCE 

Gator County I Home I Rate with I Rate with ,I Cost per 
Company Replacement No Wind Max. Wind Rate S~~~"Of . Va IliA Mitioation Mitioation 

Landmark One Insurance Company $150,000 $463 $463 $463 $3 . .0867 

Tower Hm Preferred Insurance Company 150,000 483 483 483 $3.2200 

Homewise Preferred Insurance Company 150,000 679 679 679 $4.5267 

Tower Hill Prime Insurance Company 150,000 558 558 558 $3.7200 

Sunshine State Insurance Company 150,000 361 361 361 $2.4067 

Universal Insurance Company of North America 150,000 555 555 555 $37000 

First Aoridian Auto and Home Insurance Company 150,000 545 545 545 $3.6333 

Tower Hill Select Insurance Company 150,000 545 545 545 $3.6333 

United Property & Casualty Insurance Company, Inc. 150,000 598 598 598 $3.9867 

Florida Peninsula Insurance Company 150,000 529 529 529 $3.5267 
Total 1 $14,400,0001 1 1 $58,672 $4.0744 

Average Replacement Value $225,000 
Average Monthly Cost $76 

Average Monthly Cost per $1 ,000 of Home Value $0.34 
Use Prop Appraiser Data to Devermine Avg Home Value as a Pct of Combined Residentail Land and 

(enter "Y" for yes, "N" for no. Omit Ule quotes.). 
n 

Avg. Home Value as a Percent of Combined Residential Land and Home Value 100.0% 

Average Monthly Cost per $1,000 of Residential Sales Price $0.34 

www.shopandcomparerates.com, January 4, 2009. 

While information from the Florida Department of Insurance Regulation is used to determine the 
insurance costs a residence, the prices of for-sale housing units reported in the worksheet reflect 
both the price of the residential structure as well as the price of the land on which the residence is 
located. Therefore, Cell G 106 allows the user to make an adjustment to the insurance rate to 
remove land costs based on property appraiser just values for land and structures for all for-sale 
residential units included as part of the off-site for-sale affordable housing supply in the For Sale 
Survey worksheet. The worksheet detennines the percentage of building value based on 
Building Value divided by the sum of Building Value and the Market Land Value. To use this 
method, the For Sale Survey worksheet should include these values for all units. If values are 
missing for some entries, the user must document why they are missing and why their absence 
does not adversely affect the resulting calculation. 
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AFFORDABILITY 

The Affordability worksheet uses the values calculated by the Utilities, Bedrooms, and Taxes 
worksheets, as well as information from the GenInfo worksheet, to calculate affordable monthly 
rents and affordable for-sale affordable housing prices by salary-income range. Columns E 
through G identify affordable monthly housing payments by salary-income range. In the case of 
rental units, utilities must be subtracted from the affordable housing payment (Columns E 
through G) to determine affordable rents. Similarly, for-sale units, taxes, homeowners insurance, 
and private mortgage insurance must be subtracted from the affordable housing payment to 
determine an affordable housing price. In the case of for-sale units, a five percent down­
payment is assumed. Columns AA through AT contain interim calculations used in columns M 
and N to determine monthly taxes. 
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TABLE 15 

AFFORDABILITY WORKSHEET EXCERPT 

c D G H M N o Q R 
TUSCAWILLA DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT, PHASE 2 OF 3 

RENTAL AND FOR-SALE UNIT AFFORDABILITY BY SALARY INCOME RANGE 

Avg. local Gov!. Water Mgmt Dist & Olher Millage: 18.6105 Avg. Shoal Distflct Millage: 3.1030 [:lO-Year Mortgage Interest Rate 6.00%1 

Avg. Annual Fees (Non~Advalorem Prop. Taxi $241.33 Assessment Ratio: 1.00 pnsurance Adiustmenl Faclor: 0.0511 

Renlal Unils 

Salary-Income Range Tolal Affordable Monthly Payment Monthly 
Affordable Monthly Rent 

Monthly Taxes & Monlhly Monlhly 

HUD AssessmentsfF ees Insurance PMI 

low I Midpoint I High Low I Midpoint I High 
UIi"ty 

Low I MidpOInt I High 
Non-Ad 1 Ad Valorem 

low I High Low IHi9h Allowance Valorem I Low I High 

1.601 1,601 1.601 40 40 40 286 -246 -246 -246 20 0 0 1 1 2 2 

1.601 2,070 2.540 40 52 64 286 -246 ·235 -223 20 0 0 1 2 2 4 

2,541 3,791 5,040 64 95 126 286 -223 -192 -160 20 0 0 2 5 4 10 

5,041 6,291 7.540 126 157 189 286 -160 ·129 -98 20 0 0 5 9 10 16 

7,541 8,791 10,040 189 220 251 286 -98 -67 -35 20 0 14 9 11 16 20 

10.041 11,291 12.540 251 282 314 286 -35 -4 27 20 14 27 11 14 20 25 

12,541 13,791 15,040 314 345 376 286 27 58 90 20 27 41 14 16 25 29 

15.041 16,291 17.540 376 407 439 286 90 121 152 20 41 47 16 19 29 34 

17.541 18,791 20,040 439 470 501 286 152 183 215 20 47 49 19 22 34 40 

20.041 21,291 22.540 501 532 564 286 215 246 277 20 49 51 22 25 40 46 

22,541 23,791 25,040 564 595 626 286 277 308 340 20 51 64 25 28 46 50 

25.041 26,291 27.540 626 657 689 286 340 371 402 20 64 77 26 30 50 55 

27,541 28,791 30,040 689 720 751 286 402 433 465 20 77 90 30 33 55 59 

30.041 31,291 32.540 751 782 814 286 465 496 527 20 90 104 33 35 59 04 

32,541 33,791 35,040 814 845 876 286 527 558 590 20 104 117 35 38 64 68 

35.041 36,291 37,540 876 907 939 286 590 621 652 20 117 130 38 40 68 73 

37,541 38,791 40,040 939 970 1,001 286 652 683 715 20 130 144 40 43 73 78 

40,041 41,291 42.540 1,001 1,032 1,064 286 715 746 777 20 144 157 43 45 78 82 

31 

T U v w x z 

LAvg monthly Insurance PremIUm per $1000 of Home Pflce: $0.34 

I PMI Adjustment Factor: 0.09761 

For-sale Units 
Monthly Mortgage 

Mortgage Home Pnce 
Payment 

low I High Low I Midpomt I High low I MidPOln11 High 

17 17 2,844 2.844 2,844 2.993 2.993 2,993 

17 37 2,844 4.520 6,197 2,993 4,758 6.523 

37 91 6,197 10,661 15,124 6,523 11,222 15,920 

91 144 15,124 19.555 23.987 15,920 20,585 25.249 

144 186 23,987 27.495 31,004 25.249 28,943 32,636 

186 228 31,004 34.513 38,022 32.636 36.330 40.023 

228 270 38,022 41.531 45,040 40.023 43,717 47,410 

270 318 45,040 49.060 53,080 47,410 51,642 55.874 

318 370 53,080 57,377 61,673 55.874 60,396 64,919 

370 421 61,673 65,969 70,266 64,919 69,442 73.964 

421 464 70,266 73,865 77,464 73.964 77,753 81,541 

464 507 77,464 80.973 84,482 81,541 65,235 86.926 

507 549 84,482 87,990 91,499 88.928 92,622 96,315 

549 591 91,499 95,008 98,517 96,315 100,009 103,702 

591 633 98,517 102,026 105,535 103.702 107,396 111,089 

633 675 105,535 109,044 112,552 111,089 114,783 118,476 

675 717 112,552 116,061 119,570 118,476 122.170 125,863 

717 759 119,570 123,079 126,588 125,863 129,557 133.250 



As previously mentioned, homeowners insurance, private mortgage insurance and taxes, must be 
subtracted from the Affordable Monthly Payments in Columns E through G to determine 
affordable monthly mortgage payments and a corresponding home prices. Monthly ad valorem 
taxes (Columns M and N) are based on the ad valorem tax rates of affordable home prices. 
Monthly taxes, private mortgage insurance, and homeowners insurance are then subtracted from 
the Affordable Monthly Payment. At this point, however, the amount paid in taxes, etc. is too 
high, as it is based on the values from the Affordable Monthly Payments columns which did not 
take into account homeowners insurance and private mortgage insurance. Therefore, the 
worksheet recalculates based on affordable monthly payment, less homeowners and private 
mortgage insurance. 

At this point, the values on which the initial calculation of homeowners and private mortgage 
insurance is too high, as the initial calculations were based on the value contained in the 
Affordable Monthly Payments columns, less taxes, which is now based on a lower affordable 
monthly payment. The affordable monthly payment must now be adjusted to take into account 
the deductions for taxes and insurance. A number of iterations of these calculations must be 
performed before the worksheet identifies an affordable monthly payment which is the same for 
homeowners insurance, private mortgage insurance, and taxes. As previously noted, 60 
iterations may be necessary to obtain accurate and stable results. 

As the name indicates, Monthly Insurance (Columns F and G) determines the price of monthly 
homeowners insurance. Due to the complexities of the worksheet, the monthly payment cannot 
be determined by simply multiplying a monthly insurance rate per $1,000 of Home Price 
(Columns X through Z). Instead, a ratio is established between the monthly payment amount 
and the average monthly insurance cost for a home price representing the combined average 
home replacement value identified in Cell E44 of the Insurance worksheet. This ratio is referred 
to as the Insurance Adjustment Factor (Cells M4 through Q4 of the Affordability worksheet). 
The Insurance Adjustment Factor is a ratio which determines the correct monthly insurance for 
the average-priced home used in the Insurance worksheet (the yellow highlighted row in the 
Affordability worksheet represents the row which contains the home price of the combined 
average replacement value identified in Cell E44 of the Insurance worksheet). The ratio is then 
applied to all other home prices in the Affordability worksheet to estimate monthly homeowner 
insurance costs. 

Cell X4 is the Private Mortgage insurance Factor. This factor is used by the worksheet to 
calculate the price of Private Mortgage Insurance for each Salary-income Range. The value of 
Cell X4 should be set so that private mortgage insurance values in row 81 equal, as closely as 
possible, the high and low mortgage amounts in cells AB4 and AD4. The values in cells AB2 
and AD2 equal row 81 high and low mortgage amounts multiplied by .0078 divided by 12. The 
calculation (i.e., 0.0078112 multiplied by the mortgage amount) is generally recognized as a 
reasonable approximation of private mortgage insurance costs.2 The determination of the 
correct value is a trial-and-error process. It is anticipated that several iterations will be 
necessary to determine the correct value for Cell X4. In the example worksheet, 0.0976 is the 
value of the Private Mortgage Insurance Factor. 

2 See http://www.westga.edul-bguestlI997/costof.html, http://www.rateupdate.com/pmi.asp, and 
http://www.lstfin.com/mortgageBasics/pmi/pmiCost.html. 
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AFFORDABILITY WORKSHEET EXCERPT 
PRIVATE MORTGAGE INSURANCE FACTOR 

AA AB AC 
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SUPPLY-DEMAND ANALYSIS - THE UNMET NEED WORKSHEET 

The dark-blue tabbed UnmetNeed worksheet represents the heart of the workbook. It assists the 
user in matching the current phase affordable housing demand to the identified affordable 
housing supply. Column D contains the affordable housing demand from the DemandT 
worksheet while Columns I through L contains the available affordable supply from the 
affordable housing supply worksheets. 

The user must enter in Column M and N all housing units used to meet the affordable housing 
demand of all proximate Developments of Regional Impact (Developments of Regional Impact 
with affordable housing supply areas which overlap the affordable housing supply area of the 
Development of Regional Impact which is the subject of this analysis) approved within the past 
five years. The grey-tabbed worksheets (Table A, Table B, Table C, and Table D) outline a 
method for identifying affordable housing units which must be reserved for a proximate 
Development of Regional Impact. However, the worksheets have not been activated as of this 
writing and remain conceptual in nature. Consult the North Central Florida Regional Planning 
Council Affordable Housing Methodology for guidance in the identification of such units should 
the affordable housing supply area of a proximate Development of Regional Impact approved 
within the past five years overlap the affordable housing supply area of the Development of 
Regional Impact which is the subject of this analysis. 

Column Q, Interim Surplus/Deficit, matches supply to demand by salary-income range. A 
negative number in Column Q indicates the presence of unmet demand. Columns S and T 
distribute any excess affordable housing supply identified in Column Q between for-sale and for­
rent units based on user preference entered in Column R. 
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Column R is the Maximizer column. It allows the user to specify how available for-sale and 
rental units are to be used to offset affordable housing demand. Since surplus affordable housing 
units can be used to implement the developer subsidy mitigation option, it may be more cost­
effective to have as many surplus units of one type or the other available for developer subsidy 
mitigation. Therefore, the Maximizer column allows the user to choose which type of units 
should be maximized for use in the determination of developer subsidy mitigation. If the column 
is left blank, the worksheet defaults to a proportionate share allocation method, whereby the 
percentage of surplus units identified in Columns S and T is the same as prior to the matching of 
supply to demand (i.e., the same as in Columns 0 and P). However, if the user wishes to 
maximize the number of for-sale units available for developer-subsidy mitigation, the user 
should enter the letter "s" (without the quotations) in the desired salary-income range in Column 
R. Conversely, if the user desires to maximize the number of rental units available for 
developer-subsidy mitigation, the letter "r" (without quotations) should be entered. The user 
may wish to try several combinations of methods to determine the most cost-effective developer­
subsidy mitigation strategy. 

While Excel can match supply to demand within salary-income ranges, it cannot match excess 
housing supply which is affordable to lower salary-income ranges to the unmet demand of higher 
salary-income ranges. Therefore, the orange columns (T through Y) assist the user with 
accomplishing this task. Columns S, T, and Y contain orange numbers to indicate a relationship 
with Columns U through X. Values entered in Columns U and V are subtracted from Columns S 
and T. 

Tables 17 and 18 present a "before and after" view of this section of the worksheet. In Table 17, 
Column Y presents the Current Phase Umnet Demand after the available affordable housing 
supply is subtracted from the affordable housing demand within each salary-income range. As 
can be seen, several salary-income ranges contain significant amounts of unmet demand. 
Columns S and T (For-sale and Rental Housing Units Available to Meet Higher-Income 
Demand) represent surplus affordable housing units. These units, while not used within their 
respective salary-income ranges to meet demand, can still be used to meet any unmet demand 
within higher salary-income ranges. 
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TABLE 17 

UNMETNEED WORKSHEET EXCERPT 
BEFORE USER INPUT 
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As can be seen in Table 17, Columns S and T (Housing Units Available to Meet Higher-Income 
Demand) identify 50 surplus vacant For-sale units within the $15,041 - $17,540 salary-income 
range which are available for re,,·allocation to higher-income salary-income ranges with umnet 
demand. Additional for-sale and rental units are available for re-allocation within higher salary­
income ranges. Column Y (Current Phase Unmet Demand) indicates 44 units (i.e. households) 
of current phase unmet demand in the $17,541 - $20,040 salary-income range, 46 units of un met 
demand in the $20,041 - $22,540 salary-income range, and 105 units of unmet demand in the 
$25,041 - $27,540 salary-income range. As can be seen, Column Y also identifies unmet 
demand in additional salary-income ranges. 

Columns U, V, W, and X are used to allocate any of these surplus affordable housing units to 
meet the unmet demand, as indicated in Column Y, of higher salary-income ranges. The 
allocation is performed in two stages. The user must first enter the number of for-sale and rental 
units to be re-allocated to higher salary-income ranges columns U and V (Housing Units Used to 
Meet Higher-Income Demand). Secondly, the surplus units are re-allocated to the appropriate 
salary-income range containing unmet demand in Columns W and X, (Unmet Demand Met by 
Available Lower-income Housing Supply). As can be seen in Table 18, below, 43 of the 50 
surplus for-sale housing units and the surplus rental unit within the $15,041 - $17,540 range have 
been reallocated to meet unmet demand in the $17,541 - $20,040 salary-income range. The 
remaining 7 for-sale surplus units have been re-allocated to the $20,041 - $22,540 salary-income 
range. 
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UNMETNEED WORKSHEET EXCERPT 
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Columns S, T, and Y contain orange numbers. The color indicates that inputs by the user in 
Columns U, V, W, and Y change the values of Columns S, T, and Y. After re-allocation of the 
surplus affordable housing supply, the number of for-sale housing units available to meet higher 
income demand in the $15,041 - $17,540 salary-income range dropped from 50 to 0 in Table 18. 
Similarly, the number of surplus rental units also drops to O. Corresponding with the reductions 
in surplus housing units, Table 18 indicates a reduction in current phase unmet demand. The 
table now indicates no current phase unrnet demand within the $17,541 - $20,040 salary-income 
range (Cell Y60). Unrnet demand dropped from 46 to 39 in the $20,041 - $22,540 salary-income 
range. 

For any value entered by the user in Columns U and V, there must be a corresponding entry in 
Columns W and X. A quick check to be certain this is the case can be obtained by viewing the 
totals row for these columns (row 130). The value in Cell Ul30 must equal the value of Cell 
Wl3O. Similarly, the value of Cell V130 must equal the value of cell X130. 

Although additional housing units are available in the $30,041 - $32,540 and higher salary­
income ranges, none of these units can be used to offset the remaining unrnet need in the lower 
salary-income ranges as the surplus housing units are not affordable to the unrnet need of the 
lower salary-income ranges. 

The values in Columns S and T should never be negative numbers. A negative number indicates 
that more housing supply than actually exists has been removed by the user via Columns U and 
V. Similarly, Column Y should never contain negative numbers. A negative number in Column 
Y indicates the user has assigned more units than exist in Columns W and Y. 

Column Z contains any unrnet need from prior phases as identified in the DemandPrior 
worksheet. Column AA sums Column Y and Z to determine the cumulative unrnet need through 
the current phase. Columns AB and AC identify the excess/unused affordable housing supply. 
This supply can be used to mitigate any significant unrnet need using the developer subsidy 
mitigation method. 

MITIGATION OF SIGNIFICANT AFFORDABLE HOUSING IMPACT 

CREDITPRIOR 

The CreditPrior worksheet is used to adjust the "affordability value" of unused mitigation credits 
from prior phases to current phase-year dollars. A salary-income distribution from the prior 
phase is contained in Columns B through D based on the median family income used for the 
affordable housing analysis of the prior phase. The user enters any unused mitigation credits 
from the prior phase in Column E in the salary-income range to which they were credited. 
Column F converts the prior phase income to which the mitigation credits were initially credited 
to current phase income. The conversion is based on the percentage change in county North 
American Industrial Classification System average incomes (North American Industrial 
Classification System Code 10) between the prior phase and the current phase. The user then re­
enters the mitigation credits in Column G in the row with the current phase salary-income 
change containing the current phase value of the mitigation credit. 
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In Table 19 below, Cell E58 contains 0.5 mitigation credits. The value of the credit ($2,835 as 
indicated in cell C58) is converted in Cell F58 to a current phase value of $3,650. The 0.5 
mitigation credit is then entered by the user in Cell G57, since row 57 is the row containing the 
current phase salary-income range ($2,541 to $5,040) which spans $3,650. This process is 
repeated by the user for all mitigation credits identified in Column E. 

TABLE 19 

CREDITPRIOR WORKHSHEET EXCERPT 

A B c D E F G H K 

1 »FiII in the pink cells. All other numbers will automatically update. « 
2 TUSCAWILLA DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT, PHASE 2 OF 3 

3 Conversion of Unused Housing Mitigation Credits From Prior Phase to Current Phase 

4 Prior Phase ES 202 Report Income Year. 2002 Conversion Current Phase ES 202 Report Income Year. 2007 

5 

6 
Prior Phase Unused Mitigation Credits 

of Prior Redistribution of Prior Phase Unused Mitigation Credits 
Phase to Current Phase Salary-Income Ranges 

7 

8 
Salary- Income Range 

Total Unused Unused Current Phase Salary-Income 

Income Class Unused Credits Prior Ranges Total 

9 Low Midpoint High Credits Phase Phase Low I Midpoint I High 
r 

54 Out of Range 1,476 1,476 1,476 1,601 1,601 1,601 00 

55 Out of Range 1,476 1,476 1,476 1,601 1.601 1,601 00 

56 Out of Range 1,476 1,476 1,476 1,601 2.070 2,540 0.0 

57 Very Low 1,476 1,530 1,584 0.5 2,541 3,791 5.040 0.5 

58 Very Low 1,585 2,835 4,084 0.5 $3,650 1.0 5,041 6,291 7,540 1.0 

59 Very Low 4,085 5,335 6,584 1.0 $6,869 3.0 7,541 8,791 10,040 30 

60 Very Low 6,585 7,835 9,084 0.5 $10,088 0.5 10,041 11,291 12,540 0.5 

61 Very Low 9,085 10,335 11,584 3.0 $13,307 12,541 13,791 15,040 0.0 

62 Very Low 11,585 12,835 14.084 0.5 $16,526 0.5 15,041 16,291 17,540 0.5 

63 Very Low 14,085 15,335 16,584 17,541 18,791 20,040 0.0 

64 Very Low 16,585 17,835 19,084 20,041 21,291 22,540 00 

65 Very Low 19,085 20,335 21,584 22,541 23.791 25,040 00 

66 Very Low 21,585 22,835 24,084 25,041 26,291 27,540 0.0 

67 Very-Low - Low 24,085 25,335 26,584 27,541 28,791 30,040 00 

68 Low 26,585 27,835 29,084 30,041 31,291 32,540 00 

69 Low 29,085 30,335 31,584 32,541 33,791 35,040 00 

70 Low 31,585 32,835 34,084 35,041 36,291 37,540 0.0 

71 Low 34,085 35,335 36.584 37,541 38,791 40.040 0.0 

72 Low 36,585 37,835 39,084 40,041 41,291 42,540 00 

73 Low·Moderate 39.085 40,335 41,584 42,541 43,791 45,040 00 

74 Moderate 41,585 42,835 44,084 0.5 $55,156 45,041 46,291 47,540 0.0 

75 Moderate 44,085 45,335 46,584 47,541 48,791 50,040 0.0 

76 Moderate 46,585 47,835 49,084 50,041 51,291 52,540 00 

77 Moderate 49,085 50,335 51,584 52,541 53,791 55,040 00 

78 Moderate 51,585 52,835 54,084 0.5 55,041 56,291 57,540 0 .. 5 

79 Moderate 54,085 55,335 56,584 57,541 58,791 60,040 0.0 

80 Moderate 56,585 57,835 59,084 60,041 61,291 62,540 0.0 

130 Total 6.0 6.0 6,0 

131 

132 

133 

2002 2007 
Percentage 

NAICS ES202 ES202 
Land Use 

Code 
Increase 

Avg, Avg 
2002·2007 

134 Annual Annual 

135 

136 

Total, All 
10 $28,869 $37,173 28,76% 

Industries 
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Should the current phase of the project result in a significant affordable housing impact, or 
should the Applicant voluntarily choose to mitigate affordable housing impact which is less than 
the significance threshold established by Rule 9J-2.048, Florida Administrative Code, the 
MitigationP and MitigationC worksheets will assist the user in determining how the affordable 
housing impact is mitigated. Rule 9J-2.048(8)(b)1, Florida Administrative Code, states that a 
significant affordable housing impact is to be mitigated when needed. Therefore, for mitigating 
current phase impacts, the mitigation can be supplied in increments as the project is built, or 
when building pennits are obtained for the project. However, in the case of a multi-phase project 
where the prior phase had unmet need which was not significant but became significant when 
combined with the unmet need of the current phase, the mitigation of the prior phase unmet need 
must occur prior to the start of the current phase as the mitigation is needed at this time. 
Therefore, the MitigationP worksheet is used to address the mitigation of prior phase unmet need 
while the MitigationC worksheet is used for the mitigation of unmet need generated by the 
current phase. 

MITIGATIONP AND MITIGATIONC 

The MitigationP and MitigationC worksheets are nearly identical. They are designed to mitigate 
any significant unmet need. The worksheets are large, using columns A through CA. They are 
divided into two main sections: The first section mitigates unmet need using developer-provided 
units specifically designated for mitigation purposes and associated mitigation credits. The 
second part of the worksheets determines mitigation based on the difference between what the 
unmet need (if any exists after first mitigating with developer-provided units) can afford and 
what the remaining, although unaffordable, housing supply costs. 

Developer-provided housing units and mitigation credits are subtracted from the unmet need. 
Any remaining unmet need is mitigated using the developer subsidy method in the second 
section of the worksheet. Although the project must mitigate its significant affordable housing 
impacts, either the developer-provided housing method, the developer-subsidy method, or a 
combination of the two, can be used to mitigate a significant affordable housing impact. If the 
user chooses to mitigate all of the unmet need of the project using the developer-subsidy method, 
then no housing units or mitigation credits should be entered in the worksheets. 

DEVELOPER-PROVIDED AFFORDABLE HOUSING MITIGATION UNITS 

That portion of the MitigationP and MitigationC worksheets dealing with developer-provided 
affordable housing mitigation units is grouped by geographic area and by areas where differing 
rates of mitigation credits are awarded. These differing classes of mitigation credits: the project 
site; off-site but within the Affordable Housing Supply Area with direct mass transit; off-site but 
within the Affordable Housing Supply Area without direct mass transit; Affordable Housing 
Mitigation Area with direct mass transit; and Affordable Housing Mitigation Area without direct 
mass transit. This portion of the worksheet uses columns A through BM. Given the large size of 
the first part of the worksheet, Tables 20 through 23 examine the first part of the MitigationP 
worksheet. 
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MITIGATION OF PRIOR PHASE UNMET NEED USING PRIOR PHASE UNUSED 
MITIGTION CREDITS 

Since prior phase unmet need and unused credits are updated by the workbook to take into 
account changes in wages of the unmet need and changes in the values of unused mitigation 
credits, it is possible that prior phase mitigation credits which could not be used during the prior 
phase analysis may now be available to mitigate the prior phase unmet need. Table 20 provides 
an excerpt from the NCFLHousingpopulated workbook MitigationP worksheet. In Table 20, 
Columns F through H are used to mitigate prior phase unmet need using prior phase unused 
mitigation credits. In Table 20, Cell E58 indicates 8 units (households) of prior phase unmet 
need within the $5,401 - $7,540 salary-income range. Cell F58 indicates one unused prior 
mitigation credit within the salary-income range. Cell G58 subtracts the unused prior phase 
mitigation credit, reducing the prior phase unmet need to 8. Cell H58 indicates that there a no 
remaining prior phase unused mitigation credits within the salary-income range. Similarly, Cell 
E59 indicates two units of prior phase unmet need. In this case Cell F59 indicates 3 unused prior 
phase mitigation credits. Cell G59 reveals no remaining unmet need while Cell H59 indicates 1 
remaining prior phase unused mitigation credit. 

r 

TABLE 20 

MITIGATIONP WORKSHEET EXCERPT, COLUMNS A THROUGH H 
MITIGATING PRIOR PHASE UNMET NEED 

A B C D E F G H 

1 Fill in the pink and orange cells 

2 

3 MITIGATION OF PRIOR PHASE AFFORDABLE HOUSING NEED 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Prior Phase Prior Phase 
Salary-Income Range Prior Phase Unused Unmet Need, Less 

Remaining 
Income Class 

Unmet Need Mitigation Prior Phase 
Mitigation 

Credits 
Credits Mitigation Credits 

9 Low I Midpoint I High 

54 Out of Range 1,601 1,601 1,601 0 0,00 0.00 0,00 

55 Out of Range 1,601 1,601 1,601 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

56 Very Low 1,601 2,070 2,540 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

57 Very Low 2,541 3,791 5,040 0 0.50 0.00 0.50 

58 Very Low 5,041 6,291 7,540 8 1.00 7.00 0.00 

59 Very Low 7,541 8,791 10,040 2 3.00 0.00 1.00 

60 Very Low 10,041 11,291 12,540 3 0.50 3.00 0.50 

61 Very Low 12,541 13,791 15,040 1 0.00 1.00 0.00 

62 Very Low 15,041 16,291 17,540 19 0.50 19.00 0.50 

63 Very Low 17,541 18,791 20,040 5 0.00 5.00 0.00 

64 Very Low 20,041 21,291 22,540 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

65 Very Low 22,541 23,791 25,040 7 0.00 7.00 0.00 

66 Very-Low - Low 25,041 26,291 27,540 7 0.00 7.00 0 .. 00 

67 Low 27,541 28,791 30,040 5 0.00 5.00 0.00 

68 Low 30,041 31,291 32,540 1 0.00 100 0.00 

69 low 32,541 33,791 35,040 7 0.00 7.00 0.00 

70 Low 35,041 36,291 37,540 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

71 low 37,541 38,791 40,040 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

130 Total 65 6.00 62.00 3.00 
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As can be seen in Table 20, Cell H130 reveals a total of 3.0 unused mitigation credits.3 These 
unused credits can be used to mitigate the unmet need of higher salary-income ranges in Column 
G. Table 21 addresses how the worksheet is used to allocate these the unused mitigation credits 
of lower salary-income ranges to the remaining unmet need. 

TABLE 21 

MITIGATIONP WORKSHEET EXCERPT, COLUMNS G THROUGH L 
USING MITIGATION CREDITS FROM LOWER SALARY-INCOME RANGES 

TO MITIGATE UNMET NEED OF HIGHER SALARY-INCOME RANGES 

G 

1 

2 

3 

4 Prior Phase 
5 Unmet Need, 
6 Less Prior 

7 Phase 

8 Mitigation 

9 Credits 

54 0.00 

55 0.00 

56 0.00 

57 0.00 

58 7.00 

59 0.00 

60 3.00 

61 1.00 

62 19.00 

63 5.00 

64 0.00 

65 7.00 

66 7.00 

67 5.00 

68 1.00 

69 7.00 

70 0.00 

71 0.00 

72 

130 

H 

Remaining 

Mitigation 
Credits 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.50 

0.00 

1.00 

0.50 

0.00 

0.50 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

J K L 

Matching Prior Phase Mitigation Credits to Prior Phase Unmet Need 

Remaining 

Mitigation 

Credits 

Mitigation Credits Unmet Need 

Used to Mitigate Mitigated by Lower-

Higher-Income Income Mitigation 

Unmet Need Credits 

Remaining 
Prior Phase 

Unmet Need 

[) 00 

000 

000 

tJ. DO 
700 

CI 00 

200 

i 00 

1800 

b.DO 

o 00 

70D 

7 ClO 

500 

1 .00 

700 

000 

000 

tJ DO 
60.00 

3 Rows 54 through 71 contain only 2.5 mitigation credits. The other 0.5 unit of mitigation credit is contained in a 
row which is not included in the MitigationP table excerpt. 
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Columns H and 1 of Table 21 both indicate remaining unused mitigation credits. However, 
Column I differs from Column H as it is a dynamic column. Changes made by the user to 
Column J (Mitigation Credits Used to Meet Higher-Income Unmet Need) will result in changes 
to the values in Column I (Remaining Mitigation Credits). Ifno entries existed in Column J, the 
values of Cells 159, 160, and 162 would be 1.00, 0.50, and 0.50, respectively. Column L indicates 
the remaining unmitigated need. Column L is also dynamic, reflecting changes made by the user 
to Column K (Unmet Need Mitigated by Mitigation Credits Used to Meet Higher-Income Unmet 
Need). 

As can be seen in Cell H130, 3.0 unused mitigation credits exist. These unused mitigation 
credits can be used to mitigate the unmet need identified in Column O. As can be seen, Table 21 
contains 10 salary-income ranges with a combined total of 62 units of unmet need. For every 
entry made in Column J, there must be a corresponding entry in Column K. Therefore, Cell J130 
must equal Cell K130. 

Note that Cell 058 indicates 7 units of unmet need but that neither of the two mitigation credits 
is used to mitigate this unmet need. The unmet need is in a lower salary-income range than the 
unused mitigation credits. Therefore the credits are considered unaffordable to the unmet need 
and cannot be used to mitigate the 7 units. 
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TABLE 22 

MITIGATIONP WORKSHEET EXCERPT, COLUMNS L THROUGH T 
USING ON-SITE, DEVELOPER PROVIDED HOUSING UNITS 

L 

SING NEED 

Matching Prior 

Phase 

Remaining 
Prior Phase 
Unmet Need 

Ii OJ 
[) 00 

uOu 
[) 00 

7.00 
01)0 

2 en 
) 00 

)8en 

oe1O 
i' OU 
roo 
f.; DU 

,00 

7 DCI 

000 

" en 
c.uu 

60.001 

TO MITIGATE PRIOR PHASE UNMET NEET 

M N a P Q R S T 

Mitigation of Unmet Need Via Developer-Provided Housing Units 

On-Site, Developer-provided Affordable Housing Units 

Unused Units from Remaining On-Site 
Remaining Prior 

Remaining 
Prior phase 

Current Phase Units 
Prior Phase Mitigation 

Phase Unmet 
Mitigation 

Need Less 

For-sale I Rental For-sale I Rental 
Unmet Need Credits 

Mitigation Credits 
Credits 

000 0.00 000 000 
0.00 0.00 0.00 000 
0.00 0.00 000 000 
0.00 0 .. 50 0.00 050 

4.00 3 .. 00 2.00 1.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 000 
2.00 000 2 .. 00 0.00 
100 0.00 1 .. 00 000 

3.00 4.{)0 2.{)0 9.00 450 5.00 0.50 
1.00 1.00 1.00 200 1.50 1.00 050 

0.00 000 000 0 .. 00 
1.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.50 0.00 0.50 
1.00 6.00 0.50 6.00 0.50 

4.00 1.00 2.00 100 2.00 
100 0.00 1 .. 00 0.00 

1.00 6.00 0.50 6.00 0 .. 50 
000 0 .. 00 000 000 
0.00 000 000 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 000 

6.001 7.001 9.001 5.001 33.001 14.501 24.001 5.501 

Columns L through T allow the user to mitigate the remaining prior phase unmet need with 
developer-provided housing. Developer-provided housing units from the prior phase, if not 
previously used to meet demand as part of the demand-supply determination or to mitigate prior 
phase unmet need, may be used to mitigate the unmet need of the current phase. The user should 
enter such units in Columns M and N. The units should be entered into the appropriate salary­
income ranges which reflect their current for-sale price and/or monthly rent. The user may also 
use current phase developer-provided housing units in Columns 0 and P. However, when used 
in the MitigationP worksheet to mitigate the prior phase unmet need, such units must be provided 
prior to the construction of any development of the current phase. 

Column Q subtracts the developer-provided units in Columns M through P from Column L. 
Developer-provided units located on the project site receive the highest mitigation credit (0.5 
credits per developer-provided on-site unit) and therefore may be a cost-effective mitigation 
method. Unused mitigation credits generated as a result of developer-provided units used for 
mitigation in the prior phase are combined with mitigation credits generated by developer-
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provided on-site housing in Columns M through P and are summed in Column R. Column S 
then subtracts remaining prior phase unmet need reported in Column Q from the on-site 
mitigation credits reported in Column R. Remaining unmet need and mitigation credits are 
reported in Columns Sand T. As can be seen in Table 22, the prior phase remaining unmet need 
has been reduced from 60 units, as reported in Cell L130, to 24 units, as reported in Cell S 130. 
Additionally, the project has 5.50 remaining unused mitigation credits, as reported in Cell T130. 
As with the unused mitigation credits identified in Column H (see Table 20), these unused 
mitigation credits can be allocated by the user to mitigate unmet need of higher salary-income 
ranges in Columns U through X. Table 23 provides an excerpt from the NCFLHousingpopulated 
workbook MitigationP worksheet which matches the unused mitigation credits to the remaining 
unmet need. 

TABLE 23 

MITIGATIONP WORKSHEET EXCERPT, COLUMNS T THROUGH X 
USING MITIGATION CREDITS FROM LOWER SALARY-INCOME RANGES TO 

MITIGATE UNMET NEED OF HIGHER SALARY-INCOME RANGES 

T U V W X 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
Remaining 

Mitigation Credits Unmet Need 
7 

Remaining 
Used to Mitigate Mitigated by 

Remaining 
Mitigation Mitigation Unmet 

8 Higher-Income Lower-Income 
Credits Credits Need 

9 Unmet Need Mitigation Credits 
,.. 

54 0.00 o OJ 

55 000 000 

56 000 000 

57 0.50 o OJ 
58 0.00 100 

59 000 CIOO 

60 000 2 CO 

61 0.00 1 OJ 
62 0 .. 50 ~i Of} 

63 050 [i OJ 

64 0 .. 00 o CO 

65 0.50 o IJiJ 

66 0..50 5.00 

67 200 o GO 
68 000 1 00 

69 0.50 'i1}1 

70 000 CJ CJO 

71 000 1·.1 C(J 

72 ,.. 
130 
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The method of allocating mitigation credits from lower salary-income ranges to the remaining 
unmet need of higher salary-income ranges is the same as discussed regarding Table 21. As can 
be seen, the remaining unmet need has dropped from 24, as reported in Cell S 130 to 20, as 
reported in Cell X130. 

This process of developer-provided mitigation units and hand-adjustment of mitigation credits 
from lower salary-income ranges to mitigate the remaining unmet need of higher salary-income 
ranges is repeated throughout the first part (Columns A through BL) of the worksheet. However, 
since mitigation credits are not available for developer-provided housing located within the 
Affordable Housing Supply Area without Direct Mass Transit, the mitigation credit hand­
adjustment option is not provided for this section of the MitigationP and MitigationC worksheets 
(Columns AK - AP). Additionally, one important difference exists between on-site and 
Affordable Housing Supply Area mitigation compared to mitigation provided within the 
Affordable Housing Mitigation Area. In the former, the mitigation housing as well as the 
mitigation credit is used to mitigate unmet need. In the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area, 
however, only the mitigation credit is used to mitigate umnet. Therefore, within the Affordable 
Housing Mitigation Area, mitigation credits and developer-provided mitigation unit- equivalents 
are blended together. Such units are referred to as unit-equivalents throughout the workbook. 

In order to avoid double-counting of developer-provided mitigation units and mitigation credits 
attributable to the prior phase, such developer-provided housing units must not have been 
previously used to mitigate demand in the prior phase affordable housing analysis. 

Since the affordability ranges of developer-provided housing units used for mitigation are hand­
entered, subsequent changes to variables which alter the affordability ranges, such as Median 
Family Income, average annual wage by income, mortgage interest rate, and monthly utility 
allowance will necessitate re-examination of entries made in the MitigationP and MitigationC 
worksheets. Changes in affordability by salary-income range may require the user to re-assign 
developer-provided housing and mitigation units to different salary-income ranges. 

The worksheet limits the maximum number of developer-provided units within a particular 
salary-income range to the umnet need of the range. For example, if the unmet need within a 
particular salary-income range was 20, then the maximum number of developer-provided 
housing units is limited so that the sum of the developer-provided units and their associated 
mitigation credits does not exceed 20. Entering more units than the unmet need will produce an 
error message in the workbook. If the Applicant wishes to provide additional affordable housing 
for purposes of mitigating unmet need, then these additional units must be entered in another 
salary-income range. In this example, if the Applicant wishes to provide 40 units which are 
affordable to the salary-income range, then the excess units must be allocated to a higher salary­
income range. 

Finally, any unused mitigation credits are accumulated in Column BM of the MitigationP 
worksheet and appear in Column F of the MitigationC worksheet. Any unused mitigation credits 
remaining in Column BM of the MitigationC worksheet may be used to mitigate unmet need in 
the next project phase. 
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MITIGATION WITH REMAINING AVAILABLE BUT UNAFFORDABLE 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLY 

Any remaining unmitigated need in Column BL is mitigated via the developer subsidy method 
whereby the developer provides a monetary subsidy equal to the difference between what the 
remaining unmitigated need can afford to pay and the cost of the cheapest, although unaffordable 
remaining housing supply identified in Columns BS and BX. Columns BS and BS represent any 
remaining affordable housing supply surveys/Census housing data which was not used in the 
Unmet Need worksheet to match supply to demand. 

The user should carefully review the number and salary-income ranges of the remaining for-sale 
and rental units identified in Columns BS and BX. The user must choose how much of the 
unmitigated demand is to be mitigated via for-sale unit subsidy and via for-rent unit subsidy. 
The user may try several different combinations of for-sale and for-rent subsidies to determine 
the most cost-effective mix. 

If the user chooses to mitigate some or all of the unmitigated demand via for-sale units, then the 
number of households to be mitigated is to be entered in Column BG. Column BI calculates the 
amount these households can afford to pay. The user must then enter in Column BK the number 
of available for-sale units used to mitigate the unmet need in Column BG. Table 24 provides an 
example of this section from the MitigationP worksheet for for-sale units. In the example, the 
table has a total of 19 units of unmet need to be mitigated as indicated in Cell BN130 
(Remaining Unmet Need). The user has chosen to mitigate 13 units ofunmet need with for-sale 
units with the selections in Column BO (Number of Households Mitigated via For-sale Units). 
The remaining 6 units of unmet need are mitigated using rental units (see Table 25). For every 
entry in Column BO, the table contains a corresponding entry in Column BS (For-sale Units 
Used for Mitigation). Note that the units entered in column BS are not within the same salary­
income range as the households to be mitigated via for-sale units (Column BO). This is because 
no for-sale units are available for mitigation within the same salary-income range as indicated by 
Column BR (For-sale Units Available for Mitigation). Therefore, the user has selected 13 for­
sale units affordable to the $30,041 - $32,540 salary-income range as these are the cheapest 
available for-sale units. 
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TABLE 24 

MITIGATIONP WORKSHEET EXCERPT, COLUMNS BN THROUGH BT 
USING MITIGATION SUBSIDY TO MITIGATE REMAINING UNMET NEED 

FOR-SALE UNITS 

A B C D BN BO BP BQ BR BS BT 

1 Fill in the pink and orange cell. 

2 

MITIGATION OF PRIOR PHASE AFFORDABLE HOUSING NEED MITIGATION OF PRIOR PHA: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

130 

Mitigation of Unmet Need Via For-sale Unit Subsidy 

Price of 

Income Class 
Salary-Income Range Number of Midpoint What For-sale For-sale For-sale 

Remaining Households Affordable Households Units Units Units Used 

Unmet Need Mitigated Via Home Can Afford Available for Used for for 

Low I Midpoint I High For-sale Units Price to Pay Mitigation Mitigation Mitigation 

Out of Range 1,601 1,601 1,601 00 2,993 0 0 0 

Out of Range 1,601 1,601 1,601 0.0 2,993 a 0 0 

Very Low 1,601 2,070 2,540 00 4,758 0 0 0 

Very Low 2,541 3,791 5,040 0.0 11,222 0 0 0 

Very Low 5,041 6,291 7,540 00 20,585 0 0 0 

Very Low 7,541 8,791 10,040 0.0 28,943 0 0 0 

Very Low 10,041 11,291 12,540 2.0 2 36,330 72,659 0 0 

Very Low 12,541 13,791 15,040 10 1 43,717 43,717 0 0 

Very Low 15,041 16,291 17,540 5.0 3 51,642 154,926 0 0 

Very Low 17,541 18,791 20,040 00 60,396 0 0 0 

Very Low 20,041 21,291 22,540 0.0 69,442 0 0 0 

Very Low 22,541 23,791 25,040 00 77,753 a 0 0 

Very-Low - Low 25,041 26,291 27,540 50 4 85,235 340,938 0 0 

Low 27,541 28,791 30,040 00 92,622 0 0 0 

Low 30,041 31,291 32,540 10 1 100,009 100,009 80 13 1,300,112 

low 32,541 33,791 35,040 50 2 107,396 214,791 151 0 

Low 35,041 36,291 37,540 00 114,783 0 48 0 

Low 37,541 38,791 40,040 0_0 122,170 0 67 0 

Total 19.0 13 927,040 1,966 13 1,300,112 

Note: Columns E through BM have been hIdden for purposes of presentatIOn. 

The table indicates what the unmet need can afford to compared to the price of the cheapest 
available for-sale units. In this case, the 13 households can afford to pay $927,040 for 13 for­
sale units. However, the price of the cheapest available 13 for-sale units is $1,300,112. The 
difference, $373,072, represents the amount of money the Applicant must pay to mitigate the 13 
units of unmet need from the prior phase which the user has chosen to mitigate with for-sale 
housing. 

Table 25 presents that section of the MitigationP worksheet in which the user has selected to 
mitigate the remaining 6 units of unmet need with a subsidy based on rental units. 
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4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

130 

TABLE 25 

MITIGATIONP WORKSHEET EXCERPT, COLUMNS BU THROUGH CA 
USING MITIGATION SUBSIDY TO MITIGATE REMAINING UNMET NEED 

RENTAL UNITS 

A B C o BU BV BW BX BY BZ 

Fill in the pink and orange cells 

MITIGATION OF PRIOR PHASE AFFORDABLE HOUSING NEED 

Mitigation of Unmet Need Via Renlal Unit Subsidy 

Number of Rent 

CA 

Income Class 
Salary-Income Range Households Midpoint Rental Rental Households Remaining 

Mitigated Affordable Units Units Can Afford Price of Unmitigated 

Via Rental Monthly Available for Used for to Pay Rent Unmet 

Low I Midpoint I High Units Rent Mitigation Mitigation for 15 Years for 15 Years Need 

Out of Range 1,601 1,601 1,601 -246 0 0 0 19 

Out of Range 1,601 1,601 1,601 -246 0 0 0 19 

Very Low 1,601 2,070 2,540 -235 0 0 0 19 

Very Low 2,541 3,791 5,040 -192 0 0 0 19 

Very low 5,041 6,291 7,540 -129 0 0 0 19 

Very low 7,541 8,791 10,040 -67 0 0 0 19 

Very low 10,041 11,291 12,540 -4 0 0 0 19 

Very low 12,541 13,791 15,040 58 0 0 0 19 

Very Low 15,041 16,291 17,540 2 121 0 43,524 0 19 

Very low 17,541 18,791 20,040 183 0 0 0 19 

Very low 20,041 21,291 22,540 246 0 0 0 19 

Very Low 22,541 23,791 25,040 308 0 0 0 19 

Very-Low Low 25,041 26,291 27,540 1 371 0 66,762 0 19 

Low 27,541 28,791 30,040 433 0 0 0 19 

low 30,041 31,291 32,540 496 3 3 0 267,786 3 

Low 32,541 33,791 35,040 3 558 0 301,536 0 3 

Low 35,041 36,291 37,540 621 1 1 0 111,762 2 

low 37,541 38,791 40,040 683 0 0 0 2 

Low 40,041 41,291 42,540 746 0 0 0 2 

Low - Moderate 42,541 43,791 45,040 808 1 1 0 145,512 1 

Moderate 45,041 46,291 47,540 871 9 1 0 156,762 0 

Total 61 I 681 6 411,822 681,822 0 

Note: Columns E through BT have been hIdden for purposes of presentatIOn. 

Here, the user chose to mitigate six units of unmet need with rental units. The user has selected 
the six cheapest available rental units for mitigation. In this case, the rent households can afford 
to pay for 15 years equals $411,822, while the price of rent for fifteen years is $681,822. The 
difference, $270,000, represents the amount of money the Applicant must pay to mitigate the 6 
units of prior phase unmet need with rental housing. The total mitigation for the prior phase is 
the sum of$373,072 plus $270,000, for a total of $643,072. 

As with the forusale units, the total number of households mitigated via rental units must equal 
the sum of the rental units used for mitigation. Additionally, Column CA, Remaining 
Unmitigated Unmet Need, Cell CA130 must equal 0. This column provides a running total of 
remaining unmitigated need in descending order. If Cell CA130 is greater than 0, then the user 
has not identified sufficient housing units to mitigate the unmet need. If the user enters too many 
mitigation units, then a "Reduce Mitigation!" message will appear in the column and all 
subsequent column entries will contain an Excel Value error message. Should this occur, the 
user must reduce the number of for-sale andlor rental units used for mitigation. Finally, Cells 
A 131 through I154 provide summary statistics on the mitigation worksheets. 
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MITIGATION SCHEDULE, FEES AND IMPACT SUMMARY 

PERMIT FEE 

Mitigation for the current project phase, unlike mitigation of prior phase affordable housing 
impacts, can occur throughout the construction of the project phase, since both the East Central 
Florida Regional Planning Council Housing Methodology and Rule 9J-2.048(8)(b) 1 , Florida 
Administrative Code, stipulate that mitigation is to be provided when needed. Therefore, it is 
possible to develop an incremental mitigation payment schedule based on the issuance of 
building permits. The Permit Fee worksheet summarizes the current phase mitigation by land 
uselNorth American Industrial Classification System code which can be used to develop an 
incremental schedule of affordable housing mitigation fees for the current project phase. 

Cells A6 through Z130 of the Permit Fee worksheet summarize developer-provided units by land 
uselNorth American Industrial Classification System code. Developer-provided units are 
assigned to land uselNorth American Industrial Classification System code in proportion to the 
percentage of the original unmet need by land uselNorth American Industrial Classification 
System code for each salary-income range (as determined in Columns AA through AK of the 
DemandT worksheet).4 

The number of land use units mitigated by developer-provided units is identified in Cells G 140 
through G 149. In the example workbook, a combination of developer-provided units and 
developer-subsidy is used to mitigate affordable housing impacts. Therefore, Cells 1140 through 
1149 calculate an affordable housing mitigation fee per unit of land use by land uselNorth 
American Industrial Classification System code for the unmet need which is to be mitigated 
using a developer subsidy. The method for determining unmet need for the developer subsidy 
mitigation is the same as for the developer-provided units and will not be repeated here. 

Cells B 151 through K 167 report summary statistics regarding mitigation. They summarize the 
total number of developer-provided housing units, the total cost of the developer-provided 
subsidy, as well as other useful information. It is important to note that Rule 9J-2.048,(8)(c)3.a, 
Florida Administrative Code, limits the use of developer-provided housing unit-equivalents 
within the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area to mitigate no more than 50 percent of the unmet 
need. Therefore, the user should carefully review the summary statistics to ensure that this 
threshold is not exceeded. If more than 50 percent of the unmet need is mitigated by developer­
provided unit equivalents within the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area, then the user must 
revise the mitigation portion of workbook accordingly. 

4Rounding errors may occur which result in the identification of a different number of developer-provided housing 
units (and/or unit equivalents) in Cell E130. However, this error has no effect as the developer-provided units 
identified in the Mitigation worksheets are used for the purpose of detennining the number of units of developer­
provided housing units used in the Pennit Fee worksheet computations. In sum, the mathematical computations will 
still be correct no matter if a difference in units appears in the Pennit Fee worksheet due to rounding. 
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The Current Phase Mitigation Table and the Mitigation of Unmet Need from Prior Phase to be 
Provided Prior to the Start of the Current Phase Table are also presented in the Impacts 
worksheet. Therefore, in order to provide a more organized and streamlined workbook, the 
Permit Fee worksheet is hidden from view. The user may review the worksheet using the Excel 
Hide/Unhide command. 

IMPACTS 

The Impacts worksheet summarizes the affordable housing impacts and developer-selected 
mitigation of both the prior and current project phases. The worksheet consists of four sections: 
Summary of Affordable Housing Impacts and Mitigation; Mitigation for Prior Phase(s); Current 
Phase Mitigation; and Current Phase On-site Housing Units Used to Match Supply to Demand. 

SUMMARY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING IMPACTS AND MITIGATION 

The Summary of Affordable Housing Impacts and Mitigation section provides information on 
the number of developer-provided housing units and unit-equivalents used for mitigation by 
phase (as well as total). The developer-provided units and unit-equivalents are categorized by 
geographic area (on-site, Affordable Housing Supply Area, and Affordable Housing Mitigation 
Area). 

Table 26 provides an example of this portion of the worksheet. Rows 6 through 17 provide 
summary statistics on the mitigation to be provided by the Applicant. In this example, the 
project had unmet need from the prior phase which was not significant. Therefore, it did not 
require mitigation. However, the prior phase umnet need combined with the current phase umnet 
need created a significant affordable housing impact. Therefore, the prior phase unmet need 
must be mitigated prior to the start of the current phase. The Applicant is mitigating the prior 
phase unmet need through a combination of 13 vacant affordable housing units constructed on 
the project site during Phase 1 (Cell G6), 14 on-site affordable housing units to be constructed 
during the current phase (Cell G7), two developer-provided housing units constructed during the 
prior phase which are located within the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area with Direct Mass 
Transit (Cell G 13), plus a mitigation payment of $643,072 (Cell G28). As noted in the North 
Central Florida Affordable Housing Methodology document, all mitigation needed to mitigate 
prior phase unmet need must occur prior to the start of development activities for the current 
phase. In this case, the developer must construct the 14 current phase developer-provided on-site 
affordable housing mitigation units prior to any other development of the current phase. 

Column H summarizes the Applicant's mitigation program for the current phase. As can be 
seen, the Applicant will be providing 24 on-site affordable housing units, 30 affordable housing 
lmits within the Affordable Housing Supply Area with Direct Mass Transit, 30 affordable 
housing units within the Affordable Housing Supply Area with Direct Mass Transit, 52 
affordable housing units within the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area with Direct Mass 
Transit, and 32 affordable housing units within the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area without 
Direct Mass Transit. Additionally, the developer will make one or more subsidy payments equal 
to $4,982,944. It is important to recognize the distinction between housing units and housing 
unit-equivalents within the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area. Within the Affordable Housing 
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Mitigation Area, Rule 9J.-2.048(8)(c)3, Florida Administrative Code, provides a mitigation credit 
of 0.50 lmit for every affordable housing unit provided within an Affordable Housing Mitigation 
Area With Direct Mass Transit, and a 0.30 mitigation credit for every developer-provided 
housing unit located within the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area Without Direct Mass 
Transit. It is the mitigation credit, and not the units themselves, which are counted as mitigation. 
Therefore, Table 26 reports both the unit-equivalents (rows 12 and 15) as well as the total 
number of housing units to be provided by the Applicant to achieve the credits (rows 13, 14, 16, 
and 17). 

Row 19 reports the percentage of developer-provided mitigation which occurs within the 
Affordable Housing Mitigation Area. As per Rule 9J-2.048(8)(c)3.a, Florida Administrative 
Code, no more than 50 percent of the developer-provided mitigation can occur within the 
Affordable Housing Mitigation Area. The workbook does not prevent the user from selecting 
more than 50 percent of the mitigation within the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area. 
Therefore, if the percentage in row 19 is greater than 50 percent, the mitigation strategy should 
be adjusted to not exceed 50 percent. 
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TABLE 26 
IMPACTS WORKSHEET EXCERPT 
SUMMARY OF MITIGATION PLAN 

A B c D E F 

Tuscawilla Development of Regional Impact 

Summary of Affordable Housing Impacts and Mitigation 

Summary statistics 

Households Mitigated via Developer -provided Dwelling Units: 

Units Provided On-site, Prior Phase 

Units Provided On-site, Current Phase 

Units Provided from Prior Phase, Aff. Housing Supply Area With Direct Mass Transit 

Units Provided from Current Phase, AfL Housing Supply Area With Direct Mass Transit 

Units Provided from Prior Phase, Aft. Housing Supply Area with No Mass Transit 

Units Provided from Current Phase, Aft. Housing Supply Area with No Mass Transit 

Unit-equivalents Provided, Aff.Housing Mit.Area With Direct Mass Transit 

Unils Provided from Prior Phase, Aff Housing Mit Area with Direct Mass Transit 

Units Provided from Current Phase. Aff. Housing Mit. Area with Direct Mass Transit 

Unit-equivalents Provided, Aff. Housing Mit.Area w/o Mass Transit 

Units Provided from Prior Phase, Aff. Housing Mit.Area wiD Mass Transit 

Units Provided from Current Phase, Affordable Housing Mitigation Area with No Mass Transit 

Total Developer-provided Units and Unil-equivalents: 

Pet. of Developer-provided Units and Unit-equivalents: 

Housholds Mitigated via Developer-provided Units and Unit-equivalents 

Households Mitigated via Developer Credits 

Household Mitigated via For-sale Unit Subsidy 

Households Mitigated via Rental Unit Subsidy 

Total Households Mitigaged. 

Unused Developer-provided Mitigation Credits 

Difference between what unmet need can afford and cost of lowest-priced vacant 

for-sale and rental units used for mitigation 

Average Cost per Mitigated HOllsehold, excluding Developer-provided Units_ 

Prepared by. Spiffy Diffy Planning Consu~ants. January 15, 2009 

52 

G H 

Prior Phase(s) Current Phase Total 

13 0 13 

14 24 38 
0 0 0 

0 30 30 

0 0 0 

0 29 29 

2 26 28 
2 0 2 

0 52 52 

0 10 10 

0 0 0 

0 32 32 
29 119 148 

3.08% 12.12% 1050% 

29 119 148 

17 19 36 

13 131 144 

6 28 34 

65 297 362 

- 0.60 0.60 

$643,072 $4,982,944 $5,626,016 

$33,846 $31,339 $31,607 



Row 26 provides information on remammg unused developer-provided housing mitigation 
credits. Note that Cell 026, prior phase unused developer-provided housing mitigation credits is 
permanently blank. That is because unused mitigation credits attributable to the prior phase roll 
over for use in the current mitigation worksheet. Any unused mitigation credits from prior 
phases will appear in Cell H26, current phase unused developer-provided housing mitigation 
credits. Unused credits reported in Cell 126 can be rolled forward to the affordable housing 
impact analysis of the next phase of the project. 

Rows 28 and 29 report the developer-provided mitigation summary. As previously noted, Table 
26, above, reports a developer subsidy of $643,072 for the prior phase. Additionally, the table 
notes a developer subsidy of $4,982,944 for the current phase. Normally, it is anticipated that a 
developer will pay the current phase mitigation subsidy in increments as the current phase is 
constructed. More details regarding the payments are discussed later. 

Finally, row 31 reports the average cost per mitigated household of the developer-provided 
mitigation subsidy. This information is provided to assist the user decide whether it is more 
cost-effective to provide a mitigation subsidy or to instead provide units to mitigate a significant 
affordable housing impact. 

MITIGATION FOR PRIOR PHASE(S) 

As previously noted, the prior phase mitigation must be provided prior to the start of the current 
phase. Table 27 provides more detailed information regarding prior phase mitigation. For 
example, of the 13 prior phase developer-provided on-site units to be used for mitigation of the 
prior phase, 6 will be for-sale units (Cell 086) while 7 will be rental units (Cell H86). The 
Applicant must provide evidence that 13 on-site housing units constructed during the prior phase 
are available and affordable for mitigation of the 13 units of prior phase unmet need. 
Additionally, the Applicant is constructing an additional 14 units on the project site during the 
current phase to mitigate part of the prior phase mitigation requirement.5 Similarly, the 
Applicant must provide evidence that the 14 units are affordable to the applicable 14 units of 
unmet need. Finally, the Applicant must submit payment to the local government for $643,072 
prior to the start of the current phase. 

5 These units must be constructed prior to the beginning of the development of the cunent phase. 
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TABLE 27 

IMPACTS WORKSHEET EXCERPT 
PRIOR PHASE MITIGATION 

A B C D 

Prior Phase Mitigation 

To be Provided Prior to the Start of the Current Phase 

Summary Statistics 
Households Mitigated via Developer-provided Dwelling Units: 

Units Provided On-site, Prior Phase 
Units Provided On-site, Current Phase 
Units Provided from Prior Phase, Aff. Housing Supply Area With Direct Mass Transit 

Units Provided from Current Phase, Afl., Housing Supply Area With Direct Mass Transit 

Units Provided from Prior Phase, Aft. Housing Supply Area with No Mass Transit 
Units Provided from Current Phase, Aff. Housing Supply Area with No Mass Transit 
Unit-equivalents Provided, AfLHousing Mit.Area With Direct Mass Transit 

Units Provided from Prior Phase, Aff. Housing Mit.Area with Direct Mass Transit 

Units Provided from Current Phase, Aff. Housing Mit. Area with DirectMass Transit 

Unit-equivalents Provided, Aft. Housing Mit.Area w/o Mass Transit 
Units Provided from Prior Phase, Aff. Housing Mit.Area w/o Mass Transit 
Units Provided from Current Phase, Affordable Housing Mitigation Area with No Mass Transit 

Households Mitigated via Developer Credits 

Household Mitigated via For-sale Unit Subsidy 
Households Mitigated via Rental Unit Subsidy 
Total Households Mitigaged: 

G H 

For-sale Units Rental Units 

6 7 

9 5 

0 0 

° ° 
0 0 

0 0 

-
1 1 

° 0 

- -
0 0 

0 0 

81 
82 

83 
84 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 
90 

91 
92 

93 
94 

95 

96 

97 

98 
99 

100 
101 
102 

103 
104 

105 
106 
107 

108 

Difference between what unmet need can afford and cost of lowest-priced vacant for-sale and rental units used for mitigation: 

Average Cost per Mitigated Household, excluding Developer-provided Units: 

Prepared by: Spiffy Diffy Planning Consultants, January 15, 2009 

CURRENT PHASE MITIGATION 

Total 

13 
14 

0 

° 
0 

0 

2 

2 
0 

0 
0 

0 

17 

13 

6 
65 

$643,072 

$33,846 

The Current Phase Mitigation section of the Impacts worksheet provides detailed information on 
the amount and timing of the provision of developer-provided mitigation relative to the 
construction of the current phase. Table 28 is an example of the current phase mitigation section 
of the worksheet. Similar to the prior phase section, detailed information is provided regarding 
developer-provided mitigation units and the total developer-provided mitigation payment. 
However, unlike prior mitigation which must all be paid up front, before development can 
commence for the current phase, current phase mitigation may occur over the entire construction 
period of the current phase. Additionally, mitigation may be comprised of either developer­
provided housing units, developer-provided subsidy, or a combination of the two. No matter 
what combination of mitigation is used, Cells A35 through 152 provide the information necessary 
to implement an incremental mitigation program for the current phase. 

Cells D42 through D51 indicate the total number of land use/development units of the project by 
NOlih American Industrial Classification System code. In Table 28, Cell E42 indicates that the 
project has 11 ,331 square feet of retail floor area per unit of retail employee unmet need (i.e., 
retail employee households for which insufficient supply exists to meet demand). 
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TABLE 28 
IMPACTS WORKSHEET EXCERPT 

CURRENT PHASE MITIGATION 

A B C D G H 

Currenl Phase Miligalion 

Land Use Units 

Unit of 
Total Number Land Use Units Mitigated by 

Remaining land Use Units 
Land Use NAICS Code of Land Use per Unit of Developer-

Mitigated by Fee Payment Measure 
Units Unmet Need Provided 

Housing 

Retail 44-45 Sq, Ft, 2,500,000 11,331 1,114,238 1,385,762 

Office 54 Sq, FL 450,000 262,561 153,890 296,110 

Warehousing 48-49 Sq, Ft, 1,500,000 40,185 611,313 888,687 

Hotel 721 Room 1,400 21 1,116 284 

NAICS5 0 0 0 a a 0 

NAICS6 0 0 0 0 a 0 

NAICS7 0 0 0 a a 0 

NAICS8 a 0 0 a a 0 

NAICS9 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NAICS10 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 

Summary Statistics For-sale Units Rental Units 

Households Mitigated via Developer-provided Dwelling Units: 

Units Provided On-site, Prior Phase 0 0 

Units Provided On-site, Current Phase 15 9 

Units Provided from Prior Phase, AfL Housing Supply Area With Direct Mass Transit 0 0 

Units Provided from Current Phase, Aff. Housing Supply Area With Direct Mass Transit 8 22 

Units Provided from Prior Phase, AfL Housing Supply Area with No Mass Transit 0 0 

Units Provided from Current Phase, Aff. Housing Supply Area with No Mass Transit 5 24 

Unit-equivalents Provided, Aff Housing MiLArea With Direct Mass Transit 

Units Provided from Prior Phase, AfL Housing Mit.Area with Direct Mass Transit 0 0 

Units Provided from Current Phase, Aff. Housing Mit. Area with Direct Mass Transit 20 32 

Unit-equivalents Provided,Aff. Housing Mit.Area wlo Mass Transit -
Units Provided from Prior Phase, Afl. Housing MiLArea wlo Mass Transit a 0 

Units Provided from CUrrent Phase, Affordable Housing Mitigation Area with No Mass Transit 10 22 

Households Mitigated via Developer Credits 

Household Mitigated via For-sale Unit Subsidy 

Households Mitigated via Rental Unit Subsidy 

Total Households Mitigaged: 

Unused Developer-provided Mitigation Credits 

Difference between what unmet need can afford and cost of lowest-priced vacant for-sale and rental units used for mitigation: 

Average Cost per Mitigated Household, excluding Developer-provided Units: 

Prepared by: Spiffy Diffy Planning Consultants, January 15, 2009 

Fee per 
Total Fee 

Land Use 

Unit 
Payment 

$2,77 $3,832,850 

$0,12 $35,344 

$0.78 $693,063 

$1,48456 $421,687 

$0,00 $0 

$0.00 $0 
$0,,00 SO 
$0,,00 $0 

$0,00 SO 
$0.00 So 

$4,982,944 

Total 

a 
24 

0 

30 

0 

29 

26 

0 

52 

10 
0 

32 

19 

131 

28 

297 

0.6 

$4,982,944 

$31,339 

In other words, Cell 42 indicates that one developer-provided housing unit must be provided for 
every 11,331 square feet of retail commercial development up to a total of 1,114,238 square feet, 
as indicated in Cell F42. However, retail commercial development may not occur in increments 
which are evenly divided by 11,331 square feet. Additionally, permits may be concurrently 
drawn for multiple land uses, further complicating the determination of mitigation housing which 
must be provided to meet the unmet need when permits are drawn. 

Tables 29 and 30 are used to determine when developer-provided housing units must be 
provided. Table 29 addresses the provision of current phase developer-provided mitigation units. 
Table 30 addresses the provision of current phase on-site affordable housing used to match 
supply to demand. Both tables run concurrently as both represent different rates by which 
developer-provided units are needed. 
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Assume, for example, that multiple permits are simultaneously requested for 200,000 square feet 
of retail, 10,000 square feet of office, 30,000 square feet of warehouse, and ten hotel rooms. 
Multiplying the land use unit requests by the values in Column F in Table 29 will indicate if 
sufficient development is to be built which requires the developer to provide one (or more) 
developer provided mitigation (housing) units. In this case, the combined impacts produce a 
need for 21.6040 mitigation housing units. Therefore, the developer must provide 21mitigation 
housing units. The remaining 0.6040 unit of mitigation housing need is added to the mitigation 
housing needs generated by the next building permit. 

110 

111 

112 

113 

114 

115 

116 
117 
118 

119 

120 

121 
122 
123 

124 
125 

126 

127 

TABLE 29 

IMPACTS WORKSHEET EXCERPT 
CURRENT PHASE DEVELOPER-PROVIDED HOUSING UNITS 

USED TO MITIGATE UNMET NEED 

A B C D E F G H 

Current Phase Developer-provided Housing Units Used to Mitigate Unmet Need 

Land Use Units 
Mitigation Number of On-site Housing Units per 

Total Number per Developer-
Unit of Housing Units Developer -provided Housing Unit Used to 

land Use NAICS Code of Land Use provided 
Measure 

Mitigation 
Per Land Use Mitigate Unme! Need 

Units Unit 
Housing Unit 

For-sale Rental Total 

Retail 44-45 Sq. Ft 2,500,000 14,970 0.0000668000 

Office 54 Sq .. Ft. 450,000 2,695 0.0003711111 

Warehousing 48-49 Sq. Ft. 1,500,000 8,982 0.0001113333 

Hotel 721 Room 1,400 8 0.1192857143 

NAICS5 0 0 0 0 0.0000000000 
9 3 5 

NAICS6 0 0 0 0 0.0000000000 

NAICS7 0 0 0 0 0.0000000000 

NAICS8 0 ° 0 0 0.0000000000 

NAICS9 0 0 0 0 00000000000 

NA1CS10 0 0 0 0 0.0000000000 

Prepared by: Spiffy Diffy Planning Consultants, January 15, 2009 

In the example worksheet, in addition to providing housing to mitigate unmet need, the 
Applicant has committed to constructing affordable housing on-site to meet at least some of the 
affordable housing demand. Therefore, Table 30 determines how many on-site affordable 
housing units must be provided by the Applicant to meet the affordable housing demand as well 
as the timing of the provision of the on-site affordable housing units. Table 30 is used in the 
same manner as Table 29. Assume the previous simultaneous multiple permit example of 
200,000 square feet of retail, 10,000 square feet of office, 30,000 square feet of warehouse, and 
10 hotel rooms. Multiplying the land use unit requests by the values in Column F in Table 30 
will indicate if sufficient development is to be built which requires the developer to provide one 
or more on-site affordable housing units. In this case, the combined impacts produce a need for 
1.1643 on-site affordable housing units. Therefore, the developer must provide one on-site 
affordable housing unit. The remaining 0.1643 unit of on-site affordable housing need is added 
to the on-site affordable housing needs generated by the next building permit. 
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12.9 

130 

131 
132 
133 
134 
13S 
136 

137 

138 

139 

140 

141 
142 

143 
144 
145 

TABLE 30 

IMPACTS WORKSHEET EXCERPT 
CURRENT PHASE DEVELOPER-PROVIDED ON-SITE HOUSING UNITS 

USED TO MATCH SUPPLY TO DEMAND 

A B C o E G H 

Current Phase On~site Housing Units Used to Match Supply to Demand 

Land Use Units 

Unit 01 
Total Number per Developer~ Unmet Number of On-site Housing Units per On-

Land Use NAICS Code 01 Land Use provided On- Household Per site Affordable Housing Unit 
Measure 

Units Site Housing Land Use Unit 

Unit 
For-sale Rental Total 

Retail 44-45 Sqo R 2,500,000 277,778 000000036000 

Office 54 Sqo. Ft. 450,000 50,000 0.0000200000 

Warehousing 48-49 Sq. Ft. 1,500,000 166,667 0.0000060000 

Hotel 721 Room 1,400 156 0.0064285714 

NAICS5 0 ° 0 0 0.0000000000 
83 100 89 

NAICS6 0 0 0 0 0.0000000000 

NAICS7 0 0 0 0 0 .. 0000000000 

NAICS8 0 0 0 0 000000000000 

NAICS9 0 0 0 0 0 .. 0000000000 

NAICS10 0 0 0 0 0.0000000000 

The determination of an affordable price/rent for the developer-provided units is unclear. Care 
must be taken to assure that the price/rent is affordable to the land use categories comprising the 
unmet need/affordable housing demand. Care must also be taken to assure that such unmet 
need/affordable housing demand is properly credited so that the price/rent of future developer­
provided housing does not represent an oversupply of units at any particular salary-income 
range. 

Since, in the example project, the developer has committed to mitigate the unmet need by using a 
combination of affordable housing lmits and developer subsidy, the land use units of the 
combined permits could be multiplied by the applicable land use fee in Column I of Table 28 and 
the Applicant would pay a $592,611.05 affordable housing mitigation fee for the construction 
pennits. Alternatively for this example, mitigation could be met by a combination of developer­
provided housing and developer subsidy permit fee. However, at some point in the current phase 
construction process, all of the mitigation will have been used for either the developer subsidy or 
developer-provided housing. At this point, the developer will have no option but to provide 
mitigation using whichever mitigation method has not been fully subscribed by previous building 
pennits. 

The Applicant must also demonstrate that one prior-phase developer-provided mitigation 
housing unit located within the Affordable Housing Mitigation Area with direct mass transit is 
available and affordable to at least one unit of umnet need. The price and rent of developer­
provided for-sale and rental mitigation units be as identified in the MitigationC and Affordability 
worksheets. Finally, the timing and mix of the use of developer-provided housing and 
developer-subsidy mitigation should be addressed as either Applicant Commitments in the 
Application for Development Approval or as conditions in the local government development 
order. 
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What if the mitigation plan calls for developer-provided on-site affordable housing units as well 
as developer-provided mitigation units but all of the current phase housing is scheduled to be 
constructed prior to the non-residential portion of the project? All of the on-site housing units 
could be built and occupied prior to the issuance of the non-residential land uses which generates 
the affordable housing demand and the unmet affordable housing need. Were this to occur, the 
developer and the local government may find it difficult to construct the developer-provided on­
site affordable housing supply or developer-provided mitigation units. Therefore, Tables 29 and 
30 provide ratios of developer-provided affordable housing units and developer-provided 
mitigation units to total on-site housing units to assure that the developer-provided affordable 
housing units and mitigation units are provided concurrent with the construction of total housing 
units within the project. Table 29 establishes a ratio of 5 on-site units per developer-provided 
mitigation unit. Table 30 establishes a ratio of 89 on-site units for every on-site affordable 
housing unit. 

Should the Applicant fail to provide developer-provided affordable housing units for either 
matching supply to demand or for mitigation of the significant affordable housing impact, the 
workbook can be adjusted to determine the marginal cost of such units which can then be used as 
a developer subsidy fee payment. To determine the marginal cost of such units, remove the user­
provided mitigation housing units which were not provided from the MitigationC worksheet as 
appropriate, and adjust the worksheet to account for the additional unmet need in the developer­
subsidy portion of the worksheet. The Impacts worksheet will indicate a higher value for the 
developer-provided mitigation subsidy. The difference between the original developer-provided 
subsidy and the revised developer-provided subsidy represents the additional subsidy which must 
be paid to mitigate the user-provided mitigation units which were not provided. A similar 
approach applies when the developer does not construct developer-provided housing used for 
matching supply to demand. This approach could also be used to determine the amount of a 
surety bond by calculating the difference in the developer-subsidy payment with developer­
provided affordable housing and without developer-provided affordable housing. 

RESERVED HOUSING SUPPLY FOR PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 
PROXIMATE DEVELOPMENTS OF REGIONAL IMPACT 

Rule 9J-2.048(5)(c)5, Florida Administrative Code, prohibits the affordable housing supply 
survey from including housing units used as part of the affordable housing supply of a proximate 
Development of Regional Impact approved within the previous five years. Worksheets A 
through D, in companion with the North Central Florida Regional Planning Council Affordable 
Housing Methodology, provide a conceptual basis for removing such units from the affordable 
housing supply survey. Since these worksheets are not incorporated into the workbook at the 
present time, they are hidden from view to provide a more organized and streamlined workbook. 
The user may review the worksheets using the Excel HidefUnhide command. 
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Exhibit E 

 

Non-Substantial Change Policy 

for Agriculture-Transfer Lands 



NON-SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE POLICY FOR AGRICULTURE-TRANSFER LANDS 

In conjunction with this AMDA, the applicant, Foley Timber and Land Company, has identified and 
legally described Agriculture-Transfer land areas where current approved density allocated on the 
Taylor County Comprehensive Plan, Future Land Use Map (PLUM) may be transferred from rural 
lands to land identified in this AMDA for urban and rural uses. Once transferred, the uses of these 
land areas shall be restricted to dlose allowed under the agricultural land use category in Taylor 
County, other dlan dwelling units. The pUlposes of identifying the land areas where density may be 
transferred are to ensure that their location is in reasonable proximity to proposed urban 
development, to help define dle limits of that development, and to identify agricultural 
corridors that will help provide wildlife habitat value for Taylor County. 

In recognition of dle need for flexibility in meeting the pUll)oses of restricting dlese areas, the 
location of the areas identified as Agriculture-Transfer are indicative and may be revised by the 
applicant at the time of filing an application for a future AIDA. 

Revision of the Agriculture-Transfer areas may be allowed widlout filing a Notice of Proposed 
Change for Substantial Deviation determination to the AMDA pursuant to Section 380.06(19), 
Florida Statutes, and Rule 9.J-2.025, Florida Administrative Code, provided that the change in 
location meets the pUlposes noted above in a manner equal to or greater than the Agriculture­
Transfer area identified in dle AMDA and provided the changed Agriculture-Transfer area, 
cumulatively with all odler changed Agriculture-Transfer areas, does not exceed 15.0 percent of the 
total Agriculture-Transfer areas identified in the AMDA. 

September 2.3,2010 



TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
Countv Commission Aaenda ltem 

I SUBJECTrTITLE: I Board to approve proposed SHlP recipient and the lnvitation to Bid 1 
for the demolition and reconstruction of one home through the SHlP 
program. 

1 MEETING DATE REQUESTED: 1 October 19, 2010 

Statement of Issue: Board to approve the demolition and reconstruction to the 
home of Martha and Franklin Ratliff. The Ratliffs have 
been qualified and their current home is eligible to receive 
assistance through the SHlP Program. The Bids will be 
accepted and opened at the November 16,2010 Board 
meeting at 6:15 pm. Staff is requesting a 
recommendation be made at the meeting after bids are 
open as there is only one new SHlP project at this time 
and the need to move fotward with the project as soon as 
possible. 

Recommended Action: Approve lnvitation to Bid and SHlP recipient. 

Fiscal Impact: Not applicable. The project is 100% funded through the SHlP 
program. 

Submitted By: Melody Cox 

Contact: Melody Cox 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL I ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: Martha and Franklin Ratliff have been qualified for 
assistance through the SHlP Program. Their existing 
home qualifies for a demolition and reconstruction. Bids 
are to be opened at 6:15pm November 16,2010 and staff is 
requesting the bid be awarded at said meeting. 

Attachments: Memorandum from Meridian Community Services Group and 
lnvitation to Bid and other support documentation. 



M E R I D I A N  
c~n-~rnuni ty  services grottp, inc. 

MEMORANDUM 
T A L L 4 , u A S S F  E 

P.O. Eox 13408 

Tallahassee. FL 3231~7 

886;877.1908 Toll Free 

850/871.1908 Trt 

850/8?8.8785 Fa i  

G A I t < E S V ! L L E  
TO: Taylor County Board of County Commissioners 

P 0 Box 357955 

Ga~ncsv\ l le FL 32635 7995 FROM: 
865 '484 2375 Toll Free 

Ria Ricks, Project Assistant (bf-' 
352 1381 1975 TC! 

Meridian Community Services Group 

~ ~ P E T E R S R ~ I R G  SUBJECT: SHIP Program 
111 Seconu Auenue NE 

Suite 510 
SHIP Recipient 

St. ?e:ersburg. FC 3370! 

856/965.9610 ?oil tree DATE: 
727/865.9610 ?el 

October 19,20 10 

K E Y  \WEST 

111.1. 12th Streei 
The following homeowner has been deemed eligible to receive the assistance from 

",,, 102 the SHIP RehabilitationlDemolition program. 
Key West .  F I  3.3040 

8iT/463.9300 TOII Free H~~~~~~~~ Award Type Award Maximum 
305/294.1.000 TrC 

305/294.3000 Fax 
Martha Ratliff Demolition $73,000.00 



PUBLIC NOTICE 

INVITATION TO BID 

Housing Rehabilitation or Replacement 
State Housing Initiatives Partnership (SHIP) Program 

Taylor County Board of County Commissioners invites interested residential contractors to submit bids for the 
demolition and replacement of one ( I )  single family home outside the city limits of Perry. 

SEALED Bids are to be submitted on or before November 16.2010 at 4:00 PM to Annie Mae 
Murphy, Clerk of the Court (850) 838-3506. Bid envelopes are to be identified as SHIP ITB-002. 

Hand Delivery: Annie Mae Murphy 
Clerk of the Court 
108 North Jefferson Street, Suite 102 
Perry, FL. 32347 

Mail Delivery: Annie Mae Murphy 
Clerk of the Court 
P.O. Box 620 
Perry, FL. 32347-0620 

A Public Opening of the Bids is scheduled for November 16, 2010 at 6:15 PM at 201 East Green 
Street, Perry, Florida, 32347. Bids will be opened during a regularly scheduled Board of County 
Commissioners meeting. 

A MANDATORY meeting to provide contractor orientation materials and visit the scheduled project 
will be held on October 27, 2010 at 10:00am, located at 51 1 Industrial Drive, Perry, 32348. The 
meeting will take place in the abor t  terminal conference room. You must attend this meeting in 
order to receive the bid documents and attend the review of the project. The visit to the project will 
immediately follow the orientation meeting. 

For contractors that have not been pre-approved, you may obtain a contractor application package 
by calling Meridian Community Services Group, Inc. at (888) 878-1 908 (Toll Free). Please bring 
your completed application package to the mandatory meeting on October 27, 201 0. 

WBEIMBEIDBE Firms are encouraged to participate. Taylor County is an Equal Opportunity 
Employer. 

The Taylor County Board of Commissioners reserves the right to accept or reject any andlor all bids 
in the best interest of Taylor County. 

TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Mark Wiggins, Chairman 
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October 8. 2010 

Martha and Franklin Ratliff 
2169 Highway 27 East 
Perry, FL 32347 

Re: Demolition Award 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ratliff. 

Congratulations! This letter is to certify that the Taylor County SHlP 
program c/o Meridian Community Services Group, lnc. has reviewed your 
household income and assets. According to the income and assets 
information provided, you have been approved to participate in the SHlP 
Demolition program and you are eligible to receive up to $73.000.00 in the 
form of a deferred loan for the demolition and new construction of your 
home. Please note that this award is good for two (2) years from the date of 
this letter providing the availability of SHlP funds. 

In addition, you will be required to execute a Mortgage with the County 
for twenty (20) years prior to completion of your home as a condition for 
receiving SHlP funds. After the work has been completed, the Mortgage with 
the lien agreement will be recorded in the Clerk of the Court's Office. If at 
any time during the twenty-year period, you fail to live in the home as your 
principal residence, refinance, or sell your home; you will be required to pay 
back to the Taylor County SHlP Program any funds remaining on the 
mortgage. 

Again, congratulations and I look forward to working with you. If you 
have any questions or concerns, please feel free to  contact me toll free at 
(888) 877-1908. 

Sincerely, 

Ria Ricks 
Program Assistant 

cc: Melody Cox, Taylor County Grant Director 
file 
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TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
County Commission Agenda Item 

SUBJECTITITLE: Board to review and approve Grievance Procedures for FY 201 0- 
201 1 for the Local Coordinating Board for the Transportation 
Disadvantaged which ir~clude specific procedures for handling 
Medicaid Non-Emergency Transportation grievances and/or appeals. 

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: 1 October 19, 201 0 J 

Statement of Issue: Board to review and approve the Grievance Procedures for FY 
2010-201 1 for the Local Coordinating Board (LCB) for the 
Transportation Disadvantaged which include specific 
procedures for handling Medicaid grievances and/or 
appeals including expedited appeals. 

Recommended Action: Approve LCB Grievance Procedures for FY 201 0-201 1 

Budgeted Expense: Not Applicable. 

Submitted By: Melody Cox 

Contact: Melody Cox 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL 1 ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: The terms of the Transportation Disadvantaged Planning 
Grant require the Local Coordinating Board for the 
Transportation Disadvantaged to maintain grievance 
procedures and update them on a annual basis. The 
Board had approved updated procedures for FY 2010- 
201 1 on June 22,2010. However, per the terms of the new 
grant agreement. we are now required to have specific 
policies for the handling of Medicaid Non-Emergency 
Transportation grievance andlor appeals procedures, 
including expedited appeals. There have been no local 
grievances filed with the Local Coordinating Board in the 
past six years. 

Attachments: Grievance Procedures 201 0-201 1 which include Medicaid Non- 
Emergency Transportation grievance and/or appeals 
procedures. Planning Grant Agreement Page 19. 



Provide staff support for committees of the local coordinating board. 

Develop and update annually by-laws for local coordinating board approval. Approved by-laws 
shall be submiitted to the Commission. 

Develop, annually update, and implement local coordinating board grievance procedures in 
accordance with the Commission guidelines. Procedures shall include a step within the local 
complaint and/or grievance pmedure that advises a dissatisfied person about the 
Commission's Ombudsman Program. In addition, procedures shall include the local 
coordinating board's role in handling Medicaid Non-Emergency Transportation grievances, 
and/or appeals (including a process for expedited appeals). A copy of the approved 
procedures shall be submitted to the Commission. 

Provide the Commission with a current membership roster and mailing list of local coordinating 
board members. The membership roster shall be submitted with the first quarterly report and 
when there is a change in membership. 

Provide public notice of local coordinating board meetings and local public hearings in 
accordance with the Cbrdinat7ng BmBc and Planning Agency Opera@ GuiMines. At  a 
minimum, all local coordinating board meetings and public hearings must be advertised in the 
Department of State's Florida Administrative Weekly (FAW). Tile date the meeting was 
advertised in the FAW shall be included in the quarterly report. 

Review and comment on the Annual Operating Report for submittal to the local coordinating 
board, and forward comments/concerns to the Commission for the Ttansportation 
Disadvantaged. 

Review the transportation disadvantaged service plan, and recommend action to the local 
coordinating board. 

Report the actual expenditures of direct federal and local government transportation funds to 
the Commission for the Transportation ~isadvantaged' no later than September 15th. 

The planning qenty shaN develop the Ibfbwing semce development &ms. 

A. Jointly, with the community transportation coordinator and the local coordinating board, 
develop the Transportation Disadvantaged Service Plan (TDSP) by preparing the planning 
section following Commission guidelines. 

B. Encourage integration of "transportation disadvantaged" issues into local and regional 
comprehensive plans. Ensure activities of the local coordinating board and community 
transportation coordinabr are consistent with local and sWe comprehensive planning activities 
including the Florida Transportation Plan. 

Planning Grant Agreement 2010/2011 
Form Rev. 12/22/09 Page 19 of 25 



GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES 20 10-20 11 
LOCAL COORDINATING BOARD 

FOR THE TRANSPRTATION DISADVANTAGED 
Taylor County Board of Commissioners 

The Taylor County Local Coordinating Board (LCB) for the Transportation Disadvantaged 
appointed by the Taylor County Board of Commissioners has established formal 
complaint/grievance procedures for the local transportation disadvantaged program. The County 
is required to have formal complaint/grievance procedures as specified by the Commission for 
the Transportation Disadvantaged pursuant to Chapter 427, Florida Statute and Rule 41 -2.012, 
Florida Administrative Code. The following rules and procedures shall constitute the grievance 
process to be used by the Coordinated Community Transportation Disadvantaged system in 
Taylor County. 

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS 

As used in these rules and procedures the following words and terms shall have the meanings 
assigned therein. Additional program defmitions can be found in Chapter 427, Florida Statutes 
and Rule 41 -2, Florida Administrative Code. 

1.1 Community Transportation Coordinator (CTC): means a transportation coordinator 
recommended by an appropriate designated official planning agency or a Metropolitan Planning 
Organization, if so applicable, as provided for in Section 427.01 5(1), Florida Statutes in an area 
outside the purview of a Metropolitan Planning Organization and approved by the Commission, 
to ensure that coordinated transportation services are provided to serve the transportation 
disadvantaged population in a designated service area. (The current CTC for Taylor County is 
Big Bend Transit, Inc.) 

1.2 Designated Official Planning Agency (DOPA): means the official body or agency designated 
by the Commission to hlfill the hnctions of transportation disadvantaged planning in areas not 
covered by a Metropolitan Planning Organization and approved by the Commission, to ensure 
that coordinated transportation services are provided to serve the transportation disadvantaged 
population in a designated service area. (Taylor County Board of Commissioners is the DOPA 
for Taylor County.) 

1.3 Transportation Disadvantaged (TD) (User): means "Those persons who because of 
physical or mental disability, income status, age, or who for other reasons are unable to 
transport themselves or to purchase transportation and are, therefore, dependent on others to 
obtain access to employment, health care, education, shopping, so cia1 activities, or other life- 
sustaining activities, or children who are handicapped or high risk or at-risk as defined in 
Section 41 1.202, Florida Statutes. 

1.4 Agency: means an oficial, officer, commission, authority, council, committee, 
department, division, bureau, board, section, or any other unit or entity of the 



state, or of a city, town, municipality, county, or other local governing body or a private 
nonprofit entity providing transportation services as all or part of its charter. 

1.5 Transportation Operator: means one or more public, private for profit or private 
nonprofit entities engaged by the community transportation coordinator to provide service to 
transportation disadvantaged persons pursuant to a Transportation Disadvantaged Service Plan 
(TD S P) 

1.6 Service Complaint: means incidents that may occur on a daily basis and are reported to the 
driver or the dispatcher or to other individuals involved with the daily operations, and are 
resolved within the course of a reasonable time period suitable to the complainant. Local service 
complaints are driven by the inability of the CTC, or transportation operations to meet local 
service standards established by the CTC, LCB, and the Taylor County Board of Commissioners. 
All service complaints should be recorded and reported by the CTC to the LCB. 

1.7 Formal Grievance: A written complaint to document any concerns or an unresolved service 
complaint regarding the operation or administration of TD services by the CTC, DOPA, or LCB. 

1.8 Administrative Hearing Process: Chapter 120, Florida Statutes. 

1.9 Ombudsman Program: A toll-free telephone number established and administered by 
the Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged to enable persons to access information 
andlor file complaints/grievances regarding transportation services provided under the 
coordinated effort of the Community Transportation Coordinator. 

SECTION 2. OBJECTIVES 

2.1 The objective of the grievance process shall be to investigate process and make 
recommendations, in a timely manner on formal written complaints/grievances that are not 
resolved between the CTC and/or individual agencies contracted by the CTC and the customer. 
It is not the objective of the grievance process to "adjudicate" or have bbdeterminative" powers. 

2.2 The CTC, and its service operation and other subcontractors must post the contact person's 
name and telephone number in each vehicle regarding the reporting of complaints. 

2.3 All documents pertaining to the grievance process will be made available, upon request, in a 
format accessible to persons with disabilities. 

2.4 A written copy of the grievance procedure shall be available to anyone upon request. 

2.5 Apart from this grievance process, aggrieved parties with proper standing may also have 
recourse through Chapter 120, Florida Statutes Administrative Hearing Process or the judicial 
court system. 

SECTION 3. COMPOSTION OF GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE AND TERMS 



3.1 The Taylor County Local Coordinating Board shall appoint at least five (5) of its voting 
members to the Grievance Committee. 

3.2 Members shall be appointed by the Chairperson of the LCB. 

3.3 The Grievance Committee shall include one representative of userslclients. 

3.4 The Chairperson of the LCB reserves the right to make reappointments should any conflict 
of interest arise. 

3.5 The Planning Grant Manager or hislher designee shall also serve on the Grievance 
Committee. 

3.6 Members of the Grievance Committee shall be appointed for a two (2) year term. Term 
limits of the grievance committee shall coincide with term limits of the Local Coordinating 
Board. 

3.7 A member of the Grievance Committee may be removed for cause andlor conflict of 
interest by the LCB Chairperson who appointed hirnlher. Vacancies on the committee shall 
be filled in the same manner as the original appointment. The appointment to fill a vacancy 
shall only be for the remainder of the unexpired term being filled. 

3.8 The Grievance Committee shall elect a chairperson and vice chairperson. The Chair and 
Vice Chair shall serve for a one (I)  year term but may serve consecutive terms. 

3.9 A quorum of three (3) voting members shall be required for official action by the grievance 
committee. Meetings shall be held at such times as the necessitated by formally filed 
grievances. 

SECTION 4: GRIEVANCE PROCESS 

4.1 Grievance procedures will be those as specified by the Local Coordinating Board, developed 
fiom guidelines of the Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged, and approved by 
the LCB as set forth below. The grievance procedures are for the purpose of fact-finding 
and not exercising adjudicative powers. It should be understood that these procedures are 
for the purpose of "hearing", advising" and "making recommendations" on issues related to 
service delivery and administration of the transportation disadvantaged program iti the 
Taylor County service area. 

4.2 Apart fiom the grievance procedures outlined below, aggrieved parties with proper standing 
may also have recourse through Chapter 120, Florida Statutes Administrative Hearing 
Process, the judicial court system, the Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged, 
or if they are a Medicaid client, they may request a Medicaid Fair Hearing. 



4.3 Service Complaints. All service complaints should be recorded and reported by the 
Community Transportation Coordinator (CTC) to the Local Coordinating Board. The CTC 
should also include statistics on service complaints. Service complaints may include but not 
be limited to: 

a. Late trips (late pick up or drop off) 
b. No show by transportation operation 
c. No show by clientlrider 
d. Clienthider behavior 
e. Driver behavior 
f Passenger comfort1discomfort 
g. Service refusal (refixing service to rider without an explanation as to why 
h. Unsafe driving 
i. Others as deemed appropriate by the Local Coordinating Board 

4.4 Formal Grievance. The clientlrider, in their formal complaint, should demonstrate or 
establish their concerns as clearly as possible. The formal grievance process shall be open to 
addressing concerns by any person or agency including but not limited to: purchasing 
agencies, users, and potential users, private for- profit operators, private non-profit 
operators, the Community Transportation Coordinator, the Designated Official Planning 
Agency, elected officials and drivers. Formal grievances may include but are not limited to: 

Recurring or unresolved service complaints 
Violations of specific laws governing the provisions of the TD Services (i-e., 
Chapter 427, F.S., Rule 41-2 FAC and accompanying documents, Sunshine Law 
and ADA) 
Denial of service 
Suspension of service 
Unresolved safety issues 
Contract disputes 
Coordination of disputes 
Bidding disputes 
Agency compliance 
Conflicts of interest 
Misuse of funds 
Billing andlor account procedures 
Others as deemed appropriate by the Local Coordinating Board 

4.5 All formal grievances filed must be written and contain the following: 

a. Name and address of the clientlrider 
b. A statement of the grounds for the grievance and supporting documentation, made in 

a clear and concise manner. This shall include efforts made by the client taken to 
resolve the issue. 

c. An explanation of the relief desired by the client. 



If the client does not supply the above information to substantiate the grievance, no further action 
shall be taken. 

4.6 Step One: The customer shall first contact the Community Transportation Coordinator 
(CTC) and the entity which they have a complaint. The customer may also contact the 
Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged Ombudsman representative at 1-800-983- 
2435. The CTC will attempt to mediate and resolve the grievance. 

4.7 Step Two: If mediation with the Coordinator is not successful, the CTC or the client may 
file an official complaint with the Planning Grant Manager or their designee of the 
Designated Official Planning Agency (DOPA) (Taylor County Board of Commissioners). 

4.8 Step Three: The Planning Grant Manager or their designee on behalf of the DOPA will 
make every effort to resolve the grievance by arranging a meeting between the involved 
parties in an attempt to assist them in reaching an amicable resolution. The meeting shall 
take place within seven (7) working days of receipt of all evidence regarding the grievance. 
The representative of the DOPA shall prepare a report regarding the meeting outcome. The 
report shall be sent to the client and the Chair of the Grievance Committee with seven (7) 
working days of the meeting. 

4.9 Step Four: If the representative of the DOPA is unsuccessful at resolving the grievance 
through the process outlined in 4.8 above, the customer may request, in writing, that their 
grievance be heard by the Grievance Committee. This request shall be made within seven 
(7) working days of  receipt o f  the report prepared as a result of the mediation meeting under 
Step Three (4.8) and sent to the DOPA represented by the Local Coordinating Board (LCB) 
Chairman. 

4.10 Step Five: Upon receipt of the written request for the grievance to be heard by the 
Grievance Committee, the LCB Chairman shall have fifteen (1 5) working days to contact 
Grievance Committee members and set up a grievance hearing date and location. The client 
and all parties involved shall be notified of  the hearing date and location at least seven (7) 
working days prior to the hearing date by certified mail, return receipt requested. 

4.1 1 Step Six: Upon conclusion of the hearing, the Grievance Committee must submit a written 
report of the hearing proceedings to the LCB Chairperson within ten (1 0) working days. 
The report must outline the grievance and the Grievance Committee's findings and 
recommendations. If the grievance is resolved through the hearing process in the above 
outlined steps, the grievance process will end. The final report will be forwarded to the 
members of the LCB. 

4.12 Step Seven: If the grievance has not been resolved as outlined in the above steps, the 
client may request, in writing, that their grievance be heard by the full LCB. This request 
must be made in writing and sent to the LCB Chairman within five (5) working days of 
receipt of the Grievance Committee Hearing report. The client may make their request for a 
hearing before the LCB immediately following the Grievance Committee hearing, however 



until the final report is prepared fiom that meeting; the time fiames established for 
notification of  meeting herein apply. 

4.13 Step Eight: The DOPA/ LCB Chairman shall have fifteen (1 5) working days to set a 
meeting date. LCB members shall have at least ten (10) working days notice of such 
meeting. The meeting shall be advertised as so appropriate in the news media andlor other 
mandated publications. The Grievance Committee's report must be received by the DOPA/ 
LCB Chairman within seven (7) working days of the hearing. The report shall then be 
forwarded to the client, members of the Grievance Committee, members of the Local 
Coordinating Board and all other personslagencies directly involved in the grievance 
process. 

4.14 Step Nine: The result/recommendations of the Local Coordinating Board hearing shall be 
outlined in a final report to be completed within seven (7) working days of the hearing. The 
report shall then be forwarded to the customer, members of the Local Coordinating Board, 
and all other personslagencies directly involved in the grievance process. 

If the grievance has not been resolved as outlined in these grievance procedures, the clientlrider 
may exercise their adjudicative rights, use the Administrative Hearing Process outlined in 
Chapter 120, Florida Statutes, or request their grievance be heard by the Cominission for the 
Transportation Disadvantaged through the Ombudsman Program established herein and the 
Commissions Grievance Process outlined in Section 5. 

SECTION 5: COMMISSION FOR THE TRANSPORTATION DISADVANTAGED 
GRIEVANCE PROCESS 

5.1 If the Local Coordinating Board does not resolve the grievance, the client will be informed 
of hislher right to file a formal grievance with the Commission for the Transportation 
Disadvantaged. The client may begin this process by contacting the Commission through 
the established Helpline at 1-800-983-2425 or by mail to: Florida Commission for the 
Transportation Disadvantaged, 605 Suwannee Street MS-49, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 or 
by email at www.dot.state.fl.us/ctd. Upon request of the client, the Commission will provide 
the client with an accessible copy of the Commission's Grievance Procedures. 

5.2 If the Commission is unable to resolve the grievance, the client will be referred to the Office 
Of Administrative Appeals or other legal venues appropriate to the specific nature of the 
Grievance. 

All of the steps outlined in Section 4 and Section 5 (1) and (2) must be attempted in the 
listed order before a grievance will move to the next step. The client should be sure to try 
and have as many details as possible when filing a complaint, such as dates, times, names, 
vehicle numbers, etc. 

There is an Ombudsman Program, provided by the Coinmission for the Transportation 
Disadvantaged, which is available to anyone who requests assistance in resolving 



complaints/grievances. The Ombudsman Program may be reached through the toll free 
Helpline at 1-800-983-2425 or by email at www.dot.state. fl.us/ctd. By requesting assistance 
of the Ombudsman Program in resolving complaints, the complaint will still follow, in 
order, all of the established steps listed in Steps 4 and 5 above. The Ombudsman will 
document each complaint and upon the request of the client, file the complaint with the local 
Coordinator on the client's behalf, to begin the local complaint process. If the client has 
already filed the grievance locally, and remains unsatisfied, the Ombudsman will assist the 
customer with the next step in the complaint or grievance process. 

The client has the right to file a formal grievance with the Office of Administrative Appeals 
or other venues appropriate to the specific nature of the complaint. 

SECTION 6: MEDICAID GRIEVANCESICOMPLAINT PROCESS 

6.1 Definitions 

a. Complaint Process- The complaint process is the Commission's and the Subcontractor 
Transportation Provider's (STP) procedure for addressing Medicaid Beneficiary 
Complaints, which are expressions of dissatisfaction about any matter other than 
Action(s) that are resolved at the Point of Contact rather than through filing a formal 
Grievance. 

b. Grievance Process- The Grievance process is the Commission's and the STP's procedure 
for addressing Medicaid Beneficiary Grievances, which are expressions of dissatisfaction 
about any matter other than an Action. 

c. Appeal Process- The Appeal process is the Commission's and the STP's procedure for 
addressing Medicaid Beneficiary Appeals which are requests for review of an Action. 

d. Medicaid Fair Hearing Process- The Medicaid Fair Hearing process is the administrative 
process which allows a Medicaid Beneficiary to request the State to reconsider an 
adverse decision made by the Commission or the STP. 

6.2 General Requirements 

As set forth herein, the following process constitutes Big Bend Transit Inc.'s, (Taylor County, 
Subcontractor Transportation Provider (STP)) Medicaid GrievanceICoinplaint Process. 

1. Big Bend Transit, Inc., herein referred to as the STP, must attain written approval of the 
Medicaid GrievanceIComplaint Process prior to implementation. 

2. The STP will refer all Medicaid Beneficiaries who are dissatisfied with the STP or its 
actions to the STP's GrievanceIAppeal Coordinator for processing and documentation in 
accordance with the Medicaid contract and established policies and procedures. 

3. The STP shall provide reasonable assistance to Medicaid Beneficiaries in completing 
forms and other procedural steps, including but not limited to providing interpreter 
services and toll free numbers with TTYITDD and interpreter capability. 

4. The STP shall acknowledge, in writing, the receipt of a Grievance or request for an 
Appeal, unless the Medicaid Beneficiary requests an expedited resolution. 



5. The STP shall not allow any of the decision makers on a Grievance or Appeal if they 
were involved in any of the previous levels of review or decision-making when deciding 
any of the following: 

a. An appeal or denial that is based on lack of medical necessity; and, 

b. A Grievance regarding the denial of an expedited resolution of an Appeal. 

6. The Medicaid Beneficiary, and/or Medicaid Beneficiary's representative, shall be 
allowed an opportunity to examine the Medicaid Beneficiary's case file before and during 
the Grievance or Appeal process, including all medical records and any other documents 
and records held by the STP. 

7. The Medicaid Beneficiary and/or the Medicaid Beneficiary's representative or the 
representative of a deceased Medicaid Beneficiary's estate shall be considered as parties 
to the Grievance/Appeal. 

8. The STP shall maintain, and review a record of all Complaints, Grievances, and Appeals 
in accordance with the terms of the Medicaid contract in order to fulfill the requirements 
as set forth in this process. 

9. The STP shall work with the Commission's Grievance/Appeals Coordinator to resolve all 
grievance related issues. 

a. The STP shall noti@ the Medicaid Beneficiary, in writing, using language 
at, or below the fourth (4th) grade reading level, of any action taken by the 
STP to deny a Transportation Service request, or limit transportation 
services in an amount, duration, or scope that is less than requested. 

b. The STP shall provide notice to the Medicaid Beneficiary as set forth below: 

(1) The Action the Recipient has taken or intends to take; 
(2) The reasons for the Action, customized for the circumstances of the 

Medicaid Beneficiary; 
(3) The Medicaid Beneficiary's or the Health Care Professional's (with 

written permission of the Medicaid Beneficiary) right to file an Appeal; 
(4) The procedures for filing an appeal; 
(5) The circumstances under which expedited resolution is available and 

how to request it; and, 
(6) The Medicaid Beneficiary's rights to request that transportation services 

continue pending the resolution of the appeal, how to request the 
continuation of transportation services, and the circumstances under 
which the Medicaid Beneficiary may be required to pay the costs of 
these services. 

c. The STP must provide the notice of action within the following time frames: 

(1) At least ten (10) calendar days before the date of the action or fifteen 
(I. 5) calendar days if the notice is sent by surface mail. Five (5) calendar 
days if the recipient suspects fiaud on the part of the Medicaid 
Beneficiary). 



(2) For denial of the trip request, at the time of any action affecting the trip 
request. 

(3) For standard service authorization decisions that deny or limit 
transportation services, as quickly as the Medicaid Beneficiary's health 
condition requires, but no later than fourteen (14) calendar days 
following receipt of the request for service. 

d. If the STP extends the time fiame for notification, it must: 

(1) Give the Medicaid Beneficiary written notice of the reason for the 
extension and inform the Medicaid Beneficiary ofthe right to file a 
grievance if the Medicaid Beneficiary disagrees with the recipients 
decision to extend the time fiame; and, 

(2) Carry out it's determination as quickly as the Medicaid Beneficiary's 
health condition requires, but in no case later than the date upon which the 
fourteen ( 1 4) calendar day extension period expires. 

e. If the STP fails to reach a decision within the time fiame described above, the 
Medicaid Beneficiary can consider such failure on the part of the STP a denial 
therefore, an action adverse to the Medicaid Beneficiary. 

f For expedited Service Authorization decisions, within three (3) business days 
(with the possibility of a fourteen (1 4) calendar day extension). 

6.3 The Complaint Process 

1. A Medicaid Beneficiary may file a Complaint, or a representative of the Medicaid 
Beneficiary, acting on behalf of the Medicaid Beneficiary and with the Medicaid 
Beneficiary's written consent, may file a complaint. 

2. General Duties 

a. The STP must: 

(1) Resolve each complaint within fifteen (15) business days fiom the day 
the STP received the initial complaint, be it oral or in writing. 

(a) The STP may extend the complaint resolution time fiame by up to 
ten (I  0) business days if the Medicaid Beneficiary request an 
extension, or the Recipient/Subcontractor documents that there is a 
need for additional information and that the delay is in the 
Medicaid Beneficiary's best interest. 

(b) If the STP requests the extension, the Recipient/Subcontractor 
must give the Medicaid Beneficiary written notice for the delay. 



(2) Notify the Medicaid Beneficiary, in writing witin five (5) business days 
of the resolution of the complaint if the Medicaid Beneficiary is not 
satisfied with the STP's resolution. The notice of disposition shall 
include the results and date of the resolution of the complaint, and shall 
include: 

(a) A notice of the right to request a grievance or appeal whichever is 
the most appropriate to the nature of the objection; and, 

(b) Information necessary to allow the Medicaid Beneficiary to 
request a Medicaid Fair Hearing, of appropriate; including the 
contact information necessary to pursue a Medicaid Fair Hearing 
(see Medicaid Fair Hearing System Section). 

(3) The STP shall provide the Commission with a report detailing the total 
number of complaints received, pursuant to reporting requirements of 
the contract with the Commission. 

(4) The STP nor any other transportation providers shall take any punitive 
action against a physician or other health care provider who files a 
complaint on behalf of a Medicaid Beneficiary, or supports a Medicaid 
Beneficiary's complaint. 

b. Filing Requirements 

(I) The Medicaid Beneficiary or a representative of the Medicaid 
Beneficiary, acting on behalf of the Medicaid Beneficiary and with the 
Medicaid Beneficiary's written consent, must file a complaint within 
fifteen (15) calendar days after the date of occurrence that initiated the 
complaint. 

(2) The Medicaid Beneficiary or hislher representative may file a complaint 
either orally or in writing. The Medicaid Beneficiary or hislher 
representative may follow up an oral request with a written request; 
however the timefiame for resolution begins the date the STP receives 
an oral request. 

C. The Grievance Process 

1. The Medicaid Beneficiary may file a grievance, or a representative of the Medicaid 
Beneficiary, acting on behalf of  the Medicaid Beneficiary and with the Medicaid 
Beneficiary's written consent, may file a grievance. 

2, General Duties 

a. The STP must: 

(1) Resolve each grievance within ninety (90) calendar days fiom the day the 
STP received the initial grievance request, be it oral or in writing; 



(2) Notify the Medicaid Beneficiary, in writing, within thirty (3) calendar days of 
the resolution of the grievance. The notice of disposition shall include the results 
and date of the resolution or the grievance, and for decisions not wholly in the 
Medicaid beneficiary's favor, the notice of disposition shall include: 

(a) Notice of the right to request a Medicaid Fair Hearing, if applicable; 
and, 

(b) Information necessary to allow the Medicaid Beneficiary to request a 
Medicaid Fair Hearing, including the contact information necessary to 
pursue a Medicaid Fair Hearing (see Medicaid Fair Hearing System 
Section below): 

(3)Provide the Commission with a copy of the written notice of disposition upon 
request; 

(4)The STP nor any other transportation provider shall take punitive action 
against a physician or other health care provider who files a grievance on behalf 
of a Medicaid Beneficiary, or supports a Medicaid Beneficiary's grievance; and, 

(5)Provide the Commission with a report detailing the total number of Grievances 
received, pursuant to the Reporting Requirements Section of these procedures. 

b. The STP may extend the Grievance resolution time £tame by up to fourteen (14) 
calendar days if the Medicaid Beneficiary requests an extension, or the STP 

documents that there is a need for additional information and that the delay is in the 
Medicaid Beneficiary's best interest. 

1. If the STP requests the extension, the STP must give the Medicaid Beneficiary 
written notice of the reason for the delay. 

c. Filing Requirements 

(1) The Medicaid Beneficiary or provider must file a grievance within one 
(1) year afier the date of occurrence that initiated the grievance. 

(2) The Medicaid Beneficiary or provider may file a grievance either orally 
or in writing. The Medicaid Beneficiary may follow up an oral request 
with a written request, however, the time fiame for resolution begins the 
date the STP receives the oral request. 



D. The Appeal Process 

1. A Medicaid Beneficiary may file an appeal, or a representative of the Medicaid Beneficiary 
acting on behalf of the Medicaid Beneficiary and with the Medicaid Beneficiary's written 
consent, may file an appeal. 

2. General Duties 

a. The STP shall: 

(1) Confirm in writing all oral inquiries seeking an appeal, unless the Medicaid 
Beneficiary or provider request an expedited resolution; 

(2) If the resolution is in favor of the Medicaid Beneficiary, provide the services as 
quickly as the Medicaid Beneficiary's health condition requires; 

(3) Provide the Medicaid Beneficiary or provider with a reasonable opportunity to 
present evidence and allegations of fact or law, in person and/or in writing; 

(4) Allow the Medicaid Beneficiary, and/or the Medicaid Beneficiary's 
representative, an opportunity, before and during the appeal process, to examine 
the Medicaid Beneficiary's case file, including all documents and records; 

(5) Consider the Medicaid Beneficiary, the Medicaid Beneficiary's representative or 
the representative of a deceased Medicaid Beneficiary's estate as parties to the 
appeal; 

(6) Continue the Medicaid Beneficiary's transportation services if 

(a) The Medicaid Beneficiary files the appeal in a timely manner, meaning 
on or before the later of the following: 

(i) Within ten (10) business days of the date on the notice of 
action (add five (5) business days if the notice is sent via 
surface mail; or, 

(ii) The intended effective date of the STP's proposed action. 

(b) The appeal involves the termination, suspension, or reduction of a 
previously authorized transportation service; 

(c) The transportation was for a Medicaid cornpensable service ordered; 
(d) The authorization period has not expired; and/.or 
(e) The Medicaid Beneficiary requests extension of transportation services 

(7) Provide written notice of the resolution of the appeal, including the results and 
date of the resolution within two (2) business days after the resolution. For 
decision not wholly in the Medicaid Beneficiary's favor, the notice of resolution 
shall include: 

(a) Notice of the right to request a Medicaid Fair Hearing; 



(b) Information about how to request a Medicaid Fair Hearing, including 
the DCF address necessary for pursuing a Medicaid Fair Hearing, as set 
forth in the Medicaid Fair Hearing Section, below; 

(c) Notice of the right to continue to receive transportation services pending 
a Medicaid Fair Hearing; 

(d) Information about how to request the continuation of transportation 
services; and 

(e) Notice that if the STP's action is upheld in a Medicaid Fair Hearing, the 
Medicaid Beneficiary may be liable for the cost of any continued 
transportation services 

(8) Provide the Commission with a copy of the written notice of disposition upon 
request; 

(9) The STP nor any other transportation providers shall take any punitive action 
against a physician or other health care provider who files an appeal on behalf of 
a Medicaid Beneficiary or supports a Medicaid Beneficiary's appeal; and, 

(1 0) Provide the Commission with a report detailing the total number of appeals 
received, pursuant to reporting requirements of this process. 

b. If the STP continues or reinstates the Medicaid Beneficiary's transportation services 
while the appeal is pending, the STP must continue providing the transportation services 
until one (1) of the following occurs: 

(1) The Medicaid Beneficiary withdraws the appeal; 

(2) Ten (1 0) business days pass fiom the date of the STP's notice of resolution of the 
appeal if the resolution is adverse to the Medicaid Beneficiary and if the 
Medicaid Beneficiary has not requested a Medicaid Fair Hearing with 
continuation of transportation services until a Medicaid Fair Hearing decision is 
reached; 

(3) The Medicaid Fair Hearing panel's decision is adverse to the Medicaid 
Beneficiary; or, 

(4) The authorization to provide services expires, or the Medicaid Beneficiary meets 
the authorized service limits. 

c. If the final resolution of the appeal is adverse to the Medicaid Beneficiary, the STP may 
recover the cost of the services h i s h e d  from the Medicaid Beneficiary while the appeal 
was pending, to the extent that the STP hrnished the services solely because of the 
requirements of the section. 



d. If the STP did not h i s h  services while the appeal was pending and the appeal panel 
reverses the STP's decision to deny, limit or delay services, the STP must pay for 
disputed services in accordance with State policy and regulations. 

e. If the STP furnished services while the appeal was pending and the appeal panel reverses 
the STP's decision to deny, limit or delay services, the STP must pay for disputed 
services in accordance with State policy and regulations. 

3. Filing Requirements 

a. The Medicaid Beneficiary or hislher representative must file an appeal within thirty (30) 
calendar days of receipt of  the notice of the STP's action. 

b. The Medicaid Beneficiary may file an appeal either orally or in writing. If the filing is 
oral, the Medicaid Beneficiary must also file a written, signed appeal within thirty (30) 
calendar days of the oral filing. The STP shall notify the requesting party that it must file 
the written request within ten (1 0) business days afier receipt of the oral request. For oral 
filings, time fiames for resolution of the appeal begin on the date the STP receives the 
oral filing. 

c. The STP shall resolve each appeal within State-established time fiames not to exceed 
forty-five (45) calendar days fiom the day the STP received the initial appeal request, 
whether oral or in writing. 

d. If the resolution is in favor of the Medicaid Beneficiary, the STP shall provide the 
services as quickly as the Medicaid Beneficiary's health condition requires. 

e. The STP may extend the resolution time fiames by up to fourteen (1 4) calendar days if 
the Medicaid Beneficiary requests an extension, or the STP documents that there is a 
need for additional information and that the delay is in the ~ e d i c a i d  Beneficiary's best 
interest. 

(1) If the STP requests the extension, the STP must give the Medicaid Beneficiary 
written notice of reason for the delay. 

(2) The STP must provide written notice of the extension to the Medicaid 
Beneficiary within five (5) business days of determining the need for an 
extension. 

4. Expedited Process 

a. The STP shall establish and maintain an expedited review process for appeals when the 
STP determines, the Medicaid Beneficiary requests or the provider indicates (in making 
the request on the Medicaid Beneficiary's behalf or supporting the Medicaid 
Beneficiary' s request) that taking the time for a standard resolution could seriously 



jeopardize the Medicaid Beneficiary's life, health or ability to attain, maintain or regain 
maximum function. 

b. The Medicaid Beneficiary may file an expedited appeal either orally or in writing. No 
additional written follow-up in the part if the Medicaid Beneficiary is required for an oral 
request for and expedited appeal. 

c. The STP must: 

(1) Inform the Medicaid Beneficiary of the limited time available for the Medicaid 
Beneficiary to present evidence and allegation of act or law, in person and in 
writing; 

(2) Resolve each expedited appeal and provide notice to the Medicaid Beneficiary, as 
quickly as the Medicaid Beneficiary's health condition requires, within State 
established time fiames not to exceed seventy-two (72) hours after the 
Recipient/Subcontractor receives the appeal request, whether the appeal was 
made orally or in writing; 

(3) Provide written notice of the resolution in accordance with the appeal process 
section, of the expedited appeal to the Medicaid Beneficiary; 

(4) Make reasonable efforts to provide oral notice of disposition to the Medicaid 
Beneficiary immediately after the appeal panel renders a decision; and, 

(5) The STP nor any transportation provider shall take any punitive action against a 
physician or other health care provider who request and expedited resolution on 
the Medicaid Beneficiary's behalf or supports a Medicaid Beneficiary's request 
for expedited resolution of an appeal. 

a. If the STP denies a request for an expedited resolution of appeal, the 
STP must: 

(1) Transfer the appeal to the standard time fiame of no longer than 
forty-five (45) calendar days kom the day the 
recipient/subcontractor received the request for appeal (with a 
possible fourteen (1 4) day extension); 

(2) Make all reasonable efforts to provide immediate oral notification 
of the recipients/subcontractor's denial for expedited resolution of 
the appeal; 

(3) Provide written notice of the denial of the expedited appeal within 
two (2) days; and, 



(4) Fulfill all requirements set forth in the appeal process section 
above. 

E. Medicaid Fair Hearing Process 

(1) As set forth in Rule 65-2.042, FAC, the Recipient 's/Subcontractor's grievance 
procedure and appeal and grievance process shall state that the Medicaid 
Beneficiary has the right to request a Medicaid Fair Hearing, in addition to, and at 
the same time as, pursuing resolution through the Recipient's/Subcontractor's 
grievance and appeal process. 

a. A physician or other healthcare provider must have a Medicaid 
Beneficiary's written consent before requesting a Medicaid Fair Hearing 
on behalf o f a Medicaid Beneficiary. 

b. The parties to a Medicaid Fair Hearing include the STP, as well as the 
Medicaid, hislher representative or the representative of a deceased 
Medicaid Beneficiary's estate. 

(2) Filing Requirements 

a. The Medicaid Beneficiary may request a Medicaid Fair hearing within 
ninety (90) days of the date of the notice of the STP's resolution of the 
Medicaid Beneficiary's grievancelappeal by contacting DCF at: 

The Office of Appeal Hearings 
13 17 Winewood Boulevard, Building 5, Room 203 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0700 

(3) General Duties 

a. The STP must: 

1) Continue the Medicaid beneficiary's transportation services 
the Medicaid Fair Hearing is pending if; 

a. The Medicaid Beneficiary filed for the Medicaid Fair 
Hearing in a timely manner, meaning on or before the 
later of the following; 

(i) Within ten (1 0) business days of the date on 
the notice of action (add five (5) business days 
if the notice is sent via surface mail); 



(ii) The intended effective date of the STP's 
proposed action. 

b. The Medicaid Fair Hearing involves the termination, 
suspension, or reduction of a previously authorized 
course of treatment; 

c. The authorization period has not expired; andlor, 

d. The Medicaid Beneficiary requests extension of 
transportation services. 

2) The STP nor any Transportation Provider shall take any 
punitive action against a physician, Transportation Provider, 
or other health care provider who requests a Medicaid Fair 
Hearing on a Medicaid Beneficiary's request for a Medicaid 
Fair Hearing. 

a. If the STP continues or reinstates Medicaid 
Beneficiary Transportation Services while the 
Medicaid Fair Housing is pending, the STP must 
continue said Transportation Services until one (1) 
of the following occurs: 

(1) The Medicaid Beneficiary withdraws the 
request for a Medicaid Fair Hearing: 

Ten (1 0) business Days pass £rom the date 
of the STP's notice of resolution of the 
Appeal if the resolution is adverse to the 
Medicaid Beneficiary and the Medicaid 
Beneficiary has not requested a Medicaid 
Fair Hearing with continuation of 
Transportation Services until a Medicaid 
Fair Hearing decision is reached (add five 
( 5 )  business days if the 
Recipient/Subcontractor sends the notice of 
Action by surface Mail); 

(3) The Medicaid Fair Hearing officer renders a 
decision that is adverse to the Medicaid 
Beneficiary ; andlor, 

(4) The Medicaid Beneficiary's authorization 
expires or the Medicaid Beneficiary reaches 
hislher authorized service limits. 



( 5 )  If the final resolution of the Medicaid Fair 
Hearing is adverse to the Medicaid 
Beneficiary, the STP may recover the costs 
of the services h i s h e d  while the Medicaid 
Fair Hearing was pending, to the extent that 
the STP hrnished said services solely 
because of the requirements of this Section. 

(6) If the STP did not hrnish services while the 
Medicaid Fair Hearing was pending, and the 
Medicaid Fair Hearing resolution reverses 
the STP's decision to deny, limit or delay 
services, the STP must pay for the disputed 
services in accordance with State policy and 
regulations. 



Chart 

Next Step 
(if any) 

File a 
grievance. 

Medicaid 
Fair 
Hearing. 

Time Frame 
to Send 
Notification 
of 
Resolution 
Five (5) 
business days 
from the date 
of the 
complaint. 

Thirty (30) 
calendar days 
from the date 
of the 
resolution of 
the 
grievance. 

Type 

Complaint 

Grievance 

Time Frame 
to File 

Ninety (90) 
days from the 
date of the 
incident that 
precipitated 
the 
complaint. 

Ninety (90) 
calendar days 
from the date 
of the action 
that 
precipitated. 

Time 
Frame 
to 
Resolve 

Fifteen 
(15) 
business 
days. 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - -  

Ninety 
(90) 
calendar 
days. 

Provide 
Transportation 
Services During 
Review 

Yes 

Yes 

Extension 
Time 
Frame 

Ten (1 0) 
business 
days. 

Fourteen 
(14) 
calendar 
Days. 



LIST OF NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF PERSONSIENTITLES REFERENCED IN 
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES 

Big Bend Transit, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1721 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
Contact: Ted Waters General Manager 
Phone: 850-574-6266 

Taylor County Board of Commissioners 
201 East Green St. 
Perry, Florida 32347 
Contact: Jack Brown County Administrator 
Phone: 850-838-3500 ext. 107 

Service Area Local Coordinating Board Chairperson: 
Commissioner Patricia Patterson 
Taylor County Board of Commissioners 
201 East Green St. 
Perry, F1orid.a 32347 
Phone: 850-838-3500 ext 107 

Taylor County Planning Grant Manager 
201 East Green St. 
Perry, Florida 32347 
Contact: Melody Cox 
Phone: 850-838-3553 

CERTIFICATION 

The undersigned hereby certifies that she is the Chairperson of the Transportation Disadvantaged 
Local Coordinating Board and that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy ofthe 
GrievanceIComplaint Rules and Procedures of ths  Board as reviewed and adopted on the 2lSt 
day of October, 201 0. 

Patricia Patterson, Chairman of LCB 
Taylor County Board of Commissioners 



TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
County Commission Agenda Ifem 

SUBJECTlTITLE: ( Board to consider appointing the SHlP Local Housing Assistance 
Board to also serve-as the Housing Citizens Advisory Task Force 
Board. 

I I MEETING DATE REQUESTED: 1 October 19,201 0 

Statement of Issue: The county is required to have a Housing Citizen's Advisory 
Task Force for the upcoming Community Development 
Block (CDBG) grant submission. Grants staff is 
requesting the SHlP Local Housing Assistance Board also 
serve as the Housing Citizens Advisory Task Force at this 
time. 

Recommended Action: Approval of the SHlP Local Housing Assistance Board 
also sewing as the Housing Citizens Advisory Task Force. 

Fiscal Impact: Not applicable. However, this is required for the CDBG grant 
submission process. 

Budgeted Expense: YIN 

Submitted By: 

Contact: 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL I ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: June 17,2008, the Board appointed a SHlP Local Housing 
Advisory Committee by resolution as required of the SHlP 
Program. Grants staff is requesting this committee also 
serve as the Housing Citizens Advisory Task Force (CATF) 
Board at this time. The CATF is a requirement for the 
upcoming CDBG grant submission. Several terms of 
members of the SHlP Local Housing Advisory Committee 
are due to expire in January 201 1 and we will advertise for 
Board member appointments andlor reappointments at 
that time. The Board may also wish to decide if the CATF 
should be a separate committee at that time. 

Attachments: Not applicable 



- 

TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
County Commission Agenda Item 

SUBJECTITITLE: 1 
Update on impact of FCC mandated narrowband requirements on 
county owned radio system. 

I 

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: 1 10/19/2010 

Statement of Issue: Requirement by FCC for narrowbanding of county owned VHF 
frequencies. 

Recommended Action: 

Fiscal Impact: 

Budgeted Expense: YIN 

Submitted By: Bobby Lewis, Director Technology & Information Systems 

Contact: Bobby Lewis 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL I ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: 

Options: 

Attachments: Power Point Slide 





Issues 

FCC Narrowband deadline of January lSt 2013 
requires all VHF radio frequencies operating 
within 150-174 MHz to be narrowbanded to 
12.5KHz 

Department of Technology & Information 
Systems (TIS) has identified three radio 
frequencies which will require narrowbanding. 
- Fire\Rescue Department 

- Non-Public Safety Departments 

- VH F Paging for Volunteer Fire Departments 





Issues 

Current VHF network uses analog technology. 
When narrowbanded analog signals will lose 
strength and therefore coverage area. 

VHF paging for volunteer fire fighters requires 
analog technology. 

Due to costs SLERS is not a viable option for 
non-law enforcement, county departments. 



Solution 

Upgrade existing VHF network to digital VHF 
P25 compliant system. 

Utilize existing analog repeaters which are 
narrowband capable to provide VHF paging 
for volunteer fire fighters. 

Dispatch will be able to facilitate 
communication between SLERS and VHF when 



Solution 

In case of large event, SLERS radios can be 
requested from the State to  enable needed 
interopera bility between county and law 
enforcement (both state and local). 



v 

1 TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
County Commission Agenda Item 

- - - 

SUBJECT/TITLE: [ Radio ~quiprnent~equest for Public Safety 
MEETING DATE REOUESTED: 1 October 19.201 0 

Statement of Issue: In order to comply with an FCC mandate to narrowband frequencies for 
public safety radios, the CSB will request permission to purchase radio 
equipment. 

Recommended Action: Agree for the purchase of radio equipment to go on State Law 
Enforcement Radio System. 

Fiscal Impact: 

Submitted By: 
Contact: 

Rena' Courtney on behalf of Communication Surcharge Board 
850.584.2429 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL / ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: Due to the FCC mandate, members of the Communications 
Surcharge Board have been looking at ways to meet this 
requirement and obtain countywide radio coverage for public 
safety entities. 

Options: 

Attachments: 

Narrowband VHF and build infrastructure or go to State Law 
Enforcement Radio System. 

Pricing for 800 mHz radio equipment as requested by CSB. 





, Comply with FCC mandate to 
narrowband radio frequencies 
by January 1,  201 3. 
, Increase radio coverage for 
emergency response agencies 
within Taylor County. 







Communication Surcharge 
Board: 

Sheriff 
Police Chief 
County Fire Chief 
City Fire Chief 
EMS Director 

o The CSB voted the SLERS system should be 
implemented . 
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assuredcommunications" 

M5300 Mobile 
800 MHz, 900 MHz 

The M5300 mobile is a digital two-way radio that 
provides 

a Multi-Mode operation 

a Over-the-Air programming 

Optional GPS capability 

Designed to meet the critical 
demands of utility and public 
service users, the M5300 mobile 
provides the latest in digital 
radio technology for the 800 and 
900 MHz frequency bands. 

Multiple Operating Modes 
The M5300 mobile supports 
multiple operating modes, 
including opensky@ digital 
operation, Enhanced Digital 
Access Communications 
System (EDACS? trun ked 
mode, P25 digital trunked mode 
(800 MHz), P25 digital 
conventional mode (800 MHz), 
and conventional analog mode. 

GPS Capability 
The optional Global Positioning 
System (GPS) receiver module 
can provide standard GPS 
formatted data over the air for 
vehicle tracking systems. 

Secure Communications 
The optional Advanced 
Encryption Standard (AES) is 
available for maximum 
communications security. 

Over-the-Air Programming 
OpenSky radios benefit from a 
flexible, software-based digital 
radio design. Features and user 
profiles are software-defined 
and can be reprogrammed over 
the air. The optional over-the-air 
programming feature allows 
communications protocols to be 
changed easily and added at 
any time. 

CH-721 and HHC-731 Control 
Units 
The M5300 radio uses the 
CH-721 Control Unit which 
provides additional features 
while maintaining a user inter- 
face similar to the popular 
OrionTM Control Unit. A key 
improvement is the display that 
provides 3 lines of 12 charac- 
ters. The alphanumeric display 
with large buttons, volume knob, 
and channel knob provides a 
user-friendly interface. 

The HHC-731 is a rugged 
hand held controller providing an 
interface similar to the CH-721 
in a compact, easy-to-use 

design. This compact design 
makes the HHC-731 ideal for 
special applications such as 
covert operations. The 
HHC-731 was also designed for 
special applications such as 
motorcycle, marine, and An/ 
mountings where space is at a 
premium. 

About OpenSky 
OpenSky is a secure inte- 
grated digital voice and data 
communication system. 
OpenSky leverages the power 
of Internet Protocol (IP) and 
packet technology for reliability 
and scalability to bring open 
data applications to the user. 
OpenSky uses a 19.2-kbps 
(800 MHz) or 9.6-kbps (900 
MHz) physical bit rate 4-slot 
Time Division Multiple Access 
(TDMA) airlink to achieve 6.25- 
kHz voice channel spectral 
efficiency and dynamic 
bandwidth allocation. 



hookswitch I Environmental Swcifications 

Technical specifications are subject to change without notice. Product sales are subject to applicable U.S. export control laws. 

General Specifications 
Dimensions (H x W x D): 

Radio Only (30W): 
2.0 x 6.9 x 9.2 in. 
(50 x 175 x 233 mm) 

RU and CU (Includes Knobs): 
2.4 x 6.9 x 12.3 in. 
(60x 175x 311 mm) 

CU (Remote): 
2.4 x 7.0 x 4.0 in. 
(60x 175x 100 mm) 

System Voltage: 
10.8 to 16.6' VDC Negative 
Ground 
'Not to exceed 14.3V above 
+50"C for motorcycle applications. 

Ambient Temperature Range: 
-22 to +140°F 
(-30 10 +60°C) 

Relative Humidity: 
90% @ 122°F (50°C) 

Altitude: 
15,000 R (4572 m) 

Duty Cycle: 
TIAIEIA-603 

Programming: 
Field PC Programmable 
Over-the-Air Programmable 
(Opensky) 

Microphone: 
Weatherproof microphone with 

Public Safety and Professional Communications ( www.pspc.harris.com 
221 Jefferson Ridge Parkway ( Lynchburg, VA USA 24501 ( 1-800-368-3277 (t1-434455-6403) 

Harris, assuredwmmunications, OpenSky, ard EDACS are registered trademarks of Hams Cwporation. 
Orion and GSTAR are trademarks of Hams Corporation. Trademarks and tradenames are the property of their respective wmpanies. 

Copyright O 2010 Hams Corporation, All rights resewed. 
Printed in U.S.A. 07HO ECR-7421H 

Transmitter 

Mounting: 
Front or Remote Mount available 

Construction: 
Control Unit: High Impact Plastic 
Transceiver: Cast Metal 

Speaker: 
External, 15W 

Operation: 
12 VDC Negative Ground 

Signaling: 
OpenSky TDMA 
EDACS Digital Control 
P25 Trunking (800 MHz) 
P25 Conventional (800 MHz) 
Conventional 
Type 99 
Channel Guard (CTCSS) 
Digital Channel Guard 
G-STARTM EmergencyIlD Encode 
Two-Tone Individual Call Decode 

Options and Accessories 
Remote mount kit, system and scan 
control units, mobile mic, DTMF mic, 
noise canceling mic, desk mic, and 
motorcycle kit. 

Digital Operation 
Protocol: 
Vocoding Method: 

Data Rate: 

Modulation: 
Data Communication Mode: 

Encryption 
Encryption Technique: I Non-Linear ProducffBlock Transformation 
Algorithm Types: ( Data Encryption Standard (DES)/Advanced Encryption Standard (AES) (P25) 

Regulatory Data 

OpenSky 
Advanced MultiBand 
Excitation ( A M B ~  

19.2 kbps (800 MHz) 
9.6 kbps (900 MHZ) 

4-Level GFSK 
Half Duplex 

Project P25 (800 MHz) 
P25 Improved MultiBand 

Excitation (IMBEm) 
9.6 kbps 

C4FM 
Half Duplex 

TIAIEIA-603 
Not Applicable 

Analog 

FM 
Half Duplex 



P5400 Portable 
800 MHz 

The P5400 portable is a digital two-way radio that 
provides 

s Multi-Mode functionality 
a Digital voice and IP data 

Versatile configuration for many customer 
environments 

The P5400 portable enhances the produc- 
tivity and increases the efficiency of its 
users. 

Multiple Applications with One Radio 
The P5400 uses a new high-speed digital 
signal processor and the latest RF compo- 
nents to support multiple applications in 
one package: 

= opensky@ Digital TDMA Trunking 
Project 25 Digital Trunking 

6 P25 Digital Conventional 
provoiceTM Digital Trunking 

6 Enhanced Digital Access 
Communication System (EDACS~) 
Trunking 
Complete Analog Conventional 
features 
AES and DES encryption 

Maximum RF Performance 
The radio operates in the 800 MHz band 
and combines digital and analog operation 
in one radio. Such versatility maximizes 
interoperability. The portable complies 
with TIA-603 to provide the highest RF 
performance. 

Advanced OpenSky Trunking Features 
The P5400 supports the full range of 
OpenSky digital trunking features, includ- 
ing voice group calls, priority scanning, 
preemptive emergency calls, late call 
entry, and dynamic reconfiguration. It 
performs autonomous roaming for wide 
area applications. High-quality voice 
coding and robust audio components 
assure speech clarity even in noisy 
environments. 

OpenSky Data Capability 
The optional data feature allows the 
P5400 portable to be used in high- 
performance wireless data systems. For 
mobile data applications, the P5400 
serves as an IP network node, providing 
end-to-end IP connectivity for an external 
portable computer connected to the 
radio's data port. The 19.2-kbps data 
airlink rate is a standard operating feature. 
Users can talk and send or receive data 
on the same channel at the same time 
with just one radio. 

Encrypted Communications 
The optional Advanced Encryption 
Standard (AES) is available for maximum 
security. OpenSky operates the most 
advanced vocoder on a private wireless 
lntranet that provides maximum digital 
voice clarity. As an additional measure of 
security, P5470 radios may be password- 
protected, preventing unauthorized use. 

High Performance i n  a Durable 
Package 
The sturdy mechanical package of the 
P5400 provides high performance and 
reliable service. 

MIL-STD-810F durable - including 
I-meter drop per TIA-603-B (no 
antenna installed; drop directly to 
knobs) 

m Programmable dual-position switch 
for flexible operation 

s TxlRx LED and enhanced clarity LCD 
for more visible signaling (including 
features such as a battery-level 
gauge) 

At 13.6 ounces with Lithium-Ion 
battery, the lightest weight portable 
offered by Harris 
Illuminated channel indicator for easy 
channel identification 
Intrinsically safe models (optional) 

Software-Based Design for 
Customization 
With the software-based design, the 
P5400 portable is readily configurable and 
easily expandable with software upgrades 
to meet customized needs. 

Stores up to 1,024 trunked 
systemlgroup combinations and up to 
512 conventional channels 
Stores 255 individual call numbers 
and 255 telephone numbers in 
memory 
ProFileTM offers easy over-the-air 
programming for efficient updates 

= ProScanTM provides smooth, 
automatic roaming between sites 
Personality Lock prevents 
unauthorized users from 
programming radios or accessing the 
system. 

Radio TextLink Text Messages 
With this option, users may receive, 
display, and respond to text messages 
sent from authorized users on the 
network. This feature improves real-time 
communications among first responders 
while also providing the capability to leave 
messages with users that are actively 
engaged in other critical activities. 
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VC4000 Charger 
assuredcommunications" 

The VC4000 Charger 

Is a rapid charger 
Is compatible with P7300/P5400/P5300 
NiCd, NiMH, and Li-Ion bafferypacks or 
~ 7 2 0 0 1 ~ 7 1  00 'P~5200/~5100 NiMH and 
Li-Ion battery packs 
Can be mounted in a vehicle or used as a 
desk charger 

Standard Features 
The VC4000 is a rapid charger 
with the capability to charge 
Nickel Cadmium (NiCd), Nickel 
Metal Hydride (NiMH), and 
Li-Ion high and extra high 
capacity batteries in about 1.5 
hours. The charger supports 
P7300/P5400/P5300 portables 
or ~7200/~7100'~/~5200/~5100 
portables, and is independent 
from frequency or system 
operation. The charger includes 
the following features: 

Colored I-EDs: Provide 
charging status. 
Positive Latch: Ensures that 
the radio or battery pack is 
securely in place while it is in 
the charger. 
Versatile Mounting Options: 
Enables the charger to easily 
fit different vehicle mounting 
requirements. 
Automatic Restart: 
Constantly monitors the 
battery while it is in the 

charger and will start charg- 
ing the battery as soon as it 
falls below 50 to 75% of 
capacity. 
Optimal Charging without 
Overcharging: Provides 
microprocessor-controlled 
charging for long battery life 
and maximum battery 
performance. 
Protective Circuitry: 
Prevents damage to battery 
resulting from charging 
batteries that are not within 
the required temperature or 
voltage range. 
Dual Charge Rate: Allows 
charge rate to be adjusted 
through dipswitch configura- 
tion. 
Dual Trickle Rate (only for 
Nickel): Allows trickle rate to 
be adjusted through dip- 
switch configuration. 

= Repeater Control: Has an 
enableldisable circuit for use 
with a vehicular repeater. 
The vehicular repeater is 

enabled when the radio is 
removed from the charger. 
Ignition Sense (Dipswitch 
configurable): Unit is turned 
off when the ignition is 
turned off, preventing vehicle 
battery drain, or unit is on at 
all times. 

Versatile Design 
The versatile design of the 
VC4000 provides the flexibility to 
meet different users' needs. The 
unit can charge the battery with 
or without the radio attached 
and can also accommodate a 
radio with the speaker mic still 
attached. 

The charger may be hard 
wired for permanent installation 
or powered using the optional 
DC cigarette lighter adapter for 
temporary in-vehicle installation. 
The VC4000 may also be used 
for desktop charging with the 
optional AC adapter. 



- - 

Technical specifications are subject to change without notice. Product sales are subject to applicable U.S. export control laws. 

I General Specifications 

Applications: 
For P7300lP5400lP5300 NiCd, NiMH, and Li-Ion or 
~ 7 2 0 0 1 ~ 7 1 0 0 ~ ~ 1 ~ 5 2 0 0 1 ~ 5 1 0 0  NiMH and Li-Ion high 
or extra high capacity batteries 

Source Voltage: 
11 to 16 VDC 

Dimensions (D x W x H): 
With Bracket: 
3.125 x 5.125 x 5.437 in. 
(7.94 x 13.02 x 13.81 cm) 
Without Bracket: 
3.125 x 4.312 x 4.375 in. 
( 7 . 9 4 ~  10.95 x 11.11 cm) 

Weight: 
With Bracket: 
13.0 oz (3689) 
Without Bracket: 
10.2 oz (2899) 

Construction: 
Polycarbonate and ABS blend 

Color: 
Black 

Charge Currents: 
1.5 or 0.75A (switch selectable) 

Trickle Rate: 
200 or 100mA (switch selectable) 

Mounting: 
Cables, hardware, U-shaped bracket for mounting 
above or beneath dash, fuse, connector terminals for 
repeater control, and ignition sense 

Temperature Limits: 
Operating: -22 to + 140°F (-30 to +60°C) 
Charging: +40 to + I  13°F (+5 to +45OC) 

Options: 
'Power Supply Kit: Includes AC Adapter and 

Cigarette Lighter Adapter 

RoHS compliant 

Environmental Specifications 

Regulatory Specifications 

Standard 
MIL-STD-81 OF - 

Meets FCC Part 15 

Industry Canada ICES-003 

Low Temperature 
w 

High Temperature 501.4 PI & II 
Temperature Shock 503.4 
Humidity 507.4 PI & I1 
Low Pressure 500.4 PI & II 

Parameter 
Vibration 
Shock 
Solar Radiation 

Automotive Directive 721245lEEC - 95154lEC: 

Methods & Procedures 
514.5 1 CAT 10 
516.5 PI 
505.4 PI1 

Public Safety and Professional Communications 1 www.pspc.harris.com 
221 Jefferson Ridge Parkway 1 ~ ~ n - c h b u r ~ ,  VA USA 24501 1 1-800-368-3277 (+1i34-455-6403) 

Harrls and assuredcommunications are registered trademarks of Harris Corporalion. 
Copyright O 2010 Hams Corporation. All rights reserved. 

Printed in U.S.A. OW0 ECR-7672 



MEETING DATE REQUESTED: I October 19. 2010 

TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
County Commission Agenda Item 

Statement of Issue: Attached is a Review of Appraisal by A1 Jor~es Real 
Estate Appraisal Service 

SUBJECTITITEE: 

Recommended Action: Accept the Review of Appraisal 

The Board to consider accepting the appraisal review as prepared by 
Al Jones Real Estate Appraisal Service of the June 21, 201 0 Appraisal 
Report prepared by Adam J. Hardej, Jr. President & Chief Appraiser, 
BAAR Realty as agendaed by Jack R. Brown, County Ad~ninistrator 

Fiscal Impact: NIA 

Budgeted Item: NIA 

Submitted By: Jack R. Brown, County Administrator 

Contact: 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL I ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: The objective of the review was to develop an opinion 
the of analyses, opinions, and conclusions of the appraisal report regarding the 
property in question, prepared by Mr. Adam J. Hardej, Jr., President & Chief 
Appraiser, BAAR Realty Advisors, dated June 21, 201 0 prepared for Mr. Richard 
McCollister, Senior Vice President, Capital City Bank, 21 11 N. Tennessee Street, 
Tallahassee, FL 32303. On page 5 of his report Mr. Jones certifies that in his 
opinion the analysis, opinions, and conclusions of the subject appraisal are 
appropriate and reasonable. On page 8 Nlr. Jones further states that in his 
opinion that the subject property is so unique in location, size, and utility that no 
really good comparable property sales were available when the appraisal was 
prepared. Mr. Jones further corlcludes on page nine that "the value, the discount 
rate and the sell out period are appropriate. The reconciled conclusions in the 
report are deemed reasonable. 

Options: 1) Accept the Review of Appraisal 
2) Don't Accept 

Attachments: Attached is the Summary of Appraisal and the Review 
of Appraisal by A1 Jones Real Estate Appraisal 



MALCOLM PAGE MARK WlGGlNS CLAY B E M E A  RUDOLPH PARKER PATRICIA PAlTERSON 
District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5 

TAYLOR COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ANNIE MAE MURPHY, Clerk 
Post Office Box 620 
Perry. Florida 32348 
(850) 838-3506 Phone 
(850) 838-3549 Fax 

JACK R. BROWN, County Administrator CONRAD C. BISHOP, JR., County Attorney 
201 East Green Street Post Office Box 167 
Perry. Florida 32347 Perry. Florida 32348 

(850) 8383500, extension 7 Phone (850) 58461 13 Phone 
(850) 838-3501 Fax (850) 584-2433 Fax 

September 13,2010 

Al Jones Real Estate Appraisal Service 
11 5 W Green St Ste 233 
Perry, FL 32347 

Dear Mr. Jones, 

RE: Notice to Proceed with Review of Appraisal Report for Quote of 25 Residential I-ots1Cornmon Area 
and 59 Boat Slips Steinhatchee Shores and ldeal Marina Located on Riverside Drive, Steinhatchee, FL 
32359, as Prepared by, Adam J. Hardej, Jr., President & Chief Appraiser, BAAR Reality Advisors, BAAR 
File No.: 06-1 0-399 

Dear Mr. Jones; 

We accept your offer to review the Appraisal Report of 25 Residential LotsICommon Area and 59 Boat 
Slips Steinhatchee Shores and ldeal Marina Located on Riverside Drive, Steinhatchee, FL 32359, 
Prepared for Mr. Richard McCollister, Senior Vice President, Capital City Bank, 2111 N. Tennessee 
Street Tallahassee, FL 32303 as Prepared by, Adam J. Hardej, Jr., President & Chief Appraiser, BAAR 
Reality Advisors, BAAR File No.: 06-1 0-399 for the price of $2,000. 

The subdivision is located on the south and north side of Riverside Drive between Main Street and znd 
Street East in Steinhatchee, Florida. The County needs an opinion of the "as is" discounted bulk value 
and the aggregate retail value of the property in the form of a completed summary appraisal report that is 
in compliance with the Uniform of Professional Appraisal Practice and the Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

Assessor's parcel numbers: 
09995-000, 09995-001, 09995-002, 09995-003, 
09995-004, 09995-005, 09995-006, 09995-007, 
09995-008, 09995-009, 09995-01 0, 09995-01 1, 
09995-01 2. 09995-01 3, 09995-01 4, 09995-01 5, 
09995-01 6, 09995-01 7, 09995-01 8, 09995-01 9, 
09995-020, 09995-022, 09995-023, 09995-024 
09995-025, 1 0001 -000, 1 0002-000 

The subject property consists of 25 individual vacant lots within a 25-lot subdivision zoned residential 
(and common area). The lots are noted in county records as: Leg Steinhatchee Shores and ldeal Marina 
Subdivision Lots 1-25. 6 of the lots were transferred to new ownership however these were non-arms 
length transfers to individualslentities that were parties of the subdivision developer. There are also 59 
approved boat slips. 

Regards, 

ounty Administrator 
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(800) 851-1855 

June 28,201 0 

Mr. Richard McCollister 
Senior Vice President 
Capital City Bank 
21 11 N. Tennessee Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32303 

RE: Appraisal of 25 Residential Lots/Common Area and 59 Boat Slips 
Steinhatchee Shores and ldeal Marina 
Located on Riverside Drive 
Steinhatchee, FL 32359 

Mr. McCollister, 

Pursuant to your request, we have completed a summary appraisal report that is in compliance 
with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice and the Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

Per your request, we have conducted the required investigation, gathered the necessary data, 
and made certain analyses that have enabled BAAR to form an opinions of the "as is" 
discounted bulk value and the aggregate retail value of 25 residential lots and 59 boat slips 
known as "Steinhatchee Shores and ldeal Marina". The subdivision is located on the south and 
north side of Riverside Drive between Main St and 2"d Street E in Steinhatchee, Florida. 

The following report contains a variety of information necessary to form an opinion of value on 
the property being appraised. As a result of the analyses and conclusions rendered, the 
following market values are concluded for the property as of June 21, 2010, subject to the 
certification and limiting conditions contained herein, to be: 

Discounted or Bulk Value of the property $2,540,000 

Aggregate Retail Value of the property $4,595,000 

Furthermore, this report has been prepared in conformance with our interpretation of the 
appropriate regulations and guidelines set forth by Capital City Bank. The summary format that 
follows describes the property and its surrounding area, discusses market information and how 
it relates to the subject, and describes the approaches to value used and the reasoning leading 
to the conclusions set forth. 

It has been a pleasure to assist you in this assignment. If you have any questions concerning 
the analysis, or if BAAR Realty Advisors can be of further service, please do not hesitate to 
contact us. 



June 28,2010 
Page 2 

Respectfully Submitted, 

BAAR Realty Advisors 
Appraisal Division 

by: 

Adam J. Hardej, Jr. 
President & Chief Appraiser 
Certified General Appraiser 
FL License Number: RZ 2574 
Expires: 1 1/30/2010 



CERTIFICATION OF THE APPRAISER 

CERTIFICATION OF THE APPRAISER 

We certify that to the best of our knowledge and belief: 

1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported 
assumptions and limiting conditions and is our personal, unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

3. We have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this 
report and have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 

4. Our compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined value or 
direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value 
estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent 
event, such as the approval of a loan. The appraiser's engagement was not 
contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results. 

5. Our analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 
prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 
Practice of The Appraisal Foundation and the requirements of the Code of 
Professional Ethics and the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the 
Appraisal Institute. In addition, this report conforms to the requirements of the 
Financial Institution Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act (FIRREA). 

6. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating 
to review by its duly authorized representatives. 

7. Adam J. Hardej has completed the requirements of the continuing education 
program of the Appraisal Institute. 

8. Adam J. Hardej has not made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 

9. David A. Sledd and Zachary Heissner have provided professional assistance to the 
persons signing this report. David A. Sledd has inspected the subject property that is 
the focus of the analysis contained herein. 

10. Adam J. Hardej has extensive experience in the appraisallreview of similar property 
types. 

11. Adam J. Hardej, Jr., David Sledd and Zachary Heissner are currently 
certified/licensed in the state where the subject is located. 

Adam J. Hardej, Jr. 
Certified General Appraiser 
FL License#RZ2574 
Expires: 1 1/30/2010 

iii 



INTRODUCTION 

SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS 

Property Name: "Steinhatchee Shores and Ideal Marina1' 

Location: Located on the north and south sides of 
Riverside Drive between Mains St and 2"d St E 
Steinhatchee, FL 32359. 

Assessor's Parcel Numbers: 09995-000, 09995-001, 09995-002, 09995-003, 
09995-004, 09995-005, 09995-006, 09995-007, 
09995-008, 09995-009, 09995-01 0, 09995-01 1, 
09995-01 2, 09995-01 3, 09995-01 4, 09995-01 5, 
09995-01 6, 09995-01 7, 09995-01 8, 09995-01 9, 
09995-020, 09995-022, 09995-023, 09995-024 , 
09995-025, 10001 -000,10002-000 

Property Description: The subject property consists of 25 individual 
vacant lots within a 25-lot subdivision zoned 
residential (and common area). The lots are 
noted in county records as: Leg Steinhatchee 
Shores and ldeal Marina Subdivision Lots 1-25. 
6 of the lots were transferred to new ownership 
however these were non-arms length transfers 
to individualslentities that were parties of the 
subdivision developer. This appraisal estimates 
the value of 25 lots with 59 boat slips. 

Final Map Recorded Map Status 

Highest and Best Use 

As Though Vacant: Hold for future residential development 

Property Rights Appraised: Fee Simple 

Date of Value: June 21,2010 



1TS West Green Street 
..523z-~:; *?:>< *.?&-B~~~:~.%~~~:~:~&7&~p~*g~ + , ~ : x ~ ~ . ' ' c  J!X>< -.&>:%y?*>x*~*D-fi~~~&~e&*5$ :;2p2eyy- :+;gq*:<-*, . 8.$7:,'3$.:$:~z*-% 

1014/2010 

Internal Order#: 0003891 

Main File# on form: 0003891 

201 East Green Street Other File # on form: 

Zip: 32369 

Al Jones 



REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL REVIEW REPORT 

25 VACANT LOTS AND BOAT SLIPS STEINHATCHEE SHORES S/D 
STEINHATCHEE, FL 32359 

SEPTEMBER 13, 2010 

FOR 

MR. JACK BROWN 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 

TAYLOR COUNTY, FL 32348 

WILLIAM 'AL' JONES 
STATE CERTIFIED GENERAL R.E .A. 

#RZ978 
115 WEST GREEN STREET - SUITE 233 

PERRY, FL 32347 
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115 West Green Street 
Suite 233 

Peny, Florida 32347 

WILLIAM (AL) JONES 
Real Estate and Appraisal Service 

State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser 
Number: RZ 0000 978 

Telephone (850) 584-2279 
FAX (850) 584-907 1 

September 13, 2010 , 

Mr. Jack Browns, 
county Administrator 
Taylor County, FL 

In accordance with your request and our agreement, I have preformed 
a review of the appraised prepared by Adam J. Hardej, File No: 06- 
10-399 on 25 lots and 59 boat slips located in Steinhatchee Shores 
S/D on Riverside Drive in Steinhatchee, Florida. 

The objective of the review was to develop an opinion of the 
analyses, opinions and conclusions of the appraisal report. 

  he following review appraisal report will describe the property 
and the scope and methods used in determining my opinion. All data 
was thoroughly analyzed and investigated as to maximize its 
relevance to the review. 

Sincerely, 
h 

William 'AL'  ones 
State Certified General 
Real .Estate  on raiser #RZ978 , "  



WILLIAM (AL) JONES 
FIRST FEDERAL BUILDING - SUITE 233 

PERRY, FLORIDA 32347 
-----===-----------=---------------------- 

S U W R Y  OF SALIENT FACTS AND IMPORTANT CONCLUSIONS 

DATE OF REVIEW: June 21, 2010 

SUBJECT : Steinhatchee Shores S / D  -. 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: Riverside Drive 
,Steinhatcheer Florida 

DESCRIPTION: Platted S/D in Section 26, 
T9S, R9E. Steinhatchee 
Shores and Ideal Marina 

11 ?I&L 62 it , I  1:. ii. .I i !ti ~ubdivisi'on. - -  i- 

TYPE APPRAISAL ASSIGNMENT: Appraisal Review 

CERTIFICATION OF APPRAISAL 

I, the undersigned, do hereby CERTIFY as follows: that I have 
inspected the property which I believe to be the subject of this 
appraisal review that I have no present or contemplated future 
interest in the real estate that is the subject of this review 
report, that I have no personal interest or bias with respect to 
the subject matter or the parties involved, that to the best of my 
knowledge and belief the statements of fact and data reported by 
the reviewer contained in this report, upon which the analysis, 
opinions and conclusions expressed herein are based, are true and 
correct, that this appraisal review sets forth all of the limiting 
conditions afsecting the analysis, opinions and conclusions. My 
compensation was not contingent on any predetermined value or 
direction of value that favors the cause of the client, the amount 
of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result or the 
occurrence of a subsequent event. The review has been prepared in 
conformity with the requirements of the Code of ~rofessional Ethics 
and the uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal practice. 
The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the 
Appraisal ~nstitute relating to review by its duly authorized 
representatives. No other than the undersigned prepared the 
analysis, conclusions and opinions concerning the real estate 
values as set forth in this report except as may be specifically 
set forth elsewhere herein. 

CONTINUED 



CONTINUED 

The appraisal review assiqnment was not based on a requested -.- 

minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or results. The reviewer 
also complied with the competency provision of the USPAP. 

I, hereby CERTIFY that in my opinion the analysis, opinions and 
conclusions of the subject of this review are appropriate and 
reasonable. 

WILLIAM (AL) JONES 
STATE CERTIFIED GENERAL REA , 

#RZ978 
< 



SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 

The scope sf the review refers to the extend of the process in 
which the data was collected, confirmed and reviewed. 

The reviewer determined that the data in the approaches to value 
would be verified and considered along with the reviewer's persdnal . 

knowledge of the subject market. -.. 

The report was read, data was verified and assumptions and 
conclusions were studied as to there relevance to the report and 
its conclusions. 

a ! I  ,b 11 r l 5 , - I / L *  di i i r r l  L,L 

Special ~ppraisal Instruction: 

Client noted. that the property is properly platted and 
documentation is in the possession of the client for approval of 
the 20 boat slip that have not been built. 

Hypothetical Conditions or Extraordinary Assumptions: 

There are none in.this review. 



IDENTIFICATION OF SUBJECT 

The subject property consist of 25 vacant lots in an existing 
silbdivision aloiig with 59 boat s l i p s  20 of which are proposed, 
situated on Riverside  rive in the Steinhatchee, Florida area. 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
-.. 

Lots 1 through 25, common areas and boat slips being all of 
Steinhatchee Shores and Ideal Marina S/D in Taylor county, FL. 

PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED 

Fee ~ $ ~ ~ l ~  kD 11 '! 4 , ib i  i !I $ ' i / i : ~  

INTENDED USE OF THE REVIEW 

Assist the client/potential buyer in determining the acceptability . 

of the appraisal provided by the seller. 

STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP 

Capital City Bank 
Tallahassee, FL 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE REVIEW 

June 21, 2010 



Review Point #1: Completeness of the material under review. 

It is the reviewer's opinion that the material was properly 
detailed, described and conveyed in the appraisal report. All data 
concerning the description of the property, the improvements, the 

-. neighborhood and the regional market is accurate. The appraiser 
considered both local, state and regional influences on the subject 
and it potential marketability. The narrative was well written and 
the result appear to have been logically analyzed as to the 
determine how each effects the subject. 

REVIEWER'S NOTE FOR FURTHER DESCRIPTION OF THE SUBJECT: 

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS S0,UNIQUE IN LOCATION, SIZE AND UTILITY 
THAT $I@ R E ~ L Y  GOOD COMPARABLE PROPERTY SALES m R E  AVAILABLE WHEN .L1 

THIS APPIiAISAL WAS PREPARED. THERE ARE NO OTHER COMPARABLE 
PROPERTIES IN STEINHATCHEE THAT ENJOYS SUCH A CLOSE PROXIMITY TO 
THE MOUTH OF THE RIVER AND THE GULF. 

Review Point #2: Adequacy and Reverence of the data and the 
propriety of adjustments to the data. 

It is the reviewer's opinion that the data used in the report was 
adequate and revellent to solving the appraisal problem. The data 
was predominantly local in nature and appears to have been the most 
recent and comparable available as of the effective date of the 
report. The reviewer is not aware of and did not find any sales 
or other market data that should have been used when preparing the 
appraisal. 



Review Point #3: Appropriateness of the appraisal methods and 
techniques used. 

The appraiser used the sales comparison method for estimating the 
current market values of the individual unit parcels. A potential 
marketing or sell out period was estimated and the gross sales of 
the units was discounted for a present value. It is the reviewer's 
opinion that this method was the most appropriate for this - 
appraisal problem. 

Review Poink #4: Opinion on .whether of the analyses, opinions and 
conclusions are reasonable. 

It $.s~j$&he+-jre$ie&r $<.~i40~i.ni~~ that the anaj~ys e&,!, +he!: units value':, i i .  ,~ - K ~ ;  

the discount rate and the sell out period are appropriate. The 
reconciled conclusions in the report are deemed reasonable. 

The reviewer did not find any cause for disagreement of the 
preparation of and or the conclusions and opinion's stated. 



QUALIFICATION OF 
WILLIAM (AL) JONES 

APPRAIS'AL EXPERIENCE : 

March 1977 to July 1983 - Staff Appraiser, First Federal 
Savings and Loan Association of 
Perry FL. 

July 1983 t.0 Present - Full-time fee appraiser. 

EDUCATION: 

Graduated from Florida State University, March 1977 with 
B.S. Degree in Real Estate. 

Continuing Education Courses: 

Society of Real Estate Appraisers, Residential Appraising'lOl 
American Institute RE Appraisers, Residential Appraising 1A 
American Institute RE Appraisers, Income Property 1-B 
American Institute RE Appraisers, Income Property 2 -1  
Appraisal Institute, Report Writing Valuation Analysis 2-2 
American Institute RE ~ppraisers, Standards 11-3 
AIREA, Capitalization Rate Seminar, 1881 
SREA , Condominium Appraising Seminar 
Residential Construction Seminar, University of Illinois, 1978 
SREA Tax Consideration Seminar, 1984 
FHLMC R-41C Seminar, 1986 
Standards of Professional practice Part A & B, 1992 



PROFESSIONAL: 

State Certified Candidate of the Appraisal Institute. 

Served as Treasurer for Big Bend Chapter 155 of the society ' 
of Real Estate Appraiser's. 

Licensed,,,Florida Real Estate Broker, #0337271. 

Department of Veteran ~ f f a i r s  Appraiser (#0302) for Taylor, 
Lafayette, Jefferson, Madison and Dixie Counties. 

FHA approved Jacksonville HUD Office 

State Certified General : .  R.E. Appraiser,,#RZ978. 
li., . ilk& %,-....* &f& .;.,. ji, , i . . : . :  , : . ;,dl. ., . . i: A , h i .  . .ji 7 ;  



LIST OF MAJOR CLIENTS 

Cspital City Eank nf Per ry ,  115 West Green Street, Perry, FL. 8.50- 
584-2057. Shirley gunter or- Sue Wise. 

Citizens State Bank of Perry, 200 S. Byron Butler Prkwy, Perry, FL. 
850-584-4411. Mary Ann Walker Secretary to Mr. Roger Brooks, 
President. 

Buckeye Community Federal Credit Union, Rt. 3 Box 255, Perry, FL. 
850-223-7152, Cynthia Nowlin Mortgage Dept or Charlton Knowles, 
President. 

Wachovia Bank, 200 West Main Street, Perry, FL 32347, Marsha Tison, 
850-584-0701. 

: : . . . , ; i  ,,,..jk!~; , ' .  . ..; ..I . . i .;i, 
State Employees Credit Union, 401 West First Str. , Jacksonville, 
FL 32202, Ms. Linda Robertson Loan Officer. 904-798-4100. 

BB&T Mortgage, Sharon F. Atkins, Assistant Vice President, 
864-242-8962. 

Regions Mortgage Inc, 2121 ~illearney Way, Suite El Tallahassee, 
FL 32308, MS. Carol Miles 

First South Bank, Jacksonville, FL, PamMcQuiag, Quality Assurance 
Manager, 904-394-8854. 

Sun Trust Bank, Tallahassee, FL, Amy Phillips, 850-907-5199. 

Amsouth Mortgage Company, Inc., Tallahassee, FL, Birmingham, AL 

Department of Environmental Protection, John Santangini, Bureau of 
Appraisal, 3900 Commonwealth Blvd MS 110, Tallahasse, FL 32399, 
850-488-2725. , 

City of Perry, Mr. Bob Brown city Manager. 850-584-2721. 

Doctors Memorial Hospital, Perry, F1 

Certified Expert Witness Taylor and Madison County Court, District 
Circuit Cou~t and Federal Bankruptcy Court, Leon Co., FL 

United States Marshals Office, Tallahassee, FL 

Veterans Administration Appraiser for Taylor and Surrounding 
Counties, Richard Welch Chief of Valuation, P.O. Box 1437, St. 
Petersburg, FL 33731, 727-319-7507. 

FHA Approved, #RZ0000978, updated January 2000. 
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TAYLOR COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ANNIE MAE MURPHY, Clerk 
Post Ohice Box620 
Perry, Florida 32348 
(850) 838-3506 Phone 
(850) 838-3549 Fax 

JACK R BROWN, County Administrabr CONRAD C. BISHOP, JR,  County Attorney 
201 East Green Street Post Wflce Box 167 
Perry, Florida 32347 Perry, Florida 32348 

(850) 8383500, edension 7 Phone (850) 5846113 Phone 
(850) 8383501 Fax (850) 584-2433 Fax 

September 13,201 0 

Al Jones Real Estate Appraisal Service 
11 5 W Green St Ste 233 
Perry, FL 32347 

Dear Mr. Jones, 

RE: Notice to Proceed with Review of Appraisal Report for Quote of 25 Residential LotdCommon Area 
and 59 Boat Slips Steinhatchee Shores and ldeal Marina Located on Riverside Drive, Steinhatchee, FL 
32359, as Prepared by, Adam J. Hardej, Jr., President & Chief Appraiser, BAAR Reality Advisors, BAAR 
File No.: 06-10-399 

Dear Mr. Jones; 

We accept your offer to review the Appraisal Report of 25 Residential LotslCommon Area and 59 Boat 
Slips Steinhatchee Shores and ldeal Marina Located on Riverside Drive, Steinhatchee, FL 32359, 
Prepared for Mr. Richard McCollister, Senior Vice President, Capital City Bank, 21 11 N. Tennessee 
Street Tallahassee, FL 32303 as Prepared by, Adam J. Hardej, Jr., President & Chief Appraiser, BAAR 
Reality Advisors, BAAR File No.: 06-10-399 for the price of $2,000. 

The subdivision is located on the south and north side of Riverside Drive between Main Street and 2nd 
Street East in Steinhatchee, Florida. The County needs an opinion of the "as is" discounted bulk value 
and the aggregate retail value of the property in the fonn of a completed summary appraisal report that is 
in compliance with the Uniform of Professional Appraisal Practice and the Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

Assessor's parcel numbers: 
09995-000, 09995-001, 09995-002, 09995-003, 
09995-004, 09995-005, 09995-006, 09995-007, 
09995-008, 09995-009, 09995-01 0, 09995-01 1 , 
09995-012. 09995-013, 09995-014, 09995-015, 
09995-016, 09995-01 7, 09995-01 8, 09995-01 9, 
09995-020, 09995-022, 09995-023, 09995-024 
09995-025, 10001 -000, 10002-000 

The subject property consists of 25 individual vacant lots within a 25-lot subdivision zoned residential 
(and common area). The lots are noted in county records as: Leg Steinhatchee Shores and ldeal Marina 
Subdivision Lots 1-25. 6 of the lots were transferred to new ownership however these were non-arms 
length transfers to individualdentities that were parties of the subdivision developer. There are also 59 
approved boat slips. 

Regards, 

J f?.&iw- /. 
ck R. Brown 9- 

/dounty Administrator 
v ~ a ~ l o r  County 





Legend 

Bounding Box 
lower left (-83.3935, 

29.67211) 
upper left (-83.3935, 

29.67445) 
upper right (- 

83.39043, 29.67445) 
lower right (- 

83.39043, 29.67211) 

Reference Map 

Selected Parcel 

Acres 

Property Use 

Land Use 

Name 

Mailing Address 

PARCEL INFORMATION TABLE 

10092-000 

0 

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

STEINHATCHEE SHORES LLC 

6141 HIDDEN OAKS LANE; 
NAPLES, FL 34110 

i i Situs/Physical Address 102 FIRST AVE SE 

Land Value 

Ag Land Value 

VALUES 



I ~ a i n  File No. COO38911 Paae #7j 

Subject Photo Page 
Client Taylor County 
Property Address Riverside Drive 
city Steinhatchee County Taylor State FL Zip Code 32359 
Client Taylor County 

Subject Feoct 
Riverside Drive 
Sales Price 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathraams 
Locatian 
Vew 
Site 
Quality 
Aoe 

Subject Rear 
Entance to River 

Subject Street 
Riverside Drive 

Form PICPIX.SR -"WinTOTAL'appraisal software by a la made, inc. -1-80GALAMOOE 





I~ain File No. 0003891 1 Paoe #91 

Photograph Addendum - - 

Client Taylor County 
Propa Address Riverside Drive 
Ci Steinhatchee 
Client Tavlor Countv 

aoa! Basin Facing East 

lntelior Facing West 

Boast Slips East 

Form GPICPD: -'WinTDTAL"appraisai software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 



I ~ a i n  File No. OM13891 1 Paae #I01 

Photograph Addendum - .  

Client Taylor County 
P r a p m  Address Riverside Drive 
City Steinhatchee county Taylor State FL Zip Code 32359 
Client Taylor County 

Boat Slips West 

Typical Dock Water and Electric 
Connections 

First Street East Facing North from Riverside 
Drive, Subject on Right 

Form GPICPM - 1VinTOTAL"appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 



l ~ a i n  File No. 00038911 Paae #11 I 

Photograph Addendum 
Client Taylor County 
Property Address Riverside Drive 
city Steinhatchee County Taylor State FL Zip Code 32359 
Client Taylor County 

Interior View Lots North of Riverside 

Interior View Lots North Side Riverside 

View From Riverside 

Farm GPiCPlX-"WinTOTALm appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-80kALAMODE 



TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
County Commission Agenda Item 

1 SUBJECTITITLE: I The Board to consider approving authorizing the County ~dministrator 
to move ahead with the purchase of the old Ideal Marina Property and 
the adjoining property at a cost of $2,540,000 as agendaed by Jack R. 
Brown, County Administrator. 

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: I October 19,2010 

Statement of Issue: The appraisal review performed by Al Jones 
deterrnined that the asking price of $2,540,000 is a 
fair price for the property concerned. 

Recommended Action: Authorize the County Administrator to move forward 
with the purchase of the property in the amount of 
$2,540,000. 

Fiscal Impact: 

Budgeted Item: 

Submitted By: 

Contact: 

Jack R. Brown, County Administrator 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL I ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: The Board of County Commissioners for marly years 
has been searching for a long term viable option for a public boat ramp solution 
for Steinhatchee. This is the only reasonable optior~ that has surfaced in over 10 
years. 

Options: 

Attachments: 

1 ) Authorize 
2) Don't authorize 

Attached is contract of purchase and sale and the 
Addendum to Contract for Sale and Purchase. 



CONTRACT OF PURCHASE AND SALE 

ms cmm.m OF pURcH,AS.E AND SALE.(t& "Ca&gff) is-m.de.ad ,=&a&.hm 
a s . ~ f b ,  D&en (a h&inafier defined) by CMIT&, Clm $I;ANK bs& 
a mailing .address of Pest Office Box 960, 'I'al1'iharsee,, Flork$- ~e jgfegid .as 
tFsellet't), and T A ~ O R  COUNTY, a polifical su&iq~ij~ ~f f & ~  -d F&$& <here$after 
referred to as  buyer^, 

f&and in cornkk~fi~oa of themutual. promises and f r m & & b : a & & e d  md.tbe 
&d &v?n~gm!a~~ruingb Sei4sr-and.Buyer3 it is c@v~a~im~&i .&,~ .&.~ ,y  Seller and. Buys  as^ 
f&&g&t .. . 

1. Pfopc@, w.kf h&f Eg&S:fO sell fo 8 u y - e ~ ~  &d &q+& b b y  agrees t.6: 
f ~ :  %!let, for the piice and ugm thi: tertns:gtid ~ m d i  lions .her&-& ggt f@rth, t&t. G.&&J ,mrcel, 
dh# I~eatt?d in Taylor Coltflf$,, Firn{h,& more 'pattiml&p &Q?~&&.QI-I Exh.ibif. bw &mhed 
h&@@ .and made a pa Wf @& "mewf'), toggthg d&. a, jrrmPU:oveqem& If ady bcated. 

* 5 . .  ,aweo.n, and dgo: MLiz v mtmst, If my, in any fix- & art1ct.e~ oftangibie pscipal prope* 
.attached; G I - ~ ~ W  fo;m asei3 in cmecti;@ y&*'h?perty hi&8;r+ .]w*d .&t]le Propew* 

Ji .wgkm P~lce~ The Ml.,g&g~ price fut-@:e Prope~w@a "Fpi'q$iase P r ~ c e ~ . ~  
be TWG Man@W Fm; HUNI)RD THOUSAND D . O L , W  

. . . .. 
m,,540 jo@&@@j3 & &n:&,pgmid ;= f&me .A$% &&g,@f the t i . a n s a ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ p 1 a f e d  here.& 

''Clqsh1g3~ fh,e;.Drqmi$ sh-all. be- .ddivued by Escmw:&.ent to Selks md #dl be credited 
against the Pur@;hw Primi Tha balance of the Patr~.hase &all bei. pay&)e. M[er .at. the 
Closil~g~ st&+& i e  adifs, adjustments d proratinns as padded in this Contt:a@, by wire bansfer 
of ime&dY :awil&Ie fnn& to Escpo.~r: /&gat's &fgna;tem aaouilt. 

4. Insmction Period. 

a Buyer shall 'haye aperiad f I?E EBGtive Dm &@Q P.M, Eastern 
. .  . . .  $- on .J-? 2 m. Q&tje* 1 5.20 1.8 (he  "1nsped&n Pe&d'% conduq,, ~ 

Buyer's $ofe cost. 2nd eApe~$',. &. ~ p ~ ~ ~ 0 : ~  .of (of invesfigat&is mnced~g) .the E)rqrty @, 

~ t l . $ e ~  may.deern nec.e?sary ~g dss'kab~e. for the purpose of d@t@rnininn.g. whether or nd: fhe 
ghysi~il: a$ ~ e n ~ ~ t a l .  c~nd~ition of the Property iq sgti$mtury-tgi Buyer; (ii) the P.mpq-ty is 



fa *--?. ...... 
. . .  , ...... . , .. .~$n$.w@mthj : c b . w  $.Q tizq mw:; aU of the 

tagk e:&, :eqjm,q &Bdy&$, ..&ij:~&p&m. b.bm~ by Buyer; (ii) the event athe 
Closing daesnot oeqr far .any reasan, Buyer sh.all irnrnediitkiydeli~e~ta Seller, at no cost ~asS.fler, 
dl .tats3 surveys, pkns, st.u&es, permits, financial audits, reports and inqmtiom condia&d by or 
p e p r e d .  fcn ar h the- pd~$&da of Buyer wiih resp~t  to: the Pf.aperty,. md .@i$) ~ v y a  WJ. n.pt 

2 



permif my conskuefmn l+eas to .g=b tu:the F r ~ ' b y r n a w n  dthe pwf'ance of any work or 
the purcl~ase of any materials by Buq~er:or any- &t parQ $g ~oanedqn with. any studies or tests 
cgaducte.d pursuant to this Paragraph 4. 

If ~ecommimmt: ~&&i~,q . . .  exceptiQm && m: 'b;Bu.p iri the,exer~&-.& 
Buyel>s &=&:ion- ,@* .:& f& J'pw$&cf, E a @ m  her&aftel'':defi&& 

n&fy &]kr in Of smh mqw M&hi wq. fen (1 0) days :$& p&i~  &fie 
Ca&& (y &.mptiw mf w b  Bayex gives seller m$& m,iti *h &+@) 
fe&[~~$dag. . . .  p~~ad.m&&@W~~g:hm~fi~~QdefinP1d as l U n a u ~ h ~ r ~ z ~ d ; & ~ ~ ~  p ~ i & d ,  
how@~wr~ ip mevem:slra11 Buyq i~yethe* $ ablest to ti) spy oft he ti~.ewg+~iws\&fcrrrh an 
i&b&y%.i $*@*,,. .hmQ & m i  3: hG&f '(the. ''Scheduled E ~ ~ ~ ~ @ ~ ~ :  .ox $1) my 

~ ~ ~ ~ u ~ .  @et:'r;o& w ~ i t  q ~ ~ ~ e ~ f b i $ r n ~ k f - ~ n  of a s u n q  &I &eTE@q Ckmp~tn;y 
.6aJb$i. , - 6 . ,. ,., . . :wilyj '$he '%d& !$may ExgepthslF). The Sc~&led Fxrceptitmy 4: @e %&dqd 
3&rvej . . .  f k c q f h s  @ub&f to $he provisims of Paragraph 6 hereof), t@kc &her 
eXwifQnsto. ~ q q - d o e s . ~ o t  &j;e&$thk such fen (10) day +ddw*.$& .ymf 
constii.ute "Permitted Exceptioni" heseundc~, and Buyer shall be- condusIzely $ i  .b. bmee 
v&bed its right to ~Elject thereto. Seller &all have wfiliI; the && of : ~ I J & B ~  &i &$&fi&l 
reasonable time thefeafiet,, ttt S~e1le.r~~ option, in which to use reas.~n&le e;ff~m.-k alhw Title 
Comp.a:py t~.r.eanove 8aY~~authorize.;d Exceptions; provided, however, $eHer.i~. not.abYrg@d cure 

. . ' - . pf. to cweiany Unatitl~orized Exceptions, If seller is unable o? clcc$s not ts mx. my 
~'~utho~.ize.d:~xc,e~tions- to be removed within tlie dine period aforesaid, theq:, qaj. Wy& miyI atits: 
wtion, eke.ct. to te~rkiinate this C~ntract aiid <to ~e-wre e'e <e;hun af the Depdt.,, Wbe~e~pon this 
CQJ$EHO$ s&tiM, bg ngU a34 t u g  ~ . ~ ~ ~ $ ~ : ~ . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ h ~ ~ 1 i t i e s . h r e ~ 1 n d e r ;  or. <@.wy . . . ' 

.. . . .. ex mxydet 1:tj dose thc p ~ p s ~  and38:Ie afthe Pmp&y.i;! the. same manner as,%Fne. o-g& 
Qxmthol:ized Exceptbns bad arisen, withoat dh.inutionin:the.Pqrchase Price, in ~&~ca+-stmh 
'Unautho~ized Excepfi:om sW1 'b. &cmed.to have beeom .PepmiEd. B v . & m  '%g pwpoxs vf 
' P a r W a ~  1.0 .hereof, Ths iimm&&ly pEe-ce&q,.sP;nB&O&.i~ .$&?.& &erm&$i& ef Buyer j.n 

$he of$e~iertS f&furo~oSsm:atiy &&dij,i&&ae&bmi $e@Ban&m@rer&afl each d e i h  



'Luaduro3 ap!L Aq ppanba swam~op uo!pzuoqjnt; 
laylo paa 'Za!pu~)s po08 jo a]eoyva3 'suopnlosa~ 'sa$aaypao Xmaqum3u! Xueduro3 apL 0-1 
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